
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Africa

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

2704 BASUTOLAND 1/14 1933 set to 5s, 1935 Silver Jubilee, h/r, fresh m.m. (13) Cat. £140 US £51.00

2705 BASUTOLAND 1-10 1933 set to 10s (barest trace of hinge), slight gum yellowing, fine m.m. (10) Cat. 
£325 

US3 
PH 

£107.00

2706 BASUTOLAND 8 1933 KGV - 2s.6d sepia, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £45 

US £22.00

2707 BASUTOLAND 8 1933 KGV: 2/6d sepia. UMM Cat. £45 US £40.00

2708 BASUTOLAND 8 1933 KGV: 2/6d sepia. MM Cat. £45 US £22.00

2709 BASUTOLAND 11/D2 1933-35 A small v.fine used group with 1933 Dues 1d & 2d & Silver Jubilee set of 
4. (6) Cat. £74 

US £27.00

2710 BASUTOLAND 1933-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(78) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

2711 BASUTOLAND 1/105 1933-66 A mainly used collection on 2 leaves incl. KGV x 4 vals to 1/-, KGVI 1938 
x 9 vals to 2/6, then RSW 10/- unmounted mint(cat £50), a scattering of QEII 
pictorials  used, Churchill set mint, etc. Clean & fine lot (61) Cat. £96 

US3 £26.00

2712 BASUTOLAND 2/105 1933-66 A small mainly mint range includes 1935 Jubilee set &  RSW pair m a 
few KGVI low vals, FFH m, Red  mint, Churchill mint, etc. Clean lot (29) Cat. £80 

US2 £24.00

2713 BASUTOLAND 11/14 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £14 US £12.00

2714 BASUTOLAND 11-14 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £27 US £14.00

2715 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used. (11) Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

2716 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. with heavily overall toned gum. (11) Cat. £130 US3 £28.00

2717 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI - full set of 11v, ½d to 10s, wmk Mult Script CA. Mix of very lightly 
MM with faint / faintest of hinge traces and UM (6d, 1s, 5s, 10s) Cat. £130 

US6 £33.00

2718 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI - full set of 11v to 10s, lightly MM with h/r or trace. Cat. £130 US £53.00

2719 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI - full set of 11v to 10s, lightly MM with h/r or trace, 4d & 1s UM. Cat. 
£130 

US £58.00

2720 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 set to 10s, incl. minor shades/extra copies to 3d, fine mm. (16) Cat. £135 US3 £41.00

2721 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 set to 1s, incl. various minor shades/extra copies to 6d, a few with light 
gum toning, the 1s and 10s are hinged, others u.m.  (19) Cat. £142 

US3 £43.00

2722 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £130 

US2 £70.00

2723 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £130 

 £84.00

2724 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 KGVI: full set of definitives to 10s, wmk Mult Script CA. UM, Post Office 
fresh colours. Cat. £130 

 £98.00

2725 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 Set complete(11) fine used Cat. £55 US £29.00

2726 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. with h/r. (11) Cat. £130 US2 £47.00

2727 BASUTOLAND 18-28 1938 Set cmplete(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £130 US4 £25.00

2728 BASUTOLAND 19a var 1938 KGVI - 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½ with variety 'Tower Flaw'. 
Very fine used, cancellation clipping SE corner leaving flaw visible. Cat. £275 

US PH £156.00

2729 BASUTOLAND 19a var 1938 KGVI - 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½ with variety 'Tower Flaw'. 
Lightly MM, small h/r. Shortish SW corner perf and centred slightly to W. Cat. 
£170 

US PH £85.00

2730 BASUTOLAND 26 1938 KGVI: 2/6d definitive LMM Cat. £25 US £9.00

2731 BASUTOLAND 27 1938 KGVI - 5s violet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½, lightly MM, hinge trace, 
Cat. £45 

US £20.00

2732 BASUTOLAND 28 1938 KGVI - 10s olive-green, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½, very lightly MM, 
faint hinge trace. Left margin attached. Cat. £60 

US £32.00

2733 BASUTOLAND 29-31 1945 KGVI: Victory issue in UM upper corner blocks of 4, 2d & 3d from lower ½ 
of sheet (with perfs along top of margin), 1d from upper ½ of sheet (without 
perfs).

 £12.00

2734 BASUTOLAND 32-35 1947 KGVI: Royal Visit issue in matching lower marginal, Plate 1 blocks of 4, UM.  £12.00
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2735 BASUTOLAND 36,37 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £50 US £29.00

2736 BASUTOLAND 36,37 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £50  £30.00

2737 BASUTOLAND 36/37 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

2738 BASUTOLAND 36/37 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

2739 BASUTOLAND 36/37 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £50 US £29.00

2740 BASUTOLAND 36-37 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, very fine used (part 'MASERU' double ring cds). Cat. 
£50 

US £26.00

2741 BASUTOLAND 36-37 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £50 US £27.00

2742 BASUTOLAND 36-37 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £50  £35.00

2743 BASUTOLAND 36-37 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £50  £30.00

2744 BASUTOLAND 37 1948 KGVI RSW - 10s Grey-Olive, mint small h/r x 2. Cat. £50  £30.00

2745 BASUTOLAND 42 1953 QEII: Coronation issue in SW corner Plate block (1A, 2A) of 6, UM.  £15.00

2746 BASUTOLAND 42/57 1953-59 USED COLLECTION on a page inc 1954-58 pictorial definitive set with 
listed shades. (18) Cat. £118 

 £80.00

2747 BASUTOLAND 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(105) including 1954 set 
mint and used, 1961 surcharge set with all types complete mint and complete 
used except 3½c Type II, 10c Type II used, 1961 set mint, fine Cat. £1188 

 £300.00

2748 BASUTOLAND 43-53 1954 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 3d SG46a, m.m. (12). Cat. £127 US3 £41.00

2749 BASUTOLAND 43/53 1954-58 Pictorial definitive set on cover, posted locally, each stamp tied by neat 
'Maseru' cds. Cat. £75 

 £50.00

2750 BASUTOLAND 43-51 1954-58 QEII Pictorial vals ½d to 2s.6d plus SG46a - 3d Yellow-Green & Rose and 
SG51a - 2s.6d Bright Ultramarine & Crimson-Lake, f.u. with small h/r.   (11) Cat. 
£60 

US2 £33.00

2751 BASUTOLAND 43-53 1954-58 QEII Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £110 

US2 £59.00

2752 BASUTOLAND 43-53 1954-58 QEII Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (11) Cat. £110 

US2 £60.00

2753 BASUTOLAND 43-53 1954-58 QEII Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £110 

US2 £59.00

2754 BASUTOLAND 43-53 1954-58 QEII Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £110 

US2 £59.00

2755 BASUTOLAND 58/68b 1961 Surcharged pictorial set of all values plus many additional type II 
surcharges. Fine used (19) Cat. £96 

 £70.00

2756 BASUTOLAND 58-68 1961 QEII - New Currency Full set of 11v to 1r, UM. All type I, except 1r which is 
type III. Cat. £80 

US £36.00

2757 BASUTOLAND 58-68 1961 QEII Pictorial issue surcharged set of 11 vals ½c on ½d to 1r on 10s plus 
SG61a -2½c on 3d Type (II) Central on Vignette, SG61ab - 2½c on 3d Type (II) 
Higher to the Left, SG63a - 5c on 6d Type (II), SG65a - 12½c on 1s.3d Type (II), 
SG66b - 25c on 2s.6d Type (III) and SG67a - 50c on 5s Type (II),  mint small h/r.   
(A few have small pencil annotations on backs).  (17) Cat. £120 

US2 £62.00

2758 BASUTOLAND 68b 1961 QEII - 1r on 10s black and maroon (Mohair), lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. 
£48 

US £20.00

2759 BASUTOLAND 90-2 1964 12½ and 50c (horizontal pair), fine u.m. Cat. £48 US3 £17.00

2760 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

1/10 1933 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

2761 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

18/28 1938 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

2762 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

18/28 1938 Definitives f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

2763 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

18/28 1938 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

2764 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

18/28 1938 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00
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2765 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

43/53 1954-58 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 (B) £20.00

2766 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

43/9 1954-58 Definitives to 1/- in left marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £15.00

2767 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

43/9 1954-58 Definitives to 1/- in right marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £15.00

2768 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

43/9 1954-58 Definitives to 1/- in left marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £15.00

2769 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

43/9 1954-58 Definitives to 1/- in blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £14.00

2770 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

409Ab 1980 1m on 1R King Moshoeshoe II with SURCHARGE INVERTED variety. UMM 
Cat. £150 

US PH £107.00

2771 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

792Var 1988 Birds. 5s value in a PLATE (1A) block of 4 with BIRD PRINTED DOUBLE 
variety. UMM Cat. £120 

US £98.00

2772 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

801Var 1988 Birds. 60s value in a PLATE (1A) block of 4 with BIRD PRINTED DOUBLE 
variety. UMM Cat. £125 

US £98.00

2773 BASUTOLAND / 
LESOTHO

948fVar 1990 16s on 40s Stone Chat with MISPLACED SURCHARGE variety in a top left 
corner PLATE (1A) block of 4. UMM Cat. £125 

US £98.00

2779 BECHUANALAND 1883 STELLALAND - FORGERIES: 1d red used with manuscript cancel, 6d lilac 
unused, 6d lilac used with fake STELLALAND cds and 1/- green all FORGERIES. (As 
SG 1, 4 & 5)

 £15.00

2780 BECHUANALAND 4 1885 ½d grey black 'COGH' issue, wmk 'Anchor' with 'Bechuanaland 
Protectorate' opt in black, a fine lightly used copy. Cat. £32 

 £12.00

2781 BECHUANALAND 4/5 1885 ½d grey black and 1d rose red 'COGH' issue, wmk 'Anchor' with 
'Bechuanaland Protectorate' opt in black, both mint. Cat. £44 

 £16.00

2782 BECHUANALAND 1885-1927 Used collection on Imperial leaves(53) including 1897-1902 set to 1s, 
1913-24 values to 1s, 1925-27 values to 1s, mixed condition

 £100.00

2783 BECHUANALAND 4/114 1885-1935 A used collection on old leaves from 1885 ½d, 1d & 2d, 1888 to 1/-, 
1888 opts(4), later QV including 1897 set to 1/-, KGV vals to 1935 Jubilee set, 
plus 1932 Postage dues set v.fine. ( |A useful base collection to develop (65)

 £120.00

2784 BECHUANALAND 8 1885-7 Ovpt on Cape 1s green v.f.u. Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

2785 BECHUANALAND 4/8 1885-86 QV: Definitives Wmk Anchor. FU Cat. £290 US PH £134.00

2786 BECHUANALAND 1-3 1885-87 Crown CC/CA ½d, 3d (slight yellowing) and 4d, heavy m.m./part o.g. 
Cat. £193 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

2787 BECHUANALAND 1-3 1885-87 ½d grey-black, 3d pale claret  4d dull blue, all very fine used Cat. £220  PH £100.00

2788 BECHUANALAND 1-5 1885-87 Crown CC/CA ½d (couple of toned perfs), 3d (no gum) and 4d, Anchor 
½d and 1d, h/r, o.g. (5) Cat. £238 

US PH £54.00

2789 BECHUANALAND 4-6 1885-87 wmk Anchor ½d, 1d and 2d (mint, expertised on reverse), unused no 
gum. Cat. £99 

US3 £22.00

2790 BECHUANALAND 8 1885-87 1/- green very fine used Cat. £200 US PH £116.00

2791 BECHUANALAND 3 1887 QV: 4d dull blue. G/FU Cat. £90 US £30.00

2792 BECHUANALAND 3 1887 QV: 4d dull blue. Expertised on back. MM Cat. £95 US £43.00

2793 BECHUANALAND 10/15 1888 1d (light gum toning), 4d and 1s (short corner perf), m.m. Cat. £129 US3 £22.00

2794 BECHUANALAND 10/16 1888 1d, 3d, 1s and 2s, good colours, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £138 US £47.00

2795 BECHUANALAND 10/17 1888 1d lilac & black to 6d, plus 2d pale dull lilac & black, 1/- & 2s6d green & 
black, all very fine used(8) Cat. £159 

US PH £53.00

2796 BECHUANALAND 10-16 1888 set to 2s, light yellowing on 2d, faults on 1s, m.m.  Cat. £488 excl. 1s US4 PH £89.00

2797 BECHUANALAND 17 1888 QV: 2/6d green & black. VLMM Cat. £85 US £48.00

2798 BECHUANALAND 18 1888 QV: 5/- green & black. MM Cat. £140 US £69.00

2799 BECHUANALAND 18 1888 5s green and black fine used Cat. £190 US PH £89.00

2800 BECHUANALAND 18 1888 5/- green & black fine used with '638' barred cancel. Cat. £180 US PH £67.00

2801 BECHUANALAND 23 1888 QV: 2d on 2d lilac & black. LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

Page 3 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

2802 BECHUANALAND 23a 1888 2d on 2d pale dull lilac & black 'Provisional' SURCHARGE issue, a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £150 

 £60.00

2803 BECHUANALAND 28 1888 1s on 1s, slight rub at top right, m.m. Cat. £300 US £64.00

2804 BECHUANALAND 28 1888 1s on 1s green & black very fine used Cat. £90 US £31.00

2805 BECHUANALAND 30/1, 
38/9

1888 ½d grey black with opt in green, 1891 1d carmine red with opt reading up 
and 1893 1d carmine red and 2d pale bistre with opt reading down, all mint 
except the 2d which is used, Cat £29+

 £12.00

2806 BECHUANALAND 40 1888 ½d vermilion QV issue with 'Protectorate' opt in black, a fine lightly used 
copy. Cat. £50 

 £20.00

2807 BECHUANALAND 40, 53 1888 ½d vermilion (foxing), 1889 4d on ½d, m.m. Cat. £63 US2 £18.00

2808 BECHUANALAND 40-1 1888 (Aug) ½d (3, one with nice distinct double ('kiss') ovpt) and 1d, fresh m.m. 
(4) Cat. £59 

US £20.00

2809 BECHUANALAND 9/37 1888 ½d vermilion, 1891-1904 set to 1s (centred low, never hinged), fine m.m. 
(6) Cat. £53 

US2 £18.00

2810 BECHUANALAND 33-7 1891-1904 set to 1s, m.m. Cat. £50 US3 £16.00

2811 BECHUANALAND 33-7 1891-1904 set to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (5) Cat. £50 US £20.00

2812 BECHUANALAND 33/37 1891-94 QV: Definitives MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

2813 BECHUANALAND 33/37 1891-94 QV: Definitives LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

2814 BECHUANALAND 34s,60s, 1891-97 Specimen opts on 1891 2d, 1897 ½d & 3d. All very fine (3) US £27.00

2815 BECHUANALAND 1895 'HALF PENCE' on 1d red on yellow buff postal stationery card with 'BRITISH 
BECHUANALAND' opt (H&G 8) used with VRYBURG cds dated NOV 14 1895. 
Addressed to WINBURG, OFS with arrival cds on reverse. No message.

 £20.00

2816 BECHUANALAND 59-65 1897 QV GB ovpt set mint fresh colours, plus 3d a very fine mint block of 4. (11). 
Cat. £100 

US5 £27.00

2817 BECHUANALAND 64 1897 QV: 4d green & purple brown. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

2818 BECHUANALAND 59/65 1897-1902 QV: Definitives LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

2819 BECHUANALAND 59/65 1897-1902 QV: Definitives MM Cat. £75 US £37.00

2820 BECHUANALAND 59/65 1897-1902 QV: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £29.00

2821 BECHUANALAND 59-65 1897-1902 set to 6d, the 2d (gum crease) and 4d are never hinged, fresh m.m. 
(7) Cat. £75 

US2 £20.00

2822 BECHUANALAND 59-65 1897-1902 on GB set to 6d, corner thin on 4d, h/r, fresh m.m. (7) Cat. £75 US £20.00

2823 BECHUANALAND 70 1904 1/- deep green & scarlet EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £55  £20.00

2824 BECHUANALAND 66,71 1904-13 KEVII ½d green & 1/- green & carmine(this marginal), very fine mint Cat. 
£62 

US £21.00

2825 BECHUANALAND 66-71 1904-13 set to 1s (both, scarlet is never hinged, carmine with couple of lightly 
toned perfs at top), m.m. (6) Cat. £130 

US2 £33.00

2826 BECHUANALAND 70 1904-13 KEVII 1/- deep green & scarlet very fine used Cat. £170  PH £90.00

2827 BECHUANALAND 70,71 1904-13 1s deep green and scarlet, 1s green and carmine fresh m.m. Cat. £115 US4 £35.00

2828 BECHUANALAND 70 1912 KGV: 1/- deep green & scarlet. LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

2829 BECHUANALAND 72-82 1912-14 1d, 1913-24 set to 1s, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £69 US2 £20.00

2830 BECHUANALAND 71 1913 KGV: 1/- green & carmine. LMM Cat. £65 US £32.00

2831 BECHUANALAND 73/4, 
79/82

1913 ½d green, 1d scarlet, 3d bluish violet, 4d grey green, 6d reddish purple and 
1/- bistre GV issue, wmk 'Simple Cypher', all good to fine cds used. Cat. £139 

 £50.00

2832 BECHUANALAND 73-82 1913 GV wmk Simple Cypher set fine m.m. plus lower marginal Control S22 1d, 
2d Die I orange shade, 2½d blue shade. (12). Cat. £120 

US5 £30.00

2833 BECHUANALAND 77 1913 2d orange GV issue, Die 2, wmk 'Simple Cypher', a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

2834 BECHUANALAND 81 1913 6d reddish purple GV issue, wmk 'Simple Cypher', a fine cds used copy. Cat. 
£30 

 £12.00

2835 BECHUANALAND 82 1913 QV: 1/- bistre. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

2836 BECHUANALAND 82s 1913 KGV: 1/- bistre overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £100 US £53.00
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2837 BECHUANALAND 73/82 1913-24 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

2838 BECHUANALAND 73-82 1913-24 set to 1s, fresh m.m. (9) Cat. £65 US £26.00

2839 BECHUANALAND 89 1913-24 BW 5s rose-carmine, centred to right, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £110 US3 £37.00

2840 BECHUANALAND 89 1913-24 BW 5s rose-carmine, centred to top, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £110 US2 £38.00

2841 BECHUANALAND 89 1913-24 BW 5s rose-carmine (oxidised colour), top marginal with guide cross, 
stamp is u.m. Cat. £110 

US £25.00

2842 BECHUANALAND 84 1914 KGV: 5/- rose carmine LMM Cat. £160 US £85.00

2843 BECHUANALAND 84 1914 KGV: 5/- rose carmine MM Cat. £160 US £80.00

2844 BECHUANALAND 83 1915 KGV: 2s6d deep sepia brown MM Cat. £140 US £71.00

2845 BECHUANALAND 83 1915 KGV: 2/6d deep sepia brown LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

2846 BECHUANALAND 1921 ½d green on buff GV postal stationery card of Great Britain with 
'BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE' opt (H&G 6). A fine unused example. 
Uncommon.

 £15.00

2847 BECHUANALAND 76a 1921 KGV: 2d orange (Die I). LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

2848 BECHUANALAND 82s 1923 KGV: 1/- bistre overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £100 US £49.00

2849 BECHUANALAND 88 1923 KGV: 2s6d chocolate brown UMM Cat. £90 US £80.00

2850 BECHUANALAND 88 1923 KGV: 2s6d chocolate brown LMM Cat. £90 US £48.00

2851 BECHUANALAND 91-98 1925 GV wmk Block Cypher part set (excl 6d ord SG97) the 1/- with small thin. 
M.m. (7). Cat. £90 

US5 (B) £20.00

2852 BECHUANALAND 92/5, 98 1925 1d scarlet, 2d orange, 3d violet, 4d grey green and 1/- bistre brown GV 
issue all fine mint. Cat. £27 

 £10.00

2853 BECHUANALAND 92w 1925 KGV: 1d scarlet with Wmk inverted. UMM Cat. £425 US PH £378.00

2854 BECHUANALAND 97 1925 6d purple GV issue, wmk 'Block Cypher', a fine lightly used copy. Cat. £55  £20.00

2855 BECHUANALAND 97 1925 GV wmk block cyphr 6d purple ord, m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

2856 BECHUANALAND 1925-27 set to 1s (ex. 6d on chalky paper), 1935 Silver Jubilee, h/r, m.m. (11) 
Cat. £85 

US £29.00

2857 BECHUANALAND 91/8 1925-27 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

2858 BECHUANALAND 91/98 1925-27 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

2859 BECHUANALAND 91-8 1925-27 set to 1s, m.m. (8) Cat. £140 US3 PH £44.00

2860 BECHUANALAND 91-8 1925-27 set to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (8) Cat. £140 US2 £43.00

2861 BECHUANALAND 93/8 1925-27 2d, 6d (ordinary paper) and 1s, fine m.m. Cat. £61 US3 £19.00

2862 BECHUANALAND 97-8 1925-27 6d (ordinary paper) and 1s, m.m. Cat. £59 US3 £16.00

2863 BECHUANALAND 1925-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(81) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

2864 BECHUANALAND 91-8 1925-7 Block Cypher set(8) fresh m.m. Cat. £140 US4 £46.00

2865 BECHUANALAND 94 1926 KGV: 3d violet in a block of 4. FU Cat. £126 US £62.00

2866 BECHUANALAND 95 1926 KGV: 4d grey green in a block of 4. FU Cat. £240 US £129.00

2867 BECHUANALAND 97 1926 KGV: 6d purple in a block of 4. FU Cat. £260 US PH £142.00

2868 BECHUANALAND 97 1926 KGV: 6d purple LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

2869 BECHUANALAND 97 1926 KGV: 6d purple MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

2870 BECHUANALAND 97 1926 KGV: 6d purple VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

2871 BECHUANALAND 98 1926 KGV: 1/- bistre brown in a vertical pair cancelled LOBATSI.. FU Cat. £56 US £29.00

2872 BECHUANALAND 98 1926 KGV: 1/- bistre brown. FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

2873 BECHUANALAND 98w 1926 KGV: 1/- bistre brown with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £350 US PH £200.00

2874 BECHUANALAND D1/3 1926 KGV: Postage Dues, FU. Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

2875 BECHUANALAND D1/3 1926 KGV: Postage Dues. MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

2876 BECHUANALAND 107 1932 KGV: 2s6d black & scarlet. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00
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2877 BECHUANALAND 99/109 1932 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. VLMM Cat. £175 US PH £142.00

2878 BECHUANALAND 99/110 1932 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

2879 BECHUANALAND 99/110 1932 KGV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £500 US PH £280.00

2880 BECHUANALAND 99/110 1932 KGV Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint (12) Cat. £500  PH £350.00

2881 BECHUANALAND 99-106 1932 KGV Pictorials from ½d to 2/-, very fine mint (8) Cat. £54 US £18.00

2882 BECHUANALAND 99-110 1932 set to 10s, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £500 US3 PH £214.00

2883 BECHUANALAND 99-110 1932 set to 10s (centred to NW), h/r, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £500 US3 PH £202.00

2884 BECHUANALAND 99-110 1932 set to 10s (centred to left), perf thin on 2s6d, o/wise fine m.m. (12) Cat. 
£500 

US PH £225.00

2885 BECHUANALAND 99-110 1932 Pictorial set to 10s complete(12) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £500 US4 PH £189.00

2886 BECHUANALAND D4 1932 ½d sage green. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2887 BECHUANALAND D4/6 1932 KGVI: Postage Dues on ordinary paper. FU Cat. £70 US £58.00

2888 BECHUANALAND 111/201 1935 Silver Jubilee to 1966 Pioneer Corps commems complete, a few extras  
incl. blocks of 4, some gum toning, m.m. Cat. £110 

US3 £22.00

2889 BECHUANALAND 111/28 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1938-52 set to 10s (gum yellowed), incl. 6d, 1s and 5s 
shades, fine m.m. (18) Cat. £260 

US6 
PH 

£55.00

2890 BECHUANALAND 111/4 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine mint.  £9.00

2891 BECHUANALAND 111-114 1935 KGV: Silver Wedding set of 4v, UM. Cat. £19  £14.00

2892 BECHUANALAND 111-114 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 mint & used, v.fine (8) Cat. £57 US £20.00

2893 BECHUANALAND 111-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £38 US £20.00

2894 BECHUANALAND 113,113a 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown and deep blue fresh mint lower marginal block of 
four, the variety is unmounted, very fine Cat. £215 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

2895 BECHUANALAND 1935-66 Mixed collection of u.m., mint small h/r in black hawid strip and f.u. 
hinged on 10 album pages.  Mint - SG111-117, SG129-135, SG138-142, SG154-
156, SG185, SG186-191, SG194-201, Used - SG115-117, SG132-135 and SG138-
152.  (60) Cat. £108 

US2 £56.00

2896 BECHUANALAND 118/141 1937-49 KGVI Commems complete plus definitive set to 2/6. Very fresh & fine 
(28) Cat. £110 

US £40.00

2897 BECHUANALAND 118/126 1938 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d FU Cat. £48 US £22.00

2898 BECHUANALAND 118/28 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £110  £45.00

2899 BECHUANALAND 118/28 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £110  £45.00

2900 BECHUANALAND 118-126 1938 KGVI: short set of definitives to 2s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Fine, fresh 
colours. Cat. £37 

 £26.00

2901 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used plus1d & 6d shade SG120a & 124a (13) Cat. 
£100 

US3 £41.00

2902 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938 GVI definitive set with extra shades of 1½d, 1/- & 5/-. M.m. (2/6d gum 
faults 10/- h/r). (14). Cat. £200 

US3 £54.00

2903 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. with h/r. (11). Cat. £110 US2 £39.00

2904 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938 Set to 10s complete(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £110 US4 £25.00

2905 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938 Set complete(11) fine used Cat. £110 US £64.00

2906 BECHUANALAND 125/128 1938 KGVI: Definitives. 1/- to 10/- values. LMM Cat. £100 US £34.00

2907 BECHUANALAND 126 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & scarlet in an IMPRINT pair. FU Cat. £44 US £31.00

2908 BECHUANALAND 118/28 1938-52 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £22.00

2909 BECHUANALAND 118/28 1938-52 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £22.00

2910 BECHUANALAND 118/28 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint (11) Cat. £110  £40.00

2911 BECHUANALAND 118-127 1938-52 KGVI set to 5/-, with extra 6d shade, very fine used (11) Cat. £84 US £27.00

2912 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (11) 
Cat. £100 

US7 £21.00
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2913 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI - part set of 10v to 10s (missing ½d & 3d), wmk Mult Script CA. 
Includes 1½d dull blue. 1s with vertical gum crease. Lightly MM with remains or 
trace of large hinge. Cat. £120 

US5 £27.00

2914 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI - full set of 11v to 10s, lightly MM, some with multiple hinge 
evidence. 10s with heavy h/r. 1s has a few toned perf tips. Cat. £110 

US4 £29.00

2915 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial vals ½d to 10s, plus SG118a - ½d Light Yellowish-Green, 
SG118b - ½d Yellowish Green and SG118c - ½ Deep Green, (Missing SG127 - 5s), 
mint small h/r. Vry fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £102 

US2 £55.00

2916 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £110 

 £70.00

2917 BECHUANALAND 118-128 1938-52 KGVI pictorial set to 10/- very fine mint(11) Cat. £110 US7 PH £19.00

2918 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938-52 set to 10s, no gum on 5s, gum toning, m.m. (11) Cat. £110 US3 £18.00

2919 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938-52 set to 10s, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £110 US3 £33.00

2920 BECHUANALAND 118-28 1938-52 Set to 10s complete with shades ex 5s(17) fresh m.m. Cat. £194 US5 £30.00

2921 BECHUANALAND 129/141 1945-49 Fine used KGVI commems with RSW pair, UPU & Victory pairs. (12) Cat. 
£63 

US £22.00

2922 BECHUANALAND 133-137 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, 10s left marginal UM, 1½d LMM. Cat. £45  £32.00

2923 BECHUANALAND 136,137 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £50  £30.00

2924 BECHUANALAND 136,137 1948 RSW set fine u.m., the 1½d has slight gum faults Cat. £45  £25.00

2925 BECHUANALAND 136/137 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £50 US £29.00

2926 BECHUANALAND 136/137 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £45 US £20.00

2927 BECHUANALAND 136/137 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £45 US £27.00

2928 BECHUANALAND 136-137 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, light hinge trace. Cat. £45 US3 £17.00

2929 BECHUANALAND 136-137 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Ultramarine and 10s Black, mint small h/r.  (2) 
Cat. £45 

 £28.00

2930 BECHUANALAND 136-37 1948 Silver Wedding pair m.m. Cat. £45 US3 £16.00

2931 BECHUANALAND 136-37 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £45  £27.00

2932 BECHUANALAND 137 1948 GVI Silver Wedding 10/- black u.m. faint crease. Cat. £45 US2 £14.00

2933 BECHUANALAND 125a 1952 KGVI: 1/- grey black & olive green in an IMPRINT pair. FU Cat. £100 US £62.00

2934 BECHUANALAND 125a 1952 KGVI: 1/- grey black & olive green LMM Cat. £32 US £10.00

2935 BECHUANALAND 1953-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(105) including 1953 set 
mint and used, 1961 surcharge set complete except 1R Type I mint, and 
complete except 3½c wide surcharge, 1R Type II used, 1961 set mint and used, 
fine Cat. £1003 

 £320.00

2936 BECHUANALAND 1`43-53 1955 QEII definitive set ½d m.m. rest very fine u.m. plus 3d bright ultra shade 
SG146a. (13). Cat. £119 

US4 £38.00

2937 BECHUANALAND 143-53 1955 QEII definitive set fine looking m.mn. (12). Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

2938 BECHUANALAND 143-53 1955 QEII definitive set fine m.m. (12). Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

2939 BECHUANALAND 143-53 1955 QEII definitive set, very fine l.m.m. (12) Cat. £100 US7 (B) £17.00

2940 BECHUANALAND 143-53 1955 QEII definitve set with extra 3d shade (SG146a) fine m.m. (13). Cat. £115 US5 £30.00

2941 BECHUANALAND 143/153 1955-58 QEII: Definitives plus SG 146a. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

2942 BECHUANALAND 143/153 1955-58 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £100 US £32.00

2943 BECHUANALAND 143/53 1955-58 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £18.00

2944 BECHUANALAND 143/53 1955-58 Pictorial definitive set, fine mint (12 ) Cat. £100  £30.00

2945 BECHUANALAND 143-153 1955-58 QEII Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 10s plus SG146a - 3d Bright 
Ultramarine, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £119 

US2 £62.00

2946 BECHUANALAND 143-153 1955-58 QEII: full definitive set of 12v to 10s, wmk Mult Script CA, very lightly 
MM with light hinge trace. Cat. £100 

 £45.00

2947 BECHUANALAND 143-153 1955-58 QEII set of 12 to 10/-, very fine mint,, 1/- to 10/- are unmounted. V.Fine 
Cat. £100 

US £36.00
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2948 BECHUANALAND 143-53 1955-58 set to 10s, m.m. (2) Cat. £100 US3 £28.00

2949 BECHUANALAND 157-
167a

1955-58 QEII Pictorial set of 11 vals surcharged with new currency 1c on 1d to 1r 
on 10s plus SG157a - 1c on 1d Type (II), SG159a - 2½c on 2d Type (II), SG161d - 
3½c on 4d Type (III), SG162a - 5c on 6d Type (II) and SG167b - 1r on 10s (Type II) 
central, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £100 

US2 £54.00

2950 BECHUANALAND 141/56 1955-60 Pictorial definitive set plus listed shade & Anniversary set, Fine used 
(18) Cat. £77 

 £50.00

2951 BECHUANALAND 1961 QE2 'Decimal' SURCHARGE issue, the set of eleven plus additional types of 
1c, 3½c (all three) and 5c all fine mint. (SG 157/67, 157a, 161b, 161d & 162a, Cat 
£53+)

 £20.00

2952 BECHUANALAND 157/167
a

1961 Decimal opts 1c(both) to 10c plus 1r (surch at bottom left), all v.fine mint 
(9) Cat. £61 

US £21.00

2953 BECHUANALAND 157/67b 1961 Surcharged pictorial definitive set plus most surcharge variants. Fine used 
(20) Cat. £130 

 £90.00

2954 BECHUANALAND 157-67b 1961 surcharge set to 1r on 10s, fine m.m. (11) Cat. £55 US3 £16.00

2955 BECHUANALAND 167a 1961 1R on 10/- black & red brown QE2 'Decimal' SURCHARGE issue with OPT 
Type 2 surcharged at bottom left. A fine mint copy. Cat. £40 

 £16.00

2956 BECHUANALAND 167a & b 1961 QEII surch 1R on 10/- Type II at bottom left, lower marginal u.m. & Type II 
middle bottom SG167b m.m. (2) Cat. £78 

US4 £24.00

2957 BECHUANALAND 168/181 1961 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £100 US £46.00

2958 BECHUANALAND 168/81 1961 Indigenous Animal definitive set, fine used (14) Cat. £50  £35.00

2959 BECHUANALAND 168-81 1961 QEII definitive set very fine u.m. (12½c m.m.). (14). Cat. £95 US3 £37.00

2960 BECHUANALAND 168-81 1961 pictorial set to 1s, u.m. (14) Cat. £95 US3 £34.00

2961 BECHUANALAND 181 1961 QEII: 2R brown & turquoise blue. UMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

2962 BECHUANALAND 322/33, 
335

1974 BOTSWANA: 1c to 50c and 2r 'Minerals' issue fine unmounted mint. Cat 
£40+

 £20.00

3899 BOTSWANA 1966-82 Fine used collection on pages, inc 1966 opt'd 'Animal' set, 1967 Bird set, 
1977 Jubilee set in blocks of 4, 1978 Bird set, 1979 'Water' set in strips of 5 & 
1982 Bird set. (100) Cat. £175 

 £100.00

3900 BOTSWANA 220/33 1967 Definitives f.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

3901 BOTSWANA 411/427 1978 Definitives in PLATE blocks of 4. The 2t value is not a Plate block. UMM 
Cat. £150 

US £67.00

3902 BOTSWANA 462/467 1980 Early Mining in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

3903 BOTSWANA 468/471 1980 Folk Tales in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

3904 BOTSWANA 515/532 1982 Birds. UMM Cat. £55 US £25.00

3905 BOTSWANA 533/536 1982 Fungi in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £120 US £53.00

3906 BOTSWANA 541/544 1983 Endangered Species in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£70 

US £31.00

3907 BOTSWANA 550/553 1983 Christmas in top left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

3908 BOTSWANA 554/547 1984 Mining in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4 UMM Cat. £64 US £28.00

3909 BOTSWANA 562/567 1984 Civil Aviation in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

3910 BOTSWANA 568/571 1984 Butterflies in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £34.00

3911 BOTSWANA 577/581 1985 Stamp Centenary in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £64 US £28.00

3912 BOTSWANA 582/585 1985 Police in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £80 US £36.00

3913 BOTSWANA 586/589 1985 Christmas in top left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £72 US £32.00

3914 BOTSWANA 590/593 1985 Declaration in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £45 US £20.00

3915 BOTSWANA 595/598 1986 Halley's Comet in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4 UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

3916 BOTSWANA 595/598 1986 Halley's Comet in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4 UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

3917 BOTSWANA 604/607 1986 Christmas in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4 . UMM Cat. £70 US £31.00
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3918 BOTSWANA BIRDS 1967-2000 Botswana Birds sets plus a few others. With 1978,1982,1967, 
1997 set and a few others. Cat. £170 

US2 £59.00

4066 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1 1890 ½a on 1d lilac used, slight staining on reverse Cat. £300  PH £120.00

4067 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 12 1890 QV: 8a blue in a top marginal block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. 
£24 

US £14.00

4068 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 19 1890 5r grey-green, perf 14 (imperf at top), lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £35 US £16.00

4069 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 19 1890 QV: 5R grey green LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

4070 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 19 1890 QV: 5R grey green MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

4071 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 3 1890 QV: 4a on 5d dull purple & blue. FU Cat. £400 US PH £187.00

4072 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4/19 1890 QV: Definitives ex SG 10 (Set as listed by SG). MM Cat. £600 US PH £285.00

4073 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1890-1903 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages. Mainly mint with duplication, 
Light and Liberty ranges to 5r, QV profile head ranges to 1r. Generally in good 
condition, total of 66 stamps, cv c£400+.

US £111.00

4074 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 19 1890-5 Sunburst 5R grey green fine used, centred high Cat. £80 US3 £34.00

4075 BRITISH EAST AFRICA (16-19) 1890-95 2r, 3r, 4r and 5r, all forgeries, gum cracking, h/r, m.m. US £14.00

4076 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 13 1890-95 Sunburst 8a grey fine used, Mombasa 1892 cancel, straight edge at top 
Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

4077 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4,etc 1890-95 Sunbursts not complete but including 2R to 5R(20) used, mainly fine 
Cat. £543 

 £200.00

4078 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4/19 1890-95 set to 5r (ex. Scarce 8a and 1r), the 3r is a forgery, incl. shades, fresh 
m.m. (19) Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

4079 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4/19 1890-95 QV: Definitives ex SG 10 (Set as listed by SG) and SG19. FU Cat. £715 US PH £312.00

4080 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4/19 1890-95 QV: Definitives ex SG 10, 13, 15. MM Cat. £170 US £53.00

4081 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4-14 1890-95 set to 1r carmine, incl. 4½a shade, h/r, fresh m.m. (11) Cat. £350 US PH £123.00

4082 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 4-19,etc 1890-95 Sunburst set complete mint plus some shades(27), mainly fine Cat. 
£760 

 £380.00

4083 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1890-96 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls4½a cds used SG11, 8a blue SG12 m.m. 5r grey green used. BEA 
ovpts on ½a 1a & 2½a used. 1896 to 4½a orange SG71 used. Cat £140+ (15).

US2 £35.00

4084 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1890-96 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(29) including 1890 
overprints on G.B., forged ovpts, mixed condition

 £40.00

4085 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 7 1891 2½a black / yellow buff, lightly MM, hinge trace. Centred E, frame well 
clear of perfs. Cat. £100 

US PH £44.00

4086 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1894 INLAND REVENUE - 5r grey-green Postage & Revenue stamp of Imperial 
British East Africa 1890-94 handstamped Inland Revenue in violet. Fine used, 
imperf at right. Barefoot (15) cv £50.

US £22.00

4087 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 27,28 1894 5a on 8a blue, 7½a on 1R carmine fine used Cat. £220  £120.00

4088 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 27,28 1894 5a on 8a blue, 7½a on 1R carmine mint, light gum creasing Cat. £160  £60.00

4089 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 29s/30s 1895 5a black / grey-blue & 7½a black handstamped 'SPECIMEN'. Mint, part o.g. 
Cat. £95 

US £27.00

4090 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 30s 1895 QV: 7½a black hand stamped SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £25 US £19.00

4091 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 31 1895 ½ anna on 3a black/dull red fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

4092 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 33 1895 Handstamped ½a brown fine m.m. Cat. £90  £48.00

4093 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34 1895 (July) 1a blue-green, straight edge at top, centred to SW, h/r, m.m. Cat. 
£200 

US PH £69.00

4094 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34 1895 QV: 1a blue green. MM Cat. £200 US £89.00

4095 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34 1895 Handstamped 1a blue green fresh m.m. Cat. £200  PH £120.00

4096 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34 1895 Handstamped 1a blue green fine used lower left corner marginal Cat. £140  PH £80.00

4097 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 35 1895 Handstamped 2a vermilion fine mint right marginal Cat. £225  PH £120.00

4098 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 35 1895 Handstamped 2a vermilion fine used Cat. £120  PH £70.00

4099 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 35 1895 Handstamped 2a vermilion fine used Cat. £120  PH £70.00
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4100 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 36 1895 Handstamped 2½a black/yellow fine used, slightly rounded top left corner 
Cat. £70 

 £30.00

4101 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 36 1895 Handstamped 2½a black/yellow used tied to piece by Lamu JY 14 95 c.d.s., 
pinhole Cat. £70 

 £20.00

4102 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 37 1895 Handstamped 3a black/dull red fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

4103 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 37 1895 Handstamped 3a black/dull red fine mint Cat. £100  £48.00

4104 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 38 1895 QV: 4a yellow brown. MM Cat. £80 US £36.00

4105 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 38 1895 Handstamped 4a brown fine used Cat. £48  £28.00

4106 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 38 1895 Handstamped 4a yellow brown used right marginal, traces of toning Cat. 
£48 

 £16.00

4107 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 38 1895 Handstamped 4a yellow brown fine m.m. Cat. £80  £45.00

4108 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 38/60 1895 4a (stained, part o.g.), 1895-96 1a to 1r (both), ex. 16p and 4a, 1r slate light 
toning, m.m. Cat. £440 

US3 
PH 

£81.00

4109 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 39 1895 QV: 4½a dull violet. No gum. MINT Cat. £250 US £34.00

4110 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 39 1895 Handstamped 4½a dull violet fine m.m. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

4111 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 40 1895 Handstamped 5a black/grey blue unused, patchy gum Cat. £300  PH £100.00

4112 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 40 1895 Handstamped 5a black/grey blue fine used Cat. £180  PH £100.00

4113 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 41 1895 Handstamped 7½a black fine used Cat. £120  PH £70.00

4114 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 41 1895 Handstamped 7½a black fine mint Cat. £150  PH £80.00

4115 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 41 1895 Handstamped 7½a black double overprint mint, small gum thin Cat. £850  PH £350.00

4116 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 42 1895 Handstamped 8a blue unused with a little gum Cat. £120  £40.00

4117 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 42 1895 Handstamped 8a blue fine used, Mombasa 1895 postmark Cat. £100  £48.00

4118 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 43 1895 Handstamped 1R carmine fine used Cat. £70  £40.00

4119 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 43 1895 Handstamped 1R carmine fine mint lower marginal Cat. £80  £45.00

4120 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 43 1895 Handstamped 1R carmine fine used top marginal Cat. £70  £40.00

4121 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 44 1895 Handstamped 2R brick red lower marginal fine used tied to piece by 
Mombasa AU 27 95 pmk Cat. £350 

 PH £200.00

4122 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 45 1895 Handstamped 3R slate purle fine used Cat. £190  PH £110.00

4123 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 46 1895 Handstamped 4R ultramarine lower marginal fine m.m. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

4124 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 46 1895 Handstamped 4R ultramarine fine used Cat. £225  PH £130.00

4125 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 47 1895 Handstamped 5R grey green fine used Cat. £375  PH £220.00

4126 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 48 1895 2½a on 4½a dull violet fine used Cat. £120  £60.00

4127 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 48 1895 2½a on 4½a dull violet fine m.m. Cat. £250  PH £150.00

4128 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 49/63 1895 QV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £850 US PH £400.00

4129 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 55 1895 QV: 4a olive green. MM Cat. £60 US £27.00

4130 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 56 1895 QV: 6a pale brown. MM Cat. £50 US £22.00

4131 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 63Var 1895 QV: 5R ultramarine & violet with BROKEN B AND A from the sheet position 
that later had the B inserted by hand. This originally had a BPA Cert (No 57326) 
which confirmed it as genuine when recently checked with the Secretary of the 
BPA. MM Cat. £150 

US PH £134.00

4132 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 64 1895 '2½' on 1½a, toning, part o.g. Cat. £120 US £28.00

4133 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 64 1895 2½ Type 10 on 1½a sepia fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

4134 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 64 1895 2½ Type 10 on 1½a sepia fresh l.m.m. Cat. £120  PH £70.00

4135 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 49/57 1895-96 QV: Definitives to 8as. FU Cat. £235 US PH £102.00

4136 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 49/58 1895-96 set to 4a plus 12a (traces of gum only), fine m.m. (8) Cat. £166 US £51.00

4137 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 49-58 1895-96 Overprints on India set to 12a plus some shades(14) fine used Cat. £388  £160.00

4138 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 49-63 1895-96 Overprints on India set to 5R plus some shades(26) mint, mainly fine 
Cat. £1353 

 £600.00
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4139 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 50b 1895-96 1a plum with variety 'Br1tish' fresh m.m., light crease Cat. £650  PH £260.00

4140 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 52 1895-96 2a blue var. inverted 's' in 'British used, heavy cancel  £20.00

4141 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 59 1895-96 1R slate fine used Cat. £90  £48.00

4142 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 60 1895-96 1R green and carmine fine used Cat. £140  PH £80.00

4143 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 61 1895-96 2R carmine and yellow brown fine used, Mombasa MY 5 96 pmk Cat. 
£250 

 PH £150.00

4144 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 62 1895-96 3R brown and green fine used Cat. £250  PH £140.00

4145 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 63 1895-96 5R ultramarine and violet used, light corner cancel Cat. £275  PH £100.00

4146 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/74 1896 QV: Definitives to 8a plus SG 66a. LMM Cat. £160 US £67.00

4147 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65-79 1896 QV Head part set (excl 1r & 3r) used, 4x 1a 2x 2½amainly cds or sq circle 
cancels slightly mixed condition. (17). Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

4148 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65-79 1896 QV Head part set (excl 7½a & 1r) mint in mixed condition mainly gum 
faults, 5a with thin, 2½a & 8a light tone spots. (13) Cat. £450 

US5 
PH 

£60.00

4149 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 69 1896 QV: 3a grey. FU Cat. £18 US £9.00

4150 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 76 1896 QV: 2R orange MM Cat. £80 US £37.00

4151 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/71 1896-1901 QV: Definitives to 4½as. FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

4152 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/72 1896-1901 QV: Definitives to 5as. FU Cat. £80 US £36.00

4153 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/73 1896-1901 QV: Definitives to 7½a. FU Cat. £100 US £48.00

4154 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/75 1896-1901 QV: Definitives to 1R. FU Cat. £140 US £49.00

4155 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65/79 1896-1901 set to 5r, ex. 1r and 2r, the 2½a is used, h/r, fresh m.m. (13) Cat. £325 US PH £123.00

4156 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65-78 1896-1901 set to 4r, incl. all 1a shades, the 7½a poor, 1r with part gum 
(regummed), h/r, m.m. (16) Cat. £450 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

4157 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65-79 1896-1901 CA set to 5R plus some shades mint(21) mainly fine Cat. £653  £320.00

4158 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 65-79 1896-1901 CA set to 5R complete plus some shades used(20) mainly fine Cat. 
£510 

 £240.00

4159 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 66w 1896-1901 CA 1a red wmk inverted used, couple of short perfs Cat. £170  PH £75.00

4160 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 66x 1896-1901 CA 1a red wmk reversed fine used Cat. £250  PH £150.00

4161 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 76 1896-1901 CA 2R orange mint, off centre Cat. £80 US4 £24.00

4162 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 77,79 1896-1901 CA 3R deep violet used, pen cancel, 5R sepia with fiscal cancel Cat. 
£110 

 £10.00

4163 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 79 1896-1901 5R sepia fine used Cat. £50 US3 £22.00

4164 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1896-191 A small, fine used, selection from QV x 4 vals to 2½a, KEVII x 10 vals to 
8a, KGV x 14 vals to 3r (this 3r fiscal used), plus five Tanganyika KGV vals with 
G.E.A. opt.(34) Cat. £105 

US3 £29.00

4165 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 80/85 1897 QV: Overprints. FU Cat. £325 US PH £134.00

4166 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 80-5 1897 ovpt. set to 7½a (this and 5a with toning), h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £400 US PH £137.00

4167 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 80-5 1897 Ovpts on Zanzibar set(6) mint, heavily mounted, some slight gum toning, 
the 2a and 5a each have stop after 'Africa' Cat. £400 

US4 £94.00

4168 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 80-85 1897 Overprints on Zanzibar set(6) fine mint Cat. £400  £240.00

4169 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 80-85 1897 Overprints on Zanzibar set(6) fine used Cat. £325  £180.00

4170 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 86 1897 2½ on 1a indigo and red with stop fine m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

4171 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 86 1897 2½ on 1a indigo and red fine used Cat. £80  £45.00

4172 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 89 1897 2½ on 3a grey and red fine m.m. Cat. £130  £70.00

4173 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 89 1897 2½ on 3a grey and red fine used Cat. £70  £35.00

4174 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 89 1897 2½ on 3a grey and red unused no gum Cat. £130  £20.00

4175 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 90 1897 2½ on 3a grey and red v.f.u. Cat. £130  £70.00

4176 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 91 1897 2½ on Zanzibar 3a grey and red v.f.u. Cat. £75  £40.00

4177 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92s 1897 QV: 1R dull blue overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £32 US £25.00

Page 11 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

4178 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 52 1897-1903 CC 1R grey blue fresh well centred m.m. Cat. £130 US8 PH £22.00

4179 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92 1897-1903 CC 1R grey blue mint, heavily mounted Cat. £130  £60.00

4180 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92 1897-1903 CC 1R grey blue v.f.u. Cat. £55  £30.00

4181 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92 1897-1903 CC 1R grey blue v.f.u. Cat. £55  £30.00

4182 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92 1897-1903 CC 1R grey blue used, couple of short perfs, traces of toning Cat. £55  £10.00

4183 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 92a 1897-1903 CC 1R dull blue fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £120  PH £70.00

4184 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 93 1897-1903 CC 2R orange fresh l.m.m., very fine Cat. £160  PH £90.00

4185 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 93 1897-1903 CC 2R orange mint, a little pale Cat. £160  £45.00

4186 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 93 1897-1903 CC 2R orange used, full Lamu 1902 pmk, a little pale Cat. £160  PH £60.00

4187 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 94 1897-1903 CC 3R deep violet fresh well centred m.m. Cat. £200  PH £100.00

4188 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 94 1897-1903 CC 3R deep violet v.f.u., Mombasa 1903 c.d.s. Cat. £225  PH £130.00

4189 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 95 1897-1903 CC 4R carmine fine mint Cat. £500  PH £280.00

4190 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 10 1903-04 KEVII Definitive vals Wmk Crown CA - 2r Dull & Bright Purple, mint small 
h/r. Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c W). Cat. £110 

US3 
PH 

£51.00

4191 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 11 1903-04 KEVII Definitive vals Wmk Crown CA - 3r Grey-Green & Black, mint small 
h/r. Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c W and small pencil annotation on back). Cat. 
£170 

US3 
PH 

£77.00

4192 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 17-33 1904-07 MCA set to 5R complete plus some shades, etc(25) used, mainly fine 
Cat. £1008 

 £480.00

4193 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 17-33 1904-07 MCA set to 5R complete plus some shade and paper vars mint(21) 
mainly fine Cat. £573 

 £280.00

4194 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34-42 1907-08 KEVII New Currency vals 1c to 75c plus SG35a - 3c Blue-Green and 
SG39 - 15c shade (Missing SG36 - 6c Red), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (10) Cat. £175 

US3 £82.00

4195 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34-43 1907-08 MCA set plus 3c shade and redrawn 6c(11) fine used Cat. £107  £45.00

4196 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 34-43 1907-08 MCA set plus some shades mint(12), mainly fine Cat. £203  £80.00

4197 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1912-21 KGV Definitive vals Wmk Multi Crown CA - SG44 - 1c Black left hand 
marginal horiz pair, SG45 - 3c Green, SG46 - 6c Red horiz pair, SG47 - 10c Yellow-
orange, SG47a - 10c Orange, SG48 - 12c Slate-Grey, SG49 - 15c Bright Blue, 
SG50 - 25c  Black &Red/Yellow, SG50a - 25c White back, SG50b - 25c On Lemon 
and SG50d - 25c On Pale Yellow, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) 
Cat. £52 

US3 £23.00

4198 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 44,etc 1912-21 MCA set to 1R used and 2R to 10R fiscally used(30) mainly fine  £50.00

4199 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 44-56 1912-21 MCA set to 4R plus some shades(27) mainly fine mint Cat. £323  £140.00

4200 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 54, 55 & 
57

1912-21 KGV Definitive vals Wmk Multi Crown CA - SG54 - 2r Red & Black/Blue, 
SG55 - 3r Violet & Green and SG57 - 5r Blue & Dull Purple, mint small h/r.  (All 
facially super but all have varying amount of toned perfs and tone spots on 
backs). Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £136 

US3 £37.00

4201 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1921 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Script CA - SG65 - 1c Black, SG66 - 3c Green, 
SG69 - 12c Slate-Grey and SG70 - 15c Bright Blue, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £32 

US3 £14.00

4202 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 72 1921 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Script CA - 2r Red & Black/Blue, mint small h/r 
x 2.  Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £95 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

4203 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 76-88 1922-27 KGV Kenya & Uganda issue vals 1c to 2s plus SG76a - 1c Deep Brown, 
SG77a - 5c Bright Violet, SG81a - 12c Grey-Black and SG83a - 20c Bright Orange, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (17) Cat. £88 

US3 £41.00

4204 BRITISH EAST AFRICA 89-92 1922-27 KGV Kenya & Uganda issue vals 2s.50 to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (4) Cat. £108 

US3 £50.00

5307 BURUNDI 1962-80 A nice thematic collection mint & used with good thematic content, a 
lovely base collection to be developed(c80)

US £27.00

5319 CAMEROUN 1916-85 Small collection on Prinz stockpages, identified by collector. Mainly 
mint, and mostly odd values from sets with some duplication (esp 1972 Birds). 
1939 long set to 1f (mint), 1946 Air set (mint). Generally in good condition. Total 
of 273 stamps and 1 MS (1976 Concorde). Cat. £430 

US £111.00
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5320 CAMEROUN T1-12 1960 Nigeria ovpt Cameroons UKTT set very fine u.m. (12). Cat. £35  £22.00

5321 CAMEROUN T4b 1960 2d bluish grey. u.m. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

5322 CAMEROUN T4b 1960 2d bluish grey. u.m. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

5323 CAMEROUN T4b 1960 2d bluish grey in a b/4. u.m. Cat. £380 US5 £100.00

5324 CAMEROUN T4b 1960 2d bluish grey in a marginal b/4. u.m. Cat. £380 US5 £100.00

5325 CAMEROUN T4b 1960 2d bluish grey in a marginal b/4. u.m. Cat. £380 US5 £100.00

5326 CAMEROUN 286-97 1961 Cameroun issues surcharged with sterling values set to £1 most u.m. but 
£1 is m.m. Cat. £79 

US4 £20.00

5327 CAMEROUN 286-97a 1961 Republic overprints with values to £1, missing SG 286 and 295a m.m. (10 of 
12) Cat. £69 

US4 £18.00

5328 CAMEROUN - BRITISH 
OCCUPATION

T4b 1960 Stamp of Nigeria ovpt 'Cameroons U.K.T.T' - 2d Bluish Grey left hand 
marginal, superb u.m. Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

5329 CAMEROUN - BRITISH 
OCCUPATION

T4b 1960 Stamp of Nigeria ovpt 'Cameroons U.K.T.T' - 2d Bluish Grey right hand 
marginal, superb u.m. Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

5330 CAMEROUN - BRITISH 
OCCUPATION

T1-12 1960-1 U.K.T.T. set to £1 mint plus a few used(20), fine  £10.00

5331 CAMEROUN - BRITISH 
OCCUPATION

T1/T12 1960-61 Pictorial definitive set of Nigeria opt'd 'Cameroons U.K.T.T.' plus all 
listed shade & perforation variants, fine used (16) Cat. £115 

 £80.00

5332 CAMEROUN - BRITISH 
OCCUPATION

T1-T12 1960-61 Full set of 12v plus 2d pale grey & 6d perf 13x13½, stamps of Nigeria 
ovpt 'Cameroons U.K.T.T.'. Mainly UM, a few with hinge trace. Cat. £38 

 £20.00

6673 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE Small group of mint odds with 2½d sage green SG56 fine m.m. Hope standing set 
of 3 fine looking m.m. SG58-60. 1900 1d carmine slightly defused m.m. with h/r 
SG69 Cat. £65 

US3 £21.00

6674 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 2 1853 4d deep blue, deeply blued paper, wmk Anchor (w2), 1½ margins. Fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £300 

US £40.00

6675 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 2 1853 QV: 4d deep blue. Three good margins. FU Cat. £325 US £80.00

6676 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 3 1853 QV: 1d brick red. G/FU Cat. £350 US £62.00

6677 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 3a 1853 QV: 1d brick red on slightly blued paper. GU Cat. £375 US £34.00

6678 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 4 1853 4d deep blue, slightly blued paper, wmk Anchor (w2), 2 large margins. Fine 
used. Cat. £170 

US PH £44.00

6679 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 4 1853 QV: 4d deep blue (slightly blued paper). Just touched at lower left. G/FU 
Cat. £180 

US £30.00

6680 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 4a 1853 4d blue, slightly blued paper, wmk Anchor (w2), 3 margins (2 large). Fine 
used. Cat. £225 

US PH £58.00

6681 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 4a 1853 paper slightly blued 4d blue, 2d margins, thin, unused no gum.  Scarce. Cat. 
£2250 

US PH £172.00

6682 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1853-1904 Used collection on Imperial leaves(86) including Triangles 
1d(6),4d(12),6d(3),1s(3), 1902-04 set to 5s, mixed condition

 £350.00

6683 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5a 1855 1d rose triangle, repaired SW corner vertical crease, just 3 margin close 
lower left, re gummed. Cat. £850 

US3 £41.00

6684 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5b 1855 QV: 1d deep rose red. Three good margins. FU Cat. £375 US PH £100.00

6685 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6 1855 4d deep blue / white paper, wmk Anchor (w2), 3 margins, 1 large. Fine 
used. Cat. £95 

US £40.00

6686 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6 1855 4d deep blue / white paper, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf with 3 good if 
uneven margins. Very fine used, light cancellation. SE corner point sliced but 
design unaffected. Cat. £95 

US £27.00

6687 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6 1855 QV: 4d deep blue/white paper. G/FU Cat. £100 US £17.00

6688 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6a 1855 QV: 4d blue. G/FU Cat. £90 US £16.00

6689 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6a 1855 QV: 4d blue. Three good margins. FU Cat. £90 US £27.00

6690 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1855-1904 A fine used collection on 4 old leaves with triangulars, 1d(3), 4d(3), 
6d6d(2) & 1/-(3) (11), mainly 2 margins, three with 3 margins, 1d(heavy cancel), 
4d(fine 3 margins) & 1/-( nice but with crease). Then seemingly complete 
according to the album page in

 £120.00
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6691 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5a 1855-63 1d rose, 3 tiny (but clear) margins, fresh unused no gum. Cat. £850 US PH £93.00

6692 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5a 1855-63 1d rose-red triangular, very fine used with good clear margins Cat. £300 US3 PH £110.00

6693 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5a 1855-63 1d rose fine used, close to good margins Cat. £300 US9 (B) £19.00

6694 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6 1855-63 4d Deep Blue good used, three margins small h/r. Cat. £95 US4 PH £34.00

6695 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 6a 1855-63 4d blue used, full margins, very fine Cat. £90 US £44.00

6696 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7 1855-63 6d pale rose-lilac, 3 small to large margins, tone patch at top, o/wise 
v.g.u. Cat. £350 

US7 £21.00

6697 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7 1855-63 6d pale rose lilac fine used, good margins Cat. £350 US6 PH £63.00

6698 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7 1855-63 6d pale rose-lilac used, good to wide margins, slightly heavyish barred 
cancels, fine Cat. £350 

US PH £134.00

6699 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7 1855-63 6d pale rose-lilac used, clear margins, fine for this Cat. £350 US8 PH £36.00

6700 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7b 1855-63 6d deep rose lilac with pen cancel partially removed and regummed, 
good margins

US £39.00

6701 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 8 1855-63 1s Bright Yellow-Green f.u. three margins small h/r. Cat. £325 US4 PH £120.00

6702 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5b 1857 QV: 1d deep rose red. Two good margins. G/FU Cat. £375 US £67.00

6703 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 5a 1858 1d rose, wmk Anchor (w2), 3 margins, 2 large. Fine used. Cat. £300 US PH £89.00

6704 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 7b 1858 6d deep rose-lilac / white paper, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf with 3 uneven 
margins (2 large). Average used, h/r. Heavy cancellation across top of stamp, 
proofers mark on reverse. Cat. £400 

US PH £89.00

6705 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 8b 1859 1s deep dark green / white paper, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf with 3 uneven 
margins. Average used, h/r. Heavy cancellation across left of stamp. Cat. £550 

US PH £134.00

6706 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 18 1863 1d triangle cleaned pen cancel  close 3 margin. Cat. £325 US3 £34.00

6707 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 18 1863 1d triangle cleaned pen cancel 3 margin. Cat. £325 US3 £41.00

6708 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 19a 1863 QV: 4d blue. G/FU Cat. £140 US £25.00

6709 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 20 1863 6d bright mauve triangle cleaned pen cancel, 2½ margins shaving left side. 
Cat. £550 

US3 £48.00

6710 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 21 1863 QV: 1/- bright emerald green. G/FU Cat. £750 US PH £134.00

6711 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 21 1863 QV: 1/- bright emerald green. No 2. G/FU Cat. £750 US PH £134.00

6712 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 21 1863 QV: 1/- bright emerald green. No 3. G/FU Cat. £750 US PH £134.00

6713 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 18 1863-64 1d deep carmine-red, 3 margins (just about clear at lower left), traces 
of gum, unused. Cat. £375 

US PH £84.00

6714 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 18b 1864 1d deep brown-red, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf, 3 uneven margins (very 
close top left corner). Fine used. Cat. £350 

US PH £67.00

6715 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 18c 1864 1d brownish red, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf, 3 uneven margins. Mint, h/r, 
part o.g. Cat. £700 

US PH £178.00

6716 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 19 1864 1d deep blue, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf, 2½ uneven margins. Fine used. 
Cat. £140 

US £22.00

6717 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 19c 1864 1d steel-blue, wmk Anchor (w2), imperf, 3 uneven margins (1 good, 1 tight, 
1 cut into design). Fine used. Cat. £300 

US £40.00

6718 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 20 1864 QV: 6d bright mauve. Small to good margins. G/FU Cat. £550 US PH £98.00

6719 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 23a 1864 QV: 1d rose red. MM Cat. £160 US £71.00

6720 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 24 1864 Hope with outer frame line wmk Crown CC 4d blue re-gummed h/r. Cat. 
£225 

US3 £28.00

6721 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 25 1864 'Hope Seated' - 6d pale lilac, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, h/rs. Centred 
SW where frames at left and base cut by perfs. Cat. £250 

US PH £67.00

6722 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 25 1864 Hope with outer frame line wmk Crown CC 6d lilac part gum with h/r. Cat. 
£250 

US3 £34.00

6723 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 25a 1864 'Hope Seated' - 6d deep lilac, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, no gum. 
Centred NE where frames at right and top cut by perfs. 1½mm nick at base / 
centre. Cat. £400 

US £36.00
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6724 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 26b 1864 Hope with outer frame line wmk Crown CC 1/- blue green re-gummed 
heavy h/r. Cat. £275 

US3 £28.00

6725 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 23a 1865 QV: 1d rose red. Odd light gum tone. MM Cat. £160 US £40.00

6726 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 28-30 1871 Hope outer frame line removed wmk Crown CC ½d grey black m.m. h/r, 1d 
carmine red x 2 shades m.m. with some h/r & 4d blue unused no gum. (4). Cat. 
£430 

US3 £54.00

6727 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 29 1872 QV: 1d carmine red. LMM Cat. £70 US £37.00

6728 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 29 1872 QV: 1d carmine red. MM Cat. £70 US £31.00

6729 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 28 1875 ½d grey black. l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

6730 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 28 1875 QV: ½d grey black. MM Cat. £40 US £18.00

6731 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 28 1875 QV: ½d grey black. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

6732 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1876 REVENUES - Revenue, 12s blue-green. Block of 4, UM. Barefoot cat value 
(2008/101) £35 each. Folded horizontally and vertically along perfs.

US £62.00

6733 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 30 1876 QV: 4d dull blue. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

6734 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 30 1876 QV: 4d dull blue. No gum. MINT Cat. £250 US £34.00

6735 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 25b 1877 QV: 6d violet. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £147.00

6736 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 34Var 1879 QV: 3d on 4d blue with MAJOR DAMAGE TO EE & P OF SURCHARGE. FU 
Cat. £60 

US £44.00

6737 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 35 1880 3d on 4d pale dull rose, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, large part o.g. Nicely 
centred and good perfs. Cat. £150 

US PH £53.00

6738 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 37 1880 QV: 3 on 3d pale dull rose Type 10. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

6739 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 42 1882 QV: 2d pale bistre. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

6740 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 47 1882 QV: ½d on 3d deep claret. VLMM Cat. £65 US £37.00

6741 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 47 1882 Hope wmk Crown CA ½d on 3d deep carmine fine m.m. Cat. £65 US3 £23.00

6742 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 43/52b 188283 3d claret, 1884-90 ½d, 1d (both), 4d and 6d (2 shades), mint/o.g. Cat. 
£129 

US £43.00

6743 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 48-54 1884 Hope wmk Anchor mint set with some extra shades, 1d rose red joined pair 
& carmine red single, 2d overall toned gum, 4d both shades, 6d x 2 shades, 1/- 
heavy h/r . 5/- h/r. (11). Cat. £450 

US3 
PH 

£137.00

6744 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 50/50a 1884 QV: Definitives. Both shades of the 2d value. VLMM Cat. £65 US £37.00

6745 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 50/50a 1884 QV: Definitives. Both shades of the 2d value. MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

6746 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 52a 1884 QV: 6d purple. A top marginal PLATE (2) single. FU Cat. £37 US £9.00

6747 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 52b 1884 QV: 6d bright mauve. UMM Cat. £20 US £16.00

6748 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1884-90 rectangular Hope issues - SG49 - 1d Rose-Red, SG149a - 1d Carmine-Red 
and SG50a - 2d Deep Bistre, mint small h/r.  (All have small pencil annotations 
on backs)  (3) Cat. £52 

US4 £18.00

6749 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 48/54 1884-90 QV: Definitives. MM Cat. £425 US PH £200.00

6750 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 54 1884-90 5s orange, centred to SE, tiny corner grease spot, o/wise fine m.m. Cat. 
£200 

US PH £59.00

6751 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1885 Hope Seated - 6d ovpt 'Military Telegraphs.' Lightly MM, hinge trace. On-
line pricing c£40.

US £27.00

6752 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1885 Hope Seated - 1s ovpt 'Military Telegraphs.' (second 'I' in 'Military' not fully 
formed). Fine used, red inked manuscript cancellation. On-line pricing c£40 - £50.

US £27.00

6753 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 49 1885 QV: 1d rose red. UMM Cat. £16 US £14.00

6754 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 53 1885 QV: 1/- green. UMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

6755 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 48 1886 QV: ½d black. A top marginal PLATE (2) single. FU Cat. £22 US £9.00

6756 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 54 1887 QV: 5/- orange. MM Cat. £200 US PH £93.00

6757 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 51/51a 1890 QV: Definitives. Both shades of the 4d value. VLMM Cat. £52 US £28.00

6758 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 55/75 1891 2½d on 3d, 1892 2½d, 1893 1d on 2d, 1893-1902 set to 3d (incl. both 1d 
shades), ex. 1s green, 1893-98 set to 1s incl. 3d shade, 1902-04 set to 4d (ex. 
2d), h/r, m.m./o.g. (20) Cat. £250 

US £69.00
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6759 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 55a 1891 QV: 2½d on 3d deep magenta in a block of 4. Two UMM. Cat. £36 US £16.00

6760 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 40a 1892 ½d grey-black, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint, large part o.g. Well 
centred, good perfs. Cat. £45 

US £16.00

6761 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 56 1892 2½d sage-green, wmk Cabled Anchor (w13) perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. 
Centred NW where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £28 

US £11.00

6762 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 56a 1892 QV: 2½d olive-green. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

6763 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 58 1893 QV: ½d green. UMM Cat. £10 US £9.00

6764 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 61-68 1893 Hope wmk Anchor new colours set mint, ½d 2d & 2½d fine m.m. 3d 4d & 
both 1/- with some h/r. 5/- h/r & tone patch at top edge. (8). Cat. £300 

US3 £68.00

6765 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 61-68 1893 New colours part set wmk cabled anchor mint with ½d yellow green h/r & 
couple of toned perfs. 2d chocolate brown very fine l.m.m. 2½d pale ultra very 
fine l.m.m. 1/- yellow-ochre one lightly toned perf h/r. 5/- brown orange faint 
tone spot on top left corner perf m.m. (5) Cat. £190 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

6766 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 66 1893 QV: 1/- blue green in an irregular block of 22. FU Cat. £200 US £98.00

6767 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 68 1893 5/- brown orange wmk Cabled Anchor well centred very fine & fresh 
appearance m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £150 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

6768 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 61/68 1893-98 QV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £300 US PH £169.00

6769 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 61/68 1893-98 QV: Definitives. MM Cat. £300 US PH £151.00

6770 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 68 1893-98 5/- brown-orange, very fine l.m.mint Cat. £150 US8 PH £24.00

6771 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1896 REVENUES - Revenue, 12s orange-brown. Block of 4, UM. Barefoot cat 
value (2008/125) £20 each. Folded horizontally and vertically along perfs.

US £44.00

6772 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 65 1897 QV: 4d sage green. UMM Cat. £15 US £12.00

6773 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 136 1898 Revenue 7/6d lilac and green fine used, Civil Commission oval cancel US4 £15.00

6774 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 58 1898 QV: ½d green. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. UMM Cat. £16 US £14.00

6775 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 69 1900 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: 1d carmine 'Table Mountain' issue, a fine mint pair 
Cat. £24 

 £10.00

6776 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 69 1900 QV: 1d carmine. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. MM on selvedge. UMM 
Cat. £21 

US £18.00

6777 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 70-78 1902 EwdVII mint set, 3d vertical crease, 4d h/r, 6d & 1/- very fine, 5/- faint 
toned perfs at top. (9). Cat. £250 

US4 
PH 

£73.00

6778 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 71-78 1902 E7 wmk cabled anchor set mint (excl ½d) the 1d 3d & 6d with some tone 
marks. 2d 2½d 4d 1/- & 5/- very fine l.m.m. (8). Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£60.00

6779 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 75-76 1902-04 KEVII Definitives SG75 - 4d Olive-Green and SG76 - 6d Bright Mauve, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £57 

US4 £20.00

6780 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 74 1903 KEVII: 3d magenta. VLMM Cat. £18 US £10.00

6781 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 74 1903 KEVII: 3d magenta. UMM Cat. £18 US £16.00

6782 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 75 1903 KEVII: 4d olive green. LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

6783 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 76 1903 6d bright mauve. l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

6784 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 78 1903 KEVII: 5/- brown orange. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

6785 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 72 1904 KEVII: 2d brown. VLMM Cat. £28 US £15.00

6786 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1909 REVENUES - Cigarette Duty, ½d green with ovpt inverted. Block of 4, UM. 
Barefoot cat value (2008/3a) £10 each.

US £27.00

6787 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 368-378 1935-36 KGV pictorial set of 11 superb unmpunted mint Cat. £60 US3 £29.00

6788 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

12 1900 3d on 1d lilac, on piece. FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

6789 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

17Var 1900 1d pale blue/blue showing CRACKED PLATE AT BASE. FU on piece. FU Cat. 
£385 

US PH £312.00

6790 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

18 1900 Goodyear 1d deep blue/blue fine used tied to small piece by MY 5 00 
postmark Cat. £375 

 PH £200.00

6791 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

1Var 1900 1d on ½d green on piece showing the STOP AFTER MAFEKING variety - 
Position 6 of the setting. Still on original Gibbons sales card. FU Cat. £95 

US £58.00
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6792 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

20 1900 Baden Powell 3d deep blue/blue fine used tied to piece by MY 5 00 
postmark Cat. £450 

 PH £280.00

6793 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

3 1900 Cape of Good Hope 1d carmine, surcharged 'Mafeking 3d Besieged'. Fine 
used, cds 'C.G.x MAFExxxx, xx xx 1900'. Cat. £75 

US £34.00

6794 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - 
MAFEKING

6 1900 1d on 1/2d vermilion on piece. FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

6918 CENTRAL AFRICAN 
REPUBLIC

1-1433 1-1433 Small collection on Prinz stockpages, odd values from many sets with a 
little duplication. Generally good condition, mainly mint. Ideal as starter 
collection or to fill gaps. Total of 64 stamps, 3 MS and  cover. Cat. £110 

US £18.00

7307 CHAD 1922-92 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1922 to 1992. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, very few complete sets, 1924 part set to 2f (12v), 1980 
Rowland Hill (perf & imperf), 1984 Olympics. Mixed condition, generally above 
average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £225. 108 stamps and 5 MS, 
useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £49.00

7308 CHAD 213-216 1968 BUTTERFLIES - full set of 4v, 25f to 100f in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, 
bottom 2 UM. Cat. £94 

US8 (B) £18.00

7492 CONGO (BRASSAVILLE) 83 1966 De Gaulle 500f u.m. Cat. £34  £18.00

7493 CONGO (BRASSAVILLE) 321-3 1971 De Gaulle set including 1000f gold pair u.m. Cat. £72  £40.00

7494 CONGO (BRASSAVILLE) 1971-2013 BUTTERFLIES – themed collection contains 38 stamps, 44 MS and 1 
sheetlet.  The collection is presented in mounts on album pages, and appears to 
be UM upto around 2007 where sheets have been CTO. There are some non-
butterfly stamps forming part of a set and some where butterflies or butterfly 
motifs are not obvious at first glance but are in the overall design. Not all stamps 
are listed by SG, some are noted in the Appendix and others in on-line listings. 
All in clean, fresh condition. Cat value for the catlaogued stamps is c£84, there 
are many uncatalogued - what value can be put on those?

US8 £22.00

7495 CONGO (BRASSAVILLE) 1971-81 1971 Film set u.m. and 1981 Picasso set u.m. (9) Cat. £42  £25.00

8289 CYRENAICA 114-25 1934 Int. Colonial Exhib. Poster types set fine looking m.m. with h/r. (12). Cat. 
£84 

US £36.00

8290 CYRENAICA 136-148 1950 Mounted Warrior set of 13 vals 1m to 500m, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours.  (13) Cat. £225 

US4 £98.00

8291 CYRENAICA 136-47 1950 Short set to 200m 2m 3m & 8m fine l.m.m. rest fine u.m. (200mil top 
marginal) (12) Cat. £150 

US PH £76.00

8292 CYRENAICA 145-46 1950 50mils & 100mils both fine m.m. (2). Cat. £65 US £28.00

8641 EGYPT (7a) 1866 10pi, IMPERF SINGLE, very fine unused no gum. US PH £59.00

8642 EGYPT 1866-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(130) including 1867 
Pyramid 5pi brown, mixed condition

 £130.00

8643 EGYPT 2/244 1866-1936 A very useful used collection on printed leaves. From first issue 
values to 5pi(a few nibbled perfs), then 1867 to 2pi & most values to 1914 set & 
1921 set, Independence opts then 1923-24 set to £E1, then some complete sets 
& airs to 1936, Dues & Official

 £300.00

8644 EGYPT 1866-1970'S A large duplicated accumulation in 2 large stockbooks (64 and 60 
pages). From a few early types, then extensive Pyramids, 1914-22 types, dues 
and officials, 1920's-30's commems, airs, express and others. Volume Two with 
1930's to modern. Many many 100's. Some mint but mainly used. 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £142.00

8645 EGYPT 1866-2000 An extensive well presented collection in 2 albums and a stockbook. 
Volume One from early period to 1940's, mainly used, well presented with sets, 
airs, mint mini sheets, dues and officials, mint  blocks and a few interesting 
British Forces covers. Volume Two is mainly used to 1970's. The stockbook has a 
collection of mainly u.m. 1960's to 2000, including definitive blocks. Also some 
earlier Airs and Zeppelin overprint (corner fault). Total cat value £2550+ Cat. 
£2550  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £400.00

8646 EGYPT 1867-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: 1914 pictorials to 200m mixed mint & used. 1922 
Kingdom ovpts to 200m. 1923 King Fuad set to £1 used. 1925 SG124-25 used. 
1933 Airs mint & used. Some dues & Officals. Cat £400++ (165).

US2 £106.00

8647 EGYPT 10 1867-71 5pi brown very nicely used, one blunt perf at base, otherwise a very 
good example. Cat. £225 

 PH £50.00
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8648 EGYPT 13a 1867-71 20pa pale blue-green, centred to NE, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £140 US £49.00

8649 EGYPT 16 1867-71 5pi brown, thinned along top, h/r, o.g.  Scarce. Cat. £350 US PH £59.00

8650 EGYPT 31-4 1872-75 perf 12½ x 13½ 1pi, 2pi, 2½pi and 5pi (no gum), fresh appearance, 
o.g./part o.g. Cat. £480 

US PH £123.00

8651 EGYPT 1879-1947 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(196), general lot, mainly 
fine

 £30.00

8652 EGYPT D66-70 1888 Postage Due set no wmk perf 11½ 5p unused no gum rest v.f.u. (5). Cat. 
£450 

US7 
PH 

£53.00

8653 EGYPT D66-70 1888 Postage dues no wmk perf 11½2m green cds used, 5m rose-carmine 
unused no gum, 1p blue cds used, 2p orange cds used faults, 5p grey cds used. 
(5). Cat. £350 

US5 
PH 

£87.00

8654 EGYPT D70 1888 Postage Due 5p grey, very fine used. Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

8655 EGYPT 1892 5m carmine PSE (H&G B6) used with two strikes of ZEFTA 'Star & Crescent' 
cds dated 11 JAN 1892. Addressed to ZAGAZIG with arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

8656 EGYPT 1899-1924 A small m & u group from Alexandria(6) & Port Said(7) with values to 
150m on 5fr(m) v fine

US3 £22.00

8657 EGYPT 80 1914 50m purple. LMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

8658 EGYPT 1914-15 Back of book issues incls: 1914 OHHS set of 5 v.f.u. O83-87 + 2m green 
'No stop after S' SGO84a l.m.m. 1915 OHHS set of 3 SGO88-90 v.f.u. 1914 
postage due set of 3 D84-86 v.f.u. (12) Cat. £130 

US7 £22.00

8659 EGYPT 98-110 1922 Proclamation set complete, fine m.m.  Cat. £170 (2008). (12) US6 PH £40.00

8660 EGYPT D111 var 1922 P. Due 2m scarlet, ovpt. Sideways (not issued), h/r, fine and fresh, m.m. US £20.00

8661 EGYPT 123-125 1925 Geographical Congress trio, very fine mint Cat. £65 US3 £18.00

8662 EGYPT 186 1931 100m on 27m Graf Zeppelin overprint, very fine mint Cat. £75 US3 £22.00

8663 EGYPT 171-172 1932-37 500m & £1 mint, £1 has some small marks on gum but both of very fine 
appearance. Cat. £220 

US PH £71.00

8664 EGYPT 189-192 1933 Railway Congress set of 4 very fine mint Cat. £80 US3 £22.00

8665 EGYPT 189-92 1933 Railway Congress set of 4 m.m. Cat. £88 US5 (B) £20.00

8666 EGYPT 214-18 1933 Aviation Congress set m.m. with some h/r. (5) Cat. £100 US2 £35.00

8667 EGYPT 214-18 1933 Aviation Congress set of 5 m.m. with h/r 5m tone marks around perf 
edges). Cat. £100 

US5 (B) £20.00

8668 EGYPT 214-218 1933 Aviation Congress set with 5m, 15m & 20m v.f.used & 10m , 13m & 20m  
v.fine mint(6)

US3 £29.00

8669 EGYPT 214-218 1933 International Aviation Congress set of 5 very fresh mint. Cat. £100 US2 £35.00

8670 EGYPT 214-9 1933 Aviation set(5) v.f.u. Cat. £70 US3 £22.00

8671 EGYPT 210-232 1934 10th UPU Congress set very fine mint  (14) Cat. £750 US3 PH £258.00

8672 EGYPT 219-232 1934 10th UPU Congress set, very fine used(14) Cat. £275 US3 PH £103.00

8673 EGYPT 219-32 1934 10th UPU Conf. set, generally cds f.u. The 50p brown part cds. £1 full 
Azmar 20 Dec 1934 cds. (14). Cat. £330 

US7 
PH 

£70.00

8674 EGYPT 219-32 1934 UPU set(14) very fine used Cat. £300 US3 £110.00

8675 EGYPT 438/465 1953 Three barred opt on 28 values includine some airs, , a few duplicates, very 
fine used Cat. £90 

US3 £22.00

8676 EGYPT 448-
9,451-2

1953 Three barred overprin on six values to 17m, then 30m, 40m, 100m & 
200m, all very fine mint Cat. £65 

US3 £18.00

8677 EGYPT 1304-
1796

1977-90 Collection of u.m. on hingeless Lighthouse leaves. Appears to be 
complete or almost so for the period 1977-1990. Many 100's Cat. £1150 

 £495.00

8678 EGYPT 1797-
2174

1991-2002 Attractive collection of u.m. on hingeless Lighthouse leaves. Appears 
to be almost complete including 2002 definitives . Many 100's. Cat. £790 

 £350.00

8694 ETHIOPIA 6/880 1894/1973 A mint & used group on stock page, sould make a fine starter 
collection. With a few early values incl a few  1919 pictorials, 1947 air vals to $5 
(used), 1952 Federation used vals to $3, later a few Birds vals. (43)

US £27.00
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8695 ETHIOPIA 1894-1936 part complete Mint/Used coln on SG album pages, better in parts 
with some complete sets, from 1894 set U plus extra vals, 1903 ovpt vals to 16g 
U, 1911 ovpt ¼g on ¼g & 2g on 2g U, then pictorial sets part or full with some 
extra vals. (140) Cat. £790 

US £214.00

8696 ETHIOPIA 1894-1936 Mostly Mint coln on SG illus album pages, incl 1919 Pictorial vals to 
5s, 1931 Air set, 1936 Red Cross set. (70) Cat. £136 

US2 £35.00

8697 ETHIOPIA 3/333 1894-1942 A small, mainly mint group, no duplicates with some overprint ypes, 
and 1936 25c, 30c & 50c fine mint, etc. A fine basic starter collection (36) Cat. 
£135 

US £44.00

8698 ETHIOPIA 1/1909 1894-2004 A mint & used collection on 19 Hagner type stock pages, from a few 
11894 values mainly used,  then early 20th century mainly mint range to 1936 
with Italian Occupation x 7 vals m or u. Post independence includes 1944 Birth 
Centenary set mint, then a gener

US £107.00

8699 ETHIOPIA 1930's-50's Unusual collection of mainly fine used in an album, many with 
multiples on piece and partial covers. With duplication, but many high values, air 
mails and express. With postmark interest. Cat value £2100. A few faults, but 
mainly f.u. Cat. £2100 

US4 £146.00

8700 ETHIOPIA 296/302 1931 'Airmail' issue, the set of seven fine mint. Cat. £25  £12.00

8701 ETHIOPIA 1965-2006 Collection of mainly u.m. sets with 1965 defins, 1973 Selassie set and 
others. Cat value £213 Cat. £213 

US2 £70.00

10607 GAMBIA GVI large blocks with 1½d brown lake & vermilion SG152b in part sheet block of 
36 mounted in margins sheet no top right with some light tone marks in top 
margin. 2d blue & black SG153 right side of sheet block of 12 u.m. overall light 
toned gum. 3d light blue & grey blue SG154 block of 24 mounted in top & 
bottom margins only x 2 blocks. 5d sage green & purple brown SG154a right side 
of sheet block of 24 mounted in margin at top & bottom. 1/3d chocolate & light 
blue SG156a top left corner block of 28 (7x4) mounted in margins & two stamps 
only. Silver Wedding 1½d black SG164 bottom 3 rows of sheet block of 30 some 
perf seperation. (7 blocks).

US2 £125.00

10608 GAMBIA 2 1869 QV Embossed Head no wmk imperf 4d pale brown 4 margins cds used with 
surface rub on Queen's head. Cat. £200 

US2 £47.00

10609 GAMBIA 3/146 1869-1935 A good to mainly very fine used collection on printed leaves. From 
first embossed issues vals to 6d blue(2) & 6d green(2), plus 1/-(small fault), Six 
QV key type vals to 1/-, KEVII vals to 2/-, KGV defins vals to 3/- & 1922-27 series 
x 12 values to 1/6. S

 £320.00

10610 GAMBIA 2 1869-72 no watermark 4d pale brown, very good unused no gum. Cat. £500 US4 PH £57.00

10611 GAMBIA 2 1871 QV: 4d pale brown. Four good to large margins. VLMM Cat. £500 US PH £245.00

10612 GAMBIA 2 1871 QV: 4d pale brown. Four good to large margins. FU Cat. £200 US £89.00

10613 GAMBIA 2 1871 QV: 4d pale brown. Four large margins. GU Cat. £200 US £36.00

10614 GAMBIA 5 1874 QV: 4d brown. Four good to large margins. FU Cat. £225 US PH £102.00

10615 GAMBIA 5 1874 4d brown, CC wmk, fine used, good clear margins. Scarce so fine Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

10616 GAMBIA 7 1874 QV Embossed Head wmk 'W' Crown CC imperf 6d deep blue 4 large 
margins fine m.m. Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

10617 GAMBIA 7 1874 QV: 6d deep blue. Four large margins. MM Cat. £350 US PH £134.00

10618 GAMBIA 8 1874 QV embossed 6d blue wmk CC upright imperf 4 large margins with red cds 
cancel. Cat. £250 

US PH £89.00

10619 GAMBIA 8 1874 6d blue, slight rubbing at upper right, fresh, m.m. Cat. £350 US4 PH £47.00

10620 GAMBIA 12B 1880 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CC upright  in complete sheet of 15 
original gum u.m.mounted in margin only. Some tone marks in margins,150  
provenance Stanley Gibbons. Very attractive display quality item.

US2 £141.00

10621 GAMBIA 13B 1880-1 CC upright 2d rose comb perf from the 3rd printing sheetlet of 15 fine 
mint, most stamps are unmounted Cat. £1040 

US2 
PH 

£509.00

10622 GAMBIA 1880-1927 Used collection on Imperial  leaves(42) including a few better items, 
mainly fine

 £60.00
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10623 GAMBIA 1880-1980 Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages, mint & used in 
mixed condition with duplication in places. Much of interest incls: QV embossed 
issues to 1/- mint & used, (27). 1898 to 4d f.u. E7  odds to 3/- m.m. GV MCA to 
2/- mint, Elephants to 5/- mint & 10/- used this probably fiscal. SJ set mint & 
used. GVI 10/- f.u. on piece. SW pair m.m. & f.u. QEII sets & odd values to 2387. 
MS's x 7. (365).

US £178.00

10624 GAMBIA 1880-1983 Collection on leaves(222) including 1898  set mint, EVII values to 
2/6d mint, 1921-2 Script values to 4s mint, 1922-9 Script set to 10s mint, 1948-
46 set mint or used, 1953 set to £1 mint, mixed condition but many are fine

US2 £254.00

10625 GAMBIA 10B/14B
c

1880-81 wmk upright ½d (both shades), 1d (blunt corner perf), 2d and 3d, h/r, 
fresh m.m. (5) Cat. £185 

US £59.00

10626 GAMBIA 11B/14B
C

1880-81 watermark upright ½d, 1d, 2d and 3d (both shades, light gum toning), 
h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £267 

US4 £45.00

10627 GAMBIA 12B 1880-81 QV: 1d maroon (Wmk up) in a horizontal pair. LMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

10628 GAMBIA 12B-19B 1880-81 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CC upright part set cds used 1d (faults), 
2d rose, 4d brown, 6d blue & 1/- green (corner thin). (6). Cat. £280 

US2 £59.00

10629 GAMBIA 14A 1880-81 QV: 3d bright ultramarine. (Wmk s/w). MM Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

10630 GAMBIA 14B 1880-81 QV: 3d bright ultramarine. (Wmk up). MM Cat. £100 US £44.00

10631 GAMBIA 16B 1880-81 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CC upright 4d pale brown overall toned 
gum Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

10632 GAMBIA 18A 1880-81 watermark sideways 6d blue, h/r, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £225 US4 PH £57.00

10633 GAMBIA 18B 1880-81 QV: 6d blue. (Wmk up). FU Cat. £50 US £21.00

10634 GAMBIA 22 1886 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways ½d light green in complete 
sheet of 15, margins all round full original gum mounted in four places in 
margins only. Very fine display quality item.

US2 £145.00

10635 GAMBIA 22 1886 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways ½d grey green in complete 
sheet of 15, margins all round full original gum u.m. Couple of small tone marks 
in lower margin. Very fine display quality item.

US2 £145.00

10636 GAMBIA 27 1886 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways 2½d deep bright blue in 
complete sheet of 15, margins all round full original gum mounted in four places 
in margins only. Very fine display quality item.

US2 £176.00

10637 GAMBIA 32 1886 QV: 6d yellowish olive green. Odd light gum tone. UMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

10638 GAMBIA 1886-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: GV wmk MCA to 1/- mint. 2/-, 2/6d & 5/- cds used 
SG136,37 & 41. SJ set mint. Cat £220+ (38)

US2 £55.00

10639 GAMBIA 21/258 1886-1969 A mainly very fine used starter collection on leaves. From QV 1886 
nals to 6d, then 896 ½d & 1d. Four KEVII vals to 3d. KGV Elephant & Palm x 10 
vals to 10d plus 1/- & 2/-. KGVI range incl. Coronation, pictorialsvals to 2/-, UPU 
etc. Then QEII 1953 x 14 vals  to 10/- & a few later commems. A really clean lot 
(81) Cat. £238 

US3 £59.00

10640 GAMBIA 34 1886-91 CA 6d slate green sheetlet of 15 with sloping label corrected fine 
unmounted mint, perf separation at top Cat. £228 

US2 £118.00

10641 GAMBIA 21/36 1886-93 set to 1s, with many shades incl. 6d (5) etc., odd tone spot, m.m. (21) 
Cat. £350 

US4 £70.00

10642 GAMBIA 21-36 1886-93 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA mint set with listed & specialised 
shades fine & fresh looking m.m. ½d dark green, myrtle green, grey green. 1d  
maroon, pale carmine, crimson & analine crimson. 2d orange, deep orange & 
yellow orange. 2½d ultramarine, deep ultra & deep bright blue. 3dslate grey, 
grey & pale grey. 4d brown, reddish brown & deep brown. 6d yellow olive green, 
olive green, deep bronze green & slate green. 1/- violet & deep violet. (25). Cat. 
£350 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

10643 GAMBIA 22 1886-93 CA ½d grey green sheetletof 15 fine unmounted mint Cat. £75 US2 £47.00

10644 GAMBIA 23 1886-93 CA 1d crimson sheetlet of 15 fine mint, the stamps are mostly 
unmounted Cat. £165 

US2 £94.00

10645 GAMBIA 25 1886-93 CA 2d deep orange top two margins of sheet with margins fine mint, 
the stamps are unmounted Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00
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10646 GAMBIA 25 1886-93 CA 2d deep orange sheetlet of 15 fine mint, the stamps are unmounted 
Cat. £72 

US2 £39.00

10647 GAMBIA 29 1886-93 CA 3d grey 3rd printing sheetlet of 15 mint, stamps are mostly 
unmounted, one is creased, some perf separation Cat. £210 

US2 £102.00

10648 GAMBIA 31 1886-93 CA 4d deep brown sheetlet of 15 fine mint, the stamps are unmounted 
Cat. £180 

US2 £94.00

10649 GAMBIA 31w 1886-93 CA 4d deep brown wmk Crown to right used, heavy cancel, one 
indented perf Cat. £140 

US4 £15.00

10650 GAMBIA 32a 1886-93 6d yellowish olive-green, SLOPING LABEL variety, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. 
£300 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

10651 GAMBIA 35 1886-93 CA 1s violet right hand vertical strip of three with margins fine u.m. Cat. 
£16 

US2 £8.00

10652 GAMBIA 21/35 1886--93 set to 1s, incl. shades of 1d, 2d, 2½d and 6d, no gum on 4d, h/r, m.m. 
(12) Cat. £230 

US PH £78.00

10653 GAMBIA 23 1887 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways 1d crimson in complete sheet 
of 15, margins all round full original gum mounted in margins only with diagonal 
crease in left margin. Very fine display quality item.

US2 £145.00

10654 GAMBIA 35 1887 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways 1/- violet in complete sheet of 
15 with margins on all sides. Full original gum mounted once in top margin only. 
Trace of corner mounts all corners on front. Display quality item. Scarce.

US2 £118.00

10655 GAMBIA 33 1889 QV: 6d bronze green MM Cat. £48 US £20.00

10656 GAMBIA 33a 1889 QV Embossed Head wmk Crown CA s/ways 6d bronze green right marginal 
block of 4 with 'Sloping Label' Row 1/5. Superb very fine u.m. Display quality 
item. Cat. £250 

US2 
PH 

£195.00

10657 GAMBIA 37-44 1898 QV wmk Crown CA set very fine & fresh appearance l.m.m Cat. £130 US2 £62.00

10658 GAMBIA 37-44 1898 QV set fine & fresh looking bright colours, m.m. 6d with couple of toned 
perfs at top, 1/- with h/r, 3d very fine u.m. (8). Cat. £140 

US PH £58.00

10659 GAMBIA 37-44 1898 QV set very fine & fresh l.m.m (1d h/r) (8). Cat. £130 US2 PH £59.00

10660 GAMBIA 37-44 1898 CA set(8) fresh m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £37.00

10661 GAMBIA 37-44 1898 QV set used ½d a little soiled, 2½d oily cds, 3d concentric circles cancel4d 
6d & 1/- cds f.u. (8). Cat. £170 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

10662 GAMBIA 41 1898 QV: 3d reddish purple & blue MM Cat. £48 US £21.00

10663 GAMBIA 42 1898 QV: 4d brown & blue FU Cat. £40 US £19.00

10664 GAMBIA 37-44 1898-1902 set to 1s, fresh m.m. (8) Cat. £130 US6 PH £34.00

10665 GAMBIA 37-44 1898-1902 set to 1s, a few toned perfs on 6d, heavy m.m (8) Cat. £140 US £45.00

10666 GAMBIA 42 1898-1902 CA 4d brown and blue fine used on piece Cat. £40 US3 £16.00

10667 GAMBIA 1902 2d ultramarine EVII postal stationery registered envelope with grey blue 
text (H&G C1) with large 'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

10668 GAMBIA 45 1902 EwdVII ½d green wmk Crown CA in very fine & fresh block of 6 with gutter 
margin to left, mounted on two only. Very fine. Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00

10669 GAMBIA 45/53 1902 ½d to 1/6 EVII definitive issue, good to fine mint. Cat. £198  £60.00

10670 GAMBIA 45/56 1902 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

10671 GAMBIA 45/56 1902 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £400 US PH £214.00

10672 GAMBIA 45/56 1902 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £250 US PH £125.00

10673 GAMBIA 45/56 1902 KEVII: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

10674 GAMBIA 45-56 1902 EwdVII wmk Crown CA set very fine & fresh appearance m.m. 3d with 
corner crease & short corner perf, 6d with corner crease. Incls extra deep 
carmine shade of 1d. (13). Cat. £250 

US2 
PH 

£118.00

10675 GAMBIA 46, 48 1902 1d carmine and 2½d ultramarine EVII issue both fine mint. Cat. £66  £25.00

10676 GAMBIA 46a 1902 EwdVII wmk Crowb CA 1d carmine wirh 'Dented Frame', m.m. h/r. Cat. 
£275 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

10677 GAMBIA 48 1902 KEVII: 2½d ultramarine MM Cat. £50 US £25.00
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10678 GAMBIA 48 1902 KEVII: 2½d ultramarine LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

10679 GAMBIA 49 1902 3d purple & ultramarine EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £24  £10.00

10680 GAMBIA 52 1902 1/- violet & green EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £20.00

10681 GAMBIA 52 1902 KEVII: 1/- violet & green. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

10682 GAMBIA 53 55-6s 1902 E7 wmk CA 1/6d, 2/6d & 3/- ovpt specimen very fine & fresh looking m.m. 
(3)

US £36.00

10683 GAMBIA 45,etc 1902-05 MCA set ex 2/6d(11) fine used Cat. £370 US3 £147.00

10684 GAMBIA 45/56 1902-05 set to 3s (ex. 3d and 2s6d), couple of toned perfs on 4d, o/wise h/r, 
fresh m.m. (10) Cat. £210 

US PH £73.00

10685 GAMBIA 45-56 1902-05 set to 3s, h/r, fresh m.m. (12) Cat. £250 US6 PH £68.00

10686 GAMBIA 52,53,55 1903-05 1/- violet & green, 1/6 green & carmine both very fine used & 2/6 
purple & brown, lightly usd with a few trimmed perfs.  (3) Cat. £200 

 £50.00

10687 GAMBIA 57-63 66 1904 E7 wmk MCA part set ½d-5d & 10d fine m.m. (8). Cat. £130 US5 £32.00

10688 GAMBIA 57-67 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA short set to 1/- very fine & fresh appearance m.m. (11) 
Cat. £200 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

10689 GAMBIA 57-68 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA mint set, with extra 2½d shade. 2d with tone marks, 3d 
heavy h/r & 2/- unused no gum. Rest fine lookig m.m. (13). Cat. £300 

US3 £68.00

10690 GAMBIA 57-68 1904 E7 set wmk MCA fine fresh appearance, 1d with some tone spots, 2d, 2½d, 
3d & 10d h/r, 1/- top right corner perf missing. 2/- fine m.m. (12). Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£60.00

10691 GAMBIA 57a 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA ½d green with 'Dented Frame' m.m. h/r. Cat. £180 US3 PH £58.00

10692 GAMBIA 58a 1904 E7 wmk MCA 1d carmine with listed variety 'Dented Frame' cds used one 
short perf top right Cat. £80 

US £36.00

10693 GAMBIA 57-66 1904-06 set to 10d, higher values with traces of gum only, m.m./unused. (10) 
Cat. £200 

US £39.00

10694 GAMBIA 66a 1904-06 MCA 10d olive and carmine with dented frame fresh mint, a little 
heavily mounted, fine Cat. £600 

US8 
PH 

£106.00

10695 GAMBIA 66 1905 KEVII: 10d olive & carmine LMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

10696 GAMBIA 70 1906 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 3/- surch one penny very well centred fine & fresh 
l.m.m Cat. £65 

US2 £32.00

10697 GAMBIA 70 1906 1d on 3s, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £65 US £28.00

10698 GAMBIA 70 1906 KEVII: 1d on 3/- carmine & green/yellow MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

10699 GAMBIA 70 1906 E7 3/- carmine & green surch one penny very fine m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

10700 GAMBIA 72/85 1909 set to 3s, ex. 1s6d and 2s, ink line at lower left on 2s6d, o/wise fine m.m. 
(12) Cat. £125 

US £37.00

10701 GAMBIA 72/85 1909 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

10702 GAMBIA 72/85 1909 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £170 US £89.00

10703 GAMBIA 72-85 1909 EwdVII wmk MCA colour change set mint, 1/- tone mark with h/r. top 4 
values with h/r. Fine fresh looking set. (14). Cat. £170 

US3 £54.00

10704 GAMBIA 75b 1909 KEVII: 3d purple/yellow with DENTED FRAME. MM Cat. £275 US PH £151.00

10705 GAMBIA 76a 1909 EwdVII wmk MCA 4d black & red on yellow, with 'Dented Frame' m.m. h/r. 
Cat. £250 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

10706 GAMBIA 78a 1909 E7 wmk MCA 6d dull & bright purple appears u.m. With the listed flaw 
'Dented Frame' Couple of perfs at top lightly toned & a couple of faint tone 
spots onback which barely detract. Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

10707 GAMBIA 82-85 1909 E7 colour change top 4 values 1/6d, 2/-, 2/6d & 3/- fine & fresh looking 
m.m. Cat. £130 

US PH £67.00

10708 GAMBIA 84 1909 KEVII: 2/6d black & red/blue LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

10709 GAMBIA 1909-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(83) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, set ex 1/3d used, mainly fine

 £80.00

10710 GAMBIA 1912 1d rose on white GV postal stationery envelope (H&G B2), a fine unused 
example.

 £10.00

10711 GAMBIA 101 1912 KGV: 3/- yellow & green. FU Cat. £55 US £27.00
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10712 GAMBIA 86-100s 1912 GV wmk MCA part set to 2/6d (Excl 3d & 1/-) ovpt Specimen. ½d 1d & 1½d 
flat gum, 2d top right corner perf missing, rest fine & fresh looking m.m. (some 
l.m.m.).(13)

US PH £89.00

10713 GAMBIA 98 1912 KGV: 1/6d violet & green. LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

10714 GAMBIA 117 1912-22 KGV Definitive - 4s Black & Red, superb u.m. Cat. £100 US3 PH £48.00

10715 GAMBIA 86-101 1912-22 KGV Definitive vals ½d to 3s plus SG86a - ½d Green, SG86b - ½d Pale 
Green, SG87a - 1d Rose-Red, SG87b - 1d Scarlet, SG90a - 2½d Bright Blue, 
SG91a - 3d On Lemon, SG91c - 3d On Pale Yellow, SG92a - 4d On Lemon, SG92c - 
4d On Pale Yellow and SG96a - 10d Deep Sage-Green & Carmine, (SG88 - 1½d is 
a block of 4) mint small h/r.  Very fresh lovely bright colours.   (26) Cat. £128 

US3 £59.00

10716 GAMBIA 86-102 1912-22 GV wmk MCA set with specialised shades, ½d deep green, green & pale 
green, 1d red, rose red & scarlet. 1½d olive green. 2d greyish slate. 2½d deep 
bright blue & bright blue. 3d & 4d on yellow, lemon, orange buff & pale yellow. 
5d, 6d & 7½d. 10d pale sage green & deep sage green. 1/- on green & emerald. 
Then one each to 5/-. Very fine & fresh appearance some with h/r but fine m.m. 
(30). Cat. £270 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

10717 GAMBIA 86-102 1912-22 set to 5s (centred to SW), fresh, fine m.m. (17) Cat. £200 US6 PH £56.00

10718 GAMBIA 86-102 1912-22 set to 5s, incl. a few shades to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (20) Cat. £237 US PH £98.00

10719 GAMBIA 86-102 1912-22 MCA set plus several shades(26) fine used Cat. £405 US3 £163.00

10720 GAMBIA 111 1921 KGV: 2d grey with almost complete circular Liverpool PAQUEBOT cancel. 
FU Cat. £25 

US £18.00

10721 GAMBIA 117w 1921 GV 4/- black & red wmk Script inverted very fine l.m.m. Cat. £100 US £53.00

10722 GAMBIA 108-17 1921-22 set to 4s, h/r, fresh m.m . (10) Cat. £110 US £54.00

10723 GAMBIA 102s 1922 GV wmk MCA 5/- green & red on pale yellow ovpt Specimen very fine m.m. US2 PH £141.00

10724 GAMBIA 118-20 1922 GV Elephant wmk MCA small study with 4d x 2, 7½d x 4 & 1/- fine m.m. (7) 
Cat. £100 

US2 £35.00

10725 GAMBIA 118-21 1922 GV Elephant wmk MCA set of 4 fine m.m. Cat. £130 US2 PH £55.00

10726 GAMBIA 122/42 1922 KGV: Definitives. The 10/- value has one pulled perf at the top. LMM Cat. 
£350 

US PH £147.00

10727 GAMBIA 122-40 1922 GV elephant part set wmk Script ½d-3d, 5d-1/-, 2/6d & 4/-. Fine m.m. (1½d 
with some adhesion)(Excls 4d, 1/6d,3/-)(14).. Cat. £140 

US5 
PH 

£35.00

10728 GAMBIA 124s-37s 1922 GV Elephant wmk Script ovpt Specimen group with 1d l.m.m. 1½d m.m. 
2½d part gum. 3d part gum top left corner fault, 5d unused, 6d m.m., 10d 
unused, 1/6d & 2/6d unused. (9).

US2 
PH 

£78.00

10729 GAMBIA 135/7 1922 1/6 blue & black, 2/- purple & black on blue and 2/6 deep green & black 
GV issue, wmk 'Multi Script CA' all good to fine mint. The 1/6 has a couple of 
light tone spots at top. Cat. £72 

 £25.00

10730 GAMBIA 136 & 
40s

1922 GV 2/- purple & 4/- brown ovpt Specimen 2/- with h/r & horiz crease, 4/- 
l.m.m.

US £36.00

10731 GAMBIA 138 1922 GV Elephant 3/- bright aniline violet, well centred very fine used with full 
Bathurst cds. Cat. £95 

US £44.00

10732 GAMBIA 140 1922 GV Elephant 4/- brown lower right corner marginal very fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£40 

US2 £24.00

10733 GAMBIA 140 1922 KGV: 4/- brown UMM Cat. £42 US £36.00

10734 GAMBIA 122/41 1922-28 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. FU Cat. £500 US PH £222.00

10735 GAMBIA 122/42 1922-28 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £174.00

10736 GAMBIA 122/42 1922-28 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £600 US PH £294.00

10737 GAMBIA 118/41 1922-29 Mult Crown 4d and 7½d, Mult Script set to 5s (vertical crease), small 
corner thins on 5d and 10d, 1s is used, fresh m.m. (20) Cat. £280 

US PH £78.00

10738 GAMBIA 118-121 1922-29 KGV Pictorial vals Wmk Multi Crown CA 4d to 5s (Missing SG120 - 1s), 
mint small h/r. Average centring.  (3) Cat. £105 

US3 £41.00

10739 GAMBIA 122/35 1922-29 KGV: Definitives to 1s6d. MM Cat. £170 US £49.00

10740 GAMBIA 122/38 1922-29 KGV: Definitives to 3/-. LMM Cat. £215 US £80.00
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10741 GAMBIA 122-137 1922-29 KGV Pictorials Wmk Multi Script CA - vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r. 
Fresh bright colours. Average centring.  (16) Cat. £170 

US3 £79.00

10742 GAMBIA 122-41 1922-29 Comprehensive study of the GV wmk Script elephant issue. Neatly 
written up & presented on Exeter album pages, entirely mint or u.m. with most 
being very fine & fresh. Incls specialised shades, printing flaws, blocks, perf 
changes & colour shifts. ½d x 42 + part sheet block of 12. 1d x 39. 1½d x 36 + 
marginal block of 4. 2d x 15. 2½d x 13 + 2 blocks of 4. 3d x 15. 4d x 6. 5d x 8 + 2 
blocks of 4. 6d x 24. 7½d x 8. 10d x 11 + block of 4. 1/- x 18. 1/6d x 5. 2/- x 4. 
2/6d x 4. 3/- x 3. 4/- x 4. 5/- x 3. Plus 4 further pages of used values to 6d. Cat. 
£1700 

US2 
PH 

£783.00

10743 GAMBIA 123-134 1922-29 KGV Pictorial vals Wmk Multi Script CA ½d to 1s (Missing SG132 - 7½d), 
plus SG119 - 7½d Wmk Multi Crown CA,  mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(12) Cat. £73 

US2 £38.00

10744 GAMBIA 134a 1922-29 KGV Pictorial Wmk Multi Script CA - 1s Blackish Purple/Yellow-Buff, 
mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

10745 GAMBIA 1922-80 A small, mainly mint range on stock card with odd KGV vals, KGVI 
including RSW pair, various QEII pictorials incl. some Independece opts, etc. 
Mainly very fine Cat. £65 

US2 £16.00

10746 GAMBIA 122-41 1922-9 Script Elephants set to 5s(18) fine used Cat. £508 US3 £184.00

10747 GAMBIA 141 1926 KGV: 5/- green/yellow FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

10748 GAMBIA 129 1927 KGV: 4d red/yellow. UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

10749 GAMBIA 132 1927 KGV: 7½d purple/yellow LMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

10750 GAMBIA 132 1927 KGV: 7½d purple/yellow FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

10751 GAMBIA 134a 1929 KGV: 1/- blackish purple/yellow buff MM Cat. £70 US £35.00

10752 GAMBIA 134a 1929 KGV: 1/- blackish purple/yellow buff FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

10753 GAMBIA 1935 Registered cover franked with the 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue set of four 
(SG 143/6) tied by multiple strikes of oval REGISTERED G.P.O. GAMBIA cancels 
dated 27 DEC 1935 with printed REG label alongside. Addressed to UK with 
airmail label and boxed 'AIR MAIL GAMBIA - HOLLAND' cachet in purple on 
reverse. Very attractive.

 £40.00

10754 GAMBIA 14145a 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d bottom left corner marginal block of 4 with listed flaw 
'Extra Flagstaff' position row 9/1. Very fine u.m. display quality item. Cat. £195 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

10755 GAMBIA 143/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

10756 GAMBIA 143/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

10757 GAMBIA 143/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £23 US £9.00

10758 GAMBIA 143-146 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £23  £12.00

10759 GAMBIA 143-46 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 very fine m.m. plus 1½d in right marginal block of 4 
mounted on two, top right corner block of 4 sheet No. 227 mounted on one 
only. 3d top right corner block of 4 sheet No. 108 u.m. 6d top right corner block 
of 4 sheet No. 087 mounted on one only some tone marks. (4 blocks 4 singles).

US2 £47.00

10760 GAMBIA 143-6 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (4) Cat. £23 US £9.00

10761 GAMBIA 143-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, some paper adherances on reverse Cat. £32 US £14.00

10762 GAMBIA 144a 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d bottom left corner marginal block of 4 with listed flaw 
'Extra Flagstaff' position row 9/1. Very fine u.m. display quality item. Cat. £200 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

10763 GAMBIA 143-46 1936 Silver Jubilee set of 4 on plain Bathurst3 April 1936 registered cover to 
London tied with GPO Gambia registered ovals. Excellent condition. Very fine.

US2 £39.00

10764 GAMBIA 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, NHM (11) Cat. £29  £20.00

10765 GAMBIA 147-169 1937-49 KGVI issues complete for the period, incl. RSW pair(these u.m.). Very 
fine mint(27) Cat. £197 

US7 £34.00

10766 GAMBIA 147-69 1937-49 Issues complete(27) fine used Cat. £92 US £36.00

10767 GAMBIA 130,etc 1938 Values to 10s original values only(12) tied to large pieces by Registered 21 
JA 41 oval cancels, fine Cat. £40 

US4 £14.00

10768 GAMBIA 150/161 1938 'GVI' issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £170  £65.00

10769 GAMBIA 150/161 1938 'GVI' issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £170  £65.00
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10770 GAMBIA 150/161 1938 'GVI' issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £170  £65.00

10771 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used (10/- on piece). (16) Cat. £42 US3 £17.00

10772 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI elephant definitive basic set m.m. some with h/r. (16). Cat. £180 US £62.00

10773 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI definitives 1938 issues only fine looking m.m. with some h/r. (12). Cat. 
£170 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

10774 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI set ranging from fine l.m.m to  m.m. with some H/R. The 5d with 
faults. (16). Cat. £170 

US7 £27.00

10775 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI definitives 1938 issues only fine cds used. (12). Cat. £40 US2 £18.00

10776 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. with h/r. (16). Cat. £170 US3 £51.00

10777 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI basic definitive set very fine cds used (2d blue & black faults). (16). Cat. 
£42 

US5 (B) £12.00

10778 GAMBIA 150-61 1938 GVI basic definitive set 1½d blue & black, 1/-, 2/6d & 5/- m.m. rest very 
fine u.m. (16). Cat. £170 

US5 £42.00

10779 GAMBIA 152a 1938 1½d brown lake & scarlet in a complete sheet (No 3567) of 60. UMM Cat. 
£600 

US £267.00

10780 GAMBIA 152a 1938 1½d brown lake & scarlet in a complete sheet (No 1297) of 60. Some perf 
separation. UMM Cat. £600 

US £200.00

10781 GAMBIA 152a 1938 KGVI: 1½d brown lake & scarlet in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £22.00

10782 GAMBIA 152a 1938 KGVI: 1½d brown lake & scarlet in an IMPRINT block of 8. UMM Cat. £80 US £53.00

10783 GAMBIA 152a 1938 KGVI: 1½d brown lake & scarlet in a bottom left corner block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £60 

US £36.00

10784 GAMBIA 153 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & black in an IMPRINT block of 8. UMM Cat. £120 US £80.00

10785 GAMBIA 153 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & black. UMM Cat. £15 US £9.00

10786 GAMBIA 153 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & black in a top right corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 0965 
in the margin. UMM Cat. £60 

US £44.00

10787 GAMBIA 153 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & black in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £36.00

10788 GAMBIA 153 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & black in a bottom left corner block of 6. UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

10789 GAMBIA 157/61 1938 KGVI: Definitives. The top 5 values on a plain Registered cover to 
Manchester. FU Cat. £35 

US £27.00

10790 GAMBIA 159 1938 KGVI: 4/- vermilion & purple UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

10791 GAMBIA 150,etc 1938-46 Set to 10s ex 5d (15) perf Specimen fresh unmounted mint, the 1s has a 
small tear and a couple of short perfs, others very fine, cat. £550 for set

US2 £219.00

10792 GAMBIA 150/161 1938-46 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (16) Cat. £180  PH £125.00

10793 GAMBIA 150/61 1938-46 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £34.00

10794 GAMBIA 150/61 1938-46 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

10795 GAMBIA 150-158 1938-46 KGVI - short set of 14v to 2s.6d, lightly MM, h/r. Includes 1½d in both 
minor shades (152a, 152b) Cat. £75 

US3 £25.00

10796 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI - set of 16v, ½d to 10s, wmk Mult Script CA (1½d brown-lake and 
scarlet), the set is complete Mint – all UM (excluding five lower values MM 
which may be worth upgrading to UM). Cat. £180 

US6 £45.00

10797 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI- set of 15v, ½d to 10s, missing 5s from full set. 1/3d & 10s are UM, 
other values lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £130 

US7 £24.00

10798 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI - Elephant (from Colony Badge) - full set of 16v, ½d to 10s, wmk 
MSCA. Light to very lightly MM (1½d brown-lake and scarlet UM). Super fresh 
colours. Cat. £180 

US7 £34.00

10799 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI Elephant (From Colony Badge) set of 16 vals ½d to 10s plus 
SG152a - 1½d Brown-Lake & Scarlet, l.m.m.  Very fresh bright colours.  (17) Cat. 
£180 

US2 £98.00

10800 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI Elephant (From Badge of Colony) set of 16 vals ½d to 10s, mint 
small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.   (16) Cat. £180 

 £116.00

10801 GAMBIA 150-161 1938-46 KGVI: Full definitive set of 16v to 10s plus 1½d brown-lake and scarlet. 
MM, some with remnants of large hinge, others with hinge trace. Cat. £190 

 £85.00
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10802 GAMBIA 150-61 1938-46 GVI definitive set fine & fresh looking m.m. (16). Cat. £170 US2 PH £67.00

10803 GAMBIA 150-61 1938-46 set to 10s, fine m.m. (16) Cat. £170 US6 £32.00

10804 GAMBIA 150-61 1938-46 Set complete inc 1½d shades(18) mint, odd light gum crease, the rare 
1½d is fine Cat. £480 

US5 £65.00

10805 GAMBIA 153 1938-46 KGVI Elephant (from Colony Badge) - 2d Blue & Black bottom imprint 
marginal block of 4, top 2 mint small h/r and bottom superb u.m. Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

10806 GAMBIA 156a-
159

1938-46 Elephant from Colony Badge issue vals 1s3d to 4s, mint small h/r.  (4) 
Cat. £82 

US6 £23.00

10807 GAMBIA 154a 1941 GVI 5d sage green & purple brown in complete sheet of 60 some perfs in 
margins reinforced with stamp hinge.

US2 £32.00

10808 GAMBIA 154a 1941 KGVI: 5d sage green & purple brown in an IMPRINT block of 8. UMM Cat. 
£15 

US £13.00

10809 GAMBIA 154a & 5 1941 GVI 5d & 1/3d Elephant perf Specimen m.m. US £44.00

10810 GAMBIA 156a 1946 KGVI: 1/3d chocolate & light blue in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£16 

US £10.00

10811 GAMBIA 156a 1946 KGVI: 1/3d chocolate & light blue in a PLATE (1a) pair. UMM Cat. £12 US £11.00

10812 GAMBIA 156a 1946 KGVI: 1/3d chocolate & light blue in an IMPRINT block of 8. UMM Cat. £32 US £27.00

10813 GAMBIA 164,165 1948 RSW set v.f.u. tied to pieces by oval Regd 1949 cancels Cat. £32  £20.00

10814 GAMBIA 164,165 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £21  £12.00

10815 GAMBIA 164/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £21 US £9.00

10816 GAMBIA 164/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £21 US £12.00

10817 GAMBIA 164/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

10818 GAMBIA 164-165 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Black and £1 Mauve, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. 
£21 

 £12.00

10819 GAMBIA 171/85 1953 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

10820 GAMBIA 171/85 1953 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £120 US £36.00

10821 GAMBIA 171/85 1953 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £120 US £59.00

10822 GAMBIA 174/85 1953 QE2 'Definitive' issue, the set of fifteen fine mint. Cat. £110  £45.00

10823 GAMBIA 171/85 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint. (15) Cat. £120  PH £80.00

10824 GAMBIA 171/85 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set plus listed shades, fine used (20) Cat. £65  £45.00

10825 GAMBIA 171-181 1953-59 QEII: short set of 11v to 2s.6d plus ½d & 1d in both listed shades. MM, 
h/r or trace. Cat. £57 

 £23.00

10826 GAMBIA 171-85 1953-59 QEII definitive set with listed shades of ½d 171a, 1d 172a & 1/3d 179a. 
Fine m.m. (18). Cat. £140 

US5 £35.00

10827 GAMBIA 171-85 1953-59 QEII definitive set with extra shades of ½d SG171a, 1d SG172a & 1/3d 
SG179a m.m. some h/r. (18). Cat. £140 

US3 £48.00

10828 GAMBIA 1953-61 Issues complete both mint and used(40) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. 
£185 

 £55.00

10829 GAMBIA 1961-69 Fine used collection of sets on pages inc 1965 & 1966 Bird definitive 
sets. (50+) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

10830 GAMBIA 193/205 1963 Bird definitve set, very fine used (13) Cat. £42  £30.00

10831 GAMBIA 193-205 1963 Birds definitive set m.m. with some h/r. (13) Cat. £85 US3 £28.00

10832 GAMBIA 205 1963 QEII: £1 Cuckoo. LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

10833 GAMBIA 431-
MS435

1980 BUTTERFLIES - full set of 4v in blocks of 4 (3 x lower corner traffic light 
blocks) and MS of 4v. All UM. Cat. £157 

US8 £30.00

11258 GHANA 1952-62 Issues complete both mint and used inc Gold Coast 1952-4 set and 
some Postage Dues(321) on New Age leaves, fine

 £50.00

11259 GHANA 182a 1957 Shipping 2½d emerald green lower left vertical corner pair imperf between 
fine u.m. Cat. £550 

US PH £196.00

11260 GHANA 182a 1957 Shipping 2½d emerald green lower righ corner imperf block of four with 
sheet number fine u.m.

US £98.00
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11261 GHANA 182a 1957 Shipping 2½d emerald green top right corner block of four with sheet 
number, imperf between vertically fine u.m. Cat. £1100 

US PH £392.00

11262 GHANA 182a 1957 Shipping 2½d emerald green top left vertical corner pair imperf between 
fine u.m. Cat. £550 

US PH £196.00

11263 GHANA 182a 1957 Shipping 2½d emerald green lower right corner block of four with sheet 
number, imperf between vertically fine u.m. Cat. £1100 

US PH £392.00

11264 GHANA 183a 1957 Shipping 1/3d deep blue lower left corner block of 12 imperf between 
vertically(6 pairs) fine unmounted mint Cat. £4500 

US PH £979.00

11265 GHANA 184a 1957 Shipping 5s bright purple lower right corner block of six with sheet 
number, imperf between vertically fine unmounted mint Cat. £2400 

US £470.00

11266 GHANA 1957-59 Interesting used collection on pages, inc 1957 set plus an additional 
selection of opt'd multiples to a 5s block of 4, 1959-61 Flora & Fauna set to 10s 
over 4 covers & a single £1 to complete the set. (4 covers & 35 stamps) Cat. £25 

 £15.00

11267 GHANA 1957-81 Collection on Hagner pages, mainly m.m. up to 1970, mainly u.m. 
thereafter. Much completion for the period, includes 14 min sheets/sheetlets, 
postage dues & 3 booklets, a few 1965 inverted opts,very clean lot (few 100's)

US9 £115.00

11268 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d  and 
SG387da - 12p on 1s both bottom marginal blocks of 4 all 'Surch Inverted.  
Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11269 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d and 
SG387da - 12p on 1s both top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4 all 'Surch 
Inverted.  Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11270 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d top 
right hand maringal block of 4 and SG387da - 12p on 1s bottom left hand corner 
marginal block of 4 all 'Surch Inverted.  Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11271 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d top 
left hand maringal block of 4 and SG387da - 12p on 1s bottom left hand corner 
marginal block of 4 all 'Surch Inverted.  Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11272 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d top 
left hand maringal block of 4 and SG387da - 12p on 1s top right hand corner 
marginal block of 4 all 'Surch Inverted.  Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11273 GHANA 1965 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Ghana New Currency 19th July. 1965.' vals - SG385a - 
6p on 6d bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, SG386a - 11p on 11d top 
left hand maringal block of 4 and SG387da - 12p on 1s bottom left hand corner 
marginal block of 4 all 'Surch Inverted.  Superb u.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

11274 GHANA D27/31 1970 Dues in marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £52 US5 (B) £14.00

11275 GHANA D27/31 1970 Dues in marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £52 US5 (B) £14.00

11276 GHANA D27-31 1970 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1n.p. to 10n.p. all top right hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £52 

US2 £28.00

11277 GHANA D27-31 1970 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1n.p. to 10n.p. all top left hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £52 

US2 £28.00

11278 GHANA D27-31 1970 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1n.p. to 10n.p. all bottom left hand corner 
marginal sheet no. blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £52 

US2 £28.00

11279 GHANA D27-31 1970 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1n.p. to 10n.p. all bottom right hand corner 
marginal blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £52 

US2 £28.00

12319 GOLD COAST Balance collection on leaves ex SG Imperial 1876-1935 mint & used in mixed 
condition, incls: ½d olive yellow & 1d blue wmk Crown CC unused no gum. 6d 
orange used SG8. Wmk Crown CA ½d-2/-2½d & 3d very fine m.m. 2/- toned. 
1898 set to 5/- mint. 10/- used fades SG34. Surch pair SG35-36. E7 to 2/-, GV to 
2/6d, 1921 set to 2/- mint & Silver Jubilee set. Cat £675+ (69).

US5 £112.00
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12320 GOLD COAST Intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls: QV 5/- 10/- & 20/- SG22 23 & 25 cds used. E7 5/- wmk CA 5/- 
m.m. SG46. Wmk MCA 2/6d SG57 m.m. GV 5/- & 10/- wmk MCA SG82b & 83b 
m.m. Script to 5/- SG98 cds used. 1928 set to 5/- used SG103-112. SJ set m.m. 
GVI complete m.m. QEII set m.m. Cat £850+ (113)

 £325.00

12321 GOLD COAST A used collection on 3 Imperial leaves, from 1875 1d blue (a couple of nibbled 
perfs) & 6d orange fair used, 1876-84 set of 4, 1884-91 set of 9, 1898-1902 to 
2/- (ex 2d), One Penny on 2½d, KEVII 1902 to 2/-, 1904-06 to 6d & 1907-13 to 
2/- plus 1908 1d red

 £160.00

12322 GOLD COAST 1876-1928 Used collection on Imperial leaves(76) including 1884-91 set to 2s, 
1889-94 5s,10s,20s 1898-1902 1s,5s, 1913-21 5s,20s, 1928 Castle set, mainly fine

 £180.00

12323 GOLD COAST 1876-1952 Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition with duplication in places, much of interest incls: QV ½d olive 
yellow SG4 m.m. SG11-19 mint cat £200.  SG11 as v.f. u.m. block of 4. Used to 
SG19a. 1889 10/- & 20/- used SG23 & 25. SG33 & 34 used. E7 odd values to 1/- 
mint & used. GV to 5/- mint with SG82as mintSJ mint & used. GVI duplicated. 9d 
SG127a as used block of 30. Victory pairs with perf changes. SW cds used. QEII 
to 10/-. Postage Dues revenues & a page of identified postmarks. (500+).

US £222.00

12324 GOLD COAST 1876-1954 Mint and used collection on leaves(322) including 1884-91 CA set to 
1s(3),2s mint with many shades, 1898-1902 CA 5s mint, 2s,5s used, 1907-13 
MCA set mint, 1938-43 set mint and used, 1948 set mint and used, RSW set mint 
and used, mainly fine

US5 £179.00

12325 GOLD COAST 1876-1965 Collection on leaves(313) including 1884-91 CA set used, 1889-94 CA 
20s(2) used, 1902 CA set to 10s mint, the 2s,5s,10s are washed, 1913 MCA 20s 
fically used, 1928 Castle set used, the 1½d is mint, Togo ovpt values to 5s used, 
later with Ghana, some duplication, mixed condition

US2 £157.00

12326 GOLD COAST 1876-1968 Mint and used collection(few 100s) including 1876 CC 1d to 6d used, 
1884-91 values to 2s(2) used, 1889-94 5s,20s used, GV values to 5s mint, 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint, 1948 set used, later with Ghana, mixed condition

US3 £147.00

12327 GOLD COAST 1876-1969 Mint and used collection on leaves(few 100s) including 1876-84 CC 
perf 14 set used, 1884-91 CA set to 1s mint, set to 2s used, 1889-94 10s,20s(3) 
used, 1898-1902 CA set to 10s ex 2d used, 1902 CA values to 2s used, 1913-21 
MCA values to 5s used, 1921-4 Script set to 5s used, 1935 SJ set used, 1938-43 
set to 10s mint and used, 1948 RSW set mint and used, 1948 set to 10s mint and 
used, Ghana, mixed condition

US3 £220.00

12328 GOLD COAST 4-6 1876-84 ½d (couple of lightly toned perfs at top), 1d and 2d (toned perf at left, 
heavy hinge), m.m. Cat. £325 

US £59.00

12329 GOLD COAST 1878-1980 - & GHANA: A mint & used collection on Hagner pages from QV 1d 
blue mint, odd KEVII vals to 6d used, a few low value KGV, then 1938 x 11 mint 
KGVI pictorial values  to 10/-, 1948 set mint, RSW pair & UPU set mint, 6 x QEII 
pictorial vals used to 10/-, then a good range of Ghana issues from QEII opt vals 
to 10/- later commems to £1 mint, etc. To be developed!? (c140) Cat. £200 

US2 £47.00

12330 GOLD COAST 4 1879 QV: ½d olive yellow MM Cat. £110 US £43.00

12331 GOLD COAST 4 1879 QV: ½d olive yellow FU Cat. £45 US £20.00

12332 GOLD COAST 9 1883 ½d olive yellow QV issue, wmk 'Crown CA', a good mint copy. Scarce. Cat. 
£275 

 £95.00

12333 GOLD COAST 11 12 15 
17

1884 QV wmk Crown CA ½d green, 1d carmine, 3d olive & 6d orange fine fresh 
colours m.m. (4) Cat. £72 

US5 (B) £20.00

12334 GOLD COAST 11-19 1884 QV wmk Crown CA set with extra 3d, 6d & 1/- listed shades, very fine & 
fresh (4d with overall toned gum) l.m.m. (12). Cat. £285 

US5 
PH 

£82.00

12335 GOLD COAST 11-19 1884 QV wmk CA set 2d 3d & 4d with 556 barred numeral cancel rest with fine 
cds cancels. (2½d with small tear at top). (9). Cat. £55 

 £30.00

12336 GOLD COAST 13b 1884 QV: 2d slate. UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00

12337 GOLD COAST 1884-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(88) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, 1948 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

12338 GOLD COAST 1884-1953 Mixed collection on mint and f.u. all with small h/r.  Mint - SG28-29, 
SG117-119, SG149-152 and SG165. Used - SG12, SG14, SG103-111, SG113, 
SG117-119, SG134a, SG149-152 and SG165.   (31) Cat. £80 

US2 £42.00
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12339 GOLD COAST 1884-1959 - & Ghana: A used collection on 4 leaves, from QV with values to 10/-
(1889), 1903 1d opts, KEVII vals to 5/-, KGV vals to 2/- & 2/6(small fault). KGVI 
pictorial values to 10/-, QEII vals to 10/- & Ghana overprint values to 5/- used + a 
10/- mint plus a few early commems. A very clean collection & good base for 
expansion.(124)

US3 £73.00

12340 GOLD COAST 11-19 1884-91 CA set to 2s plus shades to 1s(16) mint, some small faults Cat. £397 US5 £39.00

12341 GOLD COAST 11-19a 1884-91 set to 2s (yellow-brown with toned gum), apparently complete for all 
shades, a few with yellowed gum, m.m. (17) Cat. £510 

US4 
PH 

£101.00

12342 GOLD COAST 11-19a 1884-91 set to 2s, pressed diagonal gum crease on 1s, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £200 US PH £64.00

12343 GOLD COAST 12 & 13b 1884-91 QV Definitve vals - SG12 - 1d Rose-Carmine and SG13b - 2d Slate, mint 
small h/r.  (SG12 - 1d has small pencil annotation on back).  (2) Cat. £29 

US2 £13.00

12344 GOLD COAST 12a & 
16a

1884-91 QV Definitives SG12a - 1d Carmine ( 1 nibbled perf at top) and SG16a - 
4d Rosy Mauve (3 toned perfs on back), mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £49 

US5 (B) £11.00

12345 GOLD COAST 19a 1888 QV: 2/- deep brown LMM Cat. £70 US £29.00

12346 GOLD COAST 19a 1888 QV: 2/- deep brown MM Cat. £70 US £27.00

12347 GOLD COAST 1889 QV 20/- dull mauve & black ovpt Judicial used. Barefoot 9 US £36.00

12348 GOLD COAST 15 1889 QV: 3d olive yellow. LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

12349 GOLD COAST 15 1889 QV: 3d olive yellow. MM Cat. £30 US £12.00

12350 GOLD COAST 17 1889 6d orange. v.l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

12351 GOLD COAST 20 1889 QV surch 1d on 6d orange fine cds used. Cat. £65  £40.00

12352 GOLD COAST 25s 1889 QV 20/- dull mauve & black on red ovpt Specimen, superb l.m.m. could be 
u.m.

US PH £134.00

12353 GOLD COAST 22/34 1889-1900 1889 5/-, 10/- & 20/- mauve & black on red, plus 1900   5/-green & 
mauve, all very fne used Cat. £180 

US PH £89.00

12354 GOLD COAST 23a 1889-94 10s dull mauve & carmine, v.f.u Cat. £325 US PH £160.00

12355 GOLD COAST 25 1889-94 CA 20s dull mauve and black/red fine used Cat. £40 US3 £16.00

12356 GOLD COAST 1891 1d reddish brown on pale buff QV postal stationery card (H&G 1) used with 
'Bars' cancel and ACCRA cds dated DEC 22 1891. Addressed to GERMANY with 
arrival cds on front.

 £20.00

12357 GOLD COAST 27b 1898 QV wmk CA 2d dull mauve & orange-red fine m.m. Cat. £55  £30.00

12358 GOLD COAST 33 1898 QV wmk CA 5/- green & mauve fine cds used. Cat. £75  £50.00

12359 GOLD COAST 34 1898 QV wmk CA 10/- green & brown fine cds used. Cat. £95  PH £66.00

12360 GOLD COAST 26/36 1898-1902 set to 2s (tone spotting), 1901 surcharge pair, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. 
£190 

US £55.00

12361 GOLD COAST 31 1898-1902 CA 1s green and black used, small faults Cat. £50 US3 £10.00

12362 GOLD COAST 32 1898-1902 CA 2s green and carmine v.f.u. Cat. £60 US3 £26.00

12363 GOLD COAST 33 1898-1902 CA 5s green and mauve used, light wrinkling Cat. £75 US3 £22.00

12364 GOLD COAST 1898-1954 Mint and used collection on leaves(60) including 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set mint, 1948 set used, 1952 set used, mainly fine

US4 £32.00

12365 GOLD COAST 1898-1954 Mainly mint collection on Prinz sheets(65) including 1921-4 Script set 
to 5s, 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1948 set to 10s, RSW set, 1952-4 set to 10s, a fine 
lot

US5 £37.00

12366 GOLD COAST 31 1899 1/- green & black f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

12367 GOLD COAST 31 1899 1/- green & black f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

12368 GOLD COAST 35/6 1901 QV: Surcharges MM Cat. £32 US £14.00

12369 GOLD COAST 35-36 1901 QV Definitive surcharged vals - 1d on 2½d Dull Mauve & Ultramarine and 
1d on 6d Dull Mauve & Violet, mint small h/r. (SG35 - 1d on 2½d has small pencil 
annotation on back and overall light gum toning).  (2) Cat. £32 

US2 £15.00

12370 GOLD COAST 35-6 1901 1d on 2½d (2, one heavy smudged surcharge) and 1d on 6d (3, incl. one 
with 'P' almost omitted and ONE scratched out), mint/o.g.

US4 
PH 

£32.00

12371 GOLD COAST 27b 1902 KEVII: 2d dull mauve & orange red LMM Cat. £55 US £27.00
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12372 GOLD COAST 27b 1902 KEVII: 2d dull mauve & orange red VLMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

12373 GOLD COAST 38/48 1902 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £700 US PH £334.00

12374 GOLD COAST 38-45 1902 set to 2s, light toning at edge of 1s, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £130 US £39.00

12375 GOLD COAST 38-46 1902 E7 wmk Crown CA short set to 5/- 1/- & 2/- with slight faults rest fine m.m. 
(9) Cat. £150 

US5 
PH 

£30.00

12376 GOLD COAST 38-46 1902 E7 wmk Crown CA short set to 5/- (excl 2/- SG45),m.m. (8). Cat. £165 US5 PH £42.00

12377 GOLD COAST 40 1902 2d dull purple & orange red m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

12378 GOLD COAST 40 1902 KEVII: 2d dull purple & orange red MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

12379 GOLD COAST 40 1902 KEVII: 2d dull purple & orange red LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

12380 GOLD COAST 40 1902 KEVII: 2d dull purple & orange red VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

12381 GOLD COAST 44 1902 1/- green & black EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £27  £10.00

12382 GOLD COAST 44 1902 KEVII: 1/- green & black VLMM Cat. £27 US £14.00

12383 GOLD COAST 45-48s 1902 E7 wmk CA 2/- 5/- 10/- & 20/- very fine mint with small h/r on each ovpt 
Specimen very fine & fresh. (4).

US PH £178.00

12384 GOLD COAST 46 1902 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 5/- green & mauve very fine l.m.m. Cat. £75 US3 £33.00

12385 GOLD COAST 46 1902 5/- green & mauve l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £20.00

12386 GOLD COAST 1902-35 Mint collection(85) lightly duplicated inc Silver Jubilee two sets, also a 
few Togo ovpts(19) mint or used, mainly fine

US3 £37.00

12387 GOLD COAST 49-57 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA mint set with extra 2d chalky SG51ab. h/r. Cat. £200 US3 £68.00

12388 GOLD COAST 50 1904 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine. LMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

12389 GOLD COAST 50 1904 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine. VLMM Cat. £27 US £14.00

12390 GOLD COAST 50-57 1904 E7 wmk MCA part set (ezxcl ½d SG49), mint, 1d chalky 50b, both 2d (51b 
h/r & tone marks), 3d & 6d on chalky, 2/6d very fine l.m.m. (7). Cat. £270 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

12391 GOLD COAST 49/57 1904-06 KEVII: Definitives LMM Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

12392 GOLD COAST 49/65 1904-06 set to 2d, 1907-13 set to 1s (marginal), tone patch on 2½d, h/r, m.m. 
(10) Cat. £190 

US PH £67.00

12393 GOLD COAST 49-57 1904-06 MCA set plus chalky papers complete(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £447 US5 £124.00

12394 GOLD COAST 49-57 1904-06 MCA set(7) mint, some are heavily mounted Cat. £200 US6 £36.00

12395 GOLD COAST 52 1904-06 MCA 2½d dull purple and ultramarine used, heavy Accra 22 May 1907 
c.d.s. Cat. £85 

US3 £29.00

12396 GOLD COAST 52 1906 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & ultramarine. LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

12397 GOLD COAST 53a 1906 KEVII: 3d dull purple & orange on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £32 US £14.00

12398 GOLD COAST 59/67 1907 KEVII: Definitives to 2/6d. LMM Cat. £200 US £71.00

12399 GOLD COAST 59-68 1907 E7 wmk MCA set with both shades of 6d & both 2/- SG64a & 66a, fine 
m.m. (12). Cat. £260 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

12400 GOLD COAST 62 1907 KEVII: 2½d blue. LMM Cat. £23 US £12.00

12401 GOLD COAST 67-8 1907 E7 wmk MCA 2/6d & 5/- fine & fresh looking m.m. Cat. £140 US £71.00

12402 GOLD COAST 59/68 1907-13 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

12403 GOLD COAST 59-68 1907-13 EwdVII wmk MCA colour change set mint with extra ½d shade, 2/6d & 
5/- both very fine l.m.m. ((11). Cat. £245 

US3 
PH 

£89.00

12404 GOLD COAST 1908-18 Lovely fresh bright small collection of mint issue on1 stock card - SG70 - 
1d KEVII, SG71-81 - ½d to 2s.6d plus SG72a - 1d Scarlet, SG74a - 2d Slate-Grey, 
SG77b - 3d White back, SG79c - 1s On Blue-Green, Olive back, SG79d - 1s On 
Emerald back and SG85 - 1d on 1d Red ovpt 'War Tax One Penny', mint small 
h/r.  (16) Cat. £140 

US3 £65.00

12405 GOLD COAST 65 1909 KEVII: 1/- black/green MM Cat. £29 US £14.00

12406 GOLD COAST 67s 1911 KEVII: 2/6d black & red/blue overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £27 US £21.00

12407 GOLD COAST 68s 1913 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £27 US £21.00
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12408 GOLD COAST 71, 77, 
79, 81

1913 ½d green, 3d purple on yellow, 1/- black on green and 2/6 black & red on 
blue GV issue all fine mint, Cat £29+

 £12.00

12409 GOLD COAST 82b 1913 KGV: 5/- on white back FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

12410 GOLD COAST 83 1913 10/- green & red/green m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £20.00

12411 GOLD COAST 1913-21 KGV Definitive Wmk Multi Crown CA vals SG71-77 - ½d - 3d, SG77b - 3d 
White Back, SG78 - 6d, SG79 - 1s Black/Green, SG79d - 1s On Emerald Back, 
SG79e - 1s (Die II) on Emerald Back and SG80 - 2s, f.u. with small h/r.  (11) Cat. 
£23 

US2 £11.00

12412 GOLD COAST 1913-21 KGV Definitive vals - SG71 - ½d Green, SG76 - 2½d Bright Blue, SG78 - 6d 
Dull & Bright Purple and SG79 - 1s Black/Green, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £37 

US2 £18.00

12413 GOLD COAST 71/9e 1913-21 ½d, Die 2 3d and 1s, plus 1s olive back, fine m.m. Cat. £91 US4 £26.00

12414 GOLD COAST 71-83a 1913-21 set to 10s olive back, incl. a few shades, couple of faint tone spots on 
2s6d and 5s, m.m. (15) Cat. £170 

US PH £59.00

12415 GOLD COAST 74/74a 1913-21 KGV: Definitives. Both shades of the 2d value. LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

12416 GOLD COAST 83 1913-21 KGV Definitive 10s Green & Red/Green, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c SE and small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

12417 GOLD COAST 83a 1913-21 MCA 10s green and red/blue green fine used, c.d.s. pmk plus blue 
crayon line Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

12418 GOLD COAST 84 1913-21 KGV Definitive - 20s Purple & Black/Red, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c E and 
small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £160 

US2 
PH 

£82.00

12419 GOLD COAST 84 1913-21 KGV Definitive - 20s Purple & Black/Red, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c SW) 
Cat. £160 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

12420 GOLD COAST 84 1913-21 MCA 20s purple and black/red fine used, KOFORI- pmk, blue crayon line 
Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

12421 GOLD COAST 84 1913-21 MCA 20s purple and black/red fine used, smudged cancel Cat. £160 US3 PH £59.00

12422 GOLD COAST 84 1913-21 20s purple & black on red, v.fine used Cat. £170 US PH £80.00

12423 GOLD COAST 8b2 1913-21 MCA 5s green and red/yellow, white back fine used Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

12424 GOLD COAST 100 1921 KGV: 15/- dull purple & green Die I. FU Cat. £750 US PH £441.00

12425 GOLD COAST 102 1921 KGV: £2 green & orange, Die I, FU Cat. £2250 US PH £1558.00

12426 GOLD COAST 77e 1921 KGV: 3d purple/pale yellow Die II LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

12427 GOLD COAST 80b 1921 2/- purple & blue/blue Die II. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

12428 GOLD COAST 80b 1921 2/- purple & blue/blue Die II. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

12429 GOLD COAST 80b 1921 2/- purple & blue/blue Die II. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

12430 GOLD COAST 80b 1921 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue Die II. G/FU Cat. £80 US £27.00

12431 GOLD COAST 80b 1921 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue Die II. FU Cat. £80 US £40.00

12432 GOLD COAST 81a 1921 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue Die II. FU Cat. £50 US £24.00

12433 GOLD COAST 81a 1921 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue Die II. G/FU Cat. £50 US £16.00

12434 GOLD COAST 82e 1921 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow. FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

12435 GOLD COAST 94, 97 1921 6d dull & bright purple and 2/6 black & red on blue GV issue, wmk 'Multi 
Script CA', both fine mint copies. Cat. £22 

 £10.00

12436 GOLD COAST 86/116 1921-24 set to 2s6d, plus 1935 Silver Jubilee, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £83 US £31.00

12437 GOLD COAST 86-97 1921-24 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Script CA vals ½d to 2s.6d (Missing SG90 - 
2½d and SG96 - 2s), f.u. with small h/r.    (SG97 - 2s.6d has horizontal crease).   
(8) Cat. £60 

US2 £18.00

12438 GOLD COAST 97 1921-24 KGV Definitive Wmk Multi Script CA - 2s.6d Black & Red/Blue, f.u. with 
small h/r. Cat. £50 

US2 £26.00

12439 GOLD COAST D1 1923 ½d black on yellowish toned paper 'Postage Due' issue, a fine mint copy. 
Cat. £20 

 £10.00

12440 GOLD COAST D1/4 1923 KGV: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

12441 GOLD COAST D1-4 1923 P. Due set to 3d, yellow gum, m.m. (4) Cat. £50 US £14.00
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12442 GOLD COAST 100a 1924 KGV: 15/- dull purple & green Die II FU Cat. £750 US PH £400.00

12443 GOLD COAST 103/12 1928 KGV: Definitives MM Cat. £120 US £59.00

12444 GOLD COAST 103/12 1928 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £75 US £32.00

12445 GOLD COAST 103=112 1928 KGV set of 10 to 5/-, very fine used Cat. £60 US3 £26.00

12446 GOLD COAST 103-112 1928 KGV and Christiansborg Castle set of 10 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £120 

US3 £56.00

12447 GOLD COAST 103-112 1928 KGV and Christiansborg Castle set of 10 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh lovely bright colours.  (10) Cat. £120 

US2 £64.00

12448 GOLD COAST 103-12 1928 set to 5s, h/r, fresh m.m. (10) Cat. £120 US £49.00

12449 GOLD COAST 103-12 1928 Christanborg Castle set 2d with couple toned perfs, m.m. (10). Cat. £120 US5 £30.00

12450 GOLD COAST 103-12 1928 Castle set(10) fresh m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £60.00

12451 GOLD COAST 103-12 1928 Castle set(10) fine used Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

12452 GOLD COAST 103-12 1928 Christanborg Castle set (Excl 2½d) 1½d as joined pair, cds f.u. (10). Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

12453 GOLD COAST 112 1928 5/- carmine & sage green GV issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £55  £22.00

12454 GOLD COAST 113/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £28 US £15.00

12455 GOLD COAST 113/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £85 US £43.00

12456 GOLD COAST 113-116 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, trace of large hinge. Cat. £28 US3 £10.00

12457 GOLD COAST 113-16 1935 Silver Jubilee set good used. Cat. £80 US3 £28.00

12458 GOLD COAST 113-6 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £80 US3 £30.00

12459 GOLD COAST 113-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, the 1d has a few short perfs Cat. £80 US3 £29.00

12460 GOLD COAST 113-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set used, slight perf faults Cat. £80 US5 (B) £13.00

12461 GOLD COAST 113-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, the 1d has a couple of short perfs Cat. £80 US3 £29.00

12462 GOLD COAST 113a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1d ultramarine & grey black with EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety. UMM Cat. £140 

US PH £125.00

12463 GOLD COAST 113a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 1d ultramarine and grey-black with variety 'EXTRA 
FLAGSTAFF' (R9/1). UM SW corner positional block of 4. Cat. £140 

 PH £85.00

12464 GOLD COAST 115a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 6d green and indigo with variety 'EXTRA FLAGSTAFF' 
(R9/1). UM SW corner positional block of 4. Cat. £300 

 PH £180.00

12465 GOLD COAST 116b 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with the SHORT EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety. LMM Cat. £375 

US PH £200.00

12466 GOLD COAST 36c 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d ultramarine and grey black var. 'Lightning conductor' fine 
used, part blue Regd crayon line, cat. £2,250 as mint, premium for used

 PH £1200.00

12467 GOLD COAST 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, NHM (11) Cat. £51  £35.00

12468 GOLD COAST 120-32 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used. (13) Cat. £70 US3 £28.00

12469 GOLD COAST 120-32 1938 GVI definiitve set m.m. with h/r. (13) Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

12470 GOLD COAST 120-32 1938 GVI definitive basic set unchecked for perfs cds used. (13). Cat. £70 US5 (B) £20.00

12471 GOLD COAST 120-32 1938 GVI definitive set fresh looking m.m. with some h/r. (12). Cat. £40 US2 £16.00

12472 GOLD COAST 128 1938 1/- black & olive green GVI issue, perf 12, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

12473 GOLD COAST 128/32 1938 1/- black & olive green, 1/3 brown & turquoise blue, 2/- blue & violet, 5/- 
olive green & carmine and 10/- black & violet GVI issue, perf 12, all fine cds 
used, Cat £102+

 £40.00

12474 GOLD COAST 130 1938 KGVI - 2s blue and violet, wmk MSCA, perf 12. Fine used, small h/r. Cat. 
£30 

US4 £9.00

12475 GOLD COAST 130 1938 2/- blue & violet perf 12. f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

12476 GOLD COAST 130 1938 2/- blue & violet GVI issue, perf 12, a fine mint copy. Cat. £65  £25.00

12477 GOLD COAST 130 1938 KGVI: 2/- blue & violet perf 12. FU Cat. £30 US £16.00

12478 GOLD COAST 131 1938 5/- olive green & carmine perf 12 line. f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

12479 GOLD COAST 131 1938 5/- olive green & carmine GVI issue, perf 12, a fine mint copy Cat. £110  £45.00
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12480 GOLD COAST 120a/32 1938-42 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £80 US £37.00

12481 GOLD COAST 120-132 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 13v, ½d to 10s with various perfs. Perf 12x12: ½d, 1d, 
1½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d & 1s. Perf 12x11½d: 2d, 2s & 5s. Lightly MM with hinge trace 
(h/r on ½d). Cat. £190 

US7 £33.00

12482 GOLD COAST 120-132 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (13) Cat. £40 

US2 £21.00

12483 GOLD COAST 120-132 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.   (13) Cat. £70 US2 £38.00

12484 GOLD COAST 120-132 1938-43 KGVI set plus SG 128 1/- PERF 12 m.m. Cat. £72  £35.00

12485 GOLD COAST 120-132 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (13) Cat. £40 

 £26.00

12486 GOLD COAST 120-32,e 1938-43 Set with all perf vars and 1948 set(37) fine mint Cat. £471 US4 £89.00

12487 GOLD COAST 120a/13 1938-43 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (13) Cat. £40  £28.00

12488 GOLD COAST 130a 1940 KGVI: 2/- blue & violet perf 11.5 x 12. FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

12489 GOLD COAST 133-
134a

1946 KGVI Victory issue set of 2 vals 2d and 4d Perf 13½x14 and set of 2 Perf 
13½,mint small h/r.  (SG134 - 4d P13½x14 has 2 p/p at bottom).  Fresh bright 
colours. (4) Cat. £36 

US2 £18.00

12490 GOLD COAST 133-34 1946 GVI Victory pair much scarcer perf 13½x14 m.m. & cds f.u. Cat. £45 US2 £22.00

12491 GOLD COAST 1947 British Commonwealth 1947 UPU Blue Presentation Folder for Gold Coast 
containing 1938 definitive set of 13 & Victory pair.  300 were produced for each 
country represented. The majority were red (250) & 50 in blue. Some countries 
had all 300 in blue. Gold Coast had 250 in red & 50 in blue making this very rare. 
The folder is in excellent condition with very light wear to the spine. Includes an 
article from GSM Nov 2011.

US7 
PH 

£104.00

12492 GOLD COAST 135/146 1948 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (12) Cat. £85  £60.00

12493 GOLD COAST 135/46 1948 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £85 US £50.00

12494 GOLD COAST 135/46 1948 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £85 US £30.00

12495 GOLD COAST 135/46 1948 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

12496 GOLD COAST 135-144 1948 KGVI - pictorial set to 2s, mint, h/r. Cat. £30 US4 £9.00

12497 GOLD COAST 135-144 1948 KGVI - short set of 10v to 2s, lightly MM, some with somewhat large h/r. 
Cat. £28 

US3 £9.00

12498 GOLD COAST 135-146 1948 KGVI - full set of 12v, ½d to 10s, lightly MM, small h/r or hinge trace. Cat. 
£85 

US6 (B) £18.00

12499 GOLD COAST 135-146 1948 KGVI - full set of 12v to 10s, good to fine used, h/r. Some slight paper 
wrinkling on a couple of values. Cat. £48 

US4 £12.00

12500 GOLD COAST 135-146 1948 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (12) Cat. £85 

US2 £46.00

12501 GOLD COAST 135-146 1948 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.   (12) Cat. £48 US2 £24.00

12502 GOLD COAST 135-146 1948 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £85 

 £54.00

12503 GOLD COAST 135-46 1948 GVI definitive set m.m. some h/r. (13). Cat. £85 US3 £28.00

12504 GOLD COAST 135-46 1948 GVI definitive set m.m. (12) Cat. £85 US5 £21.00

12505 GOLD COAST 135-46 1948 GVI definitive set fine used (2d joined pair). (13) Cat. £48 US5 (B) £13.00

12506 GOLD COAST 143/6 1948 1/- black & vermilion, 2/- sage green & magenta, 5/- purple & black and 
10/- black & sage green GVI issue all fine mint, Cat £83+

 £30.00

12507 GOLD COAST 145 1948 KGVI - 5s purple and black, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £48 US3 £16.00

12508 GOLD COAST 145 1948 5/- purple & black. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £15.00

12509 GOLD COAST 145 1948 KGVI: 5/- purple & black. UMM Cat. £48 US £28.00

12510 GOLD COAST 147,148 1948 RSW set fine used Cat. £55  £30.00

12511 GOLD COAST 147/8 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £38 US £22.00

12512 GOLD COAST 147/8 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £38 US £17.00

12513 GOLD COAST 147/8 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £55 US £33.00
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12514 GOLD COAST 147-148 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £38 US3 £13.00

12515 GOLD COAST 147-148 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Scarlet and 10s Grey-Olive, f.u. with small h/r.   
(2) Cat. £55 

US2 £28.00

12516 GOLD COAST 147-148 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Scarlet and 10s Grey-Olive, mint small h/r.   (2) 
Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

12517 GOLD COAST 147-148 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Scarlet mint small h/r and 10s Grey-Olive top 
marginal u.m. with small h/r on front selvedge. (2) Cat. £38 

 £24.00

12518 GOLD COAST 147-48 1948 Silver Wedding pair cds fine used. Cat. £55 US3 £23.00

12519 GOLD COAST 147-48 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £38 US £20.00

12520 GOLD COAST 147-48 1948 SW pair fine u.m. (1½d l.m.m.) Cat. £38  £18.00

12521 GOLD COAST 147-8 1948 RSW set v.f.u. tied to piece Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

12522 GOLD COAST 148 1948 KGVI RSW 10s Grey-Olive, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£38 

US3 £16.00

12523 GOLD COAST 148 1948 RSW 10s grey olive fine u.m. Cat. £38  £20.00

12524 GOLD COAST D5 1951 KGVI: Postage Due 2d black. FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

12525 GOLD COAST D6 1951 KGVI: Postage Due 3d black. FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

12526 GOLD COAST 153/64 1952 'QE2' definitive issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £70  £25.00

12527 GOLD COAST 162 1952 QEII 2/- brown olive & carmine very fine u.m. left margingal block of 4. Cat. 
£76 

US5 £22.00

12528 GOLD COAST 164 1952 10/- black & olive green QE2 issue, the top value fine mint. Cat. £32  £12.00

12529 GOLD COAST 164 1952 10/- black & olive green QE2 issue, the top value fine mint. Cat. £32  £12.00

12530 GOLD COAST 164 1952 QEII 10/- black & olive green very fine u.m. right marginal block of 4. Cat. 
£128 

US5 £37.00

12531 GOLD COAST 153/64 1952-54 Pictorial definitive set plus a selection of blocks of 4 to 2s, fine used (31) 
Cat. £38 

 £26.00

12532 GOLD COAST 153-164 1952-54 QEII pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (12) Cat. £26 US2 £12.00

12533 GOLD COAST 163 1954 QEII - 5s purple and black, v.l.m.m., hinge trace. Cat. £30 US4 £9.00

12534 GOLD COAST 163 1954 QEII: 5/- purple & black UMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

16511 GUINEA BUTTERFLIES – themed collection with sets / part sets, and contains c100 
stamps, 60 MS & 25 sheetlets. The collection is presented in mounts on around 
50 album pages, and appears to be UM apart from a handful of used stamps. 
There are some non-butterfly stamps forming part of a set and some where 
butterflies or butterfly motifs are not obvious at first glance but may be in the 
overall design. Not all stamps are listed by SG, most are noted in the Appendix 
and others in on-line listings. Includes gold foil stamps and 1 set of birds, used, 
from 1974. All in clean, fresh condition. How much is this collection worth?

US8 £21.00

16512 GUINEA 383-399 1963 BUTTERFLIES - set of 17v, 10c to 500f in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, 
bottom 2 UM. 40f has one stamp re-attached with reverse hinges. Cat. £110 

US8 (B) £20.00

16513 GUINEA 1963-71 A fine used range on three small stockcards, lovely thematic content  & 
no apparent duplication (c100)

US4 £25.00

19393 KENYA 1938-52 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG128-130, 
SG131-136, SG137a, SG138, SG139b, SG140, SG141b, SG142-143, SG144e (p/p 
SW corner), SG145a p/p at bottom, SG151-156 and SG159-163.  (29) Cat. £130 

 £78.00

19394 KENYA 146b 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue - 2s Lake-Brown & Brown-Purple P13¾x13¼, mint 
small h/r x 2.  (o/c W) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

19395 KENYA 147a 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue - 3s Deep Violet-Blue & Black P13x11¾, mint small 
h/r x 2.  (o/c N) Cat. £85 

 PH £52.00

19396 KENYA 148b 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue - 5s Black & Carmine P13¼x13¾, mint small h/r x 2. 
Cat. £55 

 £34.00

19397 KENYA 149b 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue - 10s Purple & Blue P13¼x13¾, mint small h/r x 2. 
(o/c SW) Cat. £65 

 £40.00

19398 KENYA 150ab 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue - £1 Black & Red P14, Superb u.m. Cat. £45  £30.00
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19399 KENYA 157-158 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 20c Orange and £1 Scarlet, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. (2) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

19400 KENYA 1/14 1963 Definitives UMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

19401 KENYA 1963-2009 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1963 to 2009. 
Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, with odd values from sets, some duplication. 
Generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £1200. c600 
stamps 9 MS, Postage Dues, Fiscals, Revenues, mostly identified and useful to 
develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £222.00

19402 KENYA 1963-66 Used assembly inc 1963 Pictorial definitive set & 1966 Indigenous 
Animal definitive set. (30) Cat. £41 

 £25.00

19403 KENYA 20/35 1966 Definitives. The top 7 values. FU Cat. £21 US £10.00

19404 KENYA 107/21 1977 Minerals. u.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

19405 KENYA 257/71 1983 Flowers. FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

19406 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54/55 KGV 2r red & black on blue & 3r violet & green(this with 1 nibbled perf at top), 
both very nicely used Cat. £195 

US PH £80.00

19407 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

19 1890 5r grey green 'British East Africa' issue, a good cds used copy. Cat. £75  £30.00

19408 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1890-1903 A used collection of Qv issues on old leaves with 1890-95 opts vals to 
1r(both) but at least one with impossible cancel date, 1895-96 opts on India x 5 
vals to 4as &1896 x 11 vals to 2r & 1903 1a rosine. All nicely used (29)

 £60.00

19409 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1890-1978 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including British East Africa, 
Uganda Revenues, Tanganyika Revenues, K.U.T., mixed condition but with 
manyt better values

US2 £275.00

19410 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

16-19 1890-95 British East Africa: 2r brick red, 3r slate purple, 4r ultramarine & 5r grey 
green, all nicely used, the 5r has left & top margins imperf (from top left corner 
of the sheet(?)). A very nice little group(4) Cat. £260 

US PH £125.00

19411 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1893 1a grey black on white 'British East Africa' postal stationery card (H&G 2) 
with small 'SPECIMEN' handstamp in violet struck twice on the middle of the 
card and on the stamp imprint.

 £10.00

19412 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1895 BRITISH EAST AFRICA: 1a grey black postal stationery card (H&G 4) 
datelined 'Rabai. E Africa' on reverse used with two MOMBASA cds's dated 29 
SEP 1894 and 30 SEP 1894 both overlapping on stamp. Addressed to ITALY with 
ADEN transit cds and octagonal LIGNE N PAQ FR No.3 French maritime cds dated 
9 OCT 1894 both on front. Card has a central crease and some discolouration at 
left but otherwise a scarce card in used condition.

 £55.00

19413 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

33/43 1895 British East Africa opts on ½a, 2½as, 3as, 4as & 1 rupee, all with 
contemporary dated cda cancels. All fine/very fine used(5) Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

19414 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34 1895 British East Africa: 1a blue-green, fine used with squared circle cancel. Cat. 
£140 

US PH £62.00

19415 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

55, 58 1895 4a olive green & 12a purple on red QV issue of India with 'British East 
Africa' opt, both fine mint copies. Cat. £83 

 £30.00

19416 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1898 UGANDA: 1a carmine rose, 2a red brown, 3a bluish grey, 4a deep green 
and 8a pale olive QV issue, all fine mint. (SG 84a, 86, 87a & 88/9, Cat £71+)

 £26.00

19417 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

89 1898 UGANDA: 8a pale olive QV issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

19418 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1902 1a carmine on buff QV 'British East Africa' postal stationery card (H&G 8) 
used with NAIROBI cds. Addressed to GERMANY with MOMBASA transit cds and 
German arrival cds. No message.

 £12.00

19419 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34-42 1902-08 set to 75c, heavy m.m. (9) Cat. £120  £45.00

19420 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1903 ½a green on ivory 'East Africa & Uganda' EVII postal stationery card (H&G 
1) with large 'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

19421 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

10 1903  E7 2r dull & bright purple wmk Crown CC well centred m.m. with light 
corner crease. Cat. £100 

US5 £22.00

19422 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14 1903 KEVII: 10R grey & ultramarine. FU Cat. £750 US PH £400.00
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19423 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14a 1903 KEVII: 10R grey & ultramarine on chalky paper. FU Cat. £850 US PH £490.00

19424 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14a 1903 KEVII: 10R grey & ultramarine on chalky paper. MM Cat. £650 US PH £312.00

19425 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

15 1903 KEVII: 20R grey & stone. LMM Cat. £1000 US PH £578.00

19426 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

3w 1903 KEVII: 2a dull & bright purple with WATERMARK INVERTED. FU Cat. £225 US PH £134.00

19427 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

4 1903 KEVII: 2½a blue. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

19428 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

8 1903 KEVII: 8a grey & pale blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

19429 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

8 1903 KEVII: 8a grey & pale blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

19430 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

9 1903 KEVII: 1R green FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

19431 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1,etc 1903-04 CA ½a to 8a ex 3a(7) fine used Cat. £227 US3 £81.00

19432 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1/10 1903-04 set to 8a, plus 2r (smudged heavy circular cancel), v.g.u. (9) Cat. £410 US7 
PH 

£46.00

19433 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1/10 1903-04 set to 2r, ex. 5a, small faint tone patches on 8a and 1r, h/r, m.m. (9) 
Cat. £210 

 PH £70.00

19434 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1/13 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives to 5R. LMM Cat. £750 US PH £356.00

19435 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

10 1903-04 CC 2R dull and bright purple fresh mint Cat. £120  £60.00

19436 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

10-15 1903-04 CC 2R to 20R(6) fine fiscally used  £50.00

19437 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

11 1903-04 CC 3R grey green and black fresh m.m. Cat. £180  PH £100.00

19438 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1-10 1903-04 Set to 2R(10) fine used Cat. £484  £240.00

19439 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1-13 1903-04 Set to 5R complete plus 2a,2½a,1R shades(16) fresh m.m., fine Cat. 
£807 

 £450.00

19440 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

12 1903-04 CC 4R grrey and emerald green fine mint Cat. £180 US4 
PH 

£58.00

19441 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

12 1903-04 CC 4R grey and emerald green fine used, Mombasa c.d.s. Cat. £375  PH £200.00

19442 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

13 1903-04 CC 5R grey and red very fine used, Mombasa 1908 pmk Cat. £400  PH £240.00

19443 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

13 1903-04 CC 5R grey and red fresh m.m. Cat. £225  PH £130.00

19444 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14 1903-04 CC 10R grey and ultramarine fresh m.m. Cat. £450  PH £260.00

19445 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14 1903-04 CC 10R grey and ultramarine mint, faded Cat. £450  £100.00

19446 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

14s 1903-04 KEVII 10r grey & ultramarine very fresh mint with full o.g. & light hinge. US PH £44.00

19447 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

2-8 1903-04 KEVII 1a to 8as, very fine used(7) Cat. £270 US PH £125.00

19448 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

9 1903-04 CC 1R green v.f.u. Cat. £65 US3 £26.00

19449 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

9 1903-04 CC 1R green fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

19450 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

9,10 1903-04 KEVII 1r green & 2r dull & bright purple, both v.f.u. Cat. £215 US PH £107.00
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19451 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

2/37 1903-08 A small group of KEVII mint values to 8as or 10c, al different & very 
fine(11) Cat. £81 

US £27.00

19452 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1903-23 Mint and used accumulation(225) with some better items but mixed 
condition

US3 £73.00

19453 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1903-27 Used collection on Imperial leaves(65) including 1903 values to 1R, 
1907 set, mixed condition

 £100.00

19454 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1903-35 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls: EwdVII East Africa set to 75c SG34-42 1c & 3c m.m. 1922 1/-, 2/- 
& 3/- used SG87-88 & 90. 1935 pictorials to 1/-. Dues perf 14 set u.m. Cat £165+ 
(54).

US2 £35.00

19455 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1903-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(129) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to 5s,10s,£1 mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

19456 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1904 2r dull & bright purple, 4r grey & emerald green and 5r grey & red EVII 
'East Africa & Uganda Protectorates' issue all fiscally used. Good spacefillers. (SG 
27, 29 & 30, Cat £535+ as postally used)

 £45.00

19457 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1 1904 KEVII: ½a green. FU Cat. £23 US £11.00

19458 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

17/26 1904 KEVII: Definitives to 1R. LMM Cat. £110 US £49.00

19459 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

18 1904 KEVII: 1a grey & red in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £43.00

19460 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

25a 1904 KEVII: 8a grey & pale blue on chalky paper. FU Cat. £23 US £12.00

19461 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

26 1904 1r green EVII 'East Africa & Uganda Protectorates' issue a good mint copy. 
Cat. £38 

 £12.00

19462 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

26-28 1904 E7 wmk MCA 1r green full Mombasa 5 April 1911 cds cancel a little washed 
& some toning on back, 2r dull & bright purple indistinct cds cancel, 3r grey 
green & black Nairobi cds cancel the green a little faded. (3). Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

19463 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

28 1904 KEVII: 3R grey green & black FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

19464 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

4 1904 2½a blue EVII 'East Africa & Uganda Protectorates' issue, wmk 'Crown CA'. 
A super used copy with NAIROBI cds dated 31 OCT 1904. Cat. £60 

 £20.00

19465 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

16 1904-07 CC 50R grey and red brown fine fiscally used Cat. £250  PH £140.00

19466 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

17,22,23 1904-07 KEVII MCA wmk ½a, 3a & 4a  & new currency 15c, 25c, 50c & 75c, all 
v.fine used (7) Cat. £160 

US £53.00

19467 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

17/26 1904-07 KEVII: Definitives to 1R. FU Cat. £200 US PH £111.00

19468 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

17/27 1904-07 KEVII: Definitives to 2R. LMM Cat. £175 US £80.00

19469 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

17-27 1904-07 set to 2r (Off-centre), couple of lower values with odd toned perf, h/r, 
m.m. (10) Cat. £160 

 £55.00

19470 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

22-27 1904-07 KEVII MCA wmk 3as to 2r, very fine used(6) Cat. £259 US PH £134.00

19471 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

27 1904-07 MCA 2R dull and bright purple fine used, violet cancel Cat. £85 US4 £26.00

19472 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

27 1904-07 MCA 2R dull and bright purple fine used, violet cancel, light wrinkling 
Cat. £85 

US4 £18.00

19473 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

30 1904-07 MCA 5R grey and red mint, havily mounted, centred right Cat. £200 US4 
PH 

£58.00

19474 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

31 1904-07 MCA 10R grey and ultramarine fresh m.m. Cat. £400  PH £240.00

19475 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

31 1904-07 MCA 10R grey and ultramarine very fine used, Mombasa pmk Cat. £450  PH £260.00
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19476 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

10/127 1904-35 A mainy fine used collection on printed leaves. From a few low value 
KEVII, then KGV 1912 to 1r, 1921 to 2r(this faded colour but very scarce), 1922 
to 3/- + 5/-(this fiscal cancel), 1935 pictorials to 5/- & Silver Jubilee set. Postage 
Dues of the period  Cat. £330 

 £85.00

19477 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

B35 1905 KEVII: 5R grey & red handstamped JUDICIAL FEE. (2008 Barefoot cv £35) 
Cat. £40 

US £22.00

19478 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

27 1906 KEVII: 2R dull & bright purple FU Cat. £90 US £45.00

19479 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

26 1907 KEVII: 1R green MM Cat. £38 US £19.00

19480 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

26 1907 KEVII: 1R green LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

19481 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

26 1907 QV: 1R green FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

19482 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

28 1907 KEVII: 3R grey green & black FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

19483 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

30 1907 KEVII: 5R grey & red. One very light gum tone. LMM Cat. £200 US £71.00

19484 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

30 1907 KEVII: 5R grey & red. MM Cat. £200 US £89.00

19485 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

31 1907 KEVII: 10R grey & ultramarine. MM Cat. £400 US PH £196.00

19486 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

32 1907 KEVII: 20R grey & stone. Somewhat heavily mounted and very light overall 
tone but still a collectable copy. MM Cat. £1000 

US PH £320.00

19487 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34-40 1907 E7 new currency part set to 25c fine m.m. (7). Cat. £115 US5 £30.00

19488 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34-42 1907 E7 currency change set fine used (6c with a crease). Plus redrawn 6c SG43. 
(10). Cat. £100 

US5 
PH 

£30.00

19489 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34-42 1907 E7 currency change set mint, 25c with couple of small tone spots, 75c 
toned around edges. (9). Cat. £120 

US5 (B) £20.00

19490 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

35 1907 KEVII: 3c grey green. LMM Cat. £21 US £11.00

19491 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

35a 1907 KEVII: 3c blue green. MM Cat. £26 US £12.00

19492 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

35a 1907 KEVII: 3c blue green. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

19493 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

39 1907 KEVII: 15c bright blue. LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

19494 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

39 1907 KEVII: 15c bright blue. MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

19495 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

40 1907 25c grey green & black EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

19496 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

41 1907 KEVII: 50c grey green & orange brown LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

19497 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34/42 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives plus SG 35a. FU Cat. £106 US £57.00

19498 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34/42 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £100 US £59.00

19499 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

34/42 1907-08 Set of 9 to 75c v.f.u. Cat. £100 US £44.00

19500 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1912 18c blue 'East Africa & Uganda' GV postal stationery registered envelope 
(H&G C2) and 31c blue GV envelope (H&G C4a) both with large 'SPECIMEN' opts 
in black. (2 items)

 £20.00

19501 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

53, 67, 
87/8

1912 1r black on green mint and 1921 6c carmine red used GV 'East Africa & 
Uganda Protectorates' issue plus Kenya & Uganda 1922 1/- green and 2/- dull 
purple GV issue fine mint. Cat. £43 

 £15.00
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19502 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1912 KGV: 2R red & black/blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

19503 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1912 KGV: 2R red & black/blue FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

19504 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1912 KGV: 2R red & black/blue LMM Cat. £28 US £12.00

19505 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1912 KGV: 2R red & black/blue G/FU Cat. £55 US £18.00

19506 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

55 1912 KGV: 3R violet & green G/FU Cat. £140 US £46.00

19507 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

55 1912 KGV: 3R violet & green FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19508 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

56 1912 GV East Afarica 4r red & green on yellow wmk MCA centred E m.m. Cat. 
£65 

 £35.00

19509 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

56a 1912 KGV: 4R red & green/pale yellow. FU Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

19510 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

56a 1912 KGV: 4R red & green/pale yellow. Blue registration crayon across stamp. 
G/FU Cat. £225 

US £80.00

19511 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

56s 1912 KGV: 4R red & green/yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £35 US £27.00

19512 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

57s 1912 KGV: 5R blue & dull purple overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £35 US £27.00

19513 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

58 1912 KGV: 10R red & green/green. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

19514 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

58s 1912 KGV: 10R red & green/green overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £60 US £49.00

19515 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

59 1912 KGV: 20R black & purple/red LMM Cat. £475 US PH £280.00

19516 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1912-21 MCA wmk x 9 vals to 2r plus Script wmk 10c orange, all v.fine mint(10) 
Cat. £59 

US £20.00

19517 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

44/54 1912-21 KGV: Definitives to 2R plus 4 extra shades. FU Cat. £100 US £44.00

19518 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

44/57 1912-21 set to 5r (faint red oval fiscal cancel), ex. 3r and 4r, incl. 3c, 6c and 75c 
shades, h/r, m.m. Cat. £95 (ex. 5r).

 £36.00

19519 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

44-53 1912-21 KGV: East Africa and Uganda Protectorates - short set to 1r, including 
shades and paper colours (18). MM, remains of large hinge, large part o.g. Cat. 
£100 

 £40.00

19520 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1912-21 MCA 2R red and black/blue fine used, Parcel c.d.s. Cat. £55  £30.00

19521 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

55 1912-21 MCA 3R violet and green used, a little pale, light crease Cat. £140  £48.00

19522 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

56 1912-21 MCA 4R red and green/yellow fine used, Nairobi 1914 c.d.s. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

19523 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

58 1912-21 MCA 10R red and green/green fresh m.m. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

19524 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

59 1912-21 MCA 20R black and purple/red very fine used, Mombasa cancels Cat. 
£550 

 PH £320.00

19525 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

59 1912-21 MCA 20R black and purple/red fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £475  PH £280.00

19526 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

60 1912-21 MCA 20R purple and blue/blue fine used, Nairobi postmark Cat. £850  PH £480.00

19527 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

61var 1912-21 KGV 50r dull red & dull greyish green used with fiscal cancel 
'N.B.I./Mombasa' in red, also a contemporary 5r grey & scarlet opt 'Judicial Fee' 
uncancelled. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

19528 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

62 1912-21 MCA 100R purple and black/red fine fiscally used Cat. £250  PH £130.00
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19529 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

63 1912-21 MCA 500R green and red/green horiz pair with 1920 Nairobi 
Registration of Documents cancels, fine, a rare and impressive multiple Cat. 
£1800 

 PH £1000.00

19530 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1912-58 Small collection of u.m. and mint small h/r issues.  SG44-48, SG124-130, 
SG151-156, SG159-166 and SG181-182.   (28) Cat. £55 

US2 £28.00

19531 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1912-60 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used 
in mixed condition, incls: East Africa wmk MCA 2r m.m. SG54. Script wmk 5r blue 
& dull purple slight faults probably fiscally used cleaned & regummed. 1922 
Kenya & Uganda 2s50, 4/- & 5/- fine looking m.m. SG89 91 & 92. GV pictorial to 
5/- used. SJ set used. GVI basic set to £1 used. QEII 1960 definitive set to 20/- 
m.m. SG183-98. Cat £300+ (154)

 £100.00

19532 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

44+ 1912-71 A clean mint & used collection on Hagner type pages from a mainly 
mint , KGV East Africa & Uganda vals to 2r(mint), then K.U.T. KGV 1922 with 1/- 
unused & 5/- used, pictorials m & u to 1/-, KGVI with most pictorials m & u to 3/-
, most used vals to 5/- & 10/-, QEII commems & defins vals to 5/-(u), later Kenya 
pictorials  and a few 1980's thematics (cto), A useful lot (184)

US2 £94.00

19533 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

54 1913-21 MCA 2R red and black/blue v.f.u., ENTEBBE pmk Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

19534 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1918 Cover franked on reverse with 1912 3c green & pair 6c red GV issue (SG 
45/46) tied by NAIROBI cds dated 6 NOV 1918. Addressed to CACHOEIRA, RIO 
GRANDE DO SUL, BRAZIL with transit & arrival marks on reverse, the cover 
eventually arriving on 16 FEB 1919.

 £25.00

19535 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

60 1918 KGV: 20R purple & blue/blue. LMM Cat. £600 US PH £334.00

19536 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

60 1918 KGV: 20R purple & blue/blue. Fine fiscally used. Cat. £85 US £44.00

19537 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

53b 1919 KGV: 1R black/emerald back. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

19538 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

53b 1919 KGV: 1R black/emerald back. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

19539 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

64a 1919 KGV: 4c on 6c scarlet with BARS OMITTED variety. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

19540 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

64b 1919 KGV: 4c on 6c scarlet with SURCHARGE DOUBLE variety. LMM Cat. £160 US £85.00

19541 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

65/74 1921 set to 50c (ex. 10c), plus 5r (fine), h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £275  PH £125.00

19542 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

65w 1921 KEVII: 1c black with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £425 US PH £245.00

19543 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

66a 1921 KGV: 3c blue green. FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

19544 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

69s 1921 KGV: 12c slate-grey overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £30 US £22.00

19545 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

71 1921 KGV: 50c black & dull purple. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19546 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

72 1921 KGV: 2R red & black/blue. MM Cat. £95 US £48.00

19547 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73 1921 KGV: 3R violet & green LMM Cat. £160 US £85.00

19548 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73 1921 KGV: 3R violet & green LMM Cat. £160 US £85.00

19549 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73 1921 KGV: 3R violet & green GU Cat. £450 US £80.00

19550 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73 1921 Script 3R violet and green m.m., tiny tone spot on gum Cat. £160 US4 
PH 

£46.00

19551 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73 1921 Script 3R violet and green with violet Mombasa Parcel cancel, some 
adherences on reverse, fine Cat. £450 

 PH £120.00

19552 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

73s 1921 3r violet & green with Specimen opt, very fine, full o.g. mint US £36.00
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19553 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

74 1921 KGV: 5R blue & dull purple LMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

19554 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

74 1921 Script 5R blue and dull purple fresh m.m. Cat. £225  PH £130.00

19555 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

74 1921 Script 5R blue and dull purple m.m., tiny spot on reverse Cat. £225  PH £80.00

19556 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

86 1922 TANGANYIKA: 5/- black & scarlet 'Giraffe' issue, wmk sideways, a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £95 

 £38.00

19557 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

87-8 90-
2 94

1922 GV h/v's 1/- green l.m.m. (one toned perf), 2/-dull purple l.m.m. 3/- 
brownish grey m.m. some h/r. 4/- grey l.m.m. 5/- carmine-red very fine l.m.m. & 
10/- bright blue l.m.m. (6). Cat. £190 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

19558 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

88 1922 KGV: 2s dull purple, fine used, SON cancellation 'Nairobi, Kenya / 3 PM / 16 
JY / 32' Cat. £22 

US £10.00

19559 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

88w 1922 KGV: 2/- dull purple with Wmk Crown to right of CA. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

19560 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

94 1922 KGV: 10s bright blue, FU, Revenue cancellation 'LANxxxx Nairobi / 15 MR 
26'. Cat. £80 

US £22.00

19561 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

94 1922 KGV: 10s bright blue, lightly MM. Cat. £90 US £40.00

19562 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

94 1922 KGV: 10/- bright blue. LMM Cat. £90 US £45.00

19563 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

94 1922 KGV: 10/- bright blue. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

19564 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

87-92 1922-25 KGV: 1s, 2s, 2s.50, 3s brownish-grey & 5s (small thin), lightly MM. Cat. 
£89 

US £31.00

19565 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1922-27 KGV issue vals - SG76 - 1c Pale Brown, SG76a - 1c Deep Brown, SG77 - 
5c Dull Violet, SG77a - 5c Bright Violet, SG78 - 5c Green, SG79 - 10c Green, 
SG80 - 10c Black, SG82 - 15c Rose-Carmine, SG83 - 20c Dull Orange-Yellow, 
SG83a - 20c Bright Orange, SG84 - 30c Ultramarine, SG85 - 50c Grey, SG86 - 75c 
Olive, SG87 - 1s Green, SG88 - 2s Dull Purple and SG90 - 3s Brownish-Grey, f.u. 
with small h/r.   (16) Cat. £95 

US2 £51.00

19566 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

100 1922-27 Script £10 black and green with red Revenue cancel, fine Cat. £350  PH £180.00

19567 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

76-90 1922-27 set to 3s (light tone patch), m.m. (15) Cat. £110  £38.00

19568 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

89 1922-27 Script 2s50c left marginal tied to piece by Nairobi c.d.s., fine Cat. £120  £70.00

19569 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

93 1922-27 Script 7s50c orange yellow fine used, Nairobi c.d.s. Cat. £350  PH £200.00

19570 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

94,95 1922-27 KGV 10/- bright blue & £1 black & orange both v.f.u. with Law Courts 
cancels Cat. £95 

US £44.00

19571 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

95 1922-27 Script £1 black and orange very fine used Cat. £325  PH £180.00

19572 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

96 1922-27 Script £2 green and purple fine used with red Revenue cancel Cat. £170  PH £80.00

19573 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

99 1922-27 Script £5 black and blue fine used, Law Courts c.d.s. Cat. £120 US £62.00

19574 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

99 1922-27 Script £5 black and blue with 1925 Registrar of Documents cancel, fine 
Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

19575 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

90,90a 1922-7 Script 3s shades fine used Cat. £57 US3 £22.00

19576 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1925 TANGANYIKA: Registered cover franked on reverse with pair 1922 30c 
black & blue 'Giraffe' issue (SG 79) tied by MOROGORO cds's with lovely blue on 
white printed 'R MOROGORO' reg label on front. Addressed to FRANCE with 
arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

19577 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

105 1925 KGV: FORGERY - £100 red and black, no gum, perf 12.8. Cat value for 
genuine mint stamp £160,000.

US £40.00
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19578 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

90 1925 KGV: 3/- brownish grey. LMM Cat. £20 US £11.00

19579 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

91w 1925 KGV: 4s grey, variety 'Wmk Crown to Right of CA', lightly MM. Cat. £85 US £36.00

19580 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

91w 1925 KGV: 4/- grey with Wmk Crown to right of CA. LMM Cat. £85 US £43.00

19581 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

93/6, 
98/102

1927 TANGANYIKA: 5c, 10c, 15c, 20c 30c dull purple, 40c, 50c, 75c & 1/- GV 
issue all fine mint. Cat. £23 

 £10.00

19582 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

D1/12 1928-33 P. Due set to 20c plus 40c, 1935 set to 1s (20c used), h/r, fresh m.m. 
(10) Cat. £38 

 £14.00

19583 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

D1/6 1928-33 KGV: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £100 US £53.00

19584 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

D1-6 1928-33 Postage Due-Set(6) fine used Cat. £170 US3 £73.00

19585 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

D4 1931 KGV: Postage Due 30c brown. FU Cat. £25 US £10.00

19586 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

78, 85 1932 Cover franked with 1922 5c green and 50c grey GV issue (SG 78 & 85) tied 
by KAMPALA UGANDA cds's dated 10 FEB 1932 with printed black on blue 
airmail label alongside. Addressed to TRANSVAAL, SOUTH AFRICA with partial 
arrival cds on reverse.

 £12.00

19587 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1935 Range of mint GV issue with 1c black & red brown (2), 5c black & green (4), 
5c black & green (rope attached to sail), 10c black & yellow, 15c black & scarlet 
(2), 20c black & orange (2), 30c black & blue, 65c black & brown (3) and 1/- black 
& green all mint, some with toned gum. (SG 110/115, 111a, 117 & 118) Cat. 
£124 

 £45.00

19588 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/122 1935 KGV: 1935: Definitives to 10/-. FU Cat. £185 US £93.00

19589 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/123 1935 KGV: Definitives. G/FU Cat. £550 US PH £196.00

19590 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/21 1935 KGV: Definitives to 5/- plus SG 111a. FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

19591 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110-120 1935 KGV: 1c to 3s, lightly MM. Cat. £95 US £40.00

19592 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110-23 1935 Pictorial set to £1 complete(14) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £500 US4 
PH 

£189.00

19593 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

113 1935 KGV: 15c black & scarlet in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £16.00

19594 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

121 1935 KGV: 5/- black & carmine UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

19595 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

121 1935 5/- black & carmine GV issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £27  £10.00

19596 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

121 1935 KGV: 5s black and carmine, fine used. Cat. £28  £14.00

19597 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935 KGV: 10/- purple & blue FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19598 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935 KGV: 10/- purple & blue. Two shortish perfs. G/FU Cat. £140 US £46.00

19599 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935 Pictorial 10s purple and blue v.f.u. Cat. £140 US PH £76.00

19600 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

123 1935 KGV: £1 black & red LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

19601 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

123 1935 Pictorial Lion £1 black and red fine used, couple of slightly pulled perfs Cat. 
£450 

US PH £205.00

19602 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

124g 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 20c light blue & olive green with DOT TO LEFT OF 
CHAPEL variety. FU Cat. £90 

US £48.00

19603 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

124h 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 20c light blue & olive green with the DOT BY FLAGSTAFF 
variety. UMM Cat. £275 

US PH £245.00
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19604 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

124s-
127s

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set punctured 'SPECIMEN', lightly MM. Cat. £170 US PH £76.00

19605 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

125f 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 30c brown & deep blue with DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET 
variety. LMM Cat. £225 

US PH £120.00

19606 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

126f 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 65c green & indigo with DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET 
variety. UMM Cat. £250 

US PH £222.00

19607 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

126g 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 65c green & indigo with DOT TO LEFT OF CHAPEL 
variety. FU Cat. £550 

US PH £312.00

19608 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

126g 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 65c green & indigo with DOT TO LEFT OF CHAPEL 
variety. Odd shortish perf. G/FU Cat. £550 

US PH £196.00

19609 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

126g 1935 Silver Jubilee 65c with 'dot to left of chapel' variety, very neatly used, small 
corner perf fault, still avery collectable example. Cat. £550 

US9 
PH 

£32.00

19610 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

127f 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET 
variety. FU Cat. £325 

US PH £174.00

19611 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

127l 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with LINE THROUGH 0 OF 1910 
variety. FU Cat. £180 

US PH £96.00

19612 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

D7/12 1935 'Postage Due' issue, the set of six fine mint. Cat. £23  £10.00

19613 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1935-1946 Small cover lot with 1934 airmail cover with 15c & 50c Tanganyika 
issue tied by KILOSA cds to UK, 1935 5c, 20c & 50c GV KUT issues tied by MBEYA 
cds's sent airmail to Germany with boxed 'By Air to Brindisi' marking in purple, 
1945 cover with 30c GVI issue tied by KITUI cds to USA and 1946 cover with 10c 
& 3 x 50c GVI issue tied by SOTIK cds's to UK.. Mixed condition. (4 items)

 £20.00

19614 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/123 1935-37 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £550 US PH £294.00

19615 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/123 1935-37 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £500 US PH £254.00

19616 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110/27 1935-37 set to 5s, some usual streaky gum, and Silver Jubilee (very fresh), h/r, 
m.m. (16) Cat. £130 

 £45.00

19617 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110-120 1935-37 KGV Pictorial vals 1c to 3s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  
(11) Cat. £87 

US2 £47.00

19618 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110-120 1935-37 KGV Pictorial vals 1c to 3s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
(11) Cat. £88 

US3 £40.00

19619 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1935-37 1s, perf 13 x 12, centred to top, light yellowing, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £140 US £45.00

19620 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935-37 10/- purple & blue, v.f.u. Cat. £140 US PH £71.00

19621 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935-37 KGV 10/- very fine used Cat. £130 US2 £35.00

19622 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-
149b

1935-54 KGVI: Definitives - short set to 10s with many perf varieties and shades 
(39), fine to very fine used, h/r, a few on paper. Cat. £130 

 £60.00

19623 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1935-58 Small collection of f.u. with small h/r issues and a f.d.c..  SG110-119, 
SG124-157, SG159-166 and SG182,plus First Day Cover for Centenary of 
Discovery of Lakes Tanganyika and Victoria, addressed to London.   (52) Cat. £88 

US2 £46.00

19624 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1935-64 Mint collection(53) including 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1960-2 set to 20s, 
fine

US5 (B) £20.00

19625 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

112 1935-7 Pictorial Lion 10c black and yellow fresh unmounted mint block of 30, 
folded between perfs, light gum creasing, right marginal(10 x 3) with sheet 
number Cat. £225 

US8 £27.00

19626 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

112 1935-7 Pictorial Lion 10c black and yellow fresh unmounted mint block of 20, 
folded between perfs, light gum creasing, right marginal(10 x 2) with sheet 
number Cat. £150 

US8 (B) £18.00

19627 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935-7 Pictorial 10s purple and blue fresh m.m. Cat. £120 US2 
PH 

£55.00

19628 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935-7 Pictorial 10s purple and blue fine used Cat. £140 US3 
PH 

£59.00
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19629 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

123 1935-7 Pictorial Lion £1 black and red used with violet Mombasa Parcels cancel, 
fine Cat. £450 

US2 
PH 

£172.00

19630 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1936 1/- black & green perf 13 x 12. f.u. Cat. £140 US5 £42.00

19631 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1936 KGV: 1/- black & green perf 13 x 12. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19632 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1936 KGV: 1/- black & green perf 13 x 12. G/FU Cat. £140 US £50.00

19633 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1936 KGV: 1/- black & green perf 13 x 12. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19634 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

111a 1937 KGV: 5c black & green with ROPE JOINED TO SAIL variety. LMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

19635 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

111ba 1937 KGV: 5c black & green perf 13 x 12 with ROPE JOINED TO SAIL variety. FU 
Cat. £250 

US PH £134.00

19636 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1937-54 Mainly mint specialized collection well presented on leaves(approx 520) 
including defin set to £1, values to 1s in multiples inc Plate and imprint blocks,  
many varieties listed or unlisted, noted 50c rope not joined to sail, 50c pair with 
and without dot on cover to England, 1941-2 ovpts on South Africa inc several 
'Crescent moon' flaws. A GOOD LOT in mainly fine condition

US PH £978.00

19637 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1938 Range of mint GVI issue with 1c black & deep chocolate brown block of 
four, 5c reddish brown & orange perf 13 x 12½ (2), 10c red brown & orange perf 
13 x 11¾ (2), 10c black & green  perf 13 x 11¾, 10c brown & grey, 15c black & 
rose red perf 13¾ x 13¼, 20c black & orange perf 13¼ x 13¾, (2), 30c black & dull 
violet blue perf 13¼ x 13¾, (2), 40c black & blue, 50c purple & black perf 13 x 
11¾ (2), 1/- black & yellowish brown perf 13 x 11¾ and 1/- black & brown perf 
13 x 11¾ (3). (SG 131ag, 133a, 134, 135, 136, 137a, 139b, 141b, 143, 144, 145 & 
145a, Cat £225+)

 £50.00

19638 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple GVI issue, perf 13¼, 2/- lake brown & 
brown purple perf 14 and 2/- lake brown & brown purple GVI issue, perf 13¼, all 
fine mint copies. (SG 146, 146a & 146b, Cat £315) Cat. £315 

 £100.00

19639 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131/131
ad

1938 KGVI: 1c black & red brown in a vertical bottom marginal pair one of which 
has the RETOUCHED VALUE TABLET variety. UMM Cat. £50 

US £27.00

19640 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131/145 1938 KGVI mint pictorials: 1938 original printings of 1c, 5c black & green, 10c 
red-brown & orange, 15c black & rose red, 20c, 50c & 1/-. All very lightly once 
hinged. Superb!(7) Cat. £164 

US2 £59.00

19641 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-50 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. with some h/r the £1 slightly toned. (20). Cat. £250 US3 £82.00

19642 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

137 1938 KGVI: 15c black and rose-red, perf 13¼, UM. Cat. £45 US £28.00

19643 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

137 1938 15c black & rose red l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

19644 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

137 1938 KGV: 15c black & rose red LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

19645 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

137, 
137a

1938 15c black & rose red GVI issue, two copies perf 13¼ and perf 13¾ x 13¼ 
both fine mint. Cat. £53 

 £18.00

19646 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139 1938 KGVI: 20c black and orange, perf 13¼, very lightly MM, o/c SW. Cat. £45 US £18.00

19647 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139 1938 KGVI: 20c black and orange, perf 13¼, lightly MM, o/c W. Cat. £45 US £18.00

19648 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139 1938 20c black & orange. l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

19649 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139 1938 20c black & orange. l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

19650 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139 1938 KGVI: 20c black and orange, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace, light gum toning. Cat. £45 

 £12.00

19651 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139b, 
139ba

1938 20c black & orange and 20c deep black & deep orange GVI issue perf 
13¼x13¾ both shades fine mint, Cat £37+

 £15.00
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19652 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141 1938 30c black & dull violet blue l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £12.00

19653 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141 1938 30c black & dull violet blue l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £12.00

19654 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141 1938 KGVI: 30c black & dull violet blue LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00

19655 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141 1938 30c black & violet blue perf 13¼, very fine mint Cat. £60 US2 £19.00

19656 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144, 
144x, 

1938 50c purple & black, 50c brown purple & black and 50c reddish purple & 
black GVI issue all  perf 13 x 11¾ fine mint, Cat £200+

 £55.00

19657 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144a var 1938 KGVI - 50c purple and black (Type 1), wmk MSCA, variety 'Rope not joined 
to sail'. Mint block of 4 (variety lower left), no gum. Lightly toned on reverse. 
Cat. £425 

US5 
PH 

£85.00

19658 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145 1938 KGVI: 1s black and yellowish-brown, perf 13x11¾, lightly MM. Cat. £40 US £18.00

19659 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145 1938 1/- black & yellowish brown. l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

19660 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & yellowish brown. UMM Cat. £40 US £23.00

19661 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145,145a
,145b

1938 1/- black & yellowish brown and 1/- black & brown GVI issue perf 13x11¾ 
and 1/- black & yellowish brown perf 13 x 12½, all fine mint copies. Cat. £87 

 £30.00

19662 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 KGVI: 2s lake-brown and brown-purple, perf 13¼, lightly MM but with gum 
toning. Cat. £180 

US £40.00

19663 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple. l.m.m. Cat. £180 US5 £35.00

19664 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple. l.m.m. Cat. £180 US5 £35.00

19665 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple GVI issue, perf 13¼, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£175 

 £65.00

19666 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 KGVI: 2/- lake brown & brown purple. LMM Cat. £180 US £64.00

19667 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 KGVI: 2s lake-brown and brown-purple, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼. MM, 
remnant of large hinge and light gum toning. Cat. £180 

 £45.00

19668 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1938 GVI 2/- lake-brown & brown purple perf 13¼ overall toned gum m.m. Cat. 
£175 

US5 
PH 

£42.00

19669 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146b 1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple GVI issue perf 13¾x13¼, a fine mint copy. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

19670 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146b 1938 2/- lake brown & brown purple GVI issue perf 13¾x13¼, a fine mint copy. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

19671 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 3/- dull ultramarine & black l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £12.00

19672 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 3/- dull ultramarine & black l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £12.00

19673 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 KGVI: 3/- dull ultramarine & black UMM Cat. £75 US £38.00

19674 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 KGVI: 3/- dull ultramarine & black LMM Cat. £75 US £23.00

19675 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 KGVI: 3s dull ultramarine and black, wmk MSCA, perf 13x11¾. Lightly MM, 
hinge traces. Centred N. Cat. £75 

 £37.00

19676 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 KGVI 3/- perf 13 x 11 3/4, very fine mint Cat. £60 US2 £19.00

19677 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 1938 3/- dull ultra & black perf 13x11¾ very fine l.m.m. Cat. £75  £38.00

19678 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147 & 
147a

1938 GVI 3/- dull ultramarine & black overall toned gum with tiny paper 
adhesion m.m. & deep violet blue & black m.m. both perf 13x11¾, well centred. 
Cat. £140 

US5 £35.00
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19679 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147a 1938 3/- deep violet blue & black GVI issue, perf 13 x 11⅓, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£85 

 £30.00

19680 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147ac 1938 3/- deep violet blue & black GVI issue, perf 13 x 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£45 

 £18.00

19681 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147ac 1938 3/- deep violet blue & black GVI issue, perf 13 x 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£45 

 £18.00

19682 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine. LMM Cat. £170 US £61.00

19683 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148 1938 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Light gum toning. Cat. £170 

 £43.00

19684 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148 1938 GVI 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼ centred slightly W fine m.m. Cat. £170 US5 
PH 

£42.00

19685 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148 1938 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼, very fine mint Cat. £170 US2 
PH 

£59.00

19686 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148,148
b

1938 5/- black & carmine GVI issue, perf 13¼ and 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼ x 
13¾ both fine mint copies. Cat. £225 

 £80.00

19687 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1938 5/- black & carmine GVI issue perf 13¼ x 13¾, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

19688 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1938 5/- black & carmine GVI issue perf 13¼ x 13¾, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

19689 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149 1938 KGVI: 10/- purple & blue. LMM Cat. £190 US £68.00

19690 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149 1938 KGVI: 10s purple and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼. Lightly MM, h/r. Light 
gum toning. Cat. £190 

 £48.00

19691 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149 1938 GVI 10/- purple & blue perf 13¼ well centred fine looking m.m. with h/r. 
Cat. £180 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

19692 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149 1938 KGVI 10/- purple & blue perf 13¼, very fresh l.m.mint. Cat. £180 US2 
PH 

£62.00

19693 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149 1938 GVI 10/- purple & blue perf 13¼ m.m. with some h/r & yellowish gum . Cat. 
£180 

US8 
PH (B)

£20.00

19694 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149a 1938 10/- reddish purple & blue GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £55  £20.00

19695 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149a 1938 10/- reddish purple & blue GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £55  £20.00

19696 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150 1938 KGVI: £1 black & red. Minute thin. LMM Cat. £550 US PH £98.00

19697 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150 1938 KGVI: £1 black & red. One tiny gum tone at base. UMM Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

19698 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150 1938 KGVI: £1 black & red. One shortish perf, therefore G/FU only. FU Cat. £180 US £57.00

19699 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150 1938 KGVI: £1 black & red. FU Cat. £180 US £85.00

19700 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1938 £1 black & red GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

19701 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1938 £1 black & red GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

19702 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1938 £1 black & red GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

19703 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-52 GVI basic set with extras used many cds fine used, mixed condition with 
extras, lower values need checking for perfs & shades, with 1c x 6, 5c orange, 5c 
green, 10c orange x 4, 10c green x 3, 10c grey x 2, 15c rose x 2, 15c green x 2, 
20c x 4, 25c x 3, 30c violet blue x 3, 30c brown, 40c x 2, 50c x 11, 1/- x 4, 2/- x 6, 
3/- x 6, 5/-, 10/- x 3 (149a & b x 2), £1 x 2 (150a & 150b). (67). Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£42.00

19704 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-145 1938-54 KGVI: definitive issue, 1c to 1s plus £1 (perf 12½). Various perfs and 
shades (total 26v), lightly MM, couple with h/r. 5v with light gum toning. Cat. 
£315 

 £120.00
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19705 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 KGVI - top 6v from longer set of 20, LMM (hinge trace) or MM (h/r). 1s - 
p13x11¾ LMM [145a]; 2s - p13¾x13¼ MM [146b]; 3s - p13x12½ LMM [147ac]; 
5s - p13¼x13¾ LMM [148b]; 10s - p14 LMM [149a]; £1 - p14 MM [150a]. Cat. 
£250 

US7 £50.00

19706 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 20 vals 1c to £1 plus perf and colour variants 
and SG151-154 - Stamps of South Africa surcharged set of 4 vals 5c on 1d to 70c 
on 1s f.u. hinged on 4 Simplex album pages.  (49) Cat. £270 

US6 £67.00

19707 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 KGVI - part set of 19v, missing 10s from full set. Mint wih h/r's and 
trace, 1c with poor reverse. Mix of perfs (not always cheapest) and generally 
fine colours. Cat. £300 

US3 £85.00

19708 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set of 20 vals 1c to £1, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (20) Cat. £250 

US2 £136.00

19709 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 KGVI basic set to £1 very fine used, not checked for perfs/shades (20) 
Cat. £50 

US3 £16.00

19710 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-
150a

1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set of 20 vals 1c to £1, f.u. with small h/r.   (20) Cat. £50 US2 £26.00

19711 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-
150a

1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set of 20 vals 1c to £1, f.u. with small h/r. (4 vals have 
small pencil annotation on back).   (20) Cat. £50 

US2 £26.00

19712 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-
150b

1938-54 Set to £1 complete ex SG 150(50) fine mint, many are unmounted Cat. 
£2150 

US5 £249.00

19713 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-50b 1938-54 set to £1, incl. 20c and 1s shades, a couple of low values hinged, o/wise 
very fresh, very fine u.m. (22) Cat. £326 

US6 £147.00

19714 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-50b 1938-54 Set to £1(4) complete with shade and perf vars as listed(63) fine mint, 
some are unmounted, includes 10c with Mountain retouch in a block, 50c rope 
not joined to sail, also Coronation set, a scarce assembly Cat. £3040 

US4 
PH 

£586.00

19715 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131a-
150b

1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set of 20 vals 1c to £1, l.m.m.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(20) Cat. £250 

US2 £136.00

19716 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144b 1938-54 50c dull claret and black, natural ink speckling at top, centred to SE, 
short perf at top right, fresh m.m. Cat. £120 

US3 £27.00

19717 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145ba 1938-54 KGVI Pictorial - 1s Deep Black & Brown, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £48 

US2 £25.00

19718 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1938-54 KGVI - £1 Black & Red Perf 14, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£42 

US2 £22.00

19719 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150ab 1938-54 KGVI £1 black & red perf 11½ x 13 on ordinary paper, lmm. Cat. £45  £20.00

19720 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1938-75 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1938 to 1975. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used. KGV definitives to 5s & Silver Jubilee sets. KGVI 
definitive ranges to 10s with some heavy duplication, Omnibus sets. QEII 
definitives to £1 with some heavy duplication then many sets to 1975. Officials 
& Postage Dues. Mixed condition, generally above average including fine. 
Estimated catalogue value £2600. Approx 750 stamps, including a few blocks 
useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged / toned but not 
included in estimate.

US £294.00

19721 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

134c 1941 KGVI: 10c red brown & orange perf 14. UMM Cat. £130 US £77.00

19722 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

134c 1941 KGVI: 10c red brown & orange perf 14. LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00

19723 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139a 1941 KGVI: 20c black & orange perf 14 LMM Cat. £55 US £18.00

19724 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141a 1941 KGVI: 30c black & dull violet blue perf 14. LMM Cat. £160 US £57.00

19725 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

141a 1941 KGVI: 30c black and dull violet-blue, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Central vignette o/c to left, leaves at left touching edge of frame. 
Cat. £160 

 PH £90.00

19726 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146a 1941 KGVI: 2/- lake brown & brown purple perf 14. LMM Cat. £85 US £30.00

19727 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148a 1941 5/- black & carmine perf 14. l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £12.00
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19728 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148a 1941 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 14. LMM Cat. £60 US £20.00

19729 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149a 1941 KGVI: 10s reddish-purple and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM, light 
hinge trace. Cat. £60 

 £32.00

19730 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1941 KGVI: £1 black & red perf 14 UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

19731 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

150a 1941 £1- black & red perf 14 chalky, fine looking m.m. Cat. £42  £20.00

19732 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

151/4 1941-42 KGVI: Surcharges in blocks of 4 (two pairs). UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

19733 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

151/4 1941-42 KGVI: Surcharges LMM Cat. £25 US £9.00

19734 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

151/54 1941-42 Pictorial stamps of South Africa surcharged set in blocks of 4, never 
hinged mint. (16) Cat. £50 

 £35.00

19735 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

151-154 1941-42 KGVI: Pictorial stamps of SA ovpt for KUT. Set of 4v, MM. Cat. £25 US £9.00

19736 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

154a var 1941-42 KGVI - Pictorial stamps of SA, surcharged value 70c on 1s, with variety 
'Crescent Moon' flaw. Bilingual lower marginal positional pair, stamps are UM, 
some paper adhesion in selvedge. Cat. £70 

US6 £21.00

19737 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131a 1942 GVI 1c perf 13¼x13¾ black & chocolate brown in complete sheet of 100, 
Cyl 2 2 (frame plate) & 4B (Centre plate), showing two positional listed flaws 
'Damaged Value Tablet' 9/6 SG131ac & 'Tadpole Flaw' 10/8 SG131af. Sheet has 
been folded into quarters but no perf seperation very fine post office fresh u.m.

US2 £78.00

19738 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131a 1942 GVI 1c perf 13¼x13¾ black & chocolate brown in complete sheet of 100, 
Cyl 2 2 (frame plate) & 4A (Centre plate), showing two positional listed flaws 
'Value Tablet Retouched' 9/6 SG131ad & 'Break in birds breast' 2/5 SG131ae. 
Sheet has been folded into quarters but no perf seperation very fine post office 
fresh u.m.

US2 £51.00

19739 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131a/13
1ae

1942 KGVI: 1c black & chocolate brown perf 13.25 x 13.75 in a top left corner 
block of 10 one of which has the BREAK IN BIRD'S BREAST variety. UMM Cat. 
£90 

US £53.00

19740 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131a/ac/
af

1942 KGVI: 1c black & chocolate brown perf 13.25 x 13.75 in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (2,2,4B) block of 10 one of which has the DAMAGED VALUE 
TABLET AND ANOTHER THE TADPOLE FLAW. UMM Cat. £175 

US £116.00

19741 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131ac 
var

1942 KGV: 1c black and chocolate-brown, perf 13¼x13¾, UM with variety 
'Damaged value tablet'. With normal for comparison. SG no in pencil on reverse. 
Cat. £75 

US PH £49.00

19742 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131ad 
var

1942 KGV: 1c black and chocolate-brown, perf 13¼x13¾, very lightly MM with 
variety ' Retouched value tablet. Cat. £45 

US £27.00

19743 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

139b 1942 KGVI: 20c black & orange perf 13.25 x 13.75 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £44 US £22.00

19744 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145a 1942 KGVI: 1/- black & brown UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

19745 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

154 1942 KGVI: 70c on 1/- brown & chalky blue in a top right corner block of 4 (two 
pairs). UMM Cat. £36 

US £21.00

19746 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

154a 1942 KGVI: 70c on 1/- brown & chalky blue with CRESCENT MOON FLAW. UMM 
Cat. £70 

US £41.00

19747 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

154a var 1942 KGVI: Pictorial stamps of SA ovpt for KUT, 70c brown and chalky blue with 
variety 'Crescent Moon'. UM, some small tone spots, o/c NE, frame at top 
touching perfs. Cat. £70 

US £36.00

19748 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

154a var 1942 KGVI: Pictorial stamps of SA ovpt for KUT, 70c brown and chalky blue with 
variety 'Crescent Moon'. UM lower marginal, positional, light hinge trace in 
margin, stamps UM. Pencil notation in margin noting variety. Cat. £70 

US £44.00

19749 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1943 MILITARY: Incoming Indian 1½a deep purple on buff GVI postal stationery 
envelope (H&G B18) used with F.P.O. No. 67 cds dated 13 DEC 1943 located at 
SINGHORI CAMP. Addressed to 'Capt W.C Little, 53/303 Hd Regt E.A.A. Ceylon 
Command' redirected to EAA Depot with 'E.A. A.P.O. 58' cds of Ceylon Base P.O. 
Columbo and E.A. A.P.O. 2 cds of Kenya, Nairobi with other transit and arrival 
marks on reverse.

 £15.00
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19750 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146 1944 KGVI: 2s lake-brown and brown-purple, perf 13¾x13¼, MM with 
somewhat heavy h/r. Cat. £50 

US £13.00

19751 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146b 1944 KGVI: 2/- lake brown & brown purple perf 13.75 x 13.25. UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

19752 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146b 1944 KGVI: 2/- lake brown & brown purple perf 13.75 x 13.25. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

19753 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

146b 1944 KGVI: 2s lake-brown and brown-purple, wmk MSCA, perf 13¾x13¼, right 
margin. Very lightly MM, light hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £28.00

19754 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 5/- black & carmine perf 13.25 x 13.75. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £10.00

19755 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 5/- black & carmine perf 13.25 x 13.75. u.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

19756 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.25 x 13.75. UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

19757 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.25 x 13.75. LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

19758 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼x13¾. Lightly MM, light 
hinge trace. Cat. £55 

 £30.00

19759 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

148b 1944 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼x13¾fine & fresh m.m. Cat. £55  £28.00

19760 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149b 1944 10/- reddish purple & blue perf 13.25 x 13.75. u.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

19761 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149b 1944 KGVI: 10/- reddish purple & blue perf 13.25 x 13.75. UMM Cat. £65 US £38.00

19762 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149b 1944 KGVI: 10/- reddish purple & blue perf 13.25 x 13.75. LMM Cat. £65 US £21.00

19763 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

149b 1944 KGVI: 10s reddish-purple and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13¼x13¾, lower 
marginal with part imprint. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £65 

 £32.00

19764 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144b 1947 50c dull claret & black. l.m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £24.00

19765 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147a 1947 3/- deep violet blue & black u.m. Cat. £85 US5 £26.00

19766 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147a 1947 KGVI: 3/- deep violet blue & black LMM Cat. £85 US £28.00

19767 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147a 1947 KGVI: 3/- deep violet blue & black UMM Cat. £85 US £50.00

19768 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147a 1947 KGVI: 3s deep violet-blue and black, wmk MSCA, perf 13x11¾. Lightly MM, 
hinge traces. Centred N. Cat. £85 

 £42.00

19769 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

157/8 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £51 US £30.00

19770 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

157/8 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £70 US £41.00

19771 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

157-158 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 20c Orange and £1 Scarlet, superb u.m. (2) Cat. £50 US2 £27.00

19772 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

157-58 1948 Silver Wedding pair fine m.m. Cat. £50  £30.00

19773 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

157-58 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. 20c as lower marginal & £1 as right marginal. Cat. 
£50 

 £30.00

19774 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

158 1948 RSW £1 scarlet fine used, Ravin Rd. B.O. Nairobi c.d.s. Cat. £70  £40.00

19775 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

158 1948 RSW £1 scarlet used, Nairobi 1949 c.d.s., off centre Cat. £70  £35.00

19776 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

133a 1949 KGVI: 5c reddish brown & orange in a block of 4. FU Cat. £26 US £12.00

19777 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

135/135
a

1949 KGVI: 10c black & green in a block of 4, one with MOUNTAIN RETOUCH 
variety. (R.6/7) UMM Cat. £110 

US £64.00
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19778 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145b 1949 KGVI: 1s black and yellowish-brown, perf 13x12½, very lightly MM. Cat. 
£24 

US £12.00

19779 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145b 1949 KGVI: 1s black and yellowish-brown, perf 13x12½, UM, gum crease. Cat. 
£45 

US £18.00

19780 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145b 1949 KGVI: 1s black and yellowish-brown, perf 13x12½, lightly MM, gum crease, 
o/c N. Cat. £45 

US £18.00

19781 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145b 1949 KGVI: 1/- black & brown perf 13 x 12.5. UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

19782 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145b 1949 GVI 1/- black & yellowish brown perf 13x12½ very fine u.m. Cat. £24  £15.00

19783 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144eb 1950 KGVI: 50c reddish purple & black perf 13 x 12.5 in a vertical pair showing 
the DOT AND NO DOT variety. G/FU only FU Cat. £160 

US £71.00

19784 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147ac 1950 GVI 3/- perf 13x12½ very fine l.m.m. Cat. £50 US3 £19.00

19785 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

147ac 1950 KGVI: 3s deep violet-blue and black, wmk MSCA, perf 13x12½, top 
marginal. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £55 

 £30.00

19786 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

138 1952 15c black & green in a block of 4. f.u. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

19787 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1953-60 Issues complete inc Officials both mint and used(113) on New Age 
leaves, fine Cat. £418 

 £120.00

19788 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1954 KGVI: PRESENTATION FOLDER: 5c, 10c, 20c, 30c, 50c, 65c and 1s recess-
printed definitives mounted in a presentation folder issued by the Postmaster 
General of East Africa. Scarce. Fine. Retail price c£40.

US £36.00

19789 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167-80 1954 QEII definitive set with extra shades of 50c SG173a & 2/- SG177a plus 15c 
SG169a. M.m. with some h/r. (17). Cat. £180 

US3 £54.00

19790 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

179 1954 QEII: 10s black and deep ultramarine definitive, lightly MM. Cat. £48 US £20.00

19791 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

179 1954 10/- black & deep ultramarine QE2 issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £20.00

19792 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

180 1954 £1 brown red & black QE2 issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £23  £10.00

19793 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

180 1954 QEII: £1 brown-red and black, fine used. Cat. £23  £12.00

19794 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167/80 1954-59 Definitives f.u. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £9.00

19795 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167/80 1954-59 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £150 US £46.00

19796 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167/80a 1954-59 Pictorial definitive set plus listed shades to £1, fine used (18) Cat. £77  £50.00

19797 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167-180 1954-59 QEII: Definitive set of 15v to £1, including redrawn 15c, MM. Cat. £150 US £53.00

19798 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167-180 1954-59 QEII Pictorial issue vals 5c to £1 plus SG169a - 15c Redrawn with stop 
below 'C' of 15c, (Missing SG177 - 2s), f.u. with small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(14) Cat. £32 

US2 £17.00

19799 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167-180 1954-59 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals 5c to £1 plus SG173a - 50c Claret, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £150 

US2 £82.00

19800 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1958 15c on 10c carmine 'QE2' postal stationery card with 'POSTAGE 15c' opt in 
black. A fine unused copy. Rare. (H&G 14, unpriced)

 £45.00

19801 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

169 1958 QEII: 15c black & light blue in an IMPRINT  block of 8. UMM Cat. £24 US £18.00

19802 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1959 Printed 'Consulat de Belgique Dar Es Salaam' cover franked with 1960 
uncancelled 10c carmine red QE2 issue and 40c bistre brown tied by DAR-ES-
SALAAM cds dated 11 JUN 1959 with consular cachet at top. Addressed to 
LEOPOLDVILLE, BELGIAN CONGO.

 £16.00

19803 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

O1/O12 1959 Pictorial definitive set opt'd 'OFFICIAL' on Cover to Nairobi, each stamp 
tied by'Dar-Es-Salam' cds. Cat. £40 

 £30.00

Page 50 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

19804 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-197 1960 QEII: Definitive set of 15v to 10s, mostly UM (25c, 2s, 2s.50 & 10s MM). 
Cat. £40 

US £11.00

19805 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-98 1960 QEII definitive set m.m. with small h/r, 1/- - 10/- with overall toned gum. 
(16) Cat. £70 

US3 £21.00

19806 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-98 1960 QEII definitive set 20c 50c & 5/- with slogan cancel rest cds f.u. (16). Cat. 
£42 

US5 (B) £12.00

19807 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-98 1960 QEII definitive set some values with margin which are m.m. in margin 
stamp u.m. incl  top 5. Those without margin l.m.m. Very fine. (16). Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £19.00

19808 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-98 1960 Set to 20s(16) in a presentation pack fine unmounted mint Cat. £70  £40.00

19809 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

198 1960 20/- violet blue & lake f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

19810 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

198 1960 QEII: 20/- violet blue & lake FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

19811 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

198 1960 20/- violet blue & lake QE2 issue, the top value fine mint. Cat. £30  £12.00

19812 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

198 1960 20/- violet blue & lake QE2 issue, the top value fine cds used. Cat. £30  £12.00

19813 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183/98 1960-62 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £13.00

19814 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183/98 1960-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

19815 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183/98 1960-62 Pictorial definitive set, used (16) Cat. £42  £28.00

19816 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-198 1960-62 QEII pictorial set of 16 vals 5c to 20s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (16) Cat. £70 

US2 £38.00

19817 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-198 1960-62 QEII pictorial set of 16 vals 5c to 20s, f.u. with small h/r.   (16) Cat. £42 US2 £22.00

19818 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183-198 1960-62 QEII: full definitive set of 16v to 20s, UM apart from 30c & 1s.30 very 
lightly MM. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

19819 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

198 1960-62 QEII Pictorial - 20s Violet-Blue & Lake, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. 
£30 

US2 £15.00

19820 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

O69 1980 TANZANIA: 5/- 'Lion' issue with 'OFFICIAL' opt reading up (John 
Waddington printing). A fine cds used block of six. One stamp with corner crease 
Cat. £84 

 £25.00

20267 LESOTHO 1965-98 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1965 to 1998. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, mainly odd values but with a few sets including 1971 
long set, some Postage Dues, Revenues, 2 MS, 2 sheetlets, 2 booklets.  Mixed 
condition, generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value 
£170. 146 stamps with a little duplication, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £31.00

20268 LESOTHO 120Aa 
var

1966 1r black and maroon with variety 'LSEHTHO' in positional UM block of 6 
from SE corner of sheet, variety at R4/2. Cat. £120 

US £58.00

20269 LESOTHO D11/D12
a

1966 Postage Dues in bottom right corner PLATE (1) blocks of 12 each block 
showing the R4/7 LSEOTHO variety. UMM Cat. £80 

US £62.00

20270 LESOTHO 204/210 1971 Birds UMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

20271 LESOTHO 1971-73 Three complete sets - SG204-210 Birds - set of 7 vals 2½c to 25c f.u. and 
SG246-249 International Kimberite Conference x 2 sets of 4 vals 10c to 30c, 
superb u.m. and f.u. (15) Cat. £44 

US2 £24.00

20272 LESOTHO 356w 1978 Smallpox. The 25c value with Wmk inverted in a GUTTER, IMPRINT BLOCK 
OF 6 UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

20273 LESOTHO 356w 1978 Smallpox. The 25c value with Wmk inverted in a top marginal GUTTER, 
TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE (1B & 1D) pair. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

20274 LESOTHO 409Ac 1980 1m on 1R King Moshoeshoe with SURCHARGE DOUBLE ONE INVERTED 
variety. UMM Cat. £66 

US £29.00

20275 LESOTHO 563/578 1984 Butterflies in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £100 US £44.00

20276 LESOTHO 686/689 1986 World Cup in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £55 US £25.00
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20277 LESOTHO 720b 1986 35s on 25s Bird. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

20278 LESOTHO 720b Var 1986 35s on 25s Bird with SURCHARGE MISPLACED variety.. UMM Cat. £100 US £44.00

20279 LESOTHO 722/722
ad

1986 9s on 30s Butterfly in a bottom right corner strip of 3 one of which has the 
SURCHARGE OMITTED variety. UMM Cat. £100 

US £44.00

20280 LESOTHO 723a 1986 9s on 60s Butterfly with SURCHARGE DOUBLE variety. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

20281 LESOTHO 732a Var 1986 20s on 4s Butterfly in a bottom marginal block of 4 with OVERPRINT 
TREBLE. Unlisted by Gibbons. UMM Cat. £150 

US £67.00

20282 LESOTHO 791Var 1988 Birds. 2s value in a right marginal block of 4 with BIRD PRINTED DOUBLE 
variety. UMM Cat. £200 

US £89.00

20283 LESOTHO 805Var 1988 Birds. The 10M value with MAJOR COLOUR SHIFT resulting in SHADOW 
BIRDS IN THE BACKGROUND. UMM Cat. £150 

US £67.00

20284 LESOTHO 948a 1990 Birds - 16s on 12s Bulbul with SURCHARGE INVERTED. UMM Cat. £48 US £21.00

20285 LESOTHO 948eVar 1990 Birds - 16s on 30s Mountain Chat with MISPLACED SURCHARGE variety in a 
block of 4. UMM Cat. £200 

US £89.00

20286 LESOTHO 948fVar 1990 Birds - 16s on 40s Stone Chat with MISPLACED SURCHARGE variety in a left 
marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £200 

US £89.00

20287 LIBERIA O497 1923 MARITIME: $2 orange red and purple 'O S' official overprint issue used with 
good strike of oval DEUTSCHE SEEPOST LINIE HAMBURG WESTAFRIKA 'LII' cancel 
in black of the S.S. WIGBERT dated 1. 6. 1933. A scarce cancel on the high values.

 £18.00

20288 LIBERIA R499,R5
01-03

1923 Registration Stamps - various sea views. 4 x 10c values, missing 10c green 
and black from full set, LMM. Cat. £34 

US £13.00

20289 LIBERIA 722 var 1952 50c red and blue, variety 'inverted centre', UM. With normal for 
comparison. Both with left selvedge.

US PH £67.00

20290 LIBYA 170 1911 BENGASI 1pi on 25c blue tied on piece by Bengasi cds dated 1917, very fine 
Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£32.00

20291 LIBYA P26 1915 Parcel Post stamp of Italy ovpt 'LIBIA' - 10l purple (left hand portion), good 
to fine used, centred S where frame cut by perfs. Cat. £120 

US £40.00

20292 LIBYA 1918-26 Express values all used: 1918 25c, 1921 30c & 50c, 1922 60c on 25c, 
1923 60c & 1926 1L25 on 60c. Very fine group(6) Cat. £118 

US5 £21.00

20293 LIBYA P68 1927 Parcel Post stamp of Italy ovpt 'LIBIA' - 1l violet (right hand portion), good 
to fine used, centred N where frame cut by perfs, imperf at left. Cat. £130 

US £40.00

20294 LIBYA 1-10 1949 GHADAMES-Set(10) on two Air Mail covers to U.S.A., fine and rare Cat. 
£369 

US2 £235.00

20295 LIBYA 131-75 1951 Overprints on Cyrenaica sets for Cyrenaica, Tripolitania and Fezzan 
complete plus some type varieties and duplicates(65) fine used, many are on 
piece, not often seen Cat. £1100 

US £392.00

20296 LIBYA 166-75 1951 Fezzan ovpts on Cyrenaica set(10) on three covers to Saar, Germany tied  
SEBHA 1952 postmarks, central filing creases away from stamps, otherwie fine 
and rare

US2 £392.00

20297 LIBYA 166-75 1951 Fezzan ovpts on Cyrenaica set(10) v.f.u. tied to pieces by SEBHA SAHARA 
cancels, very fine Cat. £340 

US2 £157.00

20298 LIBYA 131-
2066

1951-92 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used with some 
duplication. Odd values from sets, no complete sets. Total of approx 145 stamps 
& 3 MS. Cat. £300 

US £67.00

20299 LIBYA 133,etc 1952 Parcel Postcard Registered to Germany with Libya overprints on Cyrenaica 
3m,10m,20m,50m,100m,200m,500m tied Benghazi postmarks, West Germany 
Posthorn 10pf,20pf tied to reverse, extremely rare commercial usage, Sassone 
cat E30,000- on cover

US2 
PH 

£2350.00

20300 LIBYA 140 1952 Registered cover Benghazi to Stuttgart, Germany with Libya overprint on 
Cyrenaica 50m blue and brown, fine and rare commercial usage, Sassone 
E5,000- on cover

US2 
PH 

£783.00

20301 LIBYA 166-75 1952 Fezzan ovpt set complete on United Nations Commissioner cover tied 
Tripoli postmarks, unadressed, Sassone cat E25,000 on cover

US2 £313.00

20302 LIBYA 176-186 1952 King Idris - set of 11v to 200m (missing 500m from full set), UM. Cat. £60 US £27.00

20303 LIBYA 1955-82 Used collection on leaves(100s) including mini sheets, mainly fine US £98.00
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20304 LIBYA - CYRENAICA 17-22 1925 Holy Year set very fine used (6) Cat. £200 US5 £37.00

20305 LIBYA - CYRENAICA 25/29 1926 St Francis of Assisi: 20c, 40c, 1L25 & 5L + 2.50L, the 4 values very fine used 
Cat. £139 

US5 £24.00

20306 LIBYA - CYRENAICA 75-83 1930 Virgil set of 9 very fine used Cat. £140 US5 PH £27.00

20307 LIBYA - CYRENAICA 114-12 1934 2nd Colonial Expo, Naples air set of 12 superb used Cat. £250 US5 PH £48.00

20519 MALAGASY 1959-94 Mixed mint & used selection on Prinz stock pages. Contains 26 stamps, 
5 MS and 3 postage dues. No complete sets.

US £13.00

20520 MALAWI 1964-2011 Balance collection, (mainly) mint & used on Prinz stock pages. 
Contains 207 stamps (small amount of duplication), 18 MS (mint or used) and 1 
FDC (1964 defins to £1). Defin ranges to £1 / K2. Some complete sets, generally 
good condition.

US £58.00

20521 MALAWI 310/23 1968 Bird definitive set, very fine used (14) Cat. £75  £50.00

20522 MALAWI 323 1968 Birds (1st series) - £2 Green turaco, top value in set, UM with left selvedge. 
Cat. £42 

US £19.00

20523 MALAWI 323 1968 Birds (1st series) - £2 Green turaco, top value in set, fine used Cat. £45 US £16.00

20524 MALAWI 375/87 1971 Indigenous Animal definitive set, fine used (13) Cat. £30  £20.00

20525 MALAWI 567/70 1978 Endangered Species. u.m. Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

21720 MALI 1960-89 Small selection of (mainly) used stamps, total of 37v on 2 Prinz 
stockcards. No complete sets.

US £13.00

21721 MALI 1073-
6,874-5

1981-5 1985 Birds set u.m. and 1981 1000f Picasso, plus SG 874-5 Picasso u.m.  
(7) Cat. £33 

US4 £9.00

21722 MALI 1981-85 Small collection of sets on album leaves u.m. With thematics. Cat. £180 US4 £41.00

23333 MOZAMBIQUE 48-641 1886-1975 Small collection on Prinz stockpages of approx 170 stamps (small 
duplication). Odd values from sets, full sets for 1964 Portugese Marine & 1968 
Pedro Cabal. Mainly mint and generally in good condition. Cat. £170 

US £44.00

23354 NAMIBIA 606/9+M 1993 Nature in sheetlets of 10 plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £17 US £12.00

23355 NAMIBIA 623/35 1993 Butterflies in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

23356 NAMIBIA 657/60+ 1995 Railways in complete sheetlets of 10 plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £20 US £15.00

23357 NAMIBIA 663/6+M
S

1995 Fossils in sheetlets of 10 plus Philatelic Foundation mini sheet. UMM Cat. 
£25 

US £19.00

23358 NAMIBIA 701/4 1997 Ruins in PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £14 US £11.00

23359 NAMIBIA 701/4 1997 Ruins in PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £14 US £11.00

23360 NAMIBIA 749/66 1997 Definitives in COMPLETE SHEETLETS of 10. UMM Cat. £80 US £71.00

23361 NAMIBIA 795/8 1998 Shells in PLATE (1A) and IMPRINT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £14.00

23362 NAMIBIA 820/1 1999 Animals in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 US £18.00

23363 NAMIBIA 836/9 1999 Birds of Prey in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £22 US £16.00

23364 NAMIBIA 840/3 1999 Wetlan Birds in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £18.00

23365 NAMIBIA 845/8 1999 Orchids in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £22 US £16.00

23366 NAMIBIA 868/71 2000 Prehistoric Plant in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £18.00

23367 NAMIBIA 873/6 2000 Trees in IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £18.00

23368 NATAL Largely intact collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition, incls: Early Cholon Head types 1867 1/- green SG25. 6d & 1/- ovpt 
Postage SG55 & 56. 6d mauve ovpt SG62. 5/- rose x 3. E7 to 2/6d SG138.1902 
5/- 10/- & £1.10/- fiscal used. Cat £800+ (74).

 £280.00

23369 NATAL 1857 Embossed 1d rose, 9d blue (marginal with gum) and 1s buff, plus Postal 
Fiscal 1d yellow with perfs trimmed off (with gum), unused no gum.  Assumed to 
be reprints.

 PH £50.00

23370 NATAL 4 1857-61 3d rose used, cut into on all sides, embossing barely visible, technically 
not a 'spacefiller' as it would not take up the whole space! Cat. £550 

 £20.00
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23371 NATAL 1859-1909 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1859 to 1909. 
Mixed, mint and (mainly) used, note QV with values to 5s and KEVII ranges to 
£1.10s with some heavy duplication in some values but with some nice 
postmarks. Mixed condition, generally average including some fine. Early issues 
mainly seconds. Includes some perfins, revenues, fiscals and officials. High 
catalogue value. Approx 200 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes 
odd damaged / toned but not included in estimate.

US £67.00

23372 NATAL 1859-1909 Used collection on Imperial leaves(79) including 1874-99 CC 5s(3), 
1902-03 set, mainly fine

 £100.00

23373 NATAL 10 1859-60 QV 3d Blue No Wmk P14, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c S) Cat. £70 US4 £26.00

23374 NATAL 9 1859-60 QV - 1d rose-red, no wmk, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. Centred S where 
bottom frame cut by perfs. Cat. £120 

US5 £24.00

23375 NATAL 11 1861 QV: 3d blue Intermediate perf 14 to 16. FU Cat. £80 US £20.00

23376 NATAL 1861-1908 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(46) including 1902-03 CA 
set to 2/6d ex 1s mint, mixed condition

US6 £34.00

23377 NATAL 18,19 1863 QV: 1d lake & 1d carmine-red, no wmk, perf 13. Good to fine used. Cat. 
£80 

US £32.00

23378 NATAL 20 1863-65 1d brown-red, fresh m.m. Cat. £190  £65.00

23379 NATAL 24 1863-65 QV: 6d violet, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Horizontal pair, mint, no gum. 
Some rough perfs and some toning. Cat. £90 

US £12.00

23380 NATAL 24 1863-65 6d violet, a few lightly toned perfs, h/r, m.m. Cat. £100  £22.00

23381 NATAL 25 1867 1s green, blunted perfs at top and some toned perfs, traces of gum only, 
unused. Cat. £250 

 £30.00

23382 NATAL 30 1869 QV - 6d violet, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Average used, large h/r. Poorly 
formed perfs and 2mm tear through 'N' of 'pence'. Spacefiller. Cat. £140 

US5 (B) £8.00

23383 NATAL 59 1870 QV 1/- green ovpt Postage centred SW fine & fresh looking m.m. Cat. £175 US3 PH £58.00

23384 NATAL 60 1870 QV wmk Crown CC perf 12½ 1d bright red ovpt Postage m.m. with some 
h/r & short perfs right side. Cat. £140 

US3 £28.00

23385 NATAL 60x 1870 QV: 1d bright red with Wmk reversed. MM Cat. £140 US £50.00

23386 NATAL 62 1873 QV: 6d mauve, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½, ovpt Type 9. Fine mint, h/rs. 
Some short perfs. Cat. £350 

US PH £62.00

23387 NATAL 70 1874 QV wmk Crown CC 6d bright reddish violet centred slightly W, m.m. with 
h/r dealer mark on back & overall toned gum. Cat. £120 

US3 £34.00

23388 NATAL 72 1874 QV wmk Crown CC 5/- rose very well centred m.m. with h/r Cat. £170 US3 PH £48.00

23389 NATAL 72 1874 QV: 5s rose, wmk Crown CC sideways, perf 14. Very fine mint, hinge traces. 
Well centred, couple of shortish perfs. Cat. £180 

US PH £67.00

23390 NATAL 72 1874 QV: 5s rose, wmk Crown CC sideways, perf 14. Fine used, h/r, cancelled '24 
JA / 00'. Well centred. Cat. £55 

US £24.00

23391 NATAL 73 1874 QV wmk Crown CC 5/- carmine well centred m.m. h/r & gum adhesion over 
half the back Cat. £110 

US3 £21.00

23392 NATAL 68, 73 1874-99 3d blue (wing margin at left), with gum but soil mark (trace of 
postmark) on jaw/neck, plus 5s carmine (odd toned perf and hinge thin at top, 
m.m.

 £36.00

23393 NATAL 69 & 72 1874-99 QV 4d Brown and 5s Rose, f.u. with smal h/r. Cat. £66 US5 (B) £19.00

23394 NATAL 82-3 1875-76 1d yellow and 6d violet (no gum), fresh o.g. Cat. £205  £40.00

23395 NATAL 85/92 1877 on 1d Type (a), 1877-79 ½d on 1d and 1d on 6d violet (no gum), h/r, m.m. 
Cat. £155 

 £30.00

23396 NATAL 87 1877 QV surcharged ½d on 1d Rose (Type C), mint with small h/r.  (o/c SW) Cat. 
£150 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

23397 NATAL 97/103 1882-9 ½d (both shades), 1d (both shades), 3d grey, 4d and 6d, h/r, m.m. (7) 
Cat. £180 

 £55.00

23398 NATAL 104, 109 1885 NATAL: ½d on 1d rose QV issue fine cds used and 1891 2½d on 4d brown 
fine mint. Cat. £34 

 £12.00

23399 NATAL 105-13 1886 2d on 3d, 1887-89 2d olive-green, 1888 1s, 1891 2½d on 4d and 2½d blue, 
h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £104 

 £36.00
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23400 NATAL 125 1895 'HALF' on 1d rose right hand pane of 60 Plate 3 unmountted mint, mostly 
fine Cat. £240 

US4 £89.00

23401 NATAL 1902 KEVII: £10 hallmarked silver stamp ingot (1978). On-line auction price c£19. US £13.00

23402 NATAL 140 1902 KEVII: 5s dull rose and blue, wmk Crown CC. Lightly MM, h/r. Centred SE. 
Cat. £65 

US £29.00

23403 NATAL 140 1902 5/- dull blue & rose l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

23404 NATAL 140,141 1902 CC 5s blue and rose, 10s deep rose and chocolate used, small faults Cat. 
£75 

 £15.00

23405 NATAL 140-41 1902 EwdVII wmk Crown CC 5/- dull blue unused no gum & rose & 10/- deep 
rose & chocolate mint both with faults. Spacefillers. Cat. £205 

US4 £24.00

23406 NATAL 141 1902 KEVII - 10s deep rose and chocloate, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, 
h/r. Part SON cancellation for (D)URBAN with illegible date. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £15.00

23407 NATAL 141 1902 KEVII: 10s deep rose and chocolate, wmk Crown CC. Lightly MM, small h/r. 
Centred to E. Cat. £140 

US PH £62.00

23408 NATAL 142 1902 KEVII: £1 black and bright blue, wmk Crown CC. Lightly MM, h/r. Centred 
to NW, some shortish perfs at top. Cat. £350 

US PH £67.00

23409 NATAL 142 1902 £1 black & bright blue f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £24.00

23410 NATAL 142 1902 KE VII £1 with good gum but surface rub and poor colour from fading. 
Reasonable space filler l.m.m. Cat. £350 

 PH £50.00

23411 NATAL 142 1902 CC £1 black and blue fine used Cat. £95 US3 £35.00

23412 NATAL 143 1902 KEVII - £1.10 green and violet, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. 
Cancelled 'DURBAN / 4.45pm / FE 22 / 10'. A few short perfs and single missing 
perf at base. Centred to SW. Cat. £160 

US5 
PH 

£35.00

23413 NATAL 143 1902 KEVII: £1.10s green and violet, wmk Crown CC. Lightly MM, small h/r. 
Centred to E, light gum toning. Cat. £650 

US PH £147.00

23414 NATAL 143 1902 £1 10/- green & violet f.u. Cat. £160 US5 £42.00

23415 NATAL 143 1902 KEVII: £1 10/- green & violet FU Cat. £180 US £75.00

23416 NATAL 143 1902 CC £1.10s green and violet fine used Cat. £160 US3 PH £66.00

23417 NATAL 143 1902 CC £1.10s green and violet fine fiscally used Cat. £35  £20.00

23418 NATAL 127/141 1902-03 KEVII set to 2/6(2) plus 5/- & 10/-, all fine to mainly very fine used.(15) 
Cat. £154 

US7 £21.00

23419 NATAL 127/40 1902-03 set to 2s6d (no gum), ex. 4d and 2s, plus 1902 5s (thinned at top), h/r, 
m.m. Cat. £185 

 £24.00

23420 NATAL 127-136 1902-03 KEVII Definitive vals ½d to 1s (Missing SG133 - 4d), mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £52 

US4 £20.00

23421 NATAL 127-136 1902-03 KEVII - short set of 11v to 2s insc 'Postage Revenue', wmk Mult Crown 
CA, mint, h/r. ½d has nick in paper on reverse (not affecting face), 1d has missing 
perf at top. Also includes 2½d UM in vertical corner marginal pair, Plate 1, 
hinged in margin. Cat. £120 

US7 (B) £19.00

23422 NATAL 127-139 1902-03 KEVII: Definitive set, complete ½d to 4s, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly 
MM. h/r and/or trace. Fine set. Cat. £275 

US £116.00

23423 NATAL 127-37 1902-03 EwdVII wmk Crown CA mint values to 2/-, with ½d, 1d (crease), 1½d 
overall toned gum, 2½d, 3d, 4d h/r, 5d, 1/- & 2/- faded. (9). Cat. £120 

US4 £35.00

23424 NATAL 133 1902-03 KEVII: 4d carmine and cinnamon, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, vivid 
colours, paper adherence. Cat. £28 

US £12.00

23425 NATAL 138 1902-03 KEVII Definitive 2s.6d Purple, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colour. Cat. 
£75 

US4 £28.00

23426 NATAL 138s 1902-03 KEVII: 2s.6d purple, wmk Crown CA, ovpt, 'SPECIMEN'. Lightly MM. US £14.00

23427 NATAL 146-56 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA mint group with ½d 1d & 2d m.m. 5d overall toned gum, 
1/- tone marks & h/r, 2/- gum faults. (6). Cat. £210 

US4 £46.00

23428 NATAL 157 1904 KEVII: 2s.6d purplet, wmk Mult Cown CA. MM, large part o.g., light gum 
toning. Cat. £65 

US £14.00

23429 NATAL 157 1904 KEVII: 2/6d purple. FU Cat. £60 US £27.00
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23430 NATAL o1-5 1904 E7 Officials ½d blue green, 1d carmine, 2d red & olive green, 3d purple & 
grey & 6d green & brown purple each cds used. (5). Cat. £110 

 £50.00

23431 NATAL O2 1904 1d carmine. u.m. Cat. £16 US5 (B) £8.00

23432 NATAL 146/69 1904-08 set to 5d, 1908-09 set to 2s plus 5s, 1904 official ½d and 1d, h/r, m.m. 
(11) Cat. £134 

 £46.00

23433 NATAL 155 1904-08 KEVII Definitive 1s Carmine & Pale Blue Wmk Multi Crown CA, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colour. Cat. £85 

US4 
PH 

£34.00

23434 NATAL 157 1904-08 MCA 2/6d purple fine used, heavy pmk Cat. £60  £20.00

23435 NATAL 1905-10 A collection of 27 postal stationery items, envelopes, cards & wrappers, 
mainly to the Marianhill Trappist Mission In Natal, a few to Switzerland with 
local cancels, forwarding marks, P.O.A's etc. Much of the stationery is QV / KEVII 
embossed, one each from S.Africa & from Rhodesia. A very nice thematic 
collection (27)

US12 £51.00

23436 NATAL 169 1908 E7 wmk MCA 5/- green & red on yellow very fine 1909 cds used, top left 
corner crease only visible from the back. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £13.00

23437 NATAL 169 1908 E7 5/- green & red on yellow wmk MCA perfectly  centred with full Dundee 
28 Ju 09 cds cancel, superb very fine used. Cat. £50 

 £40.00

23438 NATAL 170 1908 EwdVII wmk MCA 10/- green & red on green well centred small thin 
showing as a mark above King's head. M.m. with h/r. Cat. £140 

US4 £35.00

23439 NATAL 165-71 1908-09 MCA set to £1 ovptd Specimen mint(7), the £1 has slight surface 
abrasions Cat. £425 

US7 £70.00

23440 NATAL 169 1908-09 KEVII: 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA (insc Postage 
Postage). Good to fine used, double ring cancellation 'Newcastle / JU 14 / 10'. 
Centred to E. Cat. £50 

US £20.00

23441 NATAL 169 1908-09 5/- green & red/yellow. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

23442 NATAL 169 1908-09 MCA 5s green and red/yellow v.f.u. Cat. £50 US3 £22.00

23443 NATAL 169 1908-09 MCA Postage Postage 5s green and red/yellow fine used, MUSGRAVE 
ROAD c.d.s. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

23444 NATAL 169s 1908-09 KEVII: 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA (insc Postage 
Postage), ovpt SPECIMEN. UM.

US £18.00

23445 NATAL 170 1908-09 MCA Postage Postage 10s green and red/green fine used Cat. £150  PH £80.00

23446 NATAL 170s 1908-09 KEVII: 10s green and red / green, wmk Mult Crown CA (insc Postage 
Postage), ovpt SPECIMEN. Lightly MM.

US £40.00

23802 NEW REPUBLIC 86/93 1887 without date 2s6d, 3s, 5s, 5s6d, 10s and 10s6d, some fading, o/wise sound, 
h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £280 

 PH £70.00

25047 NIGER COAST 1-6 1892-94 ovptd. on GB set to 1s (part o.g.), h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £170  PH £65.00

25048 NIGER COAST 45/56 1894 (Jan) set to 1s (ex. 2d), incl. 1d shade, (May) set to 1s, incl. 5d shade, h/r, 
mint/o.g. (13) Cat. £180 

 £60.00

25049 NIGER COAST 70a 1897 QV 5d p[urple perf 13½-14 indistinct part cds cancel. Cat. £95 US £36.00

25050 NIGER COAST 66-73b 1897-98 set to 2s6d, incl. 5d shade, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £110  £40.00

25051 NIGERIA Niger Coast, Northern Southern & Nigeria largely intact collection on SG Imperial 
pages entirely used in mixed condition, incls: 1892 GB ovpt Oil Rivers set of 6 
SG1-6 2d & 1/- a little washed. 1894 ½d to 1/- SG45-50. Frame change ½d to 5d 
SG51-55 & wmk CA to 2/6d. Nigeria GV to 2/6d x 2 & 10/- fiscal. 1936 pictorials 
to 5/-. Northern, QV ½d 1d & 5d this with crease. E7 to 10/- H/V's with fiscal 
cancels. GV to 1/-.Southern QV to 1/- E7 to 2/6d x 2 & 10/- fiscal. GV to 2/6d. 
(144).

US £222.00

25052 NIGERIA 1884-1970 Mint and used duplicated collection on leaves(few 100s) including 
Southern Nigeria 1901 set to 5s mint, EVII values 5s,10s mint, 1912 set to 5s 
mint, Lagos 1904-06 set to 10s mint, Northern Nigeria 1900 set to 1s mint, 
Nigeria 1936 Pictorial 5s used, 10s mint, Cameroons 1960 set to £1 mint, mixed 
condition

US2 £235.00

25053 NIGERIA 1900-36 Mint and used collection on leaves(235) including Nigeria 1936 Pictorial 
set to 5s used, Northern Nigeria 1902 CA set mint, 1905-07 MCA set mint, 1910-
11 MCA set mint, 1912 MCA 10s mint and used, Southern Nigeria, some 
postmark interest

US4 £158.00
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25054 NIGERIA 1901-2010 Mint and used collection in a stock book(100s) including Southern 
Nigeria 1912 set to 10s mint, Nigeria 1921-32 values to 10s mint, 1936 Pictorial 
set to 5s mint, also set to 5s used, 1938-51 set plus some perf vars mint, 1953 
set to £1 mint, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £120.00

25055 NIGERIA 1/12 1914 KGV: Definitives. MM Cat. £275 US PH £142.00

25056 NIGERIA 1/12 1914 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £450 US PH £222.00

25057 NIGERIA 1/9 1914 KGV: Definitives to 2/6d plus 7 extra shades. Cat £129. MM Cat. £129 US £58.00

25058 NIGERIA 11 1914 KGV: 10/- green & red/blue green (white back). FU Cat. £180 US PH £96.00

25059 NIGERIA 11 1914 KGV: 10/- green & red/blue green (white back). LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

25060 NIGERIA 1-11 1914 GV wmk MCA part set used with ½d 1d & 2d cds f.u. 3d 4d cds f.u. 6d cds 
used slightly faded. 2/6d fiscal cancel. 5/- small part cancel very fine. 10/- green 
a little faded with indistinct cds cancel. (9). Cat. £185 

US5 £35.00

25061 NIGERIA 11a 1914 GV 10/- green & red on blue-green back wmk MCA part cds cancel Cat. 
£110 

US £53.00

25062 NIGERIA 5s 1914 KGV: 3d purple/yellow (white back) overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £18 US £12.00

25063 NIGERIA 1914-29 KGV Definitive vals Wmk Multi Crown CA - ½d to 5s, plus SG2a - 1d 
Scarlet, SG3a - 2d Slate-Grey, SG4a - 2½d Dull Blue, SG5a - 3d Lemon back, 
SG5d - 3d on Buff, SG5e - 3d On Pale Yellow, SG6a - 4d on Lemon back, SG8c - 1s 
Blue-Green back and SG8f - 1s On Emerald (Emerald back), mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (SG7 -6d has small pencil annotation on back).   (19) Cat. 
£169 

US3 £78.00

25064 NIGERIA 1/11a 1914-29 KGV: Definitives to 10/- plus 8 extra shades. MM Cat. £233 US PH £107.00

25065 NIGERIA 1-10b 1914-29 set to 5s, incl. 1d shade, 1s pale olive back and all four white backs, h/r, 
m.m. (16) Cat. £125 

 £50.00

25066 NIGERIA 11a 1914-29 10s, on blue-green back, disturbed gum, fresh part o.g. Cat. £75 US4 £14.00

25067 NIGERIA 11c 1914-29 10s on emerald (pale olive back), centred to NE, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. 
£160 

US4 
PH 

£54.00

25068 NIGERIA 12ba 1914-29 £1 purple and black/red, Die 2, lower marginal example with plate 
number 17, centred to left, fine mint. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

25069 NIGERIA 12ba 1914-29 KGV Definitive val Wmk Multi Crown CA - £1 Purple & Black/Red (Die 
II), mint small h/r.     Lovely fresh bright colours.  (o/c E) Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£105.00

25070 NIGERIA 1914-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(92) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 5s mint, mainly fine

 £50.00

25071 NIGERIA 1914-60 Intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition, incls: GV MCA 5/- & 10/- fine looking m.m. SG10 & 11. Wmk Script 
2/6d 5/- & 10/- fine m.m. 1936 pictorials to 10/- used 2/6d cds used, 5/- 
registered oval used 10/- parcel type cancel. GVI run with SW pair cds used. QEII 
1953 definitive set f.u. Cat £475+ (97).

 £150.00

25072 NIGERIA 1914-65 A fine used collection on 3 album leaves. From KGV defins values to 2/6 
& 1936 pictorials to 1/-, KGVI values from Coronation, with UPU set & definitives 
o 5/-, QEII pictorial values to 10/- & £1, plus a few later odds. Lovely clean lot 
(73)

US3 £29.00

25073 NIGERIA 1914-86 intact collection neatly presented on stockpages, mint & used in mixed 
condition with duplication in places. Much to check GV definitives to 5/- used. 
1935 SJ set mint & 4 sets used. 1936 to 1/- mint & used. GVI defins to 5/- with 
5/- x 22 used. SW pair mint & used. QEII 1953 mint low values used to 4x £1. A 
run of sets & single odds to SG879. A page of Southern Nigeria & a page of 
Northern Nigeria. (800+-).

US £107.00

25074 NIGERIA 11a 1915 KGV: 10/- green & red/blue green (blue green back). FU Cat. £110 US £53.00

25075 NIGERIA 5b 1915 KGV: 3d purple/deep yellow (thick paper). VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

25076 NIGERIA 6b 1915 4d on deep yellow u.m. Cat. £50 US5 £25.00

25077 NIGERIA 8d 1917 KGV: 1/- black/blue green (pale olive back). MM Cat. £42 US £20.00

25078 NIGERIA 10c 1920 KGV: 5/- green & red/orange buff. MM Cat. £75 US £35.00

25079 NIGERIA 10c 1920 KGV: 5/- green & red/orange buff. LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00
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25080 NIGERIA 11c 1920 KGV: 10/- green & red/emerald (pale olive back). FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

25081 NIGERIA 10e 1921 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow. LMM Cat. £150 US £69.00

25082 NIGERIA 10e 1921 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow. G/FU Cat. £200 US £64.00

25083 NIGERIA 15-28 1921 GV wmk Script cds fine used with some extras; 1d 2d grey, 2d chocolate, 
3d violet, 4d & 6d with both Die I & II. 2/6d v.f part cds used, 5/- v.f & 10/- v. f. 
light cds used.(21) Cat. £550 

US5 
PH 

£175.00

25084 NIGERIA 25 1921 KGV: 6d dull purple & bright purple (Die I). FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

25085 NIGERIA 15/28a 1921-32 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. MM Cat. £150 US £76.00

25086 NIGERIA 15/33 1921-32 set to 2s6d and 1935 SJ, h/r, m.m. (17) Cat. £90  £32.00

25087 NIGERIA 15b/28 1921-32 KGV: Definitives. A complete set of DIE II printings. MM Cat. £175 US £49.00

25088 NIGERIA 15b/28 1921-32 KGV: Definitives. A complete set of DIE II printings. LMM Cat. £175 US £53.00

25089 NIGERIA 1924 3d ultramarine GV long postal stationery registered envelope (H&G C2a) 
used with oval REGISTERED LAGOS cancel dated 4 DE 1924 with REG label on 
reverse. Addressed to GERMANY with LONDON transit mark on front.

 £15.00

25090 NIGERIA 29 1925 KGV: 10/- green & red/green (Die II). FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

25091 NIGERIA 29 1925 KGV: 10/- green & red/green (Die II). UMM Cat. £75 US £67.00

25092 NIGERIA 19s 1927 KGV: 2d chestnut overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £37 US £28.00

25093 NIGERIA 1928 Cover franked with single 1921 2d chestnut GV issue (SG 19) tied by 
MAIDUGERI cds with second strike alongside. Addressed to UK with JOS transit 
cds on reverse. The cover has a couple of small stains away from stamp. An 
uncommon origination.

 £20.00

25094 NIGERIA 49-59 1928-51 GVI definitive set with extras mint basic set of 16 + ½d 2d & 1/- perf 
changes. 2/6d perf 13½ black & deep blue SG58ab & 58a. 5/- perf 13x11½ 
heavily overall toned gum, perf 14 &  perf 12 59b&c. (23). Cat. £260 

US5 £49.00

25095 NIGERIA 12ba 1929 KGV: £1 purple & black/red (Die II). FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

25096 NIGERIA 27a 1932 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue (Die I). VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

25097 NIGERIA 27a 1932 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue (Die I). LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

25098 NIGERIA 28a 1932 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow (Die I). FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

25099 NIGERIA 28a 1932 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow (Die I). LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

25100 NIGERIA 29a 1932 KGV: 10/- green & red/green (Die I). FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

25101 NIGERIA 30/3 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

25102 NIGERIA 30-3 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. except cheap  SG 30 with fault. Cat. £65 US3 £23.00

25103 NIGERIA 30-3 1935 Silver Jubilee set used, the 1s has a blunt corner Cat. £65 US3 £16.00

25104 NIGERIA 30-33 1935 GV Silver Jubilee fine used set of 4. Cat. £65 US £34.00

25105 NIGERIA 30-33 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £16  £12.00

25106 NIGERIA 31k 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2d green & indigo with KITE & VERTICAL LOG variety. 
LMM Cat. £130 

US £69.00

25107 NIGERIA 31k 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2d green & indigo with KITE & VERTICAL LOG variety. FU 
Cat. £120 

US £64.00

25108 NIGERIA 34/43 1936 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. G/FU Cat. £135 US £44.00

25109 NIGERIA 34/43 1936 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. FU Cat. £135 US £62.00

25110 NIGERIA 34/45 1936 KGV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

25111 NIGERIA 34-42 1936 KGV Pictorial vals ½d to 2s6d f.u. with small h/r.  (9) Cat. £56 US5 (B) £16.00

25112 NIGERIA 34-42 1936 KGV - short set of 9v to 2s.6d (missing top 3v from full set). Fine used, h/r 
or hinge trace. Few short perfs and most o/c. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £15.00

25113 NIGERIA 34-43 1936 KGV Pictorial vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (SG38 - 3d 
had 4 p/p at bottom).  (10) Cat. £45 

US3 £20.00

25114 NIGERIA 34-45 1936 set to £1 (could pass for never hinged), gum yellowing and ragged perfs on 
values to 1s, h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £250 

 PH £110.00

25115 NIGERIA 34-45 1936 Pictorial set plus 1½d,3d perf vars(14) fine used Cat. £487 US3 PH £206.00
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25116 NIGERIA 38a 1936 KGV: 3d blue perf 12.5 x 13.5 FU Cat. £32 US £14.00

25117 NIGERIA 19s 1937 KGVI: 2d chestnut overprinted SPECIMEN in a horizontal pair. LMM Cat. 
£48 

US £34.00

25118 NIGERIA 46-48 1937 KGVI: Coronation set of 3v in matching upper marginal blocks of 4v, UM, 
with sheet number '00001' or '0001' (on 3d). Some creasing in margin of 1d & 
1½d. Cat. £25 

 £14.00

25119 NIGERIA 1937-49 Collection of mint small h/r omnibus issues - SG46-48 set of 3 vals 
1937Coronation, SG60-61 set of 2 vals 1946 Victory, SG62-63 - set of 2 vals 1948 
RSW and SG64-67 set of 4 vals 75th Anniv of UPU.   (11) Cat. £28 

 £17.00

25120 NIGERIA 54 1938 KGVI: 4d orange LMM Cat. £65 US £18.00

25121 NIGERIA 54 1938 KGVI: 4d orange UMM Cat. £65 US £32.00

25122 NIGERIA 58 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & blue FU Cat. £26 US £14.00

25123 NIGERIA 58 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & blue LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00

25124 NIGERIA 49/59a 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £75 US £21.00

25125 NIGERIA 49/59c 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives. Complete listing FU Cat. £190 US £102.00

25126 NIGERIA 49-59 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue set of 16 vals ½d to 5s plus SG49a - ½d Perf 11½, 
SG50a - 1d Rose-Red, SG50ba - 1d Bright Purple perf 11½, SG51a - 1½d Perf 11½, 
SG52ab - 2d Perf 11½, SG55a - 6d Perf 11½, SG56a - 1s Perf 11½, SG57a - 1s3d 
Perf 11½, SG58a - 2s6d Perf 13½, SG58b- 2s6d Perf 14, SG58c - 2s6d Perf 12, 
SG59a - 5s Perf 13½, SG59b - 5s Perf 14 and SG59c - 5s Perf 12, f.u. hinged on 2 
Simplex album pages.   (32) Cat. £130 

US6 £33.00

25127 NIGERIA 49-59 1938-51 KGVI Definitives and pictorial set of 16 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £75 

 £48.00

25128 NIGERIA 58 1938-51 KGVI issue 2s.6d Black & Blue P13x11½, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

25129 NIGERIA 59 1938-51 KGVI issue 5s Black & Orange P13x11½, super u.m. (o/c NE and light 
gum toning) Cat. £110 

US3 
PH 

£49.00

25130 NIGERIA 60-61 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SE corner plate blocks of 4v, Plate 1A 
(1½d), Plate 1 (4d), UM.

 £12.00

25131 NIGERIA 62,63 1948 RSW set fine used, the 5s has a few short perfs Cat. £35  £15.00

25132 NIGERIA 62,63 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £35  £20.00

25133 NIGERIA 62/3 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

25134 NIGERIA 62-63 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £18  £13.00

25135 NIGERIA 63 1948 RSW 5s brown orange v.f.u. tied to piece by AKURE 1949 c.d.s. Cat. £35  £20.00

25136 NIGERIA 69-80 1953 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 2/6d SG77a, fine looking m.m. (14). 
Cat. £135 

US3 £48.00

25137 NIGERIA 79/80 1953 QEII: 10/- & £1 Definitives. UMM Cat. £68 US £36.00

25138 NIGERIA 80 1953 QEII: £1 black and violet, fine used. Cat. £25  £12.00

25139 NIGERIA 69/80 1953-58 Pictorial definitive set to £1 x3 with shade interest & most listed 
printing types, fine used. (40+) Cat. £100 

 £70.00

25140 NIGERIA 69-80 1953-58 QEII: full definitive set of 13v to £1, plus shades of 2d, 3d & 6d. Lightly 
MM. h/r or trace. Cat. £100 

 £40.00

25141 NIGERIA 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(140) including 1953 set to 
£1 mint and used, 1961 set to £1 mint and used, fine

 £50.00

25142 NIGERIA 69-79 1953-7 Definitives values to 10/- u.m. with various types of 2d (14). £1 value 
missing. Cat. £77 

 £35.00

25143 NIGERIA 101 1961 £1 black & carmine red. FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

25144 NIGERIA 391-403 1961 QEII: short definitive set of 13v to $1, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £60  £25.00

25145 NIGERIA 89/101 1961 Pictorial definitve set with additional shade interest to £1, fine used. (21) 
Cat. £53 

 £35.00

25146 NIGERIA 1965-72 Animal definitive complete set with some subtle additional shades to £1 
x3 & 1969-72 issue with imprint dates set to 1s3d, fine used. (35) Cat. £115 

 £75.00
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25147 NIGERIA - LAGOS 1/60 1874-1905 A small used range on printed leaves from 1st issues 1d perf 12½ &  
3d to 1/- perf 14, 1887-1902 to 6d, then 10d & 1/-, Half Penny on 4d & KEVII 
1904 to 1/-  & 1904-06 MCA wmk to 1/-. A few with small faults(perfs/colour) 
but a useful base for expansion ( Cat. £440 

 £120.00

25148 NIGERIA - LAGOS 1874-1906 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(46) including 1874 
1d,2d,4d,6d used, 1876 set to 1s used, 1887 values to 2/6d, 1904 values to 2/6d, 
mainly fine

 £160.00

25149 NIGERIA - LAGOS 3 1874-75 3d red-brown, ragged perfs at bottom, fresh, heavy m.m. Cat. £130  £36.00

25150 NIGERIA - LAGOS 14-15 1876-79 4d and 6c, each with stain at top on reverse, o/wise good unused no 
gum. Cat. £375 

 £42.00

25151 NIGERIA - LAGOS 17 19-20 1882 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 mint, 1d lilac overall toned gum 1 perf missing 
at top, 3d chestnut h/r. 4d carmine regummed h/r. (3) Cat. £300 

US3 £82.00

25152 NIGERIA - LAGOS 17/26 1882 1d and 3d, 1884-86 2d, 6d and 1s, light gum toning, m.m. (5) Cat. £220  £50.00

25153 NIGERIA - LAGOS 20 1882 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 4d carmine re-gummed Cat. £225 US3 PH £54.00

25154 NIGERIA - LAGOS 17-19 
21-26

1882-84 QV wmk Crown CA 1882 1d 2d & 3d, then colour change short set to 1/-
, sound -good used with barred oval cancels. (9). Cat. £150 

US5 £37.00

25155 NIGERIA - LAGOS 27 1884-86 CA 2/6d olive black used, thin and perf faults at left Cat. £300  £48.00

25156 NIGERIA - LAGOS 30 1887-1902 set to 2s6d (toning) plus 1893 ½d on 4d, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £90  £28.00

25157 NIGERIA - LAGOS 40 1887-1902 CA 5s green and bluefine used, violet handstamp on reverse Cat. 
£160 

 £70.00

25158 NIGERIA - LAGOS 30-40 & 
42

1887-93 QV wmk Crown CA part set to 5/- (excl 3d & 4d), mint, with 2d  very 
fine m.m. 2½d fine looking h/r, 5d fine some h/r. 6d toned gum, 7½d fine, 1/- 
h/r, 2/6d fine looking, 5/- light overall toned gum. ½d on 4d SG42 fine looking 
with h/r. (9). Cat. £125 

US3 £41.00

25159 NIGERIA - LAGOS 31,31b 1891 QV - 2½d blue and 2½d ultramarine as colour comparison, wmk Crown CA, 
perf 14. 2½d blue very fine used, clear profile. Cat. £75 

US £39.00

25160 NIGERIA - LAGOS 1904 KEVII Definitives Wmk Crown CA - SG44 - ½d DullGreen & Green, SG47b - 
2½d Dull Purple & Blue/Blue with 'Small letters of value', SG49 - 6d Dull Purple & 
Mauve and SG50 - 1s Green & Black, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  
(4) Cat. £86 

US3 £40.00

25161 NIGERIA - LAGOS 52 1904 KEVII Definitive Wmk Crown CA -  5s Green & Blue, mint small h/r.   (Small 
pencil annotation on back and o/c NW).  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £150 

US3 
PH 

£67.00

25162 NIGERIA - LAGOS 52s 1904 KEVII - 5s green and blue, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, ovpt SPECIMEN. Lightly 
MM, small h/r. Fine, fresh colour.

US PH £53.00

25163 NIGERIA - LAGOS 53 1904 10s green and brown, fresh, fine mint.  BPA Cert (1960), one of whose 
signatories is Robson Lowe. Cat. £350 

 PH £200.00

25164 NIGERIA - LAGOS 54-60 1904-06 set to 1s, various papers (not all cheapest type), m.m. (7) Cat. £68  £26.00

25165 NIGERIA - NIGER 
COAST PROTECTORATE

45-50 1894 QV - part set of 5v, ½d yellow-green, 1d orange-vermillion, 2½d blue, 5d 
deep violet & 1s, no wmk. Perf 14½-15 ex 1s perf 13½-14. Very thin paper, some 
paper undulations. Mint, lightly mounted to large part o.g. Some minor 
blemishes, short perfs, o/c but designs clear of perfs. Cat. £135 

US5 £32.00

25166 NIGERIA - NIGER 
COAST PROTECTORATE

66c 1897 QV: ½d green perf 15.5-16. LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

25167 NIGERIA - NIGER 
COAST PROTECTORATE

74b 1897 QV wmk Crown CA 10/- deep violet perf 13½-14 mint, vertical crease tone 
marks around previous hinge. Cat. £160 

US3 £34.00

25168 NIGERIA - NIGER 
COAST PROTECTORATE

71s,73s 1897-98 6d yellow brown & 2/6 olive-bistre both with Specimen opt in black. 
Very fine(2)

US7 
PH 

£27.00

25169 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

1/8 1900 QV: Definitives to 2/6d. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £169.00

25170 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

1-7 1900 set to 1s, a few toned perfs on 5d, h/r, m.m (7) Cat. £150  £50.00

25171 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

10/18 1902 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £200 US PH £96.00

25172 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

10-17 1902 set to 2s6d, h/r, m.m (8) Cat. £70  £24.00
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25173 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

10-18 1902 EwdVII wmk Crown CA set mint (excl. 2d SG12), ½d vertical crease, 1d very 
fine, 2½d flat gum, 5d & 1/- fine m.m. 6d & 2/6d h/r, 10/- vertical crease. (8) Cat. 
£120 

US4 £24.00

25174 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

17 1902 KEVII: 2s.6d green and ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, UM right marginal. 
Cat. £25 

 £18.00

25175 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

1902-12 Single page from a New Imperial album well filled with mainly mint . 
1902 wmk Crown CA fine mint short set to 2/6d. 1905 wmk MCA 2½d 6d & 1/- 
m.m. 1910 colour change short set to 5/- mint. GV mixed mint & used to 2/6d. 
Cat £300. (35).

US2 £94.00

25176 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

24 26a 
27

1905 E7 wmk MCA 5d ord l.m.m. with overall toned gum, 1/- chalky h/r. 2/6d 
ord mint light overall toned gum. (3) Cat. £140 

US5 £35.00

25177 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

25 1905 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet FU Cat. £70 US £35.00

25178 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

25 1905 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet LMM Cat. £38 US £34.00

25179 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

26 1905 EwdVII wmk MCA 1/- black & green ord paper, m.m. Cat. £70 US4 £24.00

25180 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

20-5a 1905-07 set to 6d, the 5d and 6d are the better papers, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £140  £56.00

25181 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

20ba 1906 KEVII: ½d dull purple & green on chalky paper with the DAMAGED FRAME 
& CROWN variety. LMM Cat. £225 

US PH £120.00

25182 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

25b 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet on chalky paper. MM Cat. £55 US £27.00

25183 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

25b 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

25184 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

22b 1907 KEVII: 2d dull purple & yellow on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

25185 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

22b 1907 KEVII: 2d dull purple & yellow on chalky paper. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

25186 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

22ba 1907 KGV: 2d dull purple & yellow on chalky paper with DAMAGED FRAME & 
CROWN variety. FU Cat. £500 

US PH £222.00

25187 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

24b 1907 KEVII: 5d dull purple & chestnut on chalky paper. VLMM Cat. £40 US £22.00

25188 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

24b 1907 KEVII: 5d dull purple & chestnut on chalky paper. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

25189 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

28/28a 1910-11 KEVII: ½d green in a complete left pane of 60 one of which has the 
DAMAGED FRAME & CROWN variety. UMM Cat. £275 

US £222.00

25190 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

28/39 1910-11 set to 10s (vertical gum crease), ex. 5s, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £125  £40.00

25191 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

40-50 1912 KGV Definitive vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) 
Cat. £76 

US3 £34.00

25192 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

40-50 1912 GV wmk MCA short set to 5/- mint slightly mixed condition, 1d with 
vertical crease, 4d one toned perf, 5d joined pair u.m. (12). Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £17.00

25193 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

40-51 1912 set to 10s, h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £100  £40.00

25194 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

49 1912 KGV: 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Top marginal 
with interpanneau pane at right. Cat. £12 

 £10.00

25195 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-6 1892 QV GB Jubilee ovpt set very fine & fresh appearance m.m. (6). Cat. £170 US PH £80.00

25196 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-6 1892 QV issues of GB ovpt fine m.m. set the 1/- with some h/r. (6). Cat. £170 US3 PH £61.00

25197 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-6 1892 QV GB ovpt Oil Rivers set mint ½d & 2½d with h.r, 1/- large thin behind 
previous hinge. (6). Cat. £170 

US5 £32.00

25198 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-6 1892-4 Ovpt on G.B. set mint(6), some are heavily mounted Cat. £170 US8 £22.00

25199 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1,2 1892-94 QV - ½d vermillion & 1d lilac, ovpt type 1, lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £39 US5 (B) £10.00

25200 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1/5 1892-94 QV: Definitives to 5d. LMM Cat. £170 US £44.00

25201 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1/6 1892-94 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £120 US £64.00
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25202 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-5 1892-94 QV Stamps of GB ovpt 'British Protectorate  Oil Rivers', vals ½d to 5d, 
mint small h/r.  (5) Cat. £116 

US7 £24.00

25203 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1-6 1892-94 QV - full set of 6v to 1s, average to fine used, h/r. 4v with legible 
contemporary postal cancellations. 1s has 2 circular datestamps and vertical 
blue crayon line. Cat. £120 

US5 £35.00

25204 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 5 1892-94 QV: 5d dull purple & blue LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

25205 NIGERIA - OIL RIVERS 1892-97 Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition with some duplication,incls SG1-5 with postmark interest. 1894 
values mint & used to 1/- Consular Service on 2/6d & unused 1d stationary card. 
(67).

US £67.00

25206 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

Ewd VII group mint with 1d SG22a chalky l.m.m & horiz pair very fine l.m.m. 4d 
SG26a Head A chalky m.m. h/r & Head B chalky h/r. 2/6d Head B chalky h/r. GV 
1d red SG46 m.m. (7) Cat. £150 

US4 £46.00

25207 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

1/9 1901 QV: Definitives ex SG 3. FU Cat. £540 US PH £294.00

25208 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

1/53 1901-02 set to 1s, 1903-04 set to 2s6d (ex. 1s), 1904-09 set to 2s6d plus 10s, 
1907-11 set to 2s6d, 1912 set to 2s6d, h/r, m.m.  Nice lot, offered intact. (41) 
Cat. £500 

 PH £180.00

25209 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

17 1903 CA 2/6d grey black and brown v.f.u., full AKASSA OC 20 03 c.d.s. Cat. £75  £45.00

25210 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

10/7 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives to 2/6d. FU Cat. £110 US £53.00

25211 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

21/7 1904-09 KEVII: Definitives to 6d. LMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

25212 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

29 1906 KEVII: 2s.6d grey-black and brown, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper, 
UM. Centred S where frame clipped by perfs. Cat. £27 

 £15.00

25213 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

33/40 1907-11 KEVII: Definitives to 1/-. LMM Cat. £78 US £30.00

25214 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

33/44 1907-11 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £475 US PH £245.00

25215 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

39 1909 KEVII: 6d dull purple & purple. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

25216 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

39a 1911 KEVII: 6d dull purple & bright purple. LMM Cat. £38 US £16.00

25217 NIGERIA - SOUTHERN 
NIGERIA

1912 KGV Definitives - SG47 - 2d Grey, SG48 - 2½d Bright Blue, SG50 - 4d Black & 
Red/Yellow and SG54 - 5s Green & Red/Yellow, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours.  (4) Cat. £34 

US3 £16.00

25593 NYASALAND 1/13 1891 QV: Definitives to 10/-. MM Cat. £1000 US PH £312.00

25594 NYASALAND 1/13 1891 QV: Definitives to 10/-. FU Cat. £1080 US PH £378.00

25595 NYASALAND 1-13 1891 British Central Africa issues of Rhodesia ovpt BCA. Mint with 1d m.m. small 
h/r, 2d gum faults, 4d m.m. h/r. 6d both shades large h/r on SG4. 8d & 1/- m.m. 
with h/r. 2/6d m.m. 4/- patch with no gum & h/r, 5/- probably re-gummed. 10/- 
m.m. h/r. (11) Cat. £650 

US5 
PH 

£100.00

25596 NYASALAND 12 1891 British Central Africa issues of Rhodesia ovpt BCA, 5s orange-yellow, mint, 
h/r. Shortish perf at left. Cat. £110 

US £40.00

25597 NYASALAND 1-7 1891 British Central Africa issues of Rhodesia ovpt BCA, 1d & 2d (both in 2 
distinct shades), 4d, 6d deep-blue, 8d rose-lake, 1s. Mint, no gum (except 1 x 
1d), h/r. Odd perf fault. Cat. £145 

US £27.00

25598 NYASALAND 7 1891 1/- grey brown. m.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

25599 NYASALAND 7 1891 QV: 1/- grey brown. LMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

25600 NYASALAND 8 1891 British Central Africa issues of Rhodesia ovpt BCA, 2s vermillion, very lightly 
MM. Cat. £55 

US £29.00

25601 NYASALAND 1891-1928 Used collection on Imperial leaves(50) including 1896 set to 1s, GV 
values to 2/6d

 £50.00
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25602 NYASALAND 1891-95 Stamps of Rhodesia ovpt 'B.C.A.' - SG1 -  1d Black, SG2 - 2d Sea-Green & 
Vermilion, SG3 - 4d Reddish Chestnut & Black and SG5 - 6d Deep Blue, mint 
small h/r.  (4) Cat. £65 

US2 £34.00

25603 NYASALAND 1/10 1891-95 basic set to 3s, ex. 2s6d, h/r, fine m.m. (8) Cat. £280  PH £110.00

25604 NYASALAND 7 1891-95 Stamp of British South Africa Company ovpt 'B.C.A.' - 1s Grey-Brown, 
mint small h/r. Cat. £32 

US2 £16.00

25605 NYASALAND 19 1892 BCA surch 4/- on 5/- orange-yellow, centred E m.m. with some h/r. Cat. 
£110 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

25606 NYASALAND 19 1892 British Central Africa issues of Rhodesia ovpt BCA, surcharged 4s on 5s 
orange-yellow. Mint, patchy gum, hinge trace. Cat. £110 

US £31.00

25607 NYASALAND 19 1892 4/- on 5/- orange yellow m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

25608 NYASALAND 1894-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(101) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to 10s,£1 mint, 1945 set to 10s 
mint, mainly fine

 £100.00

25609 NYASALAND 1895 British Central Africa - Postal Stationery (Internal post card), 1d black on 
card, ovpt SPECIMEN. Black frame around card, with outer orange border. Light 
discolouration at right. On-line pricing c£25.

US £18.00

25610 NYASALAND 10 1895 QV: 3/- brown & green FU Cat. £100 US £51.00

25611 NYASALAND 10 1895 QV: 3/- brown & green LMM Cat. £95 US £51.00

25612 NYASALAND 20 1895 1d on 2d, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £50  £18.00

25613 NYASALAND 21/5 1895 QV: Definitives to 1/-. FU Cat. £125 US £62.00

25614 NYASALAND 21-23 1895 Arms no wmk 1d black, 2d black & green & 4d black & reddish buff each 
fine m.m. (3) Cat. £160 

US3 £65.00

25615 NYASALAND 21-3 1895 1d, 2d and 4d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £170  £60.00

25616 NYASALAND 21-9 1895 No wmk set to £1 ovptd Specimen(9) mint, odd small fault Cat. £450 US £147.00

25617 NYASALAND 21s 1895 QV: 1d black overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £33 US £25.00

25618 NYASALAND 21s-29s 
part

1895 British Central Africa - 1d, 2d, 6d, 1s, 3s, 5s, £1 ovpt SPECIMEN, no wmk. 
Lightly MM, h/r, 1d, 6d & 1s no gum.

US £178.00

25619 NYASALAND 22 1895 British Central Africa - 2d black and green, no wmk, perf 14. Mint, hinge 
trace, centred S where frame just clipped by perfs. Cat. £55 

US £21.00

25620 NYASALAND 22 1895 2d black & green m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

25621 NYASALAND 22 1895 2d black & green l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

25622 NYASALAND 22 1895 2d black & green m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

25623 NYASALAND 22s 1895 QV: 2d black & green overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £33 US £25.00

25624 NYASALAND 23 1895 British Central Africa - 4d black and reddish buff, no wmk, perf 14. Mint, 
hinge trace, centred E, frame clear of perfs. Cat. £90 

US £36.00

25625 NYASALAND 23 1895 Arms of the Protectorate - 4d Black & Reddish Buff, mint small h/r.   (o/c 
N).   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £90 

US2 £48.00

25626 NYASALAND 23 1895 4d black & reddish buff m.m. Cat. £90 US5 £25.00

25627 NYASALAND 24 1895 British Central Africa - 6d black and blue, no wmk, perf 14. Mint, large part 
o.g. Cat. £95 

US £34.00

25628 NYASALAND 24 1895 6d black & blue m.m. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

25629 NYASALAND 24s 1895 British Central Africa - 6d black and blue ovpt SPECIMEN, no wmk. Mint 
part o.g.

US £12.00

25630 NYASALAND 25s 1895 British Central Africa - 1s black and rose ovpt SPECIMEN, no wmk. Mint 
part o.g. Centred SE, frame at base cut by perfs.

US £11.00

25631 NYASALAND 26 1895 QV: 2/6d black & bright magenta. Horizontal crease. LMM Cat. £425 US £89.00

25632 NYASALAND 26s 1895 British Central Africa - 2s.6d black and bright magenta, no wmk, perf 14, 
ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint, h/r.

US £18.00

25633 NYASALAND 27 1895 British Central Africa - 3s black and yellow, no wmk, perf 14. Mint, h/rs. 
Centred slightly N. Proofers mark. Cat. £250 

US PH £89.00

25634 NYASALAND 27 1895 3/- black & yellow good to fine used. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £17.00
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25635 NYASALAND 27 1895 British Central Africa large Arms, no wmk, 3/- black & yellow, full British 
Central Africa cds f.u. Cat. £75 

US5 £22.00

25636 NYASALAND 27 1895 No wmk 3s black and yellow v.f.u. Cat. £85 US3 £35.00

25637 NYASALAND 27 1895 No wmk 3s black and yellow v.f.u., full FORT LISTER OC 12 95 c.d.s. Cat. 
£85 

 £48.00

25638 NYASALAND 27s 1895 British Central Africa - 3s black and yellow ovpt SPECIMEN, no wmk. Mint, 
h/r and trace. Centred S.

US £18.00

25639 NYASALAND 27s 1895 QV: 3/- black & yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

25640 NYASALAND 23 1896 British Central Africa - 4d black and reddish buff, fine used with part 
'Blantyre / JU 26 / 96' cancellation. Cat. £50 

US £22.00

25641 NYASALAND 33s 1896 QV: 2d black & green overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £33 US £25.00

25642 NYASALAND 34s 1896 British Central Africa - 4d black and orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 
ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint, part o.g.

US £12.00

25643 NYASALAND 34s 1896 QV: 4d black & orange-brown overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £33 US £25.00

25644 NYASALAND 36 1896 British Central Africa - 1s black and rose, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, 
large part o.g. Centred BE, frame at top cut by perfs. Cat. £55 

US £18.00

25645 NYASALAND 37s 1896 British Central Africa - 2s.6d black and magenta, wmk Crown CC sideways, 
perf 14, ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint, hinge traces.

US £18.00

25646 NYASALAND 38 1896 Arms wmk Crown CC 3/- black & yellow, centred SW .m.m. with corner 
crease. Cat. £275 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

25647 NYASALAND 43/8 1897 QV: Definitives to 2/6d. FU Cat. £82 US £31.00

25648 NYASALAND 43-47 1897 British Central Africa - 1d to 1s (5v), wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, h/r or 
trace (6d with faint trace, 1d UM). Cat. £85 

US £40.00

25649 NYASALAND 43-47 1897 British Central Africa small Arms types wmk Crown CA short set to 1/-, 
m.m. with h/r (6d with tone spot). Cat. £85 

US5 (B) £20.00

25650 NYASALAND 43s 1897 QV: 1d black & ultramarine overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £30 US £22.00

25651 NYASALAND 43s-51s 
part

1897 British Central Africa - 1d to £1 (ex 10s), wmk Crown CA / Crown CC, perf 
14, ovpt SPECIMEN. All UM, some minor creasing. Cat value for full set £425.

US £147.00

25652 NYASALAND 46 1897 6d black & green l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

25653 NYASALAND 46 1897 6d black & green m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

25654 NYASALAND 46 1897 6d black & green l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

25655 NYASALAND 47s 1897 QV: 1/- black & dull purple overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £50 US £37.00

25656 NYASALAND 48 1897 Arms wmk Crown CC 2/6d black & ultramarine well centred fine & fresh 
looking m.m. with h/r. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

25657 NYASALAND 48 1897 British Central Africa - 2s.6d black and ultramarine, wmk Crown CC, perf 
14. Mint, h/r and traces, light vertical crease towards left, missing perf at left. 
Cat. £120 

US £22.00

25658 NYASALAND 48 1897 British Central Africa - 2s.6d black and ultramarine, wmk Crown CC, perf 
14. Fine used. Centred NE, frames well clear of perfs. Cat. £60 

US £27.00

25659 NYASALAND 48s 1897 QV: 2/6d black & ultramarine overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £28 US £20.00

25660 NYASALAND 50 1897 British Central Africa - 4s black and carmine, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. 
Lightly MM with hinge traces, centred W but design well clear of perfs. Couple 
of shortish perfs. Fine, fresh colour. Cat. £140 

US PH £53.00

25661 NYASALAND 50 1897 British Central Africa - 4s black and carmine, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine 
used, h/r, SON single ring cancellation 'Fort Johnston B.C.A / SP 3 / 97'. Some 
shortish perfs at top. Cat. £120 

US £22.00

25662 NYASALAND 50s 1897 British Central Africa - 4s black and carmine, wmk Crown CC, perf 14, ovpt 
SPECIMEN. Mint, h/rs. Centred W but design well clear of perfs.

US £18.00

25663 NYASALAND 51s 1897 British Central Africa - £1 black and dull purple, wmk Crown CA / Crown CC, 
perf 14, ovpt SPECIMEN. UM.

US £28.00

25664 NYASALAND 53 1897 1d on 1s black and green used block of six, red line through the centre two, 
one has a tone spot on reverse Cat. £132 

US5 £30.00
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25665 NYASALAND 53/68 1897 1d on 3s, 1901 set to 6d, 1903-04 set to 2s6d (small faults), 1907 1d, h/r, 
m.m. (11) Cat. £140 

 £37.00

25666 NYASALAND 43-8 1897-1900 set to 2s6d (couple of short perfs at bottom left), h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. 
£200 

 PH £70.00

25667 NYASALAND 48 1897-1900 CC 2/6d black and ultramarine mint, light gum bends Cat. £120 US £59.00

25668 NYASALAND 50a 1897-1900 10s black & olive green, small corner patch of yellowed cracked gum, 
short perf at top, m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £350 

 PH £95.00

25669 NYASALAND 50a 1897-1900 CC 10s black and olive green fine used, Kota Kota 1903 postmark Cat. 
£375 

US PH £245.00

25670 NYASALAND 50a 1897-1900 CC 10s black and olive green fine used, Fort Anderson 1902 postmark 
Cat. £375 

US PH £245.00

25671 NYASALAND 51 1897-1900 CC £1 black and dull purple mint, small thin and closed tear Cat. £600 US PH £147.00

25672 NYASALAND 1897-1911 Small mixed mint and used collection.  SG43 - 1d mint, SG43-47 - 1d-
1s f.u., SG57d - 1d f.u., SG58 - 6d f.u., SG59-62b - 1d -1s mint, SG59-61 - 1d-4d 
f.u., SG68 - 1d f.u., SG72 - 1s mint, SG73-77 - ½d to 6d mint and SG73-74 - ½d-1d 
f.u.  All with small h/r.  (25) Cat. £97 

US2 £51.00

25673 NYASALAND 57d/8 1901 Definitives m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

25674 NYASALAND 57ds-58s 1901 British Central Africa - set of 3v, 1d, 4d & 6d in changed colours, wmk 
Crown CA, perf 14, ovpt SPECIMEN. Very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £90 

US £44.00

25675 NYASALAND 1903 British Central Africa - Postal Stationery (post card), ½d green printed on 
creamy white card, ovpt SPECIMEN. Some minor ceasing along right edge. On-
line pricing c£25-£35.

US £13.00

25676 NYASALAND 1903 British Central Africa - Postal Stationery (post card), 1d carmine printed on 
light brown card, ovpt SPECIMEN. Missing SW corner and SE corner creased. On-
line pricing c£25-£35.

US £13.00

25677 NYASALAND 63 1903 E7 British Central Africa 2/- grey green & green m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £17.00

25678 NYASALAND 63 1903 British Central Africa 2/6d grey-green & green well centred very fine fresh 
m.m. Cat. £70 

US4 £27.00

25679 NYASALAND 64 1903 British Central Africa 4/- dull & bright purple well centred, fresh looking 
fine m.m. Cat. £100 

US4 
PH 

£46.00

25680 NYASALAND 59/66 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £700 US PH £356.00

25681 NYASALAND 62bs 1903-04 British Central Africa - 1s, 2s.6d & 4s, wmk Crown CA / Crown CC, perf 
14, ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint, large h/r.

US £44.00

25682 NYASALAND 62bS 1903-04 KEVII: 1/- grey & blue overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

25683 NYASALAND 62s 1903-04 KEVII: 6d grey & reddish buff overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

25684 NYASALAND 63 1903-04 British Central Africa - 2s.6d grey-green and green, wmk Crown CC, perf 
14. Very fine used. Colours faded. Cat. £110 

US £15.00

25685 NYASALAND 63 1903-04 British Central Africa - 2s.6d grey-green and green, wmk Crown CC, perf 
14. Fine mint, hinge traces. Cat. £110 

US PH £53.00

25686 NYASALAND 63 1903-04 KEVII: 2/6d grey green & green VLMM Cat. £70 US £40.00

25687 NYASALAND 63 1903-04 CC 2/6d grey green and green fine m.m. Cat. £70 US £39.00

25688 NYASALAND 63s 1903-04 KEVII: 2/6d grey green & green overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

25689 NYASALAND 64 1903-04 CC 4s dull and bright purple fine used, KARONGA 1907 squared circle 
Cat. £130 

 PH £75.00

25690 NYASALAND 65 1903-04 CC 10s grey green and black good used, Parcel cancel plus crayon lines, 
faded centre Cat. £325 

US PH £88.00

25691 NYASALAND 65 1903-04 CC 10s grey green and black mint, heavily mounted, tiny surface scratch 
Cat. £250 

US PH £88.00

25692 NYASALAND 66s 1903-04 KEVII: £1 grey & carmine overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

25693 NYASALAND 1903-64 Mint and used collection in a stock book(approx 300) including 1934 
Leopard set mint and used, 1938-44 set to £1(3) mint and £1(2) used, 1945 set 
mint and used, 1948 RSW set mint and used, 1953-4 set mint and used, mainly 
fine

US5 £124.00
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25694 NYASALAND 78 1908 E7 large keyplate 2/6d brownish black & carmine red on blue centred 
slightly N fine m.m. Cat. £85 

US £40.00

25695 NYASALAND 78 1908 KEVII: 2/6d brownish black & carmine red/blue MM Cat. £85 US £40.00

25696 NYASALAND 78-80s 1908 E7 large keyplate 2/6d brownish black & carmine red on blue horiz crease 
m.m. 4/- carmine & black l.m.m. & 10/- green & red on green l.m.m. each ovpt 
Specimen, colours on all 3 a little faded.

US PH £107.00

25697 NYASALAND 79 1908 E7 large keyplate 4/- carmine & black very fine l.m.m. Cat. £120 US PH £62.00

25698 NYASALAND 79 1908 4/- carmine & black m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

25699 NYASALAND 79 1908 4/- carmine & black m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

25700 NYASALAND 79 1908 EwdVII wmk MCA 4/- carmine & black m.m. small h/r. Cat. £120 US4 PH £46.00

25701 NYASALAND 80 1908 KEVII: 10/- green & red/green LMM Cat. £250 US PH £120.00

25702 NYASALAND 72-8 1908-11 set complete to 2s6d, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £115  £42.00

25703 NYASALAND 75w 1908-11 MCA 3d purple/yellow wmk inverted fine used Cat. £425 US5 PH £124.00

25704 NYASALAND 76w 1908-11 MCA 4d black and red/yellow wmk inverted fresh mint Cat. £160 US PH £88.00

25705 NYASALAND 1908-52 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages, mint & used in 
mixed condition, incls: GV Large Keyplate 2/- 2/6d & 4/- cds used, SG94, 109 & 
111. 1934 set m.m. SJ set mint. GVI 1938 -1/- & colour change, 1945 set to 20/- 
fine m.m. SW pair m.m. Cat £320 (67).

 £100.00

25706 NYASALAND 1908-64 Balance collection on stockpages, mint & used in mixed condition with 
duplication in places. Incls, GV keyplate2/- 2/6d & 4/- mint. 1934 set mint. SJ set 
mint & used. GVI 1938 part set to 2/6d mint. 1945 set mint & used SG144-57. 
SW pair mint & cds used. QEII 1953 set mint. 1964 set to £1 mint. GV large 
keyplates 2/6d, 10/- & £1- x 3 fiscal used. Postage Dues D2 & 4 cds used. (295).

US £178.00

25707 NYASALAND 83/98 1913 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £400 US PH £200.00

25708 NYASALAND 89s 1913 KGV: 2½d bright blue overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £42 US £32.00

25709 NYASALAND 90as 1913 KGV: 3d purple/pale yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £42 US £32.00

25710 NYASALAND 91s 1913 KGV: 4d black & red/yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £42 US £32.00

25711 NYASALAND 92s 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £42 US £32.00

25712 NYASALAND 93aw 1913 KGV: 1/- on blue green/olive back with Wmk inverted. MM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

25713 NYASALAND 95 1913 GV large keyplate 4/- carmine & black wmk MCA bottom marginal very fine 
m.m. Cat. £55 

US £25.00

25714 NYASALAND 96s 1913 GV large keyplate 10/- pale green & scarlet on green wmk MCA ovpt 
Specimen m.m.

US PH £107.00

25715 NYASALAND 98 1913 KGV: £1 purple & black/red FU Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

25716 NYASALAND 98 1913 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. Small thin. FU Cat. £225 US £36.00

25717 NYASALAND 98 1913 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. Short perf at top left corner. G/FU Cat. £225 US £71.00

25718 NYASALAND 98s 1913 KGV: £1 purple & black/red overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £38 US £29.00

25719 NYASALAND 1913-21 KGV Definitive vals Wmk Multi Crown CA - ½d to 1s mint small h/r.  
SG83-84, SG85 x 2, SG88-90, SG90a, SG91-92, SG92a and SG93b.  (12) Cat. £86 

US2 £46.00

25720 NYASALAND 1913-21 KGV Definitive vals - SG83-85 - ½d to 1d, SG88-94 - 2d Slate to 2s.6d 
plus SG93b - 1s On Emerald back, mint small h/r.  (SG89 - 2½d has small pencil 
annotations on back).  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £74 

US3 £33.00

25721 NYASALAND 1913-21 KGV Definitive vals Wmk Multi Crown CA - vals SG86 - 1d Scarlet, SG87 - 
2d Grey, SG90- 3d Purple/Yellow, SG91 - 4d Black & red/Yellow, SG92 - 6d Dull & 
Bright Purple, SG93 - 1s Black/Green, SG93a - 1s On Blue-Green, Olive Back and 
SG98 - £1 Purple & Black/Red Fiscal, f.u. with small h/r.  (8) Cat. £230 

US2 £67.00

25722 NYASALAND 83/95 1913-21 set to 1s, incl. extra 1s, plus 4s. Cat. £97  £38.00

25723 NYASALAND 94 1913-21 MCA 2/6d black and red/blue v.f.u. Cat. £32  £18.00

25724 NYASALAND 95 1913-21 KGV Definitive Wmk Multi Crown CA - 4s Carmine & Black, mint med 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c W) Cat. £55 

US3 £23.00

25725 NYASALAND 95 1913-21 MCA 4s carmine and black fine used, part Chiromo postmarks Cat. £110 US £53.00

25726 NYASALAND 95 1913-21 MCA 4s carmine and black v.f.u. Cat. £110 US3 PH £44.00
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25727 NYASALAND 95a 1913-21 MCA 4s carmine and black top marginal withh sheet number, var. break 
in scroll, mint, toned and stained Cat. £350 

US5 (B) £20.00

25728 NYASALAND 95h 1913-21 MCA 4s carmine and black with 'bullet holes' flaw fine used, fiscal 
cancel Cat. £850 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

25729 NYASALAND 1913-51 Mint and used collection on leaves including 1934 Leopard set used, 
1938 set to £1 mint, also a few New Guinea, mainly fine

US4 £63.00

25730 NYASALAND 96e 1919 KGV: 10/- green & deep scarlet/green LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

25731 NYASALAND 102s 1921 KGV: 1½d orange overprinted SPECIMEN. VLMM Cat. £38 US £28.00

25732 NYASALAND 103s 1921 KGV: 2d grey overprinted SPECIMEN. Diagonal corner crease. UMM Cat. 
£38 

US £13.00

25733 NYASALAND 109f 1921 GV Large keyplate 2/- purple & blue on pale blue wmk Script with listed 
variety 'Damaged leaf at bottom right' used with full Zomba cds cancel. Cat. 
£180 

US £89.00

25734 NYASALAND 110-12 1921 GV wmk Script large keyplate 2/6d cds used bottom left corner perf 
misiing. 4/- 1931 Blantyre cds used & 5/- cds used with some surface faults. (3). 
Cat. £175 

US £44.00

25735 NYASALAND 110-12 1921 GV large keyplate wmk Script 2/6d black & carmine red on pale blue, 4/- 
carmine & black & 5/- green & red on yellow, each very fine l.m.m. (3). Cat. £118 

US £53.00

25736 NYASALAND 112s 1921 GV large keyplate 5/- green & red on yellow wmk Script perf Specimen, 
l.m.m. tiny surface fault bottom right corner.

US £36.00

25737 NYASALAND 100/8 1921-30 KGV: Definitives to 1/- MM Cat. £62 US £25.00

25738 NYASALAND 100/13 1921-33 set to 10s, ex. 2s, the 2s6d with slightly deformed bottom edge to top 
scroll and 10s with unlisted break in bottom of top scroll, h/r, fine m.m. (12) Cat. 
£280 

 PH £140.00

25739 NYASALAND 111 1921-33 Script 4s carmine and black fresh mint Cat. £35 US5 (B) £10.00

25740 NYASALAND 111a 1921-33 Script 4s carmine and black var. break in scroll fine m.m. Cat. £250 US PH £147.00

25741 NYASALAND 113 1921-33 Script 10s green and red/pale emerald fine used Cat. £130 US PH £73.00

25742 NYASALAND 113 1921-33 Script 10s green and red/pale emerald fine used Cat. £130 US3 PH £52.00

25743 NYASALAND 113b 1926 KGV: 10/- green & red/pale emerald with BROKEN CROWN AND SCROLL 
variety. FU Cat. £650 

US PH £334.00

25744 NYASALAND 113h 1927 KGV: 10/- green & scarlet/emerald. Weak top right corner. FU Cat. £850 US £89.00

25745 NYASALAND 112 1929 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow MM Cat. £55 US £27.00

25746 NYASALAND 112 1929 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow. VLMM Cat. £55 US £31.00

25747 NYASALAND 112a 1929 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow with BREAK IN SCROLL variety. MM Cat. £400 US PH £200.00

25748 NYASALAND 114-122 1934 KGV and Symbol of Protectorate set of 9 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.  
(9) Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

25749 NYASALAND 114/22 1934-35 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

25750 NYASALAND 114-122 1934-35 KGV and Symbol of the Protectorate set of 9 vals ½d to 1s, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. (9) Cat. £48 

US2 £24.00

25751 NYASALAND 114-122 1934-35 KGV and Symbol of the Protectorate set of 9 vals ½d to 1s, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. (9) Cat. £48 

US2 £24.00

25752 NYASALAND 114-122 1934-35 KGV and Symbol of the Protectorate set of 9 vals ½d to 1s, l.m.m.  Very 
fresh bright colours. (9) Cat. £48 

US2 £25.00

25753 NYASALAND 114-122 1934-35 KGV: full definitive set of 9v to 1s, lightly MM with h/r or trace. Cat. £48  £24.00

25754 NYASALAND 114-26 1934-35 Leopard set to 1s, 1935 SJ, h/r, fresh m.m. (13) Cat. £90  £35.00

25755 NYASALAND 123/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

25756 NYASALAND 123-126 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee - full set of 4v, average used, h/r. With CDS and slogan 
cancellations. Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £14.00

25757 NYASALAND 123-126 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.    (4) Cat. £70 US2 £38.00

25758 NYASALAND 123-126 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

25759 NYASALAND 123-126 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £42  £30.00
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25760 NYASALAND 123-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m., the 2d has a light crease Cat. £42 US5 (B) £10.00

25761 NYASALAND 123-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

25762 NYASALAND 123-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, the 1s is creased Cat. £40 US5 (B) £5.00

25763 NYASALAND 123-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

25764 NYASALAND 124m 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d green and indigo var. 'Bird' by turret fine m.m. Cat. £225 US5 PH £71.00

25765 NYASALAND 126 1935 1/- slate & purple. f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

25766 NYASALAND 126 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

25767 NYASALAND 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG127-129 and SG158-170.   
(16) Cat. £38 

 £24.00

25768 NYASALAND 1937-53 Mixed mint and used collection on 2 stock cards.  SG127-129 mint and 
used, SG158-160 mint and used, SG161 used, SG163-172 mint and used.  All 
u.m. except 127-129 which along with the used have smal h/r. (33) Cat. £60 

US2 £32.00

25769 NYASALAND 130-140 1938 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate issue vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £68 

 £44.00

25770 NYASALAND 130-43 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. The top 5 Large Keyplate designs very fine l.m.m. 
(18). Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

25771 NYASALAND 139 1938 KGVI: 2/- purple & blue/blue FU Cat. £20 US £11.00

25772 NYASALAND 139, 41-
43

1938 GVI large Key Plates 2/- purple & blue on blue cds f.u. 5/- pale green & red 
on yellow chalky, cds v.f.u. 10/- emerald & deep red chalky cds f.u. £1- purple & 
black on red cancel just touching bottom right corner. (4). Cat. £195 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

25773 NYASALAND 139-43 1938 GVI large Keyplate top 5 values 10/- with top left corner perf missing 
otherwise all very fine l.m.m. (5). Cat. £200 

US PH £89.00

25774 NYASALAND 139-43 1938 KVI Large Keyplates 2/- - £1-. Well centred fine & fresh m.m. with some 
h/r. (5). Cat. £200 

 £100.00

25775 NYASALAND 140 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & red/blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £72 US £49.00

25776 NYASALAND 140-43 1938 GVI large Key plates, 2/6d black & red on blue superb colour & centreing 
u.m. 5/- green & red on pale yellow ord paper clearly showing the horiz. Lines 
across surface (SG141a) fine appearance m.m. with h/r. 10/- emerald & deep 
red on pale green chalky, normal streaky gum very fine l.m.m. £1- purple & black 
on red m.m. with h/r. (4) Cat. £225 

US5 
PH 

£62.00

25777 NYASALAND 141 1938 KGVI: 5/- pale green & red/yellow in a complete sheet of 60. Selvedge 
trimmed at bottom right. SHEET NO 386 in the margin. UMM Cat. £3300 

US PH £2203.00

25778 NYASALAND 141 1938 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate issue - 5s Pale Green & Red/Yellow, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £55 

 £35.00

25779 NYASALAND 142 1938 KGVI: 10/- emarald and deep-red/pale green in a complete right half sheet 
of 30. SHEET NO 431 in the margin. Selvedge trimmed at bottom right. 
Unmounted mint. Cat. £1800 

US PH £1112.00

25780 NYASALAND 142 1938 KGVI: 10/- emerald & deep red/pale green. A bottom marginal PLATE (1) 
single. UMM Cat. £75 

US £44.00

25781 NYASALAND 142 1938 KGVI: 10/- emerald & deep red/pale green. A top marginal copy with 
SHEET NO 498 on the selvedge. UMM Cat. £60 

US £40.00

25782 NYASALAND 142 1938 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate issue - 10s Emerald & Deep Red/Pale 
Green, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (o/c E) Cat. £60 

 £38.00

25783 NYASALAND 142a 1938 KGVI: 10/- bluish green & brown red/pale green FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

25784 NYASALAND 143 1938 KGVI: £1 purple & black/red LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00

25785 NYASALAND 143 1938 KGVI: £1 purple & black/red. A PLATE (1) single from the bottom margin. 
UMM Cat. £65 

US £44.00

25786 NYASALAND 143 1938 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate issue - £1 Purple & Black/Red, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

 £42.00

25787 NYASALAND 130/41 1938-42 KGVI: Definitives to 5/- FU Cat. £128 US £40.00

25788 NYASALAND 130/8 1938-42 KGVI: Definitives to 1/-. FU Cat. £43 US £20.00

25789 NYASALAND 130-140 1938-42 KGVI: short set of 15v to 2s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA, UM (2s.6d fairly 
heavily toned). Cat. £55 

 £30.00
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25790 NYASALAND 130-140 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate issue vals ½d to 2s6d, f.u. with small 
h/r.  (15) Cat. £85 

US6 £21.00

25791 NYASALAND 130-140 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate vals ½d to 2s.6d, f.u. with small h/r.     
(15) Cat. £86 

US2 £46.00

25792 NYASALAND 130-140 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours.   (15) Cat. £68 

US2 £36.00

25793 NYASALAND 130-143 1938-44 KGVI - full set of 18v, ½d to £1, lightly MM with h/r. 10s with gum 
toning. Cat. £225 

US6 £45.00

25794 NYASALAND 130-143 1938-44 KGVI: full definitive set of 18v to £1, mint, values to 3d with h/r (2d 
carmine UM), other values with hinge trace (£1 faint hinge trace, 2s NW corner 
single UM). 10s fairly heavy gum toned. Cat. £225 

 £100.00

25795 NYASALAND 130-43 1938-44 GVI definitive set to £1- cds used some of the low values with slight 
toning top 5 very fine  (18). Cat. £225 

US2 
PH 

£102.00

25796 NYASALAND 130-43 1938-44 GVI definitive set to £1- m.m. with some h/r. (18). Cat. £225 US2 PH £78.00

25797 NYASALAND 130-43 1938-44 Set to £1 plus 5s,10s shades(19) fine mint, some are unmounted Cat. 
£740 

US5 £120.00

25798 NYASALAND 140-3 1938-44 2s,2/6d,5s(both),10s(both),£1 mint, some have browned gum Cat. £718 US £137.00

25799 NYASALAND 141 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate - 5s Pale Green & Red/Yellow, superb 
u.m. Cat. £55 

US2 £30.00

25800 NYASALAND 142 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate - 10s Emerald & Deep Red/Pale Green, 
superb u.m. Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

25801 NYASALAND 143 1938-44 KGVI Symbol of the Protectorate - £1 Purple & Black/Red, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

US2 £34.00

25802 NYASALAND 130,etc 1938-51 Mint collection on leaves(43) including 1938-44 set to £1 with 5s,10s 
shades, 1945 set to 20s, fine Cat. £852 

US3 £177.00

25803 NYASALAND 141a 1944 GVI large keyplate 5/- green & red on pale yellow ord paper very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £95 

US £40.00

25804 NYASALAND 141a 1944 KGVI: 5/- on ordinary paper LMM Cat. £95 US £32.00

25805 NYASALAND 141a 1944 KGVI: 5/- on ordinary paper FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

25806 NYASALAND 141a 1944 KGVI: 5s green and red / pale yellow on ordinary paper, lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £95 

 PH £50.00

25807 NYASALAND 144/57 1945 Definitives f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £24.00

25808 NYASALAND 144/57 1945 Definitives f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £24.00

25809 NYASALAND 144/57 1945 Definitives f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £24.00

25810 NYASALAND 144/57 1945 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £90 US £32.00

25811 NYASALAND 144-156 1945 KGVI Pictorial vals ½d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.   (15) Cat. £48 US2 £25.00

25812 NYASALAND 144-157 1945 KGVI - full set of 14v to 20s, lightly MM. Yellowish gum throughout. Cat. 
£90 

US4 £26.00

25813 NYASALAND 144-157 1945 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to 20s, superb u.m.   (15) Cat. £90 US2 £48.00

25814 NYASALAND 144-157 1945 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to 20s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

25815 NYASALAND 144-157 1945 KGVI: full definitive set of 14v to 20s, mint, h/r. Cat. £90  £45.00

25816 NYASALAND 144-57 1945 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m (2/6d with heavy h/r), plus 1d SG160. 
(15). Cat. £90 

US3 £30.00

25817 NYASALAND 153/7 1945 KGVI: Definitives. The top 5 values. LMM Cat. £85 US £27.00

25818 NYASALAND 154/7 1945 KGVI: Definitives. The top 4 values. FU Cat. £90 US £40.00

25819 NYASALAND 158-159 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SE corner blocks of 4v, Plate 1B, UM.  £12.00

25820 NYASALAND 160 1947 KGVI: 1d red-brown and yellow-green Symbol of the Protectorate, SE 
corner, Plate 1,1, block of 4, UM.

 £12.00

25821 NYASALAND 161,162 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £35  £20.00

25822 NYASALAND 161-162 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £18  £13.00

25823 NYASALAND D1,3,4 1950 Postage Due-1d red, 3d green, 4d purple fine used Cat. £98  £40.00
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25824 NYASALAND D1/5 1950 KGVI: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

25825 NYASALAND D1-5 1950 Postage Due set  very fine l.m.m. (5). Cat. £100 US £44.00

25826 NYASALAND D1-D5 1950 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1d to 6d, mint small h/r.  (6) Cat. £100  £65.00

25827 NYASALAND D2 1950 2d ultramarine f.u. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £9.00

25828 NYASALAND D4 1950 KGVI: 4d purple. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

25829 NYASALAND D5 1950 Postage Due 6d, dubious tiny part cds at right, fine 'used'. US £10.00

25830 NYASALAND 171 1953 QEII: Rhodes Centenary Exhibition, 6d violet in lower imprint (Waterlow 
and Sons) block of 4, UM.

 £15.00

25831 NYASALAND 171 1953 QEII: Rhodes Centenary Exhibition, 6d violet in NW corner block of 4, UM.  £12.00

25832 NYASALAND 173/87 1953 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

25833 NYASALAND 172-87 1953-4 Issues complete both mint and used(37) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. 
£178 

 £50.00

25834 NYASALAND 173/87 1953-54 Pictorial definitive complete set inc listed shade & perf variants, fine 
used. (21) Cat. £105 

 £70.00

25835 NYASALAND 173-187 1953-54 QEII pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to 20s, mix of u.m. high vals and mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £75 

US2 £40.00

25836 NYASALAND 188/98 1963 Surcharged definitive set, most values as blocks of 4 plus some additional 
plate blocks & 'on piece' items, very fine used. (52) Cat. £103 

 £70.00

25837 NYASALAND 199/210 1964 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used. (12) Cat. £24  £16.00

25841 ORANGE RIVER COLONY 139/147 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £275 US PH £138.00

26452 RHODESIA Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed condition 
with some fiscal cancels evident, Incls: 1892 1d to 10/- SG1-9. ½d-4/- SG18-23 & 
26. 1895 2d & 4d SG27-28. 1897 set of 8 £1 fiscal, SG66-73.  1898 to 10/- & £2-. 
1909 Rhodesia ovpt ½d- 3/- 7/6d & 10/-. Surch set of 4 SG114-18. Double Head 
½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d, 3d & 6d. Cat £600 (64).

 £250.00

26453 RHODESIA 211/280
c

KGV mint definitives with3d, 4d(2), 8d, 10d , 1/- & ½d on 1d with n/y spaced 
variety, all fine to very fine (7). Cat. £149 

US £49.00

26454 RHODESIA 58-62 1866 British South Africa Company opt. in black on ½d to 4d mint, some hinge 
remains, 1d has no gum, otherwise v.fine Cat. £166 

US £44.00

26455 RHODESIA 1/10 1892 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £550 US PH £231.00

26456 RHODESIA 10-12 1892 £1- deep blue, £2- rose red & £5- sage green fiscally used.  The £2 
additionally perfin 'C' & the £5 with dealer mark on back (3). Cat. £80 

 £40.00

26457 RHODESIA 11 1892 QV: £2 rose red. Fiscally used. FISC Cat. £20 US £11.00

26458 RHODESIA 13 1892 QV: £10 brown, part original gum, hinge adhesion, well centred fine m.m. 
Cat. £3250 

US PH £1380.00

26459 RHODESIA 13 1892 QV: £10 brown, fine mint unused, no gum, upper marginal, slight 
blemishing upper quartile Cat. £3250 

US PH £712.00

26460 RHODESIA 13 1892 QV: £10 brown. Fiscally used Cat. £75 US £36.00

26461 RHODESIA 14 1892 QV: ½d on 6d ultramarine FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

26462 RHODESIA 14 1892 ½d on 6d, centred to NW, h/r, m.m. Cat. £150  £50.00

26463 RHODESIA 14 1892 ½d on 6d ultramarine very fine used Cat. £500 US PH £249.00

26464 RHODESIA 14 1892 ½d on 6d ultramarine int, foxing on reverse Cat. £150 US £29.00

26465 RHODESIA 1-6 1892 BSA Arms 1d black, both shades of 6d, 1/-, 2/- & 2/6d. 1d & 1/- barred 
numeral type cancel 6d deep blue & 2/- cds used, 6d ultramarine & 2/6d 
indistinct cancels. (6). Cat. £150 

 £50.00

26466 RHODESIA 17 1892 QV: 8d on 1/- grey brown FU Cat. £850 US PH £467.00

26467 RHODESIA 18/20, 
24

1892 ½d dull blue & vermilion, ½d deep blue and vermilion, 2d deep dull green 
& vermilion and 8d red & ultramarine 'Arms' issue all mint or unused, Cat £56+

 £20.00

26468 RHODESIA 18-26 1892 BSAC un-coloured value tablet set with both shades of the ½d & 8d 
generally cds f.u. (9). Cat. £230 

US5 
PH 

£71.00

Page 70 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

26469 RHODESIA 1-9 1892 BSAC first issue 1d black used. 6d ultra cds f.u. 6d deep blue cds f.u. 1/- cds 
f.u. 2/- cds used. 2/6d cds used top right corner damage. 5/- v.f. cds used. 10/- 
cds f.u. (8) Cat. £310 

US5 
PH 

£82.00

26470 RHODESIA 21 1892 QV: 3d grey black & green. MM Cat. £26 US £12.00

26471 RHODESIA 22 1892 QV: 4d chestnut & black. LMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

26472 RHODESIA 25 1892 BSAC un-coloured value tablet 3/- brown & green l.m.m. centred NE & tiny 
nick at right side due to one missing perf. Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

26473 RHODESIA 26 1892 BSA Arms 4/- grey-black & vermilion centred slightly N, m.m. Cat. £80  £40.00

26474 RHODESIA 5 1892 2/- vermilion f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

26475 RHODESIA 6 1892 QV: 2/6d grey purple. UMM Cat. £55 US £49.00

26476 RHODESIA 8 1892 QV: 5/- orange yellow FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

26477 RHODESIA 9 1892 QV: 10/- deep green FU Cat. £110 US £53.00

26478 RHODESIA 1/98 1892-1908 A mainly fine used selection on 2 album leaves from 1892 values to 
2/-, 1888-94 vals to 8d, 1898-1908 vals to £1(faulty) & £2, Victoria Falls 1d, 2½d, 
5d(fault) 1/- & 2/6 (this with light tone spots),

US3 £37.00

26479 RHODESIA 1892-1912 Mint and used collection on leaves(206) including 1892 Arms set to 
10s mint, values to £2 mostly fiscally used, 1892-4 Arms set to 4s mint, 1896-7 
Arms values to 10s mint, 1896 ovpts on Cape set to 6d mint, 1905 Falls set to 1s 
mint, 1909-12 Rhodesia ovpt values to 7/6d,10s mint, condition a little mixed

US £392.00

26480 RHODESIA 1892-1913 A large accumulation of mint & used on 11 Hagner type stock pages, 
from SG 1 x 5 used & with a range of Arms types to 4/- & 5/-(2) used, 1898 
mainly used vals to 10/-(3) & £2,  1909-12 vals to 10/- used, used Double Head 
vals to 6d(2), At the end are 12 f

US £53.00

26481 RHODESIA 1892-1916 Balance collection on album pages mint & used in mixed condition, 
incls: BSA Co. to 8d used & 2d 4d & 8d m.m. SG18-23. Scroll behind to 4/- used 
SG37. Shaded Lion to 2/6d used SG48. Scroll between low values. 1898 used to 
£2 brown SG91. Rhodesia ovpt to 10/- SG112. 1909 surch set of 4 m.m. (2/- 
used). Cat £670. (70).

 £225.00

26482 RHODESIA 1892-1919 A small used range on Hagner sheet with 1892-5 vals to 6d, 1896-97 
vals to 2/6. 3/-, 4/- & 5/-, later incl. 5 x double heads vals to 1/- & KGV 
definitives vals to 1/-, plus 2/- & 5/- fiscal cancelled. (51) Cat. £470 

US3 £132.00

26483 RHODESIA 1892-1922 Used collection on Imperial leaves(103) including 1909 Rhodesia ovpt 
set to 10s, 1910-13 Double Head values to 2s, also some high values fiscally used

 £250.00

26484 RHODESIA 1892-1970 Collection of mainly used issues hinged on 10 Simplex album leaves, 
3 modern mint at the back.  Range between SG2 and SG448.    Condition is 
variable ranging from Average to good.  (145)

US5 £95.00

26485 RHODESIA 1892-2002 Mainly mint collection on Hagner sheets in a binder(100s) including 
Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia 1953 set to £1, 1964 set to £1, Rhodesia & 
Nyasaland 1954 set to £1, 1959 set to £1, Zimbabwe, Northern Rhodesia 1938 
set to 20s, 1953 set to 20s, 1963 set to 20s, Postge Dues, mainly fine 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £300.00

26486 RHODESIA 10 1892-3 Arms £1 deep blue fresh mint, heavily mounted, couple of slightly short 
perfs Cat. £325 

US4 £77.00

26487 RHODESIA 10 1892-3 Arms £1 deep blue fresh mint, fine Cat. £325 US PH £176.00

26488 RHODESIA 11 1892-3 Arms perf 14 £2 rose red fine used, Umtali c.d.s. Cat. £180 US PH £98.00

26489 RHODESIA 12 1892-3 Arms £5 sage green fine fiscally used perfin Cat. £50 US £29.00

26490 RHODESIA 13 1892-3 Arms £10 brown fine fiscally used perfin Cat. £70 US £39.00

26491 RHODESIA 13 1892-3 Arms £10 brown apparantly mint, may be regummed Cat. £2750 US PH £294.00

26492 RHODESIA 13 1892-3 Arms £10 brown fine fiscally used Cat. £75 US £40.00

26493 RHODESIA 5 1892-3 Arms 2s vermilion fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £18.00

26494 RHODESIA 6 1892-3 Arms 2/6d grey purple fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £55 US4 £15.00
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26495 RHODESIA 1892-78 Collection on album pages mint & used in mixed condition with 
Rhodesia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland & Southern Rhodesia, remaindered but plenty 
of better singles throughout. BSAC early Arms issues 2/6d grey purple x 3 mint 
SG6. 1896 to 10/- SG50 fiscal used. QEII to £1 mint & fu. 1970 to $1 mint & 2x $2 
f.u. Rhodesia & Nyasaland to QEII £1. Southern Rhodesia GV to 5/- SG27 m.m. 
Victoria Falls, Silver Jubilee GVI Coronation. QEII 53 Coronation  m.m. f.u & illust 
FDC. Definitives to £1. (440).

US5 £60.00

26496 RHODESIA 1,6 1892-93 1d (centred to NE, wavy lines sheet wmk) and 2s6d (fresh, part o.g.), 
m.m. Cat. £74 

US2 £14.00

26497 RHODESIA 1,etc 1892-93 Arms set to 10s plus 2/6d shade(8) mint, gum faults, the 10s without 
gum Cat. £544 

 £100.00

26498 RHODESIA 10 1892-93 £1 deep blue, centred to NW, with neat 18 JU 98 (2) cds, fine used. Cat. 
£180 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

26499 RHODESIA 10 1892-93 £1 deep blue superbly used with central Umtala cds. Centered slightly 
to left, very fine for this Cat. £180 

US PH £71.00

26500 RHODESIA 10 1892-93 Arms £1 deep blue mint, traces of gum toning Cat. £325  PH £120.00

26501 RHODESIA 5,9 1892-93 2/- vermilion & 10/- deep green, bothe very fine used Cat. £155 US PH £53.00

26502 RHODESIA 5/8 1892-93 Arms 2r (hinge remains), 2s6d and 5s (no gum), fresh o.g. Cat. £220  £40.00

26503 RHODESIA 18/26 1892-94 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

26504 RHODESIA 18/26 1892-94 set to 8d plus 4s, light toning on 8d, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £200  £65.00

26505 RHODESIA 18-26 1892-94 Arms set to 4s(7) fine mint Cat. £350  £180.00

26506 RHODESIA 26 1892-94 4/- grey-black & vermilion, very fine mint Cat. £75 US £27.00

26507 RHODESIA 26 1893 QV: 4/- grey black & vermilion MM Cat. £80 US £37.00

26508 RHODESIA 26 1893 QV: 4/- grey black & vermilion LMM Cat. £80 US £40.00

26509 RHODESIA 27 1895 2d green & red 'Arms' issue on thick soft wove paper, used with 'G' 
diamond cancel. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

26510 RHODESIA 28 1895 QV: 4d yellow brown & black MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

26511 RHODESIA 29-50 1896 Die I 1d, 2d, 3d, 8d, 1/-cds used, 3/- fiscal used & 4/- used. Die II ½d 4d, 6d, 
5/- cds used, 2/-, 2/6d  & 10/- fiscally used. (14). Cat. £70 

 £30.00

26512 RHODESIA 33 1896 6d mauve & pink 'Arms' issue DIE 1, a fine mint copy. Cat. £85  £32.00

26513 RHODESIA 34 1896 QV: 8d green & mauve/buff. MM Cat. £22 US £11.00

26514 RHODESIA 41-50 1896 BSAC 'Scroll behind legs & shaded lion' part set (excl 2d) cds used 1d faults 
10/- fiscal cancel. (8). Cat. £110 

US5 (B) £20.00

26515 RHODESIA 43 1896 2d brown & mauve 'Arms' issue, Die 2, a good mint copy. Cat. £35  £14.00

26516 RHODESIA 51 1896 QV: 1d on 3d grey black & green. FU Cat. £800 US PH £441.00

26517 RHODESIA 58 1896 QV: 1/2d grey black FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

26518 RHODESIA 58/62 1896 ovptd. ½d and 4d (heavy hinge), m.m. Cat. £58  £18.00

26519 RHODESIA 58/64 1896 QV: Overprints. FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

26520 RHODESIA 58-59 1896 BSAC COGH ovpt BSAC on ½d grey black & 1d rose red both small part cds 
cancel. (2). Cat. £54 

US5 (B) £15.00

26521 RHODESIA 58-62 1896 British South Africa Company opt. in black on ½d to 4d good to fine used 
(5) Cat. £175 

US £53.00

26522 RHODESIA 58-62 1896 COGH ovpt British South Africa Co. ½d to 4d used (3d unused no gum). (5). 
Cat. £165 

 £45.00

26523 RHODESIA 58-63 1896 Ovpts on Cape set to 6d(6) used, the 2d is toned Cat. £255 US3 £89.00

26524 RHODESIA 58-64 1896 Overprints on Cape set(7) fine used Cat. £350 US £178.00

26525 RHODESIA 59 1896 1d rose red f.u. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

26526 RHODESIA 59 1896 QV: 1d rose red FU Cat. £29 US £14.00

26527 RHODESIA 60 1896 QV: 2d deep bistre. Small gum crease. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

26528 RHODESIA 60 1896 QV: 2d deep bistre LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

26529 RHODESIA 62/72 1896 on Cape 4d, 1897 set to 8d, incl. extra 2d, good used. (9) Cat. £69 US2 £18.00
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26530 RHODESIA 63 1896 QV: 6d deep purple. G/FU Cat. £80 US £28.00

26531 RHODESIA 63 1896 QV: 6d deep purple FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

26532 RHODESIA 1896-1972 & RHODESIA & NYASALAND: A mainly used collecton on Hagner 
sheets from 1896 values to 2/- & 10/-, some 1898 Arms types used to 6d(2 
perfs), KGV types to 6d used & 2d 7 2½d mint, later QEII ITU set in mint blocks of 
4, 2/6  & Churchill 5/- on 1/3 mint, Independence, later includes u.m. butterflies 
to $2 etc. Also, Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954 QEII to £1 v.f.used, 1959 vals to 10/- 
used plus a few mint, Later useful commems and Christmas 1977 set & minerals, 
animals & scenery pictorials to $2 unmounted mint. A really nice collection 
(c270) Cat. £500 

US2 £133.00

26533 RHODESIA 1896-97 Badge of South Africa Company with scrolls ending behind the legs of 
the Springbok - SG42 - 1d, SG43 - 2d, SG44 - 4d Ultramarine & Mauve, SG44a - 
4d Blue & Mauve, SG46 - 6d, SG47 - 2s and SG49 - 5s, f.u. with small h/r.  (7) Cat. 
£66 

US5 (B) £19.00

26534 RHODESIA 1896-97 Used values ½d to 2/- then fiscally cancelled 5/-, & 10/- then £1 black & 
red brown on green also fiscally used. Good spacefillers.(12)

US2 £24.00

26535 RHODESIA 0/35 1896-97 Die 1: 2d, 3d, 8d & 1/-, fine to very fine mint (4) Cat. £107 US £36.00

26536 RHODESIA 29/37 1896-97 Definitives. f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

26537 RHODESIA 29/37 1896-97 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £110 US £53.00

26538 RHODESIA 29/49 1896-97 Die I x 7 vals to 4/- & Die II x 8 vals to 5/-. All very used (15) Cat. £118 US £40.00

26539 RHODESIA 29-37 1896-97 Die 1 set to 4s, ex. 1s, good used. Cat. £116 US2 £28.00

26540 RHODESIA 29-37 1896-97 Fine used set of nine to 4/-. Cat. £100 US £36.00

26541 RHODESIA 29-37 1896-97 Arms Die I set except the 4d is Die II(9) mint, some gum faults Cat. £375  £100.00

26542 RHODESIA 30/63 1896-97 Large Coat of Arms issues with fine used values to 5/-, (plus 10/- pen 
cancelled), 1897 1d mint. Mainly very fine (2)

US3 £37.00

26543 RHODESIA 31/7 1896-97 Die 1 3d to 4s (ex. 6d), h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £270  PH £100.00

26544 RHODESIA 32b 1896-97 QV: 4d blue & mauve. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

26545 RHODESIA 35/48 1896-97 Die 1 1s, 3s and 4s, Die 2 set to 2s6d (ex. 6d), v.g.u. Cat. £160 US5 £30.00

26546 RHODESIA 35-37 1896-97 Arms 1/-, 3/- & 4/- very fine mounted mint(3) Cat. £194 US PH £67.00

26547 RHODESIA 36 1896-97 QV: 3/- green & mauve/blue. MM Cat. £90 US £44.00

26548 RHODESIA 41/49 1896-97 ½d, 1d, 2d, 4d(both shades), 6d, 2/- & 5/-, all very fine used(8) Cat. £75 US £27.00

26549 RHODESIA 41/50 1896-97 QV: Definitives Die II. FU Cat. £180 US £93.00

26550 RHODESIA 41/9 1896-97 Die 2 set to 5s, ex. 4d, odd fault incl. hinge thin and short corner perf on 
2s6d, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £270 

 PH £62.00

26551 RHODESIA 41-9 1896-97 Die 2 set to 5s, v.g.u. Cat. £130 US2 £32.00

26552 RHODESIA 44 1896-97 QV: 4d ultramarine & mauve in a block of 4. FU Cat. £52 US £28.00

26553 RHODESIA 44s 1896-97 Die II: 4d bue & mauve with black italic Specimen overprint, fine o.g. US £27.00

26554 RHODESIA 47,48,49
S

1896-97 2/- indigo & green, 2/6 brown & purple, both fine mnt, plus 5/- 
chestnut & emerald with black Specimen italic overprint. A very fine trio.

US PH £71.00

26555 RHODESIA 49 1896-97 QV: 5/- chestnut & emerald MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

26556 RHODESIA 49 1896-97 Arms Die II 5s chestnut and emerald mint, heavily mounted Cat. £65  £20.00

26557 RHODESIA 50 1896-97 10/- slate & vermilion on rose, superb used with neat cds cancel Cat. 
£80 

US PH £40.00

26558 RHODESIA 50 1896-97 10/- slate & vermilion on rose, very fine cds used Cat. £80 US £36.00

26559 RHODESIA 66/9, 72 1897 ½d grey black and purple, 1d scarlet & emerald, 2d brown & mauve, 3d 
brown red & slate blue and 8d green & mauve on buff 'Arms' issue all good to 
fine used, Cat £28+

 £10.00

26560 RHODESIA 66-72 1897 Badge of South Africa Company with scrolls ending between the legs of the 
Springbok - vals ½d to 8d, f.u. with small h/r.   (7) Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £11.00

26561 RHODESIA 66-72 1897 set to 8d ex. 3d, 1d without gum, some gum disturbance, part o.g./m.m. 
(6) Cat. £160 

US2 £33.00

26562 RHODESIA 67/83 1897 1d, 3d and 4d, 1898-1908 1d (both) to 6d (ex. 3d), h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £190  £65.00
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26563 RHODESIA 70 1897 QV: 4d ultramarine & claret. MM Cat. £38 US £19.00

26564 RHODESIA 70 1897 QV: 4d ultramarine and claret, corner marginal single with sheet number 
264. Stamp UM, NHM but with unobtrusive hinges in margin / selvedge only. 
Very fine piece. Cat. £38 

 £35.00

26565 RHODESIA 71 1897 6d dull purple & pink, an unused block of 4 with paper adhering to the 
gum, still an attractive & scarce block Cat. £100 

US £22.00

26566 RHODESIA 71-72 1897 BSAC 'Scroll between legs' 6d dull purple & pink m.m. 8d green & mauve 
m.m. h/r. (2). Cat. £62 

US5 (B) £13.00

26567 RHODESIA 73 1897 Arms £1 black and red brown/green fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £450  PH £200.00

26568 RHODESIA 1897-1973 Mint and used collection(few 100s) including some better postmarks, 
Southern Rhodesia, mixed condition

US4 £63.00

26569 RHODESIA 58-64 1898 Overprints on Cape set(7) mint, the 6d and 1s have traces of gum toning 
Cat. £325 

 £140.00

26570 RHODESIA 75/90 1898 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

26571 RHODESIA 75-91 1898 BSAC group of used in mixed condition most being cds f.u. ½d green X 3, 1d 
rose x 6. 2d x 2,  2½d, 3d, 4d x 3, 6d (faults), 1/- 4, 2/6d x 2. 3/- x 2. 1-/- x 2 & £2 
brown(28). Cat. £65 

US5 (B) £17.00

26572 RHODESIA 75aa 1898 QV: ½d dull bluish-green IMPERF VERTICALLY (Horizontal pair). MM Cat. 
£850 

US PH £441.00

26573 RHODESIA 77b 1898 QV: 1d rose IMPERF BETWEEN (Vertical pair). LMM Cat. £550 US PH £312.00

26574 RHODESIA 83 1898 QV: 6d reddish purple. MM Cat. £30 US £14.00

26575 RHODESIA 84 1898 QV: 1/- bistre. MM Cat. £45 US £22.00

26576 RHODESIA 87 1898 5/- brown orange 'Arms' issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

26577 RHODESIA 75/91 1898-1908 ½d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 6d, 2/6, 3/-, 5/-, 10/- & £2, all very fine used (10) 
Cat. £61 

US £22.00

26578 RHODESIA 75-99 1898-1908 A small, range with Arms types x 10 vals to £2 used & Victoria Falls 
1d, 2½d(both perfs), used,  5d,& 1/- both mint & 5/- used. Very useful little 
group(16) Cat. £231 

US £71.00

26579 RHODESIA 81var 1898-1908 3d claret mint with Specimen perfin inverted. Very fine US £27.00

26580 RHODESIA 86 1898-1908 Arms 3s deep violet fresh m.m. Cat. £45  £25.00

26581 RHODESIA 88 1898-1908 Arms 7/6d black fresh m.m. Cat. £110  £60.00

26582 RHODESIA 91 1898-1908 Arms £2 brown fresh mint, light gum crease Cat. £130  £60.00

26583 RHODESIA 93 1898-1908 Arms £10 lilac fine fiscally used Cat. £60 US £36.00

26584 RHODESIA 93 1898-1908 Arms £10 lilac fine fiscally used perfin Cat. £50 US £29.00

26585 RHODESIA 90 1901 QV: £1 greyish red purple perf 15.5 LMM Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

26586 RHODESIA 92 1901 QV: £5 deep blue. FU Cat. £2750 US PH £1736.00

26587 RHODESIA 92 1901 QV: £5 deep blue. BPA Cert which states 'Slightly soiled'. VLMM Cat. £3250 US PH £1335.00

26588 RHODESIA 93 1901 QV: £10 lilac. UMM Cat. £4500 US PH £4005.00

26589 RHODESIA 78a 1905 QV: 1d red IMPERF VERTICALLY (Horizontal pair). MM Cat. £400 US PH £205.00

26590 RHODESIA 94/118 1905 Falls 1d, 1909-11 surcharge set, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £59 US2 £18.00

26591 RHODESIA 94/99 1905 KEVII: Victoria Falls Bridge FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

26592 RHODESIA 94-9 1905 Falls set(6) fine used Cat. £325 US3 £132.00

26593 RHODESIA 94-99 1905 Victoria Falls part set (excl 2/6d) fine mint well centred fresh colours mint 
with some h/r. (5). Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£54.00

26594 RHODESIA 94-99 1905 Falls set(6) mint, the 5s has a light crease Cat. £350  £140.00

26595 RHODESIA 94S 1905 1d red 'Victoria Fall's' issue with 'SPECIMEN' opt in black, without gum. 
Scarce.

 £25.00

26596 RHODESIA 95 1905 Falls 2½d, 1909-12 ovptd. 1d to 2s6d (ex. 3d and 4d), h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. 
£110 

 £35.00

26597 RHODESIA 96 1905 KEVII: Victoria Falls 5d claret MM Cat. £45 US £22.00
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26598 RHODESIA 96a 1905 Falls perf 14½-15 5d, with BIRD IN TREE variety, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £225  PH £100.00

26599 RHODESIA 96b 1905 KEVII: Victoria Falls. 5d claret perf 14. FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

26600 RHODESIA 97 1905 Victoria Falls 1/- blue green very fine part cds used. Cat. £50  £30.00

26601 RHODESIA 98 1905 Falls 5s black fresh m.m. Cat. £140 US6 PH £36.00

26602 RHODESIA 98 1905 Falls 2/6d black fresh unused no gum Cat. £140 US £39.00

26603 RHODESIA 99 1905 KEVII: Victoria Falls 5/- violet. MM Cat. £150 US £69.00

26604 RHODESIA 99 1905 KEVII: Victoria Falls 5/- violet. Odd shortish perf. VLMM Cat. £150 US £44.00

26605 RHODESIA 99 1905 Victoria Falls 5/- violet, very fine mint Cat. £140 US PH £49.00

26606 RHODESIA 99 1905 Falls 5s violet perf 14 fresh unused no gum Cat. £140 US £39.00

26607 RHODESIA 99a 1905 KEVII:  Victoria Falls 5/- violet perf 14.5 to 15. Small stain at base. G/FU Cat. 
£550 

US PH £107.00

26608 RHODESIA 84bc 1907 QV: 1/- bistre in an IMPERF PAIR. LMM Cat. £3250 US PH £1869.00

26609 RHODESIA 75,etc 1908 Arms ½d to £1 ex 3d(9) with italic Specimen ovpt, the 7/6d and 10s are 
perf Specimen, the 10s without gum, other fresh and fine mounted mint

US2 £235.00

26610 RHODESIA 1909 Cover franked with 1898 1d rose 'Arms' issue (SG 77) tied by VICTORIA 
MASHONALAND cds dated NOV 12 1909. Addressed to TRANSVAAL with arrival 
cds on reverse. Small faults.

 £20.00

26611 RHODESIA 100/113 1909 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

26612 RHODESIA 101a 1909 KEVII: 1d carmine rose with NO STOP variety. FU Cat. £38 US £20.00

26613 RHODESIA 101b 1909 KGV: 1d carmine rose IMPERF BETWEEN (Horizontal pair). LMM Cat. £450 US PH £263.00

26614 RHODESIA 105a 1909 KEVII: 4d olive with NO STOP variety. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

26615 RHODESIA 105a 1909 KEVI: 4d olive with NO STOP variety. MM Cat. £110 US £49.00

26616 RHODESIA 105b 1909 4d olive 'Arms' issue with variety 'RHODESIA' OPT INVERTED, a fine cds 
used copy.

 £12.00

26617 RHODESIA 107a 1909 KEVII: 1/- bistre with NO STOP variety. FU Cat. £130 US £58.00

26618 RHODESIA 110a 1909 KGV: 5/- orange with NO STOP AFTER RHODESIA variety. FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

26619 RHODESIA 111 1909 KEVII: 7/6d black. MM Cat. £110 US £56.00

26620 RHODESIA 111 1909 KEVII: 7/6d black. LMM Cat. £110 US £59.00

26621 RHODESIA 114/52 1909-11 surcharge set, 1910-13 Double Heads 4d, 6d, 10d and 1s, h/r, m.m. (8) 
Cat. £290 

 PH £100.00

26622 RHODESIA 117s 1909-11 10d on 3/- deep violet, perfed Specimen, very fine US £18.00

26623 RHODESIA 118 1909-11 2s on 5s orange horiz strip of four fresh m.m., off centre Cat. £80  £40.00

26624 RHODESIA 100/8 1909-12 ½d, 1d, 4d to 2s6d, h/r, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £105 US2 £30.00

26625 RHODESIA 101/112 1909-12 A small used group with 1d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 2/6(2 - one with inverted 
opt) 3/- & 10/-, all very fine (9) Cat. £108 

US £36.00

26626 RHODESIA 110 1909-12 Rhodesia ovpt 5s orange mint, off centre Cat. £55  £25.00

26627 RHODESIA 111 1909-12 Rhodesia ovpt 7/6d black mint, heavily mounted, slight toning Cat. 
£110 

 £30.00

26628 RHODESIA 112 1909-12 Rhodesia ovpt 10s dull green fresh mint Cat. £75  £40.00

26629 RHODESIA 113 1909-12 Rhodesia overprint £1 grey purple fine used Cat. £110 US £49.00

26630 RHODESIA 165a 1909-12 ovptd. 4d, NO STOP variety, off-centre to NE, some short perfs, o.g. Cat. 
£110 

 £30.00

26631 RHODESIA 1910 Double Head used group in mixed condition some with fiscal cancels but 
ideal for further study, 4d black & orange Sailsbury cds small tear at bottom. 5d 
purple brown & olive yellow well centred cds used. 8d greenish black & purple 
cds used. 1/- black & pale blue green cds used. 2/- black & dull blue fiscal, 2/6d 
black & crimson fiscal, 3/- green & violet fiscal & 10/- deep myrtle & orange 
fiscal.(8)

 £100.00
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26632 RHODESIA 126-151 1910 Double Heads mint group taken as cheapest with potential for better, ideal 
for the specialist in slightly mixed condition with: 2d black & grey x 2 shades 
m.m. with h/r. 2½d ultramarine x 3 l.m.m. & 2 m.m. with minor gum faults. 3d 
purple & ochre very fine well centred l.m.m. 4d black & orange m.m. faint crease 
only visible from the back & couple of light tone spots on perfs. 5d purple brown 
& olive yellow m.m. h/r some faint tone marks on some perfs. 8d greenish black 
&  purple m.m. some tone spots. 10d scarlet & reddish mauve m.m. overall 
toned gum. 1/- x 2 shades v.f.l.m.m. & m.m. with faint crease. (12) Cat. £740 

US5 
PH 

£175.00

26633 RHODESIA 135/152 1910 Double Head group each well centred very fine cds used & taken as 
cheapest shade, 3d purple & yellow ochre. 4d black & orange. 6d brown & 
purple. 10d scarlet & reddish mauve. 1/- black & pale blue green. (5). Cat. £150 

 £85.00

26634 RHODESIA 140 1910 4d black & orange 'Double Head' issue, a good cds used copy. Cat. £32  £12.00

26635 RHODESIA 141 1910 Double Head 5d taken as purple-brown & olive-green well centred bright 
fresh colour m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £65 

 £35.00

26636 RHODESIA 144 1910 6d red brown & mauve. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

26637 RHODESIA 144 1910 6d red brown & mauve. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

26638 RHODESIA 148 1910 Double Head 8d greenish black & purple well centred fine & fresh m.m. 
with some h/r. Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

26639 RHODESIA 176 1910 6d brown & mauve perf 15. f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

26640 RHODESIA 1910-13 double Head issues cds used group unchecked, ½d green & 1d carmine 
x 2 each different shades. 2d black & grey x 3 shades, 2½d, 3d, 4d & 1/- (11).

US3 £30.00

26641 RHODESIA 1910-13 perf 14 one of each value ½d to 1s (ex. 8d), some with h/r, fresh, fine 
m.m.  Nice group. (10) Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£147.00

26642 RHODESIA 1910-13 1d and 8d, each with small hinge thin, h/r, m.m. Cat. £218 US3 £35.00

26643 RHODESIA 1910-13 ½d, 2d, 6d and 8d, fine unused no gum. Cat. £320 US3 £34.00

26644 RHODESIA 1910-13 Double Head ½d (2, incl. blue-green, crease) and 1d, 1913-19 single 
plates (no gum) ½d, 1d and 2½d, o.g. (6) Cat. £97 

US2 £16.00

26645 RHODESIA 1910-13 Double Head used collection(48) values to 1s(6),2/6d, some better 
postmarks inc T.P.O. UP, condition a little mixed

US £294.00

26646 RHODESIA 1910-13 Double Head mint collection(35) values to 2s, some better shades, odd 
smalll fault

US £392.00

26647 RHODESIA 110/155 1910-13 Double Heads used; with ½d(2), 1d(3), 2d(4), 2½d, 3d, 4d, 1/-, 2/-. All 
very fine (14) Cat. £210 

US £71.00

26648 RHODESIA 119/40 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 ½d (3), 1d (5), 2d (2), 2½d (3), 3d (2) and 4d, 
shades, v.g.u. Cat. £160 

US2 £39.00

26649 RHODESIA 140 1910-13 KGV - Double Heads - 4d black and orange, perf 14. Mint, no gum, small 
h/r. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £8.00

26650 RHODESIA 140 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 4d black and orange fresh m.m. Cat. £50  £25.00

26651 RHODESIA 141 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 5d purple brown and olive green fresh well 
centred m.m. Cat. £65 

 £35.00

26652 RHODESIA 141-a 1910-13 5d purple-brown, the olive-green and olive-yellow shades, fresh, fine 
m.m. Cat. £115 

US3 £41.00

26653 RHODESIA 141aab 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 5d purple brown & ochre. G/FU Cat. £160 US £53.00

26654 RHODESIA 143 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 5d lake brown & olive. FU Cat. £80 US £40.00

26655 RHODESIA 144 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 6d red brown & mauve. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

26656 RHODESIA 145 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 6d brown and purple fresh mmint, off centre Cat. 
£75 

 £35.00

26657 RHODESIA 145a 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 6d bright chestnut & mauve. FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

26658 RHODESIA 148 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 8d greenish black & purple. FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

26659 RHODESIA 149 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 10d scarlet & reddish mauve. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

26660 RHODESIA 150 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 10d carmine & deep purple. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

26661 RHODESIA 151 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 1s grey black and deep blue green mint, some 
toning on gum Cat. £70 

 £15.00
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26662 RHODESIA 151,151a
,152

1910-13 Double Head perf 14 1s black and green shades(3) fresh mint, SG 151a 
is very heavily mounted Cat. £415 

US3 £103.00

26663 RHODESIA 152 1910-13 KGV and Queen Mary - 1s Black & Pale Blue-Green, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

US2 £38.00

26664 RHODESIA 152 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 1/- black & pale blue green MM Cat. £70 US £35.00

26665 RHODESIA 152a Var 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 1/- purple black & blue green. BSA Perfin. Rare. FU 
Cat. £150 

US £89.00

26666 RHODESIA 153 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 2/- black & ultramarine. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

26667 RHODESIA 153 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 2s stated to be scarce black and China blue from 
thick ear Plate fresh mint, heavily mounted

US PH £196.00

26668 RHODESIA 153 1910-13 Double Head perf 14 2s black and ultramarine mint, traces of toning 
Cat. £120 

 £45.00

26669 RHODESIA 155a 1910-13 KGV: 'Double Heads' 2/6d black & crimson. MM Cat. £350 US PH £174.00

26670 RHODESIA 157 1910-13 KGV: 'Double Heads' 2/6d black & rose carmine. LMM Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

26671 RHODESIA 157 1910-13 KGV: 'Double Heads' 2/6d black & rose carmine. MM Cat. £375 US PH £191.00

26672 RHODESIA 160 1910-13 KGV: 'Double Heads' 5/- scarlet & pale yellow green MM Cat. £550 US PH £174.00

26673 RHODESIA 160a 1910-13 5s crimson and yellow-green, centred slightly to NE, fresh, fine mint. 
Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£118.00

26674 RHODESIA 172 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 2½d ultramarine perf 15. FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

26675 RHODESIA 172 1910-13 Double Head perf 15 2½d ultramarine fresh m.m. Cat. £75 US3 £29.00

26676 RHODESIA 174 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 4d black & orange perf 15. FU Cat. £80 US £40.00

26677 RHODESIA 175 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 5d lake brown & olive perf 15. FU Cat. £90 US £43.00

26678 RHODESIA 176 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 6d brown & mauve perf 15. FU Cat. £90 US £32.00

26679 RHODESIA 176/177 1910-13 Double Heads perf 15:  6d & 1/- both very fine used, (1/- possibly fiscal 
cancel) Cat. £120 

US £27.00

26680 RHODESIA 182 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 1/2d yellow green perf 13.5. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

26681 RHODESIA 182a 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads ½d green perf 13.5. FU Cat. £55 US £32.00

26682 RHODESIA 182a 1910-13 ½d green perf 13½, fine cds used Cat. £60 US £18.00

26683 RHODESIA 183 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 1d bright carmine perf 13.5. FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

26684 RHODESIA 184 1910-13 KEVII: Double Heads 2½d ultramarine perf 13.5. LMM Cat. £45 US £21.00

26685 RHODESIA 185 1910-13 Double Head perf 13½ 8d black and purple mint, gum faults Cat. £75  £20.00

26686 RHODESIA 185 1910--13 Double Head perf 13½ 8d black and purple mint, tiny surface abrasion 
Cat. £65 

US3 £16.00

26687 RHODESIA 185 1910--13 Double Head perf 13½ 8d black and purple mint, diturbed gum Cat. 
£65 

US3 £16.00

26688 RHODESIA 1913 Admiral Heads on an album page mint & used in mixed condition ideal for 
further study with Die I 2d cds used SG209. 3d, 4d 5d, 6d & 2/- mint 
SG215,211,212, 217 & 218. Die II 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d & 2/-used & 8d, 10d, 1/- & 
2/6d m.m. SG219, 222, 224, 226, 228,  230, 247, 233, 234 & 236. Die III 2d, 3d, 
4d, 6d, 8d, 10d, 1/- & 2/- used & 5d m.m. SG256, 259, 261, 263, 265, 268, 269, 
272 & 273. 1917 horiz joined pair SG280/280c. (29). Cat. £585 

 £200.00

26689 RHODESIA 211 1913 4d black & orange red. f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

26690 RHODESIA 211 & 13 1913 GV Admiral Head Die I (unshaded ear) 4d black & orange red & 6d black & 
mauve both v.f.u. Cat. £80 

US5 £24.00

26691 RHODESIA 214 1913 2/- black & brown. f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £36.00

26692 RHODESIA 233 1913 1/- black & turquoise blue in a horizontal pair. f.u. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £13.00

26693 RHODESIA 263 1913 5d black & pale green in a vertical pair.. f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

26694 RHODESIA 275 1913 GV Admiral Head Die IIIB 5/- (taken as cheapest) deep blue & blue green 
well centred l.m.m. with small tone mark affecting 4 perfs top right. Cat. £150 

US5 
PH 

£32.00

26695 RHODESIA 1913-19 Admiral Die 3B perf 14 2d, 6d, 1s, 2s and 2s6d, good used. Cat. £138 US5 £25.00

26696 RHODESIA 1913-19 Die 2 perf 14 2d, 3d, 5d and 10d, v.g.u. Cat. £129 US5 £26.00
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26697 RHODESIA 1913-19 Admiral Die 3A perf 14 1s and 5s blue and yellow-green, h/r, fresh m.m. 
Cat. £168 

US3 
PH 

£52.00

26698 RHODESIA 1913-19 Admirals perf 15 Die 1 3d and 6d, Die 2 2d, fresh m.m. Cat. £41  £16.00

26699 RHODESIA 1913-19 Admiral perf 14 Die 2 2d, 8d, 10d, 2s and 3s, Die 3B 4d, 5d, 6d and 1s, 
odd blemish, h/r, m.m. Cat. £290 

 PH £80.00

26700 RHODESIA 208 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 2½d bright blue. FU, Single Plate p15. Cat. £65 US £35.00

26701 RHODESIA 208/17 1913-19 Admiral perf 15 single plates 2½d, Die 1 3d (2) and 6d, h/r, fresh m.m. 
Cat. £50 

US3 £16.00

26702 RHODESIA 210 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 3d black & yellow FU, Head Die I, p14. Cat. £25 US £12.00

26703 RHODESIA 213 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 6d black & mauve. FU, Head Die I, p14. Cat. £35 US £17.00

26704 RHODESIA 216 1913-19 Die 1 perf 15 4d, centred to SE, v.g.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

26705 RHODESIA 216 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 4d black & orange red FU, Head Die I, p14. Cat. £30 US £14.00

26706 RHODESIA 218 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 2/- black & brown. G/FU, Head Die I, p15. Cat. £65 US £23.00

26707 RHODESIA 226 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 5d black & grey green. FU, Head Die II, p14. Cat. £60 US £32.00

26708 RHODESIA 230 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 8d violet & green FU, Head Die II, p14. Cat. £75 US £40.00

26709 RHODESIA 230/6 1913-19 Admiral Die 2 perf 14 8d, 10d and 2s6d, fresh m.m. Cat. £150 US3 £48.00

26710 RHODESIA 236b 1913-19 Admiral Die 2 perf 14 3s, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £130 US3 PH £44.00

26711 RHODESIA 239 1913-19 KGV: Admirals 5/- blue & blue green G/FU, Head Die II, p14. Cat. £110 US £39.00

26712 RHODESIA 242 1913-19 KGV: Admirals £1 black & purple FU Cat. £650 US PH £347.00

26713 RHODESIA 247-8 1913-19 Admiral Die 2 perf 15 10d and 1s, fresh m.m. Cat. £95 US2 £27.00

26714 RHODESIA 251 1913-19 Die 2 perf 15 5s blue and yellow-green, blue crayon at top, horizontal 
pressed crease, good used. Cat. £250 

US5 (B) £20.00

26715 RHODESIA 198/291 1913-23 KGV Admiral definitive values x 30 used values between 1d & 1/-(3), a 
couple with faults, odd duplicates, but mainly fine to very fine

US £22.00

26716 RHODESIA 1913-24 Admirals mint and used collection(153) values to 2/6d,3s,5s mint, 
values to 5s used, condition mainly fine, unfortunately the new SG listing of 
Admirals is so complicated that it is beyond the my comprehension! Please ask 
for scans, may be a good lot for a specialist

US £392.00

26717 RHODESIA 1913-24 Admiral Head group used in mixed condition on SG Imperial album 
pages, some fiscal cancels ideal for further study with different dies and shades 
evident. ½d x 3, 1d x 5, 1½d x 2, 2d x 2, 2½d x 2. 3d x 2. 4d x 2. 5d x 2, 6d x 3. 8d, 
10d x 2, 1/- x 2, 2/-, 2/6d. 3/-, 5/-, 7/6d, 1-/- & £1- x 2. ½d on 1d SG280. Cat 
£500+ as cheapest not including fiscal cancels. (37).

 £300.00

26718 RHODESIA 210 1913-24 Admiral Die I peerf 14 3d black and yellow fresh m.m., centred left Cat. 
£85 

US3 £29.00

26719 RHODESIA 236b 1913-24 Admiral Die II perf 14 3s chocolate and deep turquoise blue fresh m.m. 
Cat. £130 

US3 
PH 

£55.00

26720 RHODESIA 237 1913-24 Admiral Die II perf 14 3s chestnut and bright blue fresh m.m. Cat. £140 US3 PH £59.00

26721 RHODESIA 240 1913-24 Admiral Die II perf 14 7/6d blackish purple and slate black fresh well 
centred m.m., very fine Cat. £375 

US3 
PH 

£165.00

26722 RHODESIA 246 1913-24 Admiral Die II perf 15 8d violet and green mint, heavily mounted Cat. 
£200 

US3 
PH 

£66.00

26723 RHODESIA 255m 1917-20 KGV: Admirals 3/- chestnut & bright blue. LMM Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

26724 RHODESIA 255m 1917-20 KGV: Admirals 3/- chestnut & bright blue. G/FU, Head Die IIIA, p14. Cat. 
£180 

US £64.00

26725 RHODESIA 255q 1917-20 KGV: Admirals 10/- carmine-lake & yellow-green Head Die IIIA. FU Cat. 
£275 

US PH £147.00

26726 RHODESIA 267 1918-21 KGV: Admirals 8d mauve & dull blue green. FU, Head Die IIIB, p14. Cat. 
£75 

US £40.00

26727 RHODESIA 272b 1918-21 KGV: Admirals 1/- black & green. FU, Head Die IIIB, p14. Cat. £65 US £35.00

26728 RHODESIA 274 1918-21 KGV as Admiral - 2s.6d Deep Ultramarine & Grey-Brown, f.u. with small 
h/r. Cat. £80 

US2 
PH 

£43.00
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26729 RHODESIA 306 1922 KGV: Admirals 5/- bright ultramarine & emerald. FU Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

26730 RHODESIA 1924-96 Mint and used collection on leaves(414) including Southern Rhodesia 
1925-9 values to 2/6d used, 1931-7 values to 2/6d used, 1951 Postage Due set 
ex 4d green mint and used, 1954 Revenue values to £5 used, 1953 set to £1 
mint, Rhodesia and Nyasaland values to £1, Zimbabwe, mixed condition

US2 £141.00

26731 RHODESIA 1950 CINDERELLA: Circa 1950 blue & red 'Gloria Flour' cinderella label inscribed 
The Rhodesian Milling Company Ltd'. The label is printed to resemble a bag of 
flour. Unused. Unusual.

 £10.00

26732 RHODESIA 1965 Postage Due forgery 1965 Independence design crudely copied with the 
words Illegal added top left & Due to the right of postage. In a complete sheetlet 
of 9 with 'Rhodesia Loyalists 22/6' imprint at bottom. Some minor gum faults & 
bottom right corner crease.

US £44.00

26733 RHODESIA D8/11 1965 QEII: Postage Dues Roul 9. FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

26734 RHODESIA D8-11 1965 Postage Due-Rouletted set(4) fine used Cat. £45  £20.00

26735 RHODESIA D8a 1965 Postage Due-1d orange red rouletted 9 fine used block of four Cat. £72  £30.00

26736 RHODESIA 1965-72 Very Fine used collection of sets on pages, inc a highly complete run of 
commemoratives, 1970-73 definitive set & a selection of Rhopex/Rhophil 
sheetlets. (75+ stamps & 4 sheetlets) Cat. £120 

 £70.00

26737 RHODESIA 1966 Long stampless REG 'O.H.M.S.' cover sent airmail from the Philatelic 
Bureau in SALISBURY with REG label and nice large 'Thank You South Africa 
PETROL' Flag cinderella label on front. Addressed to DURBAN, South Africa.

 £12.00

26738 RHODESIA 359/73 1966 Pictorial definitive set opt'd 'Independence', fine used. (16) Cat. £30  £20.00

26739 RHODESIA 387 1966 QEII: Definitives. The £1 value in a block of 4. FU Cat. £34 US £18.00

26740 RHODESIA 1966-68 1966 Pictorial definitive set & 1966-68 Litho printed set of same issue, 
fine used. (25) Cat. £53 

 £35.00

26741 RHODESIA 408-12 1967-68 Dual Currency set in lower left corner Plate blocks of four(20) fine 
unmounted mint Cat. £144 

 £80.00

26742 RHODESIA D19a 1970 Postage Due-2d ultramarine gummed on the printed side fine u.m. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

26743 RHODESIA D19a var 1970 Postage Due - Decimal currency, 2c ultramarine with variety 'Printed on 
the gummed side'. UM NW corner marginal block of 4. Cat. £200 

US £89.00

26744 RHODESIA SB11 1973 BOOKLET: 50c blue on yellow booklet with stamps in cents. Fine & 
complete. Cat. £18 

 £9.00

26745 RHODESIA 41-50 THE BRITISH SOUTH AFRICAN COMPANY TERRITORY 1896-97 QV - set of 9v, Die 
II, plates 3 & 4, missing 1d from full set. ½d in shades of olive-grey and red-lilac 
& olive-grey and red-purple. 4d is blue and mauve. Fine to very fine used, 
mounted (hinged) on album page. Cat. £170 

US9 £24.00

26746 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition, incls: GV short set to 2/6d mint used to 2x 5/-. SJ set mint & used. GVI 
duplicated mint & used to 20/- with 20/- being u.m. SW pair used (faults).UPU 
set mint & used. 1953 to 5/- used. Odd Arms values with 1d SG76a u.m. Page of 
Revenues with QEII 1/- in 2 blocks of 4. (240).

US £142.00

26747 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

10/13 1925 1/- yellow brown & black, 2/- brown & ultramarine (small pin hole at top), 
2/6 black & green and 3/- violet & blue GV issue all mint, Cat £117+

 £40.00

26748 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

11 1925 KGV Pictorial 2s Brown & Ultramarine, f.u. with small h/r x 2. Cat. £48 US2 £24.00

26749 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

11 1925 2/- brown & ultramarine. f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

26750 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

11 1925 KGV: 2/- brown & ultramarine. MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

26751 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

11 1925 2s brown and ultramarine fine used Cat. £48  £28.00

26752 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

11/14 1925 2/- brown & ultramarine, 2/6 black & green, 3/- violet & blue & 5/- slate 
grey & violet GV issue, all good to fine cds used copies. Cat. £118 

 £45.00

26753 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-16 1925 GV part set ½d-6d cds f.u. 10d - 2/6d f.u. 5/- used cds but quite heavy, 10/- 
cds f.u. (13) Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£76.00
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26754 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

12 1925 KGV: 2/6d black & green UMM Cat. £30 US £25.00

26755 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

12 1925 2/6d black and green v.f.u. Cat. £18  £10.00

26756 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13-14 1925 GV 3/- violet & blue & 5/- slate-grey & violet well centred fine looking 
m.m. with some h/r. (2). Cat. £115 

 £50.00

26757 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

14 1925 KGV: 5/- slate grey & violet UMM Cat. £65 US £53.00

26758 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

16 1925 KGV: 10/- green & black. LMM Cat. £130 US £64.00

26759 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-7 10 
12 16

1925 GV part set with ½d-6d, 1/- 2/6d & 10/- m.m. (10/- h/r & overall toned 
gum). (10). Cat. £175 

US5 £30.00

26760 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-8 10-
14

1925 GV definitive issues ½d - 8d, 1/- - 5/- cds used. 8d with corner creases, 2/- 
oily cancel & soiled, 5/- light toning. (13). Cat. £170 

US5 £30.00

26761 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-9 1925 KGV: short definitive set of 9v to 10d, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. £50  £30.00

26762 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-29 set to 2s6d, some light gum toning, 1935 SJ and 1929 P. Due 1d, 2d 
(toned) and 3d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £140 

 £40.00

26763 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/14 1925-29 KGV: Definitives to 5/- LMM Cat. £230 US £116.00

26764 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/16 1925-29 KGV set to 10/-,(ex 7/6), fine to very fine used. One or two heavyish 
cancels &  10/- has a short corner perf, ½d & 1d in pairs. (17) Cat. £338 

US2 £62.00

26765 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/17 1925-29 KGV: Definitives. No 2. FU Cat. £900 US PH £490.00

26766 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/17 1925-29 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £800 US PH £427.00

26767 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/17 1925-29 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £900 US PH £490.00

26768 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-12 1925-29 KGV Definitive vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £120 

US2 £64.00

26769 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-12 1925-29 KGV Pictorial vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £120 

US3 £56.00

26770 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1925-29 set to 5s (a little faded), odd spot of soiling on some low values, o/wise 
v.g.u. Cat. £200 

US2 £51.00

26771 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-17 1925-29 set to 20s, no gum on ½d, vertical crease on 10r, gum toning, 
l.m.m./m.m. (17) Cat. £800 

US3 
PH 

£191.00

26772 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-17 1925-29 set to 20s (centred to left, slightly streaky gum, barest trace of hinge), 
most values to 3s appear to be never hinged, fine u.m./l.m.m. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£392.00

26773 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-17 1925-29 Set to 20s mint(17), the 3s has a few short perfs, the 7/6d has lightly 
browned gum, the others are fine Cat. £800 

 £380.00

26774 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

12-14 1925-29 2s6d, 3s and 5s (slight yellowing), v.g.u. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £13.00

26775 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1925-29 KGV Pictorial val 3s Violet & Blue, superb u.m. Cat. £50 US3 £23.00

26776 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1925-29 KGV Definitive val 3s Violet & Blue, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £50 

US2 £26.00

26777 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

14 1925-29 KGV Definitive val 5s Slate-Grey & Violet, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

26778 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

14 1925-29 KGV Pictorial val 5s Slate-Grey & Violet, mint small h/r.  (o/c W) Cat. 
£60 

US3 £28.00

26779 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-35 GV used issues from an Imperial Album page with ½d-1/-, 2/6d, 3/- & 
5/- all with cds cancels, (10d stained) 8d & top 3 very fine, plus SJ set of 4 f.u. 
(17).

US £67.00

26780 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-35 New Imperial album page with mint & used collection in mixed 
condition. 1925 cds used 10d 2/- & 2/- SG9 11 & 12. 1935 SJ set mint. Set of 4 
postage dues mint. Cat £150 (19).

US2 £39.00
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26781 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(65) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to 20s mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

26782 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-63 Mint and used collection on leaves(112) including 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set mint, 1938 set to 20s mint, mainly fine

US4 £51.00

26783 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-63 Mint and used collection on leaves(155) including 1925-9 set to 5s mint, 
1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1948 RSW set mint, mixed condition

US5 £49.00

26784 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-63 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition, incls: GV definitives low values to 6d used 8d-2/6d m.m. GVI 
mixed mint & used, 5/- m.m. 3/- & 10/- f.u. Cat £200. (72).

 £65.00

26785 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/83 1925-63 A smallm & u range from KGV low vals used, Silver Jubilee set marginal, 
sheet numbered unmounted mint set, KGVI used vals to 10/- & later QEII vals to 
1/3 used. (38) Cat. £75 

US2 £19.00

26786 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/87 1925-65 A fine used selection on 3 album leaves, from 1925 KGV x 11 values to 
5/-, KGVI period x 20 values to 10/-plus Coronation, UPU etc., QEII 1953 defins 
vals to 10/-, Rhodes set & 1963 Arms defin values to 10/- plus a few commems 
& 11 early Zambia pictorials. Above acerage condition. Very clean lot (70 + 11) 
Cat. £290 

US3 £73.00

26787 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1925-9 3s violet and blue v.f.u. Cat. £30  £15.00

26788 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

15 1925-9 7/6d rose purple and black fine used Cat. £300 US3 
PH 

£132.00

26789 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

16 1925-9 10s green and black fine used Cat. £110 US3 
PH 

£44.00

26790 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1925-90 Mint and used collectioon on leaves(175) including 1925-9 values to 5s 
used, 10s fiscally used, 1938-52 2/6d to 20s mint, 1953 set to 20s mint, 1963 set 
to 20s mint, Postage Due set mint, also some Malawi and Zambia, mixed 
condition

US2 £98.00

26791 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1929 3/- violet & blue l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

26792 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1929 3/- violet & blue l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

26793 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1/4 1929 KGV: Postage Dues. VLMM Cat. £29 US £15.00

26794 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1/4 1929 KGV: Postage Dues. LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

26795 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1-10 1929 (hinged) and 1963 P. Due sets, u.m. (10) Cat. £64 US3 £18.00

26796 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D3 1929 KGV: 3d Postage Due FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

26797 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1/D10 1929-1963 Postage Dues first and second issues both sets fine mint. Cat. £64  £25.00

26798 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18/21 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £19 US £10.00

26799 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18/21 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £26 US £23.00

26800 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18/21 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £26 US £14.00

26801 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18/21 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £20  £10.00

26802 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £26 US3 £10.00

26803 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine u.m. (4) Cat. £26 US2 £11.00

26804 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, small h/r on 1d & 3d. Cat. £26  £13.00

26805 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM. Cat. £26  £13.00
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26806 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 Silver Jubilee fine l.m.m. set & v.f.u. set. (8). Cat. £41 US5 (B) £12.00

26807 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18-21 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £26  £13.00

26808 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

18f 1935 KGV: Silver Juilee 1d light blue & olive green with DIAGONAL LINE BY 
TURRET variety. FU Cat. £130 

US £69.00

26809 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1935-63 Mixed mint and used collection on 2 stock cards.  SG18-21 f.u., SG22-24 
mint and f.u, SG46-47 mint and f.u, SG46a mint, SG50-53 mint and f.u., SG54-58 
mint, SG59 mint and f.u., SG60 mint and f.u., SG75-83 f.u. and SG85 f.u. All with 
small h/r.  (42) Cat. £68 

US2 £35.00

26810 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1935-63 Mint collection(33) including 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1963 set to £1 
mainly fine unmounted Cat. £108 

US5 (B) £20.00

26811 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

22,etc 1937-49 Coronation set, the 1d has a couple of short perfs, Victory set, UPU 
set(9) fine used Cat. £18 

US £9.00

26812 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-44 1938 GVI definitive short set to 10/- (missing 20/-) with both shades of 1d brown 
cds used. (10/- with thin). Cat. £100 

US5 (B) £15.00

26813 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. (21) Cat. £250 US3 
PH 

£89.00

26814 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. some valuyes incl 20/- u.m. (1½d scarlet heavy 
m.m.). (21). Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£60.00

26815 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938 GVI definitive set all cds v.f.u. (21) Cat. £170 US5 
PH 

£54.00

26816 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

29 1938 1½d carmine l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

26817 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

29 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

26818 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

29 1938 1½d carmine red GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

26819 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

29b 1938 GVI 1½d carmine red cds used with variety 'Tick Bird Flaw' Obscured a little 
by the postmark Cat. £450 

US PH £178.00

26820 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/3 1938 1/- yellow brown & black, 2/6 black & green, 3/- violet & blue and 5/- grey 
& dull violet GVI issue all fine mint. Cat. £84 

 £32.00

26821 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/45 1938 KGVI: 1/- to 20/- Definitives UMM Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

26822 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/45 1938 KGVI: 1/- to 20/- Definitives FU Cat. £165 US £76.00

26823 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

43 1938 KGVI: 5/- grey & dull violet UMM Cat. £32 US £19.00

26824 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

44 1938 10/- green & black f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

26825 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25/45 1938-52 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £170 US £91.00

26826 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25/45 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £170 US5 £51.00

26827 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25/45 1938-52 Definitives complete all shades and perfs. f.u. Cat. £177 US5 £52.00

26828 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25/45 1938-52 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £250 US £89.00

26829 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-41 1938-52 KGVI - set of 17v to 2/6d (includes 1½d carmine-red & 2d yellow-
brown), lightly MM, light h/r on most values. Cat. £147 

US8 £21.00

26830 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 KGVI - full set of 21v, ½d to 20s, mostly UM, very lightly MM with 
faintest of hinge traces on 1½d yellow-brown, 4½d, 6d, 2/6d & 10s, h/r on 1½d 
carmine-red, 2d yellow-brown, 3s & 5s. Cat. £250 

US6 £56.00

26831 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ½d to 20s plus SG26a - ½d Chocolate Perf 
12½x14 and SG27a - 1d Chocolate, f.u. hinged on 1 Simplex album page.  (23) 
Cat. £177 

US6 £44.00
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26832 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 set to 0s, toning on 1s, 2s is fine used, 5s and 10s (gum crease) are 
never hinged, m.m. (21) Cat. £239 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

26833 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 set to 20s, incl. odd low value shade, fine used. (27) Cat. £170 US2 £59.00

26834 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 set to 20s, incl. ½d perf and 1d and 1s shades, trace of black fibre 
adherence on 5s and 10s, o/wise fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £259 

US2 £62.00

26835 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 KGVI Definitive set of 21 vals plus SG20a - ½d Perf12½x14 and SG27a - 
1d Chocolate, mint small h/r in Black Hawid strip on 1 album page.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours. (23) Cat. £254 

US2 £139.00

26836 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals plus SG26a - ½d Chocolate P12½x14 and 
SG27a - 1d Chocolate, mint small h/r.   Lovley fresh bright colours.  (23) Cat. 
£254 

US3 £119.00

26837 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ½d to 20s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (21) Cat. £250 

 £162.00

26838 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

25-45 1938-52 Set to 20scomplete(21) very fine used Cat. £170 US £89.00

26839 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

30b 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial 1½d Yellow-Brown with 'Tick Bird' flaw, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh lovely bright colours. Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

26840 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

39-44 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue vals 9d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (6) Cat. £108 US8 (B) £18.00

26841 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

30b 1941 GVI 1½d yellow-brown with variety 'Tick Bird Flaw' cds fine used clear flaw. 
Cat. £75 

US £40.00

26842 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

30b 1941 GVI 1½d yellow-brown with variety 'Tick Bird Flaw' cds fine used clear flaw. 
Cat. £75 

US £40.00

26843 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

30b 1941 GVI 1½d yellow-brown with variety 'Tick Bird Flaw' m.m. with h/r. Cat. 
£200 

US PH £89.00

26844 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

30b 1941 GVI 1½d yellow-brown with variety 'Tick Bird Flaw' cds fine used clear flaw. 
Cat. £75 

US £40.00

26845 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48,49 1948 RSW set very fine used, the 20s has Livingstone c.d.s. Cat. £110 US £58.00

26846 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48,49 1948 RSW set very fine used Cat. £110  £60.00

26847 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48,49 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £120  £70.00

26848 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48/49 1948 KGVI: Silver Wedding set in blocks of 4. The 20/- is a PLATE (1) block from 
the bottom right corner. Very scarce. UMM Cat. £480 

US PH £423.00

26849 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48/9 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £110 US £65.00

26850 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-49 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Orange and 20s Brown-Lake, superb u.m.  (2) 
Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£66.00

26851 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-49 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Orange and 20s Brown-Lake, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £120 

 PH £78.00

26852 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-49 1948 Silver Weddiing pair very fine m.m. Cat. £120  PH £60.00

26853 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-49 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £120  PH £75.00

26854 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-9 1948 Silver Wedding pair m.m. Cat. £120 US £49.00

26855 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-9 1948 Silver Wedding pair m.m. Cat. £120 US £49.00

26856 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

48-9 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £120  £40.00

26857 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

49 1948 RSW 20s brown lake v.f.u. Cat. £110  £60.00

26858 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

49 1948 RSW 20s brown lake used, rounded top right corner Cat. £110  £30.00
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26859 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

1949-2001 Unmounted mint collection in two loose leaf albums(100s) looks to 
be complete for the period except 1991 surcharges, a fine lot HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £253.00

26860 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D3a 1952 QEII: Postage Due 3d black on chalky paper in a left marginal block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £32 

US £19.00

26861 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

54-74 1953 Sets complete both mint and used(42) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. £230  £70.00

26862 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61/74 1953 Definitives f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

26863 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61/74 1953 Definitives f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

26864 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61/74 1953 Definitives f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

26865 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61/74 1953 Giraffe & Elephant definitive set, fine used. (15) Cat. £110  £75.00

26866 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII definitive set very fine l.m.m. Cat. £95 US3 £34.00

26867 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII definitive set cds very fine used. (14). Cat. £110 US3 
PH 

£51.00

26868 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII definitive set fine & fresh looking m.m. some with h/r. (14). Cat. £95 US £40.00

26869 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII Definitive set of 14 vals ½d to 20s, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £95 US2 £52.00

26870 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII definitive set m.m. with some h/r. (14) Cat. £95 US5 (B) £20.00

26871 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-74 1953 QEII set selected v.f.u. (14). Cat. £110 US5 
PH 

£37.00

26872 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

61-88 1953 and 1963 sets to 20s, fresh, fine mint. (28) Cat. £155 US3 £44.00

26873 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75/88 1963 Definitives f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £24.00

26874 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75/88 1963 Definitives f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £24.00

26875 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75/88 1963 Definitives f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £24.00

26876 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75/88 1963 QE2 'Shield' definitive issue, the set of fourteen fine unmounted mint. Cat. 
£60 

 £24.00

26877 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 QEII definitive set very fine l.m. barely a trace on any. (14). Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

26878 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 QEII definitive set cds very fine used. (14). Cat. £90 US3 
PH 

£41.00

26879 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 QEII definitve set very fine u.m. (14). Cat. £65 US £36.00

26880 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 Arms set of 14 vals ½d to 20s, f.u. Cat. £90 US2 £48.00

26881 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 Arms set of 14 vals ½d to 20s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  
(14) Cat. £60 

US2 £32.00

26882 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

75-88 1963 QEII Arms definitive set l.m.m. (14). Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

26883 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

78a 1963 QEII 3d Aems yellow small part cds used with value omitted. Very fine & 
rare. Cat. £650 

US PH £356.00

26884 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

78d 1963 QEII: 3d yellow with ORANGE (Eagle) OMITTED. UMM Cat. £1300 US PH £708.00

26885 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

79a 1963 Arms vals -  4d Green with 'Value Omitted', Superb u.m. Cat. £140 US2 
PH 

£82.00
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26886 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

79a 1963 QEII: 4d green with VALUE OMITTED. UMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

26887 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

D5/D10 1963 Postage Due issue, the set of six fine unmounted mint. Cat. £35  £14.00

26888 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

Revenues on 2 stockpages with GV 1924 3/- 7/6 £1- x 2 & £5 Barefoot 1,2 4 & 5. 
1931 £1 Barefoot 12. GVI piece with 5/- £1- £10- & £20-, singles 3/- 10/- x 4, £1- 
x 3, £2- x 2 & £5-. Barefoot 18-25 (Excl 19).  1952 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 3d x 2, 1/- x 3, 
2/- x 5, 2/6d, 3/- x 4, 5/-, 10/- x 2, £1- x 2, £2- x 2, £5-, £10-, £20- & £50-.  
Barefoot27-29,32-43. Very scarce group Seldom seen. (54).

US PH £134.00

26889 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition with duplication, incls: GV Admirals to 1/- used & 1/6d mint. 1931 to 
2/6d mint & 2/- used.Victoria Falls mint & used. SJ set mint. GVI set mint & used. 
Rhodes set mint with SG55a u.m. QEII 1953 set fine m.m. & used. 1964 set mint. 
Postage Dues set of 6 x 4 sets mint. 4 FDC's. (480).

US £178.00

26890 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

Balance collection in an 8 page stockbook 1924-64, Rhodesia 1960's & 
Zimbabwe. Mint & used in mixed condition, incls: Admiral Heads to 2/6d used. 
1931 to 1/- used. Victoria Falls mint & used. GVI to 2/6d mint & 5/- used, 1940 
set mint & used, 1964 to £1 used. Rhodesia 1966 mint & used to £1-. 4 pages of 
Zimbabwe not incl in estimate. Cat £300+ (400+).

US4 £71.00

26891 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29-75 1922 to 1953 Centenary issues complete, incl. 1935-41 Falls 2d both perfs and 
1951 P. Due set (ex. ½d and 4d grey-green), very good to fine used. (54) Cat. 
£158 

US7 (B) £19.00

26892 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1 1924 Admiral ½d blue green vertical interpanneau pair imperf between lower 
stamp and margin fine mint

 £25.00

26893 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/14 1924 KGV 'Admiral' issue the set of fourteen very fine mint. Cat. £225  £90.00

26894 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-13 1924 GV Admiral used set to 2/6d. ½d- 2d cds used. 3d & 4d fiscal cancels. 8d 
slightly soiled. 1/- horiz crease, 1/6d small thin right side. 2/- f.u. 2/6d Salisbury 
registered cancel wrinkled. (13). Cat. £245 

US5 £39.00

26895 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924 Admiral Head set m.m. with heavy h/r. the 5/- regummed & probably fiscal 
used. (14) Cat. £225 

US £36.00

26896 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924 Admiral Head set, selected cds fine used well centred very fine. The 5/- 
with part Shamva cds cancel. . (14). Cat. £425 

 PH £250.00

26897 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924 Admiral set to 5s(14) mint, some small faults Cat. £225  £60.00

26898 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

12 1924 2/- black & brown 'Admiral' issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

26899 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

12 1924 2/- black & brown 'Admiral' issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

26900 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

12 1924 KGV: 2/- black & brown. FU Cat. £24 US £11.00

26901 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1924 2/6d blue & sepia. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

26902 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1924 2/6 blue & sepia 'Admiral' issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £65  £25.00

26903 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2 1924 Admiral 1d bright rose imperf left marginal block of four with central 
punched hole fine unused ungummed

 £50.00

26904 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2 1924 Admiral 1d bright rose imperf top marginal horiz pair with punched holes 
fine ungummed

 £25.00

26905 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2 1924 Admiral 1d bright rose vertical interpanneau pair imperf between top 
stamp and margin, fine mint

 £30.00

26906 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2, 4/7 1924 1d bright rose, 2d black & purple grey, 3d blue, 4d black & orange red and 
6d black & mauve 'Admiral' issue, all good to fine used, Cat £21+

 £10.00

26907 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2, 4/7 1924 1d bright rose, 2d black & purple grey, 3d blue, 4d black & orange red and 
6d black & mauve 'Admiral' issue, all good to fine use, Cat £21+

 £10.00

26908 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2, 4/7 1924 1d bright rose, 2d black & purple grey, 3d blue, 4d black & orange red and 
6d black & mauve 'Admiral' issue, all good to fine used, Cat £21+

 £10.00
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26909 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

8 1924 8d purple & pale green 'Admiral' issue, a good used copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

26910 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1924-1966 A mixed mint and used collection hinged on 6 Martin Mills album 
pages.  Majority are used.  This collection ranges between SG1 and SG373.    
Condition is good although SG34 - 6d Silver Wedding is poor with missing 
corner.    Cat val is £300+  (139)

US11 £29.00

26911 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/13 1924-29 KGV: Admirals to 2/6d. FU Cat. £245 US PH £142.00

26912 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/14 1924-29 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £425 US PH £222.00

26913 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/14 1924-29 KGV: Definitives MM Cat. £225 US PH £116.00

26914 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-11 1924-29 KGV - short set of 11v to 1s.6d, perf 14. Lightly MM, smasll h/r. ½d 
lightly creased. Cat. £110 

US5 £27.00

26915 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-13 1924-29 set to 5s (tiny thin at margin), small corner abrasion on 10d, h/r, m.m. 
(14) Cat. £225 

 PH £60.00

26916 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924-29 set to 5s (slightly blunted perfs at top), ex. 6d, v.g.u. (13) Cat. £417 US7 
PH 

£50.00

26917 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924-29 Admiral set to 5s, incl. 1d coil, m.m. (15) Cat. £229 US2 
PH 

£78.00

26918 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924-29 KGV as Admiral set of 14 vals ½d to 5s plus SG2d - 1d Bright Rose Perf 
12½, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £229 

US3 £106.00

26919 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924-29 Admiral set to 5s, incl. some shades to 1s and 1s6d, v.g.u. (22) Cat. £500 US2 
PH 

£133.00

26920 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

13 1924-29 Admiral 2s6d, horizontal pair, ragged perfs at top and right, o/wise fine 
used. Cat. £150 

US2 £33.00

26921 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

3/14 1924-29 1½d, 4d (2), 8d, 1s (2), 2s and 2s6d, odd slight yellowish tinge, h/r, m.m. 
Cat. £165 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

26922 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

4/12 1924-29 Admiral 2d to 2s, ex. 8d, v.g.u. Cat. £170 US5 £30.00

26923 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-35 1924-35 Page from SG Imperial album with no gaps entirely used in mixed 
condition. Admiral Head set all the key values with faults. 1931 set 2/6d stained 
5/- faults. Victoria Falls & SJ set. (36). Cat. £625 

 £75.00

26924 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1924-47 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(123) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1937 Coronation set mint and used, 1937 set to 5s 
mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

26925 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/104 1924-64 A fine used range on 3 album leaves, from KGV Admiral types x 10 vals 
to 2/6, ten 1931 vals to 2/-, Jubilee 1d & 6d, then KGVI from Coronation set, 
Rhodes, small defins to 5/-. QEII from Coronation 2/6, 1st pictorials vals to 5/-
then 1964 to 10.- etc. Avery clean & fine base collection to develop (107) Cat. 
£220 

US3 £59.00

26926 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1/105 1924-64 A mint & used collection on stock pages from KGV 1924 used vals to 1/-
(2), 1931-37 used to 1/- incl. the scarce 1/-perf 14 (cat £180, this nice used but 
with small thin spots.). KGVI defins to 2/6 used, later vals to 1/-. QEII values 
including 1964 set of 14 mint, etc. Clean lot (119) Cat. £290 

US2 £47.00

26927 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1-14 1924-9 Admiral set(14) fresh mint, the ½d is creased Cat. £225 US7 £42.00

26928 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1927 1½d rose on thick card 'Admiral' postal stationery card (H&G 2) used with 
SALISBURY cds dated 13 JUN 1927. Addressed to GERMANY with boxed 
company arrival mark in red on front.

 £20.00

26929 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

2d 1929 KGV: 1d bright rose perf 12.5 (Coil). FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

26930 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1931 Revenue 3s,10s,£1,£2,£5 fine used, Barefoot cat £70 US2 £39.00

26931 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15/27 1931 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

26932 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15/27 1931 KGV: Definitives plus 8 extra perfs. Cat £178+ FU Cat. £178 US £89.00
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26933 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-25 1931 GV definitive values to 2/- fine mint, with ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d ,9d, 1/6d & 
2/-. (9). Cat. £100 

US5 
PH 

£25.00

26934 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931 GV Head definitive set fine used, with some extras, ½d both, 1d perf 11½ & 
14. 4d perf 12 & 11½. 6d perf 12 & 14. 9d crease, f-v.f.u. (19). Cat. £150 

US5 
PH 

£44.00

26935 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

16-24 
part

1931 KGV - part set of 5v, lightly MM, h/r or trace. Basic perfs. 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 
8d, 1s & 1s.6d. Cat. £55 

US4 £16.00

26936 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

23-27 1931 GV Head 1/- to 5/- perf 12 very fresh appearance very fine mint Cat. £170 US5 
PH 

£49.00

26937 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

25 1931 KGV: 2/- black & brown. LMM Cat. £35 US £21.00

26938 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

27 1931 KGV: 5/- blue & blue green. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

26939 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

27 1931 5/- blue & blue green GV 'Portrait' issue the top value fine mint. Cat. £60  £24.00

26940 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

27 1931 KGV: 5/- blue & blue green. G/FU Cat. £65 US £23.00

26941 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-27 set to 5s, v.g.u. (15) Cat. £150 US5 
PH 

£30.00

26942 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1931-37 KGV and Victoria Falls issue vals - Perf 12 - SG15 - ½d, SG16 - 1d, SG19 - 
4d, SG20 - 6d, SG21 - 8d, SG21b - 9d, SG22 -10d and SG23 - 1s, Perf 11½ - 
SG15a - ½d, SG16a - 1d, SG16d - 1½d, SG22a - 10d, Perf 14 - SG15b - ½d, SG16b - 
1d, SG20b - 6d and Perf 15x14 - SG17 - 2d and SG18 - 3d, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (17) Cat. £100 

US2 £54.00

26943 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1931-37 KGV Definitive vals - SG15a - ½d P11½, SG16a - 1d P11½, SG16d - 1½d 
P11½, SG20a - 6d P11½ and SG22a - 10d P11½, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (5) Cat. £40 

US3 £19.00

26944 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15/27 1931-37 KGV: Definitives. Complete ALL PERFS. FU Cat. £850 US PH £467.00

26945 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15/27 1931-37 set to 5s (disturbed gum at top), ex. 1s, the 2d is thinned, h/r, m.m. (14) 
Cat. £188 

 PH £60.00

26946 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-26 1931-37 KGV - short set of 14v to 2s.6d. All portrait values are p12. Missing 5s 
from full set. Lightly MM, small h/r except 9d which is fine used but with toned 
perfs. 5s also included but with company perfins. 9d & 5s are not included in 
estimate. Cat. £200 

US5 £49.00

26947 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-37 set to 5s (hinge thin), fox spot at edge of 1s, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £180 US3 
PH 

£41.00

26948 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-37 set to 5s, complete for all perfs, carefully chosen for condition and 
hinging except 1s perf 14 is lightly toned, the 1½d perf 12 in horizontal pair, fine 
u.m./l.m.m.  Super assembly. (32) Cat. £995 

US2 
PH 

£333.00

26949 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-37 set to 5s, incl. all perfs (ex. 1s perf 11½ and perf 14) plus 2d and 3d 
minor shades, 9d is soiled, others v.g.u. (33) Cat. £638 

US2 £188.00

26950 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-37 Set to 5s with all perf vars except 1s perf 14(30) mint, the 2s perf 11½ is 
creased, the others are fine Cat. £754 

 £400.00

26951 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

16c 1931-37 KGV Definitives 1½d Chocolate P12, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £50 US4 £19.00

26952 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

23a 1931-37 KGV Definitive val - 1s Black & Greenish-Blue P11½, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £140 

US3 
PH 

£65.00

26953 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

26a 1931-37 KGV 2s.6d Blue & Drab P11½, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £60 US2 £32.00

26954 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

27 1931-37 KGV Definitive val - 5s Blue & Blue-Green, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

26955 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1931-64 In tact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition, incls: 1931 set ½d 1d 3d 4d & 2/6d m.m. rest cds used. Victoria 
Falls, SJ set used. GVI complete mixed m.m. & used. 1964 definitive set m.m. Cat 
£325. (88).

 £120.00

26956 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-7 Set(15) mint, the 2/6d has a small thin Cat. £180 US7 £24.00
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26957 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

15-27 1931-7 Set complete with perf vars as listed(31) fresh mint, some are 
unmounted, very fine Cat. £940 

US5 £274.00

26958 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29 1932 KGV: 2d green and chocolate (Victoria Falls) in UM left marginal block of 4. 
Cat. £60 

 £42.00

26959 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/30 1932 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

26960 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/30 1932 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

26961 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/30 1932 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

26962 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/30 1932 2d green & chocolate and 3d deep ultramarine 'Victoria Falls' issue, both 
fine mint. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

26963 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/35a 1932 Falls pair, 1935 SJ, 1935-41 Falls 2d perf 14, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £63  £24.00

26964 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/77 1932 Falls to 1953 Coronation commems complete, incl. 1934-5 Falls all perfs 
and 1943 Anniv. 2d with HAT BRIM RETOUCH, fine m.m. (39) Cat. £130 

US2 £33.00

26965 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29/77 1932 Falls to 1953 Coronation commems complete, incl. 1934-5 Falls 2d perf 
12½ (thin at bottom), a few earlier with slight toning, good used. (43) Cat. £155 

US2 £33.00

26966 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29-30 1932 Victoria Falls set of 2 vals 2d Green & Chocolate and 3s Deep Ultramarine, 
mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £30 

US4 £12.00

26967 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29-30 1932 Victoria Falls set of 2 vals 2d Green & Chocolate and 3d Deep Ultramarine, 
mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £30 

US2 £16.00

26968 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

29-30 1932 Victoria Falls set of 2 vals 2d Green & Chocolate and 3d Deep Ultramarine, 
l.m.m.  (2) Cat. £30 

US3 £15.00

26969 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1932-64 Mint collection(67) including 1932 Falls set, 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 
1953 set to £1, 1964 set to £1, mainly fine unmounted Cat. £244 

US5 £49.00

26970 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

16c 1933 1½d chocolate. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

26971 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

16c 1933 KGV: 1½d chocolate. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

26972 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

25a 1933 KGV: 2/- black & brown perf 11.5. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

26973 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

26a 1933 2/6d blue & drab perf 11½. f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

26974 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

26a 1933 KGV: 2/6d blue & drab perf 11.5. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

26975 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

23a 1935 KGV: 1/- black & greenish blue perf 11.5. LMM Cat. £150 US £75.00

26976 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

23a 1935 KGV: 1/- black & greenish blue perf 11.5. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

26977 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £30 US £12.00

26978 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

26979 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

26980 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

26981 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £28  £10.00

26982 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31/4 1935 KGV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four good to fine cds used. Cat. £45  £16.00

26983 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 6d, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours. (4) Cat. £30 

US4 £10.00

26984 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set cds fine used. (4). Cat. £45 US3 £19.00
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26985 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 6d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (4) Cat. £30 

US3 £14.00

26986 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 6d, mint small h/r.  (Overall light 
toning).  (4) Cat. £30 

US2 £14.00

26987 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £30  £21.00

26988 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £30  £15.00

26989 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

31-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set on Air Mail FDC from MIAMI, fine Cat. £45 US5 (B) £15.00

26990 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

33-34 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee vals 3d and 6d, f.u. with small h/r.  (2) Cat. £39 US4 £14.00

26991 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

34 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6d black & purple. FU Cat. £28 US £12.00

26992 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

35,35b 1935-38 KGVI: 2d green and chocolate (perf 12½) & 3d deep blue (perf 14), insc 
'Postage and Revenue', in lower marginal, imprint (Waterlow & Sons) blocks of 
4, UM. Cat. £48 

 £40.00

26993 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1935-51 Small collection of u.m. and mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.  
SG35-35b, SG36-39, SG53-56, SG58-77, SGD1-D5 and SGD7.   (37) Cat. £66 

US2 £35.00

26994 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1935-51 Small collection of f.u. with small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.  SG36-39, 
SG61-67, SG71-73, SG75, SG78-88 and SG92-104.   (39) Cat. £74 

US2 £39.00

26995 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1935-53 Small collection of very fresh lovely bright coloured mint sets on 1 stock 
card mix of u.m. and mint small h/r.  SG35-35b - Victoria Falls set of 2 plus 
SG35a - 2d P14 all inscribed 'Postage & Revenue', SG36-39 - KGVI Coronation set 
of 4 vals 1d to 6d, SG53-60 - British South Africa Company's Golden Jubilee set of 
8 vals ½d to 1s and SG71-75 - Birth Centenary of Cecil Rhodes set of 5 vals ½d to 
1s.   (20) Cat. £40 

US3 £19.00

26996 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

24a 1936 KGV: 1/6d black & orange yellow perf 11.5. FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

26997 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1937 set to 5s, 1953 set to £1, v.g.u. Cat. £155 US2 £43.00

26998 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1937 Revenue 3s,10s,£1,£2,£5,£10 fine used, Barefoot cat £40 US2 £27.00

26999 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

19b 1937 4d black & vermilion perf 14. f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £24.00

27000 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

19b 1937 4d black & vermilion perf 14. f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £24.00

27001 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

19b 1937 KGV: 4d black & vermilion perf 14. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

27002 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

19b 1937 KGV: 4d black & vermilion perf 14. UMM Cat. £45 US £40.00

27003 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

23b 1937 KGV: 1/- black & greenish blue perf 14. G/FU Cat. £180 US £64.00

27004 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

36-39 1937 KGVI: Coronation set of 4v in UM blocks of 4. Cat. £26  £19.00

27005 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 Definitives f.u. Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

27006 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £85 US5 (B) £17.00

27007 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £85 US5 (B) £17.00

27008 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £85 US £30.00

27009 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £26 US £13.00

27010 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 KGVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £85  £32.00
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27011 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40/52 1937 KGVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of thirteen fine cds used. Cat. £25  £10.00

27012 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 KGVI set of 13 vals ½d to 5s, f.u. with small h/r.  (13) Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

27013 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 KGVI Definitve set of 13 vals ½d to 5s, f.u. with small h/r.  (13) Cat. £25 US4 £9.00

27014 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 GVI definitive set fine looking l.m.m. (13). Cat. £85 US3 £30.00

27015 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 set to 5s, l.m.m. (13) Cat. £85 US2 £26.00

27016 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 KGVI Definitive set of 13 vals ½d to 5s, f.u. with small h/r.    (13) Cat. £25 US2 £11.00

27017 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 KGVI Definitive set of 13 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (13) Cat. £85 

US2 £46.00

27018 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 KGVI Definitive set of 13 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (13) Cat. £85 

 £54.00

27019 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 Set(13) fine mint Cat. £85 US3 £22.00

27020 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

40-52 1937 GVI definitive set m.m. (1/- with tone spot). (13). Cat. £85 US5 (B) £20.00

27021 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

36-70 1937-50 KGVI Complete, mainly used, Victory & UPU mint. Very fine (35) Cat. 
£61 

US3 £18.00

27022 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG36-39, 
SG53-70, SGD1-SGD5 and SGD7.    Fresh bright colours.  (28) Cat. £38 

 £24.00

27023 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

57a 1940 Rhodes 3d black & blue with listed variety 'Cave Flaw' fine m.m. Cat. £130 US PH £62.00

27024 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

70 1950 KGVI: Diamond Jubilee of Southern Rhodesia 2d green and brown in SE 
corner marginal block of 4, UM.

 £10.00

27025 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1/5,7 1951 KGVI: Postage Dues ex 4d grey green FU Cat. £45 US £21.00

27026 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1-5,D7 1951 Postage Due-Set ex 4d green in horiz pairs(12) with Plate number in margin 
at left fine m.m. Cat. £28 

 £14.00

27027 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1-5,D7 1951 Postage Due-Set ex 4d blue(6) fine used on cover tied by SHANGANI 1 OCT. 
51 1st day cancels, cancelled by favour, with Grosvenor Auctions 1909 
description, sold for £488 Cat. £740 

 PH £480.00

27028 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1-D7 1951 Postage Due-Set complete(7) fine used Cat. £745  PH £350.00

27029 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D6 1951 Postage Due-4d dull grey green fresh u.m., very fine Cat. £300  PH £180.00

27030 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

SGD6 1951 Postage Due issue of GB ovpt 'Southern Rhodesia' - 4d Dull Grey-Green, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £300 

 PH £195.00

27031 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

71-91 1953 Sets complete both mint and used(42) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. £261  £75.00

27032 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

73 1953 Rhodes 2d imperf Plate Proof, and imperf Plate Proof of vignette, each 
with punched hole, mint, light creasing

 £40.00

27033 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

76 1953 KGVI: Rhodes Centenary Exhibition, 6d violet in UM lower marginal imprint 
(Waterlow & Sons) block of 4.

 £10.00

27034 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 Definitives u.m. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

27035 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 Definitives u.m. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

27036 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 QEII definitive issue, the set of fourteen fine cds used. Cat. £130  £50.00

27037 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £100 US £53.00
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27038 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 QEII definitive issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £100  £35.00

27039 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78/91 1953 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £130 US £69.00

27040 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78-91 1953 QEII definitive set very fine l.m.m (14). Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

27041 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78-91 1953 QEII definitive set very fine l.m.m. (14). Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

27042 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78-91 1953 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £100 

US2 £54.00

27043 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78-91 1953 set to £1, all are marginals except 5s, fine and fresh, u.m. (14) Cat. £100 US2 £39.00

27044 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

78-91 1953 QEII definitive set fine m.m. the 2/- 2/6d & £1- u.m. (14) Cat. £100 US5 £25.00

27045 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

104,104a 1964 Guinea fowl 10s horiz pair wiyh margin at left, R.2/2 with 'extra feather', 
fine u.m. Cat. £46 

 £25.00

27046 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

92/105 1964 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

27047 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

92/105 1964 Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (14) Cat. £45  £30.00

27048 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

92-105 1964 QEII definitive set most values cds very fine used. (14). Cat. £45 US3 £16.00

27049 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

92-105 1964 QEII definitive set very fine l.m.m. (£1 u.m.) (14). Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

27050 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

92-105 1964 Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1 plus bottom right hand corner marginal 
pair and bottom right hand marginal strip of 6 slightly miss perfed, both of 3d 
val. All superb u.m. (16) Cat. £41 

US2 £22.00

27051 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in slightly mixed 
conditionwith duplication, incls: 1954 set fine l.m.m & used. 1959 set l.m.m 
Later bits to 1963 SG49. 2 covers. (240).

US £67.00

27052 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

D1-10 1929 and 1963 P. Due sets, m.m. (10) Cat. £64 US2 £18.00

27053 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/60 1935 Silver Jubilee (light toning on 6d) to 1953 Coronation commems complete, 
ex. Rhodes incl. Victory 1½d both perfs, fine used. (18) Cat. £162 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

27054 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

54-8 1953 Rhodes in blocks of 4, each with central LUANSHYA cds of 30th may (First 
Day), v.f.u. (20) Cat. £64 

US2 £25.00

27055 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

61-74 1953 set to 20s, the 2s6d to 20s are never hinged, others fine l.m.m. (15) Cat. 
£95 

US2 £27.00

27056 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

61-74 1953 set to 20s, v.f.u. (14) Cat. £110 US2 £34.00

27057 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954 QEII issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £120  £48.00

27058 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954 QEII issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £120  £48.00

27059 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954 QEII issue the set of sixteen good to fine used. Cat. £55  £20.00

27060 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

11 1954 2/- deep blue & yellow brown QE2 issue, a fine cds used corner marginal 
block of four. Couple of light tones on reverse Cat. £26 

 £10.00

27061 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-15 1954 QEII definitive set cds very fine used. (15). Cat. £60 US3 £23.00

27062 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-15 1954 QEII definitive set with extra 1d SG2a. Low values to 1/- u.m. rest m.m. 
(17). Cat. £120 

US3 £41.00

27063 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-49 1954 to 1963 issues complete (incl. coils) fine used, plus all commems u.m. and 
1961 P. Due set l.m.m. (100) Cat. £335 

US2 £94.00

27064 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954-56 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00
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27065 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954-56 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

27066 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954-56 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £29.00

27067 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1/15 1954-56 QEII definitive set, used. (16) Cat. £65  £45.00

27068 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-15 1954-56 QEII Definitive set of 16 vals ½d to £1 plus SG1a - ½d Coil P12½x14, 
SG2a - 1d Coil P12½x14 Deep Blue, SG2ab - 1d Coil P12½x14 Ultramarine, SG7a - 
6d Bright Purple and horiz proof pair of 2d Bright Green.   All in Black hawid strip 
on 1 album page.  Superb u.m.  (21) Cat. £155 

US2 £84.00

27069 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-15 1954-56 set to £1, incl. coils ½d (3, incl. pair) and 1d, plus 6d shades, fine l.m.m. 
Cat. £140 

US2 £43.00

27070 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1-15 1954-56 QEII: full definitive set of 16v to £1 plus 6d bright purple. Good to fine 
used, some with small h/r. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

27071 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1954-61 Issues complete both mint and used(104) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£565 

 £150.00

27072 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1954-63 Mint and used collection on leaves(82) including 1954 set to £1 m.m., 
ditto fine used, mainly fine

US5 £30.00

27073 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1954-63 Mint and used collection(59) including 1954 set to £1 u.m., 1959 set to 
£1 u.m., fine

US5 £60.00

27074 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1954-63 Mint and used collection on leaves(122) including 1954 set to £1 mint 
and used, 1959 set to £1 mint and used, 1960 Kariba set mint and used, Postage 
Due 1961 set mint, mainly fine

US £98.00

27075 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1954-63 In tact collection neatly presented on album pages mint generally very 
fine. 1954 low values to 2/-. 1959 set to £1- (Excl 9d SG24a) very fine & fresh. 
Commem issues complete. Cat £175. (46).

 £60.00

27076 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

1955-63 Mixed collection of u.m., mint small h/r and f.u. with small h/r on 6 
album pages.  Mint - SG16-17, SG32-49 and SGD1-D4 and Used - SG16-29 and 
SG32-49.   (57) Cat. £108 

US2 £56.00

27077 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/31 1959 QEII issue the set of fifteen fine mint. Cat. £110  £40.00

27078 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/31 1959 QEII issue the set of fifteen fine mint. Cat. £110  £40.00

27079 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18-31 1959 QEII definitive set fine looking l.m.m. (15) Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

27080 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

31 1959 QEII: £1 black & deep violet. UMM Cat. £48 US £23.00

27081 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/31 1959-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £25.00

27082 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/31 1959-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £25.00

27083 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18/31 1959-62 Pictorial definitive selection on pages, inc a complete set, coil vertical 
pairs of ½d & 1d, some shades & a selection of blocks to 2s6d, very fine used. 
(48) Cat. £177 

 £100.00

27084 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18-29 1959-62 Definitives to 5/- m.m. Missing 9d, 10/- and £1 values . Also Kariba dam 
set. Cat. £63 

 £28.00

27085 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18-31 1959-62 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1 plus SG18a - ½d Coil P12½x14, 
SG19a - 1d Coil P12½x14 and SG19ab - 1d Carmine-Red & Grey-Black, all in Black 
hawid strip on 1 album page, mint small h/r.  (18) Cat. £146 

US2 £78.00

27086 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18a,19a 1959-62 ½d,1d coil strips of five fine used Cat. £104  £40.00

27087 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

18a,19a 1959-62 ½d,1d coil strips of five fine u.m. Cat. £45  £20.00

27088 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

32/7 1960 QEII: Kariba FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

27089 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

32/46 1960-63 Complete fine used commemorarives collection on a page. (15) Cat. 
£37 

 £25.00
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27090 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

D1/4 1961 QEII: Postage Dues FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

27091 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

D1-D4 1961 Postage Due-Set(4) fine used Cat. £35  £15.00

27092 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

75-88 1963 Arms set to 20s, fine used. (14) Cat. £90 US2 £27.00

27093 RHODESIA AND 
NYASALAND

75-88 1963 Arms set to 20s, plus 1d 'value omitted', fine and fresh, u.m. (15) Cat. £68 US2 £26.00

27097 RUANDA URUNDI 151-70 1948-50 Carvings and Masks set m.m. Mostly fine, gum crease on 100f (20) Cat. 
£95 

US2 £39.00

27365 SENEGAL 262-267 1963 BUTTERFLIES - set of 6v, 30f to 500f in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, 
bottom 2 UM. Cat. £112 

US8 £21.00

27602 SIERRA LEONE Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition. Incls: QV wmk CC used, 1½d lilac m.m. SG18. Wmk CA mint & used to 
4d with duplicates. 1896 to 1/- used. 1897 surch. E7 odds with 2/- SG96 fine 
mint. GV wmk MCA to 2/- mint. Wmk Script low values to 10d mint. 1932 
dupliocated mint & used to 2/-. Wilberforce to 2/- mint low values used. SJ set 
mint. GVI to 10/- mint & £1- used. SW mint. QEII sets & odd values from 1956-
1993. Many self adhesive sets. A page of Revenues, couple of modern covers & 
MS's. 100's. (41 pages). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £254.00

27603 SIERRA LEONE 1 1859 QV: 6d dull purple MM Cat. £250 US £89.00

27604 SIERRA LEONE 1859-1927 Used collwction on Imperial leaves(88) including 1876 set, 1883 set, 
1896 set to 2s, mainly fine

 £125.00

27605 SIERRA LEONE 1859-1935 Largely intact collection on SG Imperial ablum pages entirely used in 
mixed condition, Incls 1859 6d purples x 4. later QV wmk CC & CA mixed to 1/-. 
1896 to 5/- SG52, this washed. E7 to 2/-. GV to MCA 10/- SG127 with pin holes. 
1932 pictorials to 2/-. Wilberforce low values to 1/- 5/- creased & 10/- fiscal 
used. Cat £1000++ Not incl fiscal used. ( 127)

 £325.00

27606 SIERRA LEONE 1859-1956 Used collection on leaves(152) including 1859-74 6d purple(3), 1884 
CA set to 1s, 1896-7 CA set to 1s, 1933 Wilberforce set to 2s, 1935 SJ set, 1938-
44 set to £1, 1956 set to £1, mixed condition

 £150.00

27607 SIERRA LEONE 1/4 1859-74 no wmk 6d, two examples, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £140  £46.00

27608 SIERRA LEONE 11-12 1872 QV wmk Crown CC upright 1d rose red & 2d magenta both unused no gum. 
Cat. £310 

US3 £68.00

27609 SIERRA LEONE 7 1872 QV wmk Crown CC s/ways 1d rose red unused no gum. Cat. £95 US3 £21.00

27610 SIERRA LEONE 7 1872 1d rose red. No gum. mint. Cat. £95 US5 (B) £8.00

27611 SIERRA LEONE 7 1872 1d rose red. No gum. mint. Cat. £95 US5 (B) £8.00

27612 SIERRA LEONE 9 1872 QV wmk Crown CC s/ways 4d blue  some short perfs, heavy m.m. with h/r. 
Cat. £250 

US3 £28.00

27613 SIERRA LEONE 1872-1965 Four album leaves with the mainly very fine used selection, with QV 
vals to 4d, KEVII vals to 2/-, a useful KGV range with defins vals to 10d, 1/- & 2/-, 
1932 vals to 2/-, 1933 five Centenary vals to 6d, KGVI includes 1938 set to £1 
(this with light soiling) etc., QEII1956 to £1 plus a few later overprints. Generally 
a very clean lot (115 & 1 forgery) Cat. £540 

US3 £132.00

27614 SIERRA LEONE 12 1872-73 QV - 2d magenta, wmk Crown CC upright, perf 12½. Fine mint, large 
part o.g. Few short perfs and 3 perfs not fully punched through at left. Cat. £160 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

27615 SIERRA LEONE 7 1872-73 QV - 1d rose-red, wmk Crown CC (sideways), perf12½. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Some rough perfs at base, some perfs not fully punched through. Cat. 
£95 

US5 £24.00

27616 SIERRA LEONE 9 1872-73 wmk sideways perf 12½ 4d blue, grease spot shows through at bottom, 
slight toning, part o.g. Cat. £250 

 £32.00

27617 SIERRA LEONE 11w 1873 QV - 1d rose-red, wmk Crown CC, INVERTED, perf 12½. Superb used. 
1½mm tear at centre top and missing NW & SW corner perfs. Cat. £350 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

27618 SIERRA LEONE 4 1874 QV - 6d reddish lilac, no wmk, perf 14. Fine used, upright diagonal 'B31' 
cancellation. Cat. £30 

US3 £10.00
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27619 SIERRA LEONE 4 1874 QV - 6d reddish lilac, no wmk, perf 14. Good used, inverted diagonal 'B31' 
cancellation. Cat. £30 

US3 £9.00

27620 SIERRA LEONE 1876 FORGERIES: ½d brown, 1d rose red, 1½d lilac, 2d dark brown, 3d orange 
and 4d blue QV issue 'Spiro' FORGERIES mostly 'used'. Fine condition. (As SG 
16/21)

 £15.00

27621 SIERRA LEONE 16-22 1876 QV -set of 7v to 1s, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, odd shortish perf, 
1d with light horizontal crease. Cat. £65 

US3 £21.00

27622 SIERRA LEONE 22 1876 Crown CC 1s green (centred to NW), fresh m.m. Cat. £95  £40.00

27623 SIERRA LEONE 1876-1992 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 445) including 1896 CA set 
to 2s mint, 1933 Wilberforce set to 2s mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938 
set to £1 mint, 1948 RSW set mint, 1963 set mint, mainly fine

US5 £124.00

27624 SIERRA LEONE 23/5 1883 Crown CA ½d (no gum) and 2d, m.m. Cat. £125  £28.00

27625 SIERRA LEONE 23/6 1883 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £150 US £71.00

27626 SIERRA LEONE 23-25 1883 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 ½d brown fine looking m.m. heavy h/r, 1d rose 
red re-gummed, 2d magenta m.m. overall toned gum & light crease bottom 
edge. (3). Cat. £375 

US3 £58.00

27627 SIERRA LEONE 24 1883 QV - 1d rose-red, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Nicely 
centred, couple of shortish perfs. Cat. £250 

US4 
PH 

£71.00

27628 SIERRA LEONE 24 1883 1d rose red. f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

27629 SIERRA LEONE 24 1883 QV: 1d rose red. FU Cat. £42 US £18.00

27630 SIERRA LEONE 1883-1963 Mint and used collection(approx 195) including 1896 5s mint, 1894 
MANOH SALIJA red pmk on 2½d blue, 1932 set to £1 mint, 1933 Wilberforce set 
to 2s mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938 set to £1 used, 1961 set to £1 mint, 
mainly fine

US4 £158.00

27631 SIERRA LEONE 27,28 1884 QV - ½d dull green & 1d carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, ½d in 
strip of 4 & 1d in strip of 6. Cat. £24 

US3 £9.00

27632 SIERRA LEONE 30 1884 2d grey QV issue, wmk 'Crown CA', a fine mint copy. The key value of the 
set. Cat. £60 

 £24.00

27633 SIERRA LEONE 1884-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: QV 1884 mint to 4d. SG54 fine looking m.m. GV to 2/- 
SG144. 1932 short set to 1/- mint. SJ set mint. Cat £200+ (66). Cat. £200 

US2 £55.00

27634 SIERRA LEONE 1884-1970 Collection on leaves(419) including 1896-7 CA set to 1s mint, 1s,2s 
used, EVII 5s(2) mint, 1912-21 MCA 10s mint, 1933 Wilberforce set to 1s mint or 
used, 1938 10s used, £1 mint, some duplication, mixed condition

US2 £195.00

27635 SIERRA LEONE 27/34 1884-91 Definitives. m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £32.00

27636 SIERRA LEONE 27-34 1884-91 QV - full set of 8v plus 1d rose-carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very 
lightly MM to large part o.g. Some light toning and tone spots on 1d rose-
carmine. Well centred with good perfs. Cat. £120 

US5 £30.00

27637 SIERRA LEONE 27-34 1884-91 QV - part set of 7v to 1s (ex 1½d), wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used. 
Cat. £50 

US3 £17.00

27638 SIERRA LEONE 27-34 1884-91 set to 1s, a few with yellowish gum, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £120  £36.00

27639 SIERRA LEONE 35 1884-91 QV 6d Dull Violet, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £30 US2 £17.00

27640 SIERRA LEONE 35 1884-91 QV 6d Dull Violet, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £30 US2 £17.00

27641 SIERRA LEONE 28a 1885 QV: 1d rose carmine LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

27642 SIERRA LEONE 28a 1885 QV: 1d rose carmine UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

27643 SIERRA LEONE 1885-97 QV wmk Crown CC perf 14 6d purple lake x 4 m.m. SG37. 6d dull violet x 
2 unused no gum SG35. Postage & Revenue 1d SG54 fine m.m. (7). Cat. £170 

US3 £21.00

27644 SIERRA LEONE 34s 1888 QV: 1/- red-brown overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £120 US £85.00

27645 SIERRA LEONE 1893 ½d green on buff QV postal stationery card and 1912 ½d + ½d green on 
buff GV postal stationery reply card (H&G 5 & 13) both with large 'SPECIMEN' 
opts in black.

 £20.00

27646 SIERRA LEONE 39b 1893 QV ½d on 1½d pale violet wmk Crown CA with 'F' for 'E' in PENNY very fine 
m.m. Cat. £85 

US £44.00
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27647 SIERRA LEONE 39b 1893 ½d on 1½d pale violet Wmk Crown CA with PFNNY variety. Odd light gum 
tone. l.m.m. Cat. £85 

US5 (B) £16.00

27648 SIERRA LEONE 41/52 1896 QV: Definitives to 5/- ex SG44. The 1 1/2d & 3d are both VLMM. UMM Cat. 
£210 

US PH £160.00

27649 SIERRA LEONE 41/52 1896 ½d - 5/- QV definitive issue all fine mint, Cat £183+  £70.00

27650 SIERRA LEONE 41-52 1896 QV wmk Crown CA short set to 5/- very fine & fresh l.m.m (the 5/- with 
light crease at top). (12) Cat. £150 

US3 £54.00

27651 SIERRA LEONE 50 1896 QV: 1/- green & black. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

27652 SIERRA LEONE 51 1896 2/- green & ultramarine QV issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £32  £12.00

27653 SIERRA LEONE 51-2 1896 QV 2/- green & Ultramarine & 5/- green & carmine both l.m.m. barely a 
trace. Cat. £138 

US £67.00

27654 SIERRA LEONE 53 1896 QV: £1 purple/red. FU Cat. £650 US PH £356.00

27655 SIERRA LEONE 41-52 1896-7 CA set to 5s(12) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £206 US5 £49.00

27656 SIERRA LEONE 41/51 1896-97 Definitives to 2/- m.m. Cat. £100 US5 £25.00

27657 SIERRA LEONE 41/52 1896-97 Definitives to 5/-. m.m. Cat. £200 US5 £48.00

27658 SIERRA LEONE 41-52 1896-97 set to 5s (small hinge thin), some toned perfs on 1s and 5s, h/r, m.m. 
(12) Cat. £200 

 PH £50.00

27659 SIERRA LEONE 43-9 1896-97 1½d to 6d, good used. (7) Cat. £100 US5 (B) £18.00

27660 SIERRA LEONE 49 1896-97 QV Definitive - 6d Dull Mauve, f.u. Cat. £32 US2 £18.00

27661 SIERRA LEONE 49 1896-97 QV Definitive - 6d Dull Mauve, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £32 US2 £16.00

27662 SIERRA LEONE 49 1897 6d dull mauve f.u. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

27663 SIERRA LEONE 49 1897 6d dull mauve f.u. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

27664 SIERRA LEONE 49 1897 6d dull mauve f.u. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

27665 SIERRA LEONE 49 1897 QV: 6d dull mauve FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

27666 SIERRA LEONE 54-5 1897 Postal Fiscals 1d and 2½d on 3d (Type 8), fine m.m. Cat. £28  £10.00

27667 SIERRA LEONE 57 1897 QV: 2½d on 3d dull purple & green Type 11. FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

27668 SIERRA LEONE 62 1897 QV fiscal 6d ovpt Postage & Revenue 2½d Type 7 & 12 with full Freetown 
1897 cds cancel. Faint vertical crease & thinned along top edge. Cat. £425 

 PH £80.00

27669 SIERRA LEONE 63 1897 2½d on 1s dull lilac fine used Cat. £100 US £43.00

27670 SIERRA LEONE 1902 2d blue EVII postal stationery registered envelope (H&G C2) with large 
'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

27671 SIERRA LEONE 73,etc 1903 CA set to 6d ex 1½d,4d(6) used, the 3d has a tone spot on reverse Cat. 
£162 

US3 £44.00

27672 SIERRA LEONE 73/84 1903 KEVII: Definitives to 5/-. LMM Cat. £200 US PH £120.00

27673 SIERRA LEONE 73-82 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA short set to 1/- mint Excl. 2d & 2½d), 4d with light 
overall toned gum othewise fine m.m. (8). Cat. £90 

US4 £29.00

27674 SIERRA LEONE 80/4 1903 5d to 5s (disturbed gum), gum toning, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £200  £35.00

27675 SIERRA LEONE 85 1903 CA £1 purple/red very fine used, full BONTHE 1909 c.d.s. Cat. £400  PH £250.00

27676 SIERRA LEONE 91w 1904 3d with Wmk inverted m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

27677 SIERRA LEONE 86/97 1904-05 set to 5s, ex. 1½d and 4d, toning on most values, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. 
£200 

 £36.00

27678 SIERRA LEONE 91 1905 KEVII: 3d dull purple & grey LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

27679 SIERRA LEONE 91w 1905 KEVII: 3d with Wmk inverted LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

27680 SIERRA LEONE 91w 1905 KEVII: 3d with Wmk inverted VLMM Cat. £40 US £22.00

27681 SIERRA LEONE 96 1905 KEVII: 2/- green & ultramarine LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

27682 SIERRA LEONE 105-06 1907 E7 wmk MCA 4d black & red on yellow & 5d purple & olive green both as 
very fine used blocks of 4 with Freetown cds. Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £14.00

27683 SIERRA LEONE 106-
7,09 110

1907 E7 wmk MCA 5d purple & olive green, 6d dull & bright purple, 2/- purple & 
bright blue & 5/- green & red on yellow fine & fresh looking m.m. with some h/r. 
(4). Cat. £130 

 £70.00
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27684 SIERRA LEONE 107 1907 6d dull & bright purple EVII issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

27685 SIERRA LEONE 110 1907 5/- green & red on yellow EVII issue, a good mint copy, heavily mounted. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

27686 SIERRA LEONE 99-109 1907 E7 wmk MCA short set to 2/- m.m, 1/- couple of toned perfs, 2/- streaky 
toned gum. (11) Cat. £130 

US5 £30.00

27687 SIERRA LEONE 100-110 1907-12 EwdVII wmk MCA Colour change part set to 5/- mint, (Excl. ½d, 1½d,  5d 
& 1/0). 1d both shades, 5/- very fine l.m.m. (9). Cat. £150 

US4 £44.00

27688 SIERRA LEONE 99-108 1907-12 set to 1s, incl. 1d shade, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £125  £45.00

27689 SIERRA LEONE 99-109 1907-12 KEVII - short set of 12v to 2s, missing 5s & £1 from full set. Fine to very 
fine used, some h/r. Cat. £155 

US5 £42.00

27690 SIERRA LEONE 1907-49 Balance collection on stockcard, spanning 1907 to 1949.  KEVII values to 
1s (mint), KGV Die I values to 1s (used), KGVI 1937 Coronation set, Victory, Silver 
Wedding (mint), 1938 defin values to 1s (used), UPU set (mint). Estimated 
catalogue value £115. 35 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US4 £18.00

27691 SIERRA LEONE 1907-61 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used 
in slightly mixed condition, incls: E7 1907 low values to 3d. GV wmk MCA mint to 
1/-. Script low values to 10d m.m. 1932 to 1/- used, 5/- m.m. SG126. Wilberforce 
mint to 6d. SJ set mint. GVI 1938 set to £1- m.m. 1956 & 1961 sets mint. Cat 
£475+ (105).

 £150.00

27692 SIERRA LEONE 104a 1909 EwdVII wmk MCA 3d purple on yellow chalky, with 'Damaged Frame & 
Crown' m.m. Cat. £350 

US4 
PH 

£132.00

27693 SIERRA LEONE 111 1911 KEVII: £1 purple & black/red. UMM Cat. £300 US PH £267.00

27694 SIERRA LEONE 104b 1912 3d on ordinary paper l.m.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £9.00

27695 SIERRA LEONE 104b 1912 KGV: 3d on ordinary paper LMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

27696 SIERRA LEONE 124w 1912 GV wmk MCA 1/- black on green wmk inverted cds used. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £20.00

27697 SIERRA LEONE 127a 1912 10/- carmine & blue green on green wmk MCA, centred slightly E fine 
looking m.m. Cat. £160 

US PH £71.00

27698 SIERRA LEONE 127a 1912 KGV: 10/- carmine & blue green/green FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

27699 SIERRA LEONE 127a 1912 KGV: 10/- carmine & blue green/green LMM Cat. £160 US £80.00

27700 SIERRA LEONE 128 1912 £1- black & purple on red wmk MCA top marginal superbly centred very 
fine appearance stamp u.m. mounted in margin only. Scarce so fine. Cat. £250 

US PH £160.00

27701 SIERRA LEONE 1912-21 KGV Definitive vals - SG112 - ½d Blue-Green, SG113a - 1d Scarlet, 
SG116a - 2½d Ultramarine, SG116b - 3d Purple/Yellow, SG116ba - 3d On Pale 
Yellow, SG117b - 4d (Die II), SG119-122 - 6d to 10d, SG124 - 1s Black/Green, 
SG124a - 1s On Blue-Green, Green back and SG126 - 5s Red & Green/Yellow, mix 
of mint small and med h/r.  Average centring.  (13) Cat. £112 

US3 £52.00

27702 SIERRA LEONE 112/128 1912-21 KGV: Definitives. Complete all shades ex SG 121 & 127b. MM Cat. £800 US PH £312.00

27703 SIERRA LEONE 112-26 1912-21 set to 5s, incl. ½d and 1d shades, gum toning on odd lower value, h/r, 
m.m. (17) Cat. £125 

 £48.00

27704 SIERRA LEONE 112-28 1912-21 set to £1, faults on 10d, 1s and 2s, many (incl. all higher values) with 
neat oval Registered pmks of 29 JU 15, v.f.u. Cat. £600 

US6 
PH 

£135.00

27705 SIERRA LEONE 143, 145 1921 1/- black on emerald and 5/- red & green on yellow GV issue, wmk Multi 
Script CA, both fine mint copies. Cat. £29 

 £12.00

27706 SIERRA LEONE 135/44 1921-22 2½d, 7d to 2s, very good used. (6) Cat. £140 US5 £27.00

27707 SIERRA LEONE 131-45 1921-27 set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £110  £42.00

27708 SIERRA LEONE 146 1927 KGV: 10/- red & green/green UMM Cat. £180 US PH £151.00

27709 SIERRA LEONE 155/167 1932 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £500 US PH £280.00

27710 SIERRA LEONE 155/62 1932 ½d to 6d GV 'Pictorial' issue all fine cds used, Cat £44+  £16.00

27711 SIERRA LEONE 155/62 1932 ½d to 6d GV 'Pictorial' issue all fine cds used, Cat £44+  £16.00

27712 SIERRA LEONE 155/63 1932 Definitives to 1/- f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

27713 SIERRA LEONE 155/65 1932 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. FU Cat. £110 US £53.00

27714 SIERRA LEONE 155-163 1932 KGV - set of lower values, ½d to 1s (9), wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM 
with h/r or faint hinge trace. Cat. £20 

US5 (B) £7.00
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27715 SIERRA LEONE 155-165 1932 KGV Pictorial issue vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(11) Cat. £50 

US3 £23.00

27716 SIERRA LEONE 155-67 1932 set to £1, gum toning on some lower values, and 4d without gum, the four 
high values very fresh, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £275 

 PH £130.00

27717 SIERRA LEONE 155-67 1932 Set to £1 complete(13) fresh l.m.m. Cat. £275 US4 £101.00

27718 SIERRA LEONE 166 1932 10/- green centred slightly W very fine l.m.m. Cat. £90 US £44.00

27719 SIERRA LEONE 168/75 1933 Wilberforce to 6d l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

27720 SIERRA LEONE 168-77 1933 Centenary set to 2s (a few toned perfs at top), h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £110  £32.00

27721 SIERRA LEONE 177 1933 Wilberforce 2/- brown & light blue cds fine used. Cat. £60  £38.00

27722 SIERRA LEONE 178 1933 Wilberforce 5/- black & purple very fine light cds cancel. Cat. £200 US2 PH £118.00

27723 SIERRA LEONE 1933-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(72) including 1933 
Wilberforce set to 6d mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and set without 3d used, 
1938 set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

27724 SIERRA LEONE 181,181a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d blue and grey corner pair, one with extra flagstaff, fine 
m.m. Cat. £82 

US5 £24.00

27725 SIERRA LEONE 181/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

27726 SIERRA LEONE 181-184 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, all with 'Registered G.P.O. Sierra Leone / 1 JL 
35' cancellations. Cat. £65 

US5 (B) £16.00

27727 SIERRA LEONE 181-4 1935 Silver Jubilee, blue flaw above 1st 'E' of 'LEONE' and vertical doctor blade 
flaw, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £35 

 £12.00

27728 SIERRA LEONE 181-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set used, the 1s has a couple of pulled perfs Cat. £65 US £27.00

27729 SIERRA LEONE 181-84 1935 Silver Jubilee set cds fine used (1d with pen offset on reverse). (4). Cat. £65  £35.00

27730 SIERRA LEONE 181a 1935 SJ 1d ultramarine & grey black in positional bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4, with listed variety 'Extra Flagtaff' very fine & fresh appearance, l.m.m. 
on top right unit only the rest u.m. Cat. £100 

US PH £53.00

27731 SIERRA LEONE 182a 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d ultramarine and grey blue var extra flagstaff fine used Cat. 
£170 

 PH £90.00

27732 SIERRA LEONE 184b 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- with 'short extra flagstaff' variety, a couple of slightly 
nibbled perfs at top, o/w very fine, l.m.mint Cat. £550 

US8 
PH 

£57.00

27733 SIERRA LEONE 1937-49 Small collection of omnibus sets mint small h/r - SG185-187 Coronation 
1937 set of 3, SG201-202 Victory 1946 set of 2, SG203-204 - KGVI RSW 1948 set 
of 2 and SG205-208 - 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4.   (11) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

27734 SIERRA LEONE 185/208 1937-49 KGVI used range with Coronation, 1938 defins to £1 & UPU set, all very 
fine(23) Cat. £102 

US3 £34.00

27735 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938 'GVI' definitive issue, the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £140  £55.00

27736 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938 'GVI' definitive issue, the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £140  £55.00

27737 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. some with h/r. (16). Cat. £150 US3 £48.00

27738 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938 GVI definitive set ½d 1/3d & £1- u.m. rest m.m. (2d mauve key stamp 
overall lightly toned gum), (16). Cat. £140 

US5 £35.00

27739 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. (16). Cat. £140 US7 £24.00

27740 SIERRA LEONE 190 1938 1½d scarlet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

27741 SIERRA LEONE 190 1938 1½d scarlet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

27742 SIERRA LEONE 190 1938 1½d scarlet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

27743 SIERRA LEONE 190 1938 1½d scarlet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

27744 SIERRA LEONE 191 1938 2d mauve l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

27745 SIERRA LEONE 191 1938 2d mauve GVI issue, a fine mint copy Cat. £50  £20.00

27746 SIERRA LEONE 191 1938 2d mauve GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

27747 SIERRA LEONE 198/9 1938 5/- red brown and 10/- emerald green GVI issue fine mint. Cat. £54  £20.00

27748 SIERRA LEONE 199 1938 10/- emerald green GVI issue a fine cds used copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

27749 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938-44 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £28.00
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27750 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938-44 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £28.00

27751 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £150 US £53.00

27752 SIERRA LEONE 188/200 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £90 US £43.00

27753 SIERRA LEONE 188-196 1938-44 KGVI - set of lower values, ½d to 1s (11), wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly 
MM, remains of large hinge, 4d & 1s faint hinge trace. Cat. £65 

US5 (B) £16.00

27754 SIERRA LEONE 188-197 1938-44 KGVI - short set of 13v to 2s, mint, h/r. 1s mint, no gum. Cat. £70 US3 £21.00

27755 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 16 vals ½d to £1, f.u. with small h/r.  Average 
centring. (16) Cat. £80 

US6 (B) £20.00

27756 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI - mint set of 16v to £1, wmk MSCA sideways, mostly UM, 1d, 
1s.3d & 10s previously hinged. Some toning, including on 2d mauve & £1. Cat. 
£140 

US6 £29.00

27757 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI Pictorisl set of 16 vals ½d to £1, f.u. with small h/r. (SG198 - 5s 
light overall toning and SG199 - 10s has slight toning to tips of 3 perfs at top).   
(16) Cat. £80 

US6 (B) £18.00

27758 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI - full set of 16v, ½d to £1, mint with remains of small hinge, 10s & 
£1 UM. Yellowish gum, 10s light gum toning. Cat. £140 

US6 £25.00

27759 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 set to £1, fresh, fine m.m. (16) Cat. £140 US6 £27.00

27760 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial set of 16 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (16) Cat. £150 

 £96.00

27761 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 KGVI: full definitive set of 16v to £1, wmk MSCA sideways, mix of UM 
and lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £150 

 £75.00

27762 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 Set to £1(16) fine mint Cat. £150 US2 £38.00

27763 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 Set to £1 complete(16) and 1937 Coronation set fine used Cat. £98 US £44.00

27764 SIERRA LEONE 188-200 1938-44 Set to £1(2) plus some shades(25) fine mint, some are unmounted Cat. 
£200 

US3 £44.00

27765 SIERRA LEONE 201-2 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

27766 SIERRA LEONE 203,204 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £20  £10.00

27767 SIERRA LEONE 203,204 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £20  £10.00

27768 SIERRA LEONE 203/4 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £45 US £27.00

27769 SIERRA LEONE 203-4 1948 RSW set v.f.u., the £1 has full 1948 OKA c.d.s. Cat. £45  £25.00

27770 SIERRA LEONE 204 1948 RSW £1 indigo .f.u. tied to piece by FREETOWN 12 FE 49 c.d.s. Cat. £45  £25.00

27771 SIERRA LEONE 1953-62 Collection on New Age leaves(65) including 1956 set ex 1/3d,5s mint, 
1961 set mint, fine

 £30.00

27772 SIERRA LEONE 210/9 1956 QEII: Definitives to 2/6d. LMM Cat. £50 US £12.00

27773 SIERRA LEONE 222 1956 £1 black & orange QE2 issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £35  £14.00

27774 SIERRA LEONE 210/17 1956-61 QEII: Definitives to 1/- in IMPRINT blocks of 6 five in each block being 
UMM. UMM Cat. £90 

US £71.00

27775 SIERRA LEONE 210/222 1956-61 Pictorial definitive set complete, inc 3d listed perf variant & 10s shade, 
fine used. (15) Cat. £135 

 £90.00

27776 SIERRA LEONE 223/35 1961 Independence Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (13) Cat. £28  £20.00

27777 SIERRA LEONE 242/54 1963 Floral definitive set, fine used. (13) Cat. £22  £15.00

27778 SIERRA LEONE 273/84 1963 Postal Commemoration surcharged pictorials set, fine used. (12) Cat. £55  £38.00

27779 SIERRA LEONE 284 1963 Postal Communications ovpt on £1- black & orange very fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£50 

US £22.00

27780 SIERRA LEONE 2366-
2381

1995 Wildlife of Africa (BUTTERFLIES on 2v) - 2 x se-tenant IMPERF sheetlets of 
8v, UM. Not listed by SG in Part 1 but available on-line for £45 each sheetlet.

US8 £22.00

27884 SOMALIA 1950-87 small range on Prinz stockleaf, useful incl. 1960 Independence 
Commemoration (mint), fine used. (22) Cat. £220 

US £69.00

27885 SOMALILAND 1903 QV Stamps of India ovpt 'British Somaliland' at bottom of stamps - QV vals 
SG18 - 2½a, SG20 - 12a, SG21 - 1r and KEVII vals SG25 - ½a, SG26 - 1a, SG27 - 2a, 
SG28 - 3a, SG29 - 4a and SG30 - 8a, f.u. with small h/r.    (9) Cat. £40 

US4 £15.00
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27886 SOMALILAND 1/89 1903 (June) vals to 1s (Sept) QV 12a and 1r, Edward 1a (2, with good minor 
varieties used), 1904 most to 1r, 1921 most to 12a, 1935 SJ (extra 1r never 
hinged SE corner example), also used set, all these mentioned are mint, plus 
some used. (71) Cat. £330 

US2 £51.00

27887 SOMALILAND 11 1903 Ovpt at top on India 2R carmine and yellow brown V.F.U., neat Berbera SE 
19 03 c.d.s. Cat. £55 

 £30.00

27888 SOMALILAND 1-13 1903 Ovpt at top set(13) fine used Cat. £200 US3 £89.00

27889 SOMALILAND 12 1903 Ovpt at top on India 3R brown and green v.f.u., neat Berebera SE 19 93 
c.d.s. Cat. £65 

 £35.00

27890 SOMALILAND 18/22 1903 (Sept) ovptd. at bottom QV 2½a, 6a, 12a and 2r (couple of tiny thin spots), 
h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £160 

US £39.00

27891 SOMALILAND 22a 1903 KEVII: 2R carmine & yellow brown with CURVED OVERPRINT variety. LMM 
Cat. £850 

US PH £490.00

27892 SOMALILAND 25/d 1903 Edward ½a horizontal pair, one with SOMAL.LAND variety, fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£82 

US2 
PH 

£33.00

27893 SOMALILAND 25d 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on ½a green with 'Full stop in Somal.land' very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £80 

US4 
PH 

£35.00

27894 SOMALILAND 26/d 1903 Edward 1a, horizontal pair, one with SOMAL.LAND variety, some short 
perfs and gum toning, l.m.m. Cat. £61 

US2 £14.00

27895 SOMALILAND 26a 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on 1a carmine in horiz joined pair, with 'Missing I in 
Brit sh' very fine l.m.m. barely a trace. Cat. £350 

US4 
PH 

£164.00

27896 SOMALILAND 26a 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on 1a carmine in horiz joined pair, with 'Full stop in 
Somal.land' very fine l.m.m. barely a trace. Cat. £60 

US4 £29.00

27897 SOMALILAND 26c 1903 EwdVII India ovpt 1a carmine, unused no gum with 'U for O in Sumaliland' 
Cat. £130 

US4 
PH 

£35.00

27898 SOMALILAND 27/d 1903 Edward 2a, with SOMAL.LAND variety, some short perfs and gum toning, 
l.m.m. Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

27899 SOMALILAND 27c 1903 EwdVII India ovpt 2a violet, with 'U for O in Sumaliland' overall toned gum 
m.m. with h/r. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

27900 SOMALILAND 27d 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on 2a violet, with 'Full stop in Somal.land' very fine 
u.m. Cat. £120 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

27901 SOMALILAND 28a 1903 EwdVII India ovpt 3a orange-brown, with '1 for I in Br1tish' very fine m.m. 
Cat. £275 

US4 
PH 

£118.00

27902 SOMALILAND 28b 1903 EwdVII India ovpt 3a orange-brown, with 'U for O in Sumaliland' fine m.m. 
with some h/r. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£77.00

27903 SOMALILAND 28c 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on 3a orange-brown, with 'Full stop in Somal.land' 
very fine looking m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £150 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

27904 SOMALILAND 29c 1903 EwdVII of India ovpt on 4a olive, with 'Full stop in Somal.land' very fine  
m.m. Cat. £150 

US4 
PH 

£71.00

27905 SOMALILAND 7/9, 21 1903 6a olive bistre, 8a dull mauve and 12a purple on red QV issue with opt at 
top of stamp and 1r green & aniline carmine with opt at bottom of stamp, all 
fine mint, Cat £33+

 £12.00

27906 SOMALILAND O1/10 1903 Official OHMS set to 1r, SERVICE set to 8a, 1904-05 ½a, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. 
£93 

US £33.00

27907 SOMALILAND 25-53 1903-05 EwdVII mint group with India ovpt on ½a-4a SG25-29. Wmk Crown CA 
½d x 2, 1a & 8a SG32,33 & 39. 1905 2a chalky SG47a tone spot. 6a SG51 & 12a 
chalky SG53a. (13). Cat. £85 

US4 £24.00

27908 SOMALILAND 1903-21 Used collection on Imperial leaves(31) including QV values to 1R(both), 
mainly fine

 £30.00

27909 SOMALILAND 1903-35 QV to KGV used range on printed leaves with QV vals to 6as, KEVII vals 
to 8as & KGV vals to 12as  plus Silver Jubilee set of 4. Clean little co0llection (32) 
Cat. £250 

 £80.00

27910 SOMALILAND 1903-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(71) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 5R mint, 1942 set to 5R mint, mainly fine

 £100.00

27911 SOMALILAND 1903-57 Mint and used collection on leaves(97) including 1903 3R mint, 1904 1R 
used, mixed condition

US2 £32.00
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27912 SOMALILAND 1903-58 A small mainly used range on leaves with 4 QV values to 2as, KEVII vals 
to 12as 3 x KGV values then KGVI to 12as plus a few 1951 opts, UPU set mint, 
then small QEII range to 1s30 .(49) Cat. £85 

US3 £22.00

27913 SOMALILAND 32/44 1904 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £300 US PH £125.00

27914 SOMALILAND 32-41 1904 KEVII Definitive vals ½a to 1r, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(10) Cat. £104 

US4 £41.00

27915 SOMALILAND 32-43 1904 set to 3r, h/r, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £240 US PH £88.00

27916 SOMALILAND 41-42 1904 EwdVII wmk Crown CC 1r green & 2r dull & bright purple fresh lookinh 
m.m. with small h/r. Cat. £90 

US4 £29.00

27917 SOMALILAND 42 1904 KEVII Definitive - 2r Dull & Bright Purple, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £65 

US4 £25.00

27918 SOMALILAND 42 1904 E7 2r dull & bright purple well centred fresh colour mint. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

27919 SOMALILAND 43 1904 KEVII Definitive - 3r Green & Black, mint med h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £75 

US4 £28.00

27920 SOMALILAND 43 1904 EwdVII wmk Crown CC 3r green & black m.m. with small h/r, Cat. £75 US4 £26.00

27921 SOMALILAND 45/59 1905 EVII issue, the complete set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £95  £36.00

27922 SOMALILAND 46 1905 1a grey black & red. l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

27923 SOMALILAND 46 1905 KEVII: 1a grey black & red. VLMM Cat. £29 US £15.00

27924 SOMALILAND 45-52 58 1905-09 E7 wmk MCA ½a-8a part set (excl 12a) mint, with 2a chalky SG47a, 4a & 
6a both chalky & ord + colour change 1a red. (3a with a couple of toned perfs. 
(11). Cat. £130 

US5 £35.00

27925 SOMALILAND 45-51 1905-11 KEVII Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA vals ½a to 6a, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours.  (SG50 - 4a has 1 p/p SW corner and SG51 - 6a has 
small pencil annotation on back). (7) Cat. £48 

US4 £16.00

27926 SOMALILAND 45-59 1905-11 set to 12a (gum toning on 6a) plus 1909 ½a and 1a, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. 
£100 

US £36.00

27927 SOMALILAND 47a 1909 KEVII: 2a dull & bright purple on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

27928 SOMALILAND 60-70 1912-19 KGV Definitves ½a to 2r plus SG62a - 2a Dull Purple & Violet-Purple and 
unlisted shade of 2½a, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £106 

US4 £40.00

27929 SOMALILAND 60w 1912-19 MCA ½a green wmk inverted v.f.u. Cat. £65  £35.00

27930 SOMALILAND 69-70 1912-19 KGV Definitive vals - 1r Green (Small pencil annotation on back) and 2r 
Dull Purple & Purple (o/c NE), mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. (2) Cat. 
£55 

US3 £23.00

27931 SOMALILAND 1921 KGV Definitive vals - SG74 - 1a Carmine-Red (o/c NE), SG81 - 12a Grey-
Black & Orange-Buff (o/c NW and small pencil annotation on back) and SG84 - 3r 
Dull Green & Black (o/c NW), mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.   (3) Cat. 
£68 

US3 £30.00

27932 SOMALILAND 84 1921 KGV Definitive vals - 3r Dull Green & Black, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. (o/c SE and light overall toning) Cat. £55 

US3 £23.00

27933 SOMALILAND 86-89 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1a to 1r, f.u. with small h/r.  (4) Cat. £55 US4 £19.00

27934 SOMALILAND 87k 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2a ultramarine & grey with KITE & VERTICAL LOG 
variety UMM Cat. £160 

US PH £134.00

27935 SOMALILAND 89k 1935 Silver Jubilee 1R slate and purple var. kite and vertical log, very fine used 
Cat. £375 

US5 
PH 

£112.00

27936 SOMALILAND 90-135 1937-51 Issues complete(46) very fine used on a 'Crown' leaf Cat. £640 US £267.00

27937 SOMALILAND 1938 KGVI Pictorial Portrait to the Left vals SG93 - ½a, SG95 - 2a horiz pair, 
SG96 - 3a, SG97 - 4a horiz pair, SG99 - 8a, SG100 - 12a horiz pair, SG101 - 1r and 
SG102 - 2r, mint small h/r.  (8) Cat. £115 

US4 £42.00

27938 SOMALILAND 100 1938 KGVI: 12a red orange FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

27939 SOMALILAND 100 1938 12a red orange fine used Cat. £45  £20.00

27940 SOMALILAND 101 1938 KGVI: 1R green FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

27941 SOMALILAND 102-4 1938 2R purple, 3R blue, 5R black fine used Cat. £270  £130.00
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27942 SOMALILAND 103 1938 KGVI - 3r bright blue, (portrait to left), mint, h/r. Paper undulation around 
hinged area. Cat. £28 

US3 £9.00

27943 SOMALILAND 103 1938 3R bright blue u.m. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

27944 SOMALILAND 103 1938 3R bright blue u.m. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

27945 SOMALILAND 103 1938 KGVI: 3R bright blue FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

27946 SOMALILAND 104 1938 KGVI - 5r black, (portrait to left), mint, h/r, missing perf at right. Cat. £35 US3 £10.00

27947 SOMALILAND 104 1938 5R black f.u. Cat. £35 US5 £22.00

27948 SOMALILAND 104 1938 5R black u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

27949 SOMALILAND 104 1938 KGVI: 5R black FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

27950 SOMALILAND 105-116 1938 KGVI Pictorial Full-face Portrait vals ½a to 5r (Missing SG114 - 2r and 
SG115 - 3r), mint small h/r.  (10) Cat. £35 

US4 £14.00

27951 SOMALILAND 105-116 1938 KGVI full face Portrait set of 12 vals ½a to 5r.  (12) Cat. £55  £34.00

27952 SOMALILAND 125-135 1938 KGVI Pictorial Full-face Portrait surch with New Currency set of 11 vals 5c 
on ½a to 5s on 5r plus unlisted shade of SG131 - 70c on 12a, mint small h/r.  (12) 
Cat. £55 

US4 £20.00

27953 SOMALILAND 125-135 1938 KGVI full face Portrait surcharged set of 11 vals 5c on ½a to 5s on 5r.  (11) 
Cat. £55 

 £35.00

27954 SOMALILAND 160 1938 2a, 4a, 8a and 12a in blocks of 4, fine u.m. Cat. £160 US7 £27.00

27955 SOMALILAND 93/104 1938 KGVI: Definitives (portrait to left) FU Cat. £475 US PH £254.00

27956 SOMALILAND 93/104 1938 GVI' issue (side face) the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £150  £50.00

27957 SOMALILAND 93/104 1938 GVI' issue (side face) the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £150  £50.00

27958 SOMALILAND 93/104 1938 GVI' issue (side face) the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £150  £50.00

27959 SOMALILAND 93-104 1938 KGVI - mint set of 12v to 5r, portrait to left, wmk MSCA. 2r & 5r UM, other 
values with hinge trace or h/r, mostly large part o.g. Cat. £150 

US6 £31.00

27960 SOMALILAND 93-104 1938 GVI definitive set (Portrait to left) mint some of the low values with h/r, 
(12). Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

27961 SOMALILAND 93-104 1938 set to 5r, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £150 US6 £29.00

27962 SOMALILAND 93-104 1938 KGVI Portrait to the left set of 12 vals ½a to 5r (SG100 - 12a has a tone spot 
on back and SG102 - 2r has 4 toned perfs).  (12) Cat. £180 

 £120.00

27963 SOMALILAND 93-104 1938 GVI first definitive set l.m.m. (12). Cat. £150 US5 PH £37.00

27964 SOMALILAND 94/7 1938 1a, SW corner imprint block of 28 (7 x 4), 2a right marginal block of 6 plus 
block of 40 (8 x 5, separations), 4a blocks of 4, 6, 16 and 22, plus imprint block of 
32, toning, u.m.  Good specialist lot. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£98.00

27965 SOMALILAND 94-97 1938 KGVI - 4 low values from longer set with Portrait to left. 1a, 2a, 3a & 4a, 
mint with h/r or trace. Cat. £31 

US3 £10.00

27966 SOMALILAND 95-100 1938 KGVI - part set of 6v, 2a to 12a, (portrait to left), wmk Mult Script CA. Mint, 
remains of large hinge. Cat. £64 

US5 (B) £15.00

27967 SOMALILAND 96 1938 3a bright blue in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £72 US5 £24.00

27968 SOMALILAND 105/16 1942 GVI' issue (full face) the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £55  £20.00

27969 SOMALILAND 105/16 1942 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

27970 SOMALILAND 105-116 1942 KGVI: full definitive set of 12v to 5r (full face portrait), UM. Cat. £55  £39.00

27971 SOMALILAND 105-16 1942 GVI definitive set (full face) m.m. with h/r. (12). Cat. £55 US3 £16.00

27972 SOMALILAND 115 1942 KGVI: 3R bright blue. FU Cat. £22 US £12.00

27973 SOMALILAND 125/32 1951 KGVI: Definitives to 1R. FU Cat. £32 US £13.00

27974 SOMALILAND 125/35 1951 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

27975 SOMALILAND 125-131 1951 KGVI - New Currency - lower 4v to 70c on 12a, fine to very fine used with 
h/r. Cat. £30 

US3 £10.00

27976 SOMALILAND 125-135 1951 KGVI - Decimal Currency - full set ofm 11v to 5s on 5r, lightly MM. Cat. £55 US4 £16.00

27977 SOMALILAND 131 1951 KGVI: 70c on 12a red orange. FU Cat. £18 US £10.00
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27978 SOMALILAND 133-35 1951 GVI surch top 3 values 2/- on 2r, 2/- on 3r & 5/- on 5r v.f. u.m. (3). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

27979 SOMALILAND 135 1951 KGVI - New Currency - 5s on 5r black, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £27 US3 £10.00

27980 SOMALILAND 137/148 1953 QE2 'Definitive' issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £120  £48.00

27981 SOMALILAND 137/45 1953 QEII: Definitives to 1s30c. LMM Cat. £50 US £14.00

27982 SOMALILAND 137-48 1953 QEII definitive set, fine looking m.m. (12). Cat. £120 US3 PH £41.00

27983 SOMALILAND 137-48 1953 QEII definitive set l.m.m. (12). Cat. £120 US5 £30.00

27984 SOMALILAND 145 1953 1s 30c ultramarine & black QE2 issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

27985 SOMALILAND 147 1953 QEII: 5/- red brown & emerald LMM Cat. £38 US £12.00

27986 SOMALILAND 148 1953 10/- brown & reddish violet QE2 issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £32  £12.00

27987 SOMALILAND 137/48 1953-58 Definitives u.m. Cat. £120 US5 £36.00

27988 SOMALILAND 137-147 1953-58 QEII Pitorial issue vals 5c to 5s plus shade of 30c val, superb u.m.  (12) 
Cat. £90 

US4 £35.00

27989 SOMALILAND 137-148 1953-58 QEII - full set of 12v to 10s, lightly MM with hinge trace, 1s.30, 5s & 10s 
UM. Cat. £120 

US4 £34.00

27990 SOMALILAND 137-48 1953-58 QEII definitive set very fine u.m. (12) Cat. £120 US4 £46.00

27991 SOMALILAND 1953-60 Issues complete both mint and used(34) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£198 

 £60.00

27992 SOMALILAND 137/52 1953-60 Fine used QEII collection on a page, inc 1953-58 set & 1957-60 Council 
opt'd sets. (17) Cat. £76 

 £50.00

27993 SOMALILAND 145 1958 1/30c ultramarine & black. u.m. Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

27994 SOUTH AFRICA Largely intact collection neatly presented on stock pages, mint & used in mixed 
condition from 1910 Union to approx 2000. Duplication in places, 1913 mint to 
1/-. SG18 & 19 coils m.m. Many pictorials in correct format pairs, (& vertical 
pairs), different printings. 1935 SJ ½d & 1d pairs with Cleft Skull flaw. 1936 Jipex 
sheets. Much GVI period, QEII sets & singles to SG1393. MS's some FDC's. 
Postage Dues Officals Revenue issues & Cinderella incl Christmas label booklets 
from 1956 57 & 59. 100's on 77 pages. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £267.00

27995 SOUTH AFRICA 1910 Union- 1990's collection on album pages mint & used in mixed condition 
with much to check & many better items. Has been a little picked. 1913 GV Head 
to 1/- mint & 10/- used. 1925 Airs set m.m. Many correct format pairs of the 
definitive series with different printings to 10/-. 1929 Air as joined pairs. 1933 
Voortrekker set m.m. 1935 Jubilee odds, 1937 Coronation, GVI period 
commems, War Effort first & reduced. 1954 definitives to 10/- mint & used.  
Some offcials. Postage Dues. A page of Venda (Many 100's).

US5 £90.00

27996 SOUTH AFRICA 1900 BOER WAR: Small lot of 'Boer War' POSTMARK items with 1900 stampless 
front with FPO 17 cds dated 17 JUN 1900 located in Natal plus a PMK cut out 
date the same month, 1900 piece with 3 x GB 1d lilac with ARMY P.O.43 cds's 
dated JUN 5 1900 located at Bloemfontein, GB 1d lilac with FIELD P.O. BRITISH 
ARMY S.AFRICA cds dated NOV 7 1900 of APO 43 at Bloemfontein and GB 1d 
lilac on small piece with FPO 48 cds dated AU 19 1901 of APO 96 Pietersburg 
Transvaal. Mixed condition. (5 items)

 £20.00

27997 SOUTH AFRICA 1910 2½d, both shades (hinged), 1925 Air set (6d hinged), u.m. (6) Cat. £51 US3 £16.00

27998 SOUTH AFRICA 1910-33 Collection on leaves(136) including 1913-24 values to 5s mint, 1925 Air 
set mint, Springbok Essays 1d red(7), 1d grey and blue(7), a fine lot

US £196.00

27999 SOUTH AFRICA 1910-60 Small collection of u.m. and mint small h/r on 2 stock cards.  SG1-2, 
SG5a, SG40-41, SG50-53, SG65-66, SG71-75, SG99-100, SG102-103, SG128-133, 
SG136, SG141-145, SG149-150, SG165-166, SG168  and SG183.  (38) Cat. £76 

US2 £40.00

28000 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913 2/6d purple & green l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

28001 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913 2/6d purple & green m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

28002 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913 2/6d purple & green m.m. centred to the S Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

28003 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913 2/6d purple & green m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

28004 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913 KGV: 2/6d purple & green LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

28005 SOUTH AFRICA 15 1913 KGV: 5/- purple & blue LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00
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28006 SOUTH AFRICA 15a 1913 KGV: 5/- reddish purple & light blue. LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

28007 SOUTH AFRICA 15s 1913 GV 5/- purple & blue ovpt Specimen m.m. with light diagonal crease. US PH £53.00

28008 SOUTH AFRICA 16 1913 KGV: 10/- deep blue & olive green VLMM Cat. £190 US PH £107.00

28009 SOUTH AFRICA 18/21 1913-21 KGV: Coil stamps. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

28010 SOUTH AFRICA 10w 1913-24 4d orange yellow and sage green wmk inverted fine mint block of four 
Cat. £32 

US £20.00

28011 SOUTH AFRICA 11 1913-24 6d black and violet lower right corner block of four fine u.m. Cat. £28 US £20.00

28012 SOUTH AFRICA 11 1913-24 6d black and violet vertical pair, one with var. missing 'Z' fine mint US £20.00

28013 SOUTH AFRICA 11 1913-24 6d black and violet var. missing 'Z' fine m.m. US £20.00

28014 SOUTH AFRICA 11,11a 1913-24 6d black and violet, 6d black and bright violet eac wit var. missing 'Z' 
fine m.m.

US £39.00

28015 SOUTH AFRICA 11aw 1913-24 6d black and bright violet wmk inverted horiz pair wit margin at right 
fine m.m. Cat. £36 

US £20.00

28016 SOUTH AFRICA 12w 1913-24 1s yellow orange horiz pair wmk inverted fine m.m. Cat. £48 US £28.00

28017 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913-24 KGV - 2s.6d purple and green, wmk Type 4, perf 14. Lightly MM, small 
h/r. Centred SW where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £12.00

28018 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913-24 KGV Definitive 2s.6d Purple & Green, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (o/c E) Cat. £55 

US3 £24.00

28019 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913-24 KGV Definitive issue 2s.6d Purple & Green, mint small h/r.  (o/c E) Cat. 
£55 

US2 £28.00

28020 SOUTH AFRICA 14 1913-24 2/6d purple and green two shades fine m.m. Cat. £110 US £59.00

28021 SOUTH AFRICA 15 1913-24 KGV Definitive 5s Purple & Blue, mint med h/r x 2.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (o/c S) Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£53.00

28022 SOUTH AFRICA 15 1913-24 5s purple and blue fresh l.m.m. Cat. £120 US £59.00

28023 SOUTH AFRICA 15a 1913-24 KGV Definitive 5s Reddish Purple & Light Blue, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. (o/c SE) Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

28024 SOUTH AFRICA 17a 1913-24 £1 pale olive-green and red, toned gum, l.m.m. Cat. £850 US3 PH £220.00

28025 SOUTH AFRICA 18-20 1913-24 KGV Definitive Coil Stamps - vals ½d to 1½d plus SG19a - 1d Scarlet, 
mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  (SG18 - ½d has a small pencil annotation on 
back).   (4) Cat. £71 

US3 £33.00

28026 SOUTH AFRICA 3/17 1913-24 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £400 US PH £187.00

28027 SOUTH AFRICA 3/21 1913-24 set to 5s (ex. 1s), coils to 2d (gum thin), ex. 1½d, some gum toning (not 
on high values), h/r, m.m. (16) Cat. £230 

 PH £70.00

28028 SOUTH AFRICA 3-13 1913-24 KGV Definitive vals ½d to 1s.3d plus SG4b - 1d Scarlet, SG7a - 2½d Deep 
Blue, SG8a - 3d Black & Dull Orange-Red, SG10a - Orange-Yellow & Sage-Green 
and SG11a - 6d Black & Bright Violet, mint small h/r.  (SG10 - 4d has 2 toned 
perfs at top and tone spot below them).  Very fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £95 

US3 £41.00

28029 SOUTH AFRICA 3-13 1913-24 Set to 5s(13) mint, odd slight gum fault, fine appearance Cat. £231 US7 £27.00

28030 SOUTH AFRICA 3-16 1913-24 Set to 10s(14) fresh m.m., fine Cat. £421 US £215.00

28031 SOUTH AFRICA 3-17 1913-24 set to £1, some gum toning on most values but very minor on £1, the 
top 2 values are never hinged, m.m. (15) Cat. £950 

US3 
PH 

£302.00

28032 SOUTH AFRICA 1913-36 Largely intact collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in 
mixed condition, incls: 1913 GV Head to 10/- + imperf xx perf coil set of 4 SG18-
21. 1925 Airs 1d, 3d & 6d. Correct format horiz pairs with mainly Roto printings 
to 2x 5/- shades. 1933 Voortrekker Memorial set. 1935 SJ set. Postage Dues & 
Official ovpts. Cat £600+ (119).

 £200.00

28033 SOUTH AFRICA 1913-70s Accumulation in a stock book(100s) including 1913 set to 5s mint, later 
with some better pairs mint and used, mixed condition HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £250.00

28034 SOUTH AFRICA D1/29 1914-22 P. Dues basic sets complete, ex. 1932-42 scarce 2d, h/r, m.m. (27) Cat. 
£175 

 £55.00

28035 SOUTH AFRICA D1-7 1914-22 P. Due set to 1s, gum toning, m.m. (7) Cat. £75 US3 £18.00
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28036 SOUTH AFRICA 1914-72 Postage Due-Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including 1914-
22 set mint, set ex 6d used, 1933 2d black and purple wmk inverted mint block 
of four, 1943-4 rouletted two mint sets, used set, 1948-9 set mint at least two 
shades of each, 1948 set used, 1950-8 set used inc 1s block of 30, 1950-8 set 
mint, 1961 set mint and used, mainly fine

US6 £113.00

28037 SOUTH AFRICA D7 1915 KGV: Postage Due 1/- red & black. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

28038 SOUTH AFRICA 1922 6d blue GV postal stationery registered envelope (H&G 5b) used with 
added 1913 1d rose red and 3d black & dull orange red 'GV Head' issue (SG 4 & 
8) tied by oval REGISTERED EAST LONDON cancels dated 18 NOV 1922 with 
boxed 'EAST LONDON' reg marking alongside. Addressed to SWITZERLAND with 
arrival cds on reverse. Cover is a little worn in places but nice use.

 £20.00

28039 SOUTH AFRICA 26/32 1925 Air set, 1926-27 6d (few toned perfs at top), h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £90  £26.00

28040 SOUTH AFRICA 26/9 1925 Airs. l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

28041 SOUTH AFRICA 26/9 1925 Airs. l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

28042 SOUTH AFRICA 26-29 1925 Air set(4) used, some tone spots on reverse Cat. £120  £30.00

28043 SOUTH AFRICA 26-9 1925 Air set mint collection(20) including two sets, 1d with missing serif on 'd', 
9d with 'strut' flaw R.5/1, forgeries set, also 1926 triangular 4d used(6), fine

US6 £34.00

28044 SOUTH AFRICA 26-9 1925 Air set(4) fine used Cat. £120 US3 £52.00

28045 SOUTH AFRICA 29 1925 Air 9d green cds fine used. Cat. £85  £50.00

28046 SOUTH AFRICA 30 1926 ½d black and green horiz strip of three mint, heavily mounted, the centre 
stamp missing fraction bar

US5 (B) £20.00

28047 SOUTH AFRICA 30/2 1926 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

28048 SOUTH AFRICA 30/2 1926 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

28049 SOUTH AFRICA 30/2 1926 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £50 US £26.00

28050 SOUTH AFRICA 30-2 1926 ½d,1d,6d horiz pairs fine m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £10.00

28051 SOUTH AFRICA 30-2 1926 ½d,1d,6d horiz pairs fine m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £10.00

28052 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 6d green & orange f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

28053 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 6d green & orange f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

28054 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 6d green & orange. good to fine used. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £9.00

28055 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 KGV: 6d green & orange. LMM Cat. £45 US £22.00

28056 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 KGV: 6d green & orange. G/FU Cat. £50 US £18.00

28057 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 6d green &orange joined horiz pair, f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

28058 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926 6d green and orange block of four fine used, oval Registered cancels Cat. 
£100 

US5 (B) £20.00

28059 SOUTH AFRICA O1/5a 1926 Official set to 2d, 1928-30 2d (both spacings), h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £66  £24.00

28060 SOUTH AFRICA O1-4 1926 Official set to 6d (hinged), small light corner gum bend on 2d, gum toning, 
u.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £738 

US3 
PH 

£251.00

28061 SOUTH AFRICA 30-33 1926-27 set to 6d, 1926 4d triangular (English) block of 12 (horizontal creases, 
gum toning), u.m. Cat. £66 

US3 £16.00

28062 SOUTH AFRICA 32 1926-27 Bilingual horiz pair - 6d Green & Orange, superb u.m. Cat. £45 US2 £25.00

28063 SOUTH AFRICA 1926-45 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including 1926-7 set mint and 
used, 1927-30 Pictorial 2d used horiz pair, mint block, 3d used block, 1s used 
pair, some varieties, covers, mixed condition

US6 £113.00

28064 SOUTH AFRICA 1926-48 Mint and used specialized collection on leaves(many 100s) values to 1s, 
extensive ranges of ½d and 1d with blocks, varieties listed and unlisted, well 
written up an interesting lot

US5 £124.00

28065 SOUTH AFRICA 1926-60 Small collection of f.u. with small h/r on 2 stock cards.  SG33-33a, SG40-
41, SG72, SG74, SG80-81, SG136-140, SG143-143a, SG146-148, SG151-166, 
SG168-169, SG178  and SG183-184.  (39) Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

28066 SOUTH AFRICA 37 1927 KGV: 2s6d green & brown. Light toning on some perfs. G/FU Cat. £500 US PH £111.00

28067 SOUTH AFRICA 34 1927-30 Perf 14 2d grey and maroon lower right corner part pane of 36(18 pairs) 
with Bradbury Wilkinson imprint, fine unmounted mint Cat. £324 

US £196.00
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28068 SOUTH AFRICA 34-6 1927-30 set to 1s, fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. £99 US6 £24.00

28069 SOUTH AFRICA 34-9 1927-30 London printing set to 10s (thin in margin), each with full Bradbury, 
Wilkinson imprint, gum toning (lighter on high values), m.m.  SCARCE.  (7) Cat. 
£650 

US3 
PH 

£294.00

28070 SOUTH AFRICA 34-9 1927-30 set to 10s, light toning on higher values, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £650  PH £190.00

28071 SOUTH AFRICA 35 1927-30 KGV - 3d black and red, wmk type 9, perf 14. Fine used vertical pair with 
late usage 'Registered / NOV 20 41' cancellation. Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £9.00

28072 SOUTH AFRICA 35b 1927-30 Pictorial issue 4d Brown horiz pair P14, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £32 

US3 £15.00

28073 SOUTH AFRICA 36 1927-30 Pictorial issue 'Suidafrika' in one word on Afrikaans stamp - 1s Brown & 
Deep Blue f.u. with small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on back and o/c N). Cat. 
£65 

US4 £21.00

28074 SOUTH AFRICA 37 1927-30 2s6d, centred to left, very fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. £150 US6 PH £36.00

28075 SOUTH AFRICA 39b 1927-30 Pictorial 10s bright blue and brown perf 14x13½ horiz pair v.f.u., 
Johannesburg c.d.s. pmks Cat. £225 

 PH £130.00

28076 SOUTH AFRICA 1927-48 Small collection of mint issues - SG35 - 3d Black & Red horiz pair, SG40-
41 - Air set of 2 vals 4d and 1s, SG47 - 6d Green & Orange horiz pair, SG54aw - 
½d Grey & Green Wmk Upright and SG59 - 3d Ultramarine, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £75 

US3 £34.00

28077 SOUTH AFRICA 1927-50 2d specialized mainly mint collection well presented on leaves(164 
items) including blocks, Officials, varieties, some better items, a fine lot

US £294.00

28078 SOUTH AFRICA 1927-50 1d black and red specialized mainly mint collection well presented on 
leaves(128 items) including blocks, Officials, booklet panes, many varieties listed 
or unlisted, a fine lot

US £245.00

28079 SOUTH AFRICA 1927-53 5s black and green specialized mainly mint collection well presented on 
leaves(55 items) inc blocks, Officials, some better varieties, mainly fine

US £490.00

28080 SOUTH AFRICA O5-6 1928-30 Official 2d (both spacings) and 6d, gum toning, m.m. (3) Cat. £37 US3 £10.00

28081 SOUTH AFRICA 1929 Air pair, 1933-36 Voortrekker and 1936 JIPEX min sheets, fine used. Cat. 
£60 

US5 (B) £13.00

28082 SOUTH AFRICA 1929 Darmstadt Trials 1d two pairs and two blocks,fine US6 £45.00

28083 SOUTH AFRICA 1929 Darmstadt Trial Ship 1d horiz pair on 'Trefoil' wmkd paper fine with gum US6 PH £32.00

28084 SOUTH AFRICA 26-9 1929 Air set fine used Cat. £120 US7 £24.00

28085 SOUTH AFRICA O9 1929 KGVI: Officials 6d green & orange. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

28086 SOUTH AFRICA O17b 1929-31 Pictorial issue 1s Brown & Deep Blue ovpt 'Official 21mm gap', mint 
small h/r.    Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £75 

US3 
PH 

£34.00

28087 SOUTH AFRICA O7-11 1929-31 Official set to 2s6d, some light gum toning, l.m.m. (5) Cat. £110 US3 £33.00

28088 SOUTH AFRICA O7-11 1929-31 Official set to 2s6d, h/r, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £110  £45.00

28089 SOUTH AFRICA O9b 1929-31 Official-6d green and orange block of eight, one with stop after 
'Offisieel' on Afrikaans stamp, good to fine used Cat. £325 

US7 £56.00

28090 SOUTH AFRICA 1929-47 Smal collection of pictorial horiz pairs ovpt 'Official' - SGO9 - 6d Green 
& Orange (o/c SE), SGO12 - ½d Black & Green, SGO13d - 1d Black & Carmine 
(Type II), SGO14 - 2d Slate-Grey & Lilac and SGO31a - ½d Grey & Green, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £36 

US3 £16.00

28091 SOUTH AFRICA 35bc 1930 4d brown perf 14 x 13½. f.u. Cat. £70 US5 £21.00

28092 SOUTH AFRICA 42a 1930 KGV: ½d black & green in a vertical strip of 4 three of which are UMM. 
LMM Cat. £60 

US £29.00

28093 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930 Roto printing 2/6d green & brown correct format horiz pair cds f.u. Cat. 
£120 

 PH £75.00

28094 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-44 Pictorial issue horiz pairs - SG42 - ½d Black & Green, SG43 - 1d Black & 
Carmine, SG43cw - 1d Black & Carmine Wmk Inverted, SG44 - 2d Slate-Grey & 
Lilac and SG45c - 3d Blue, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £63 

US3 £29.00

28095 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-44 ½d black and green specialized mainly mint collection well presented on 
leaves(122 items) including blocks, many varieties, listed or unlisted, Officials 
with varieties, a fine lot

US £343.00
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28096 SOUTH AFRICA 42/49b 1930-44 KGV: Definitives. MM Cat. £500 US PH £245.00

28097 SOUTH AFRICA 42/68 1930-44 one of each value (both 3d) to 1s, 1933-36 Voortrekker and 1935 SJ, 
h/r, m.m. (16) Cat. £140 

 £46.00

28098 SOUTH AFRICA 42a 1930-44 Springbok ½d black and green vertical strip of eight including two 
English and two Afrikaans pairs, fine used Cat. £150 

US6 £40.00

28099 SOUTH AFRICA 42d 1930-44 ½d black and green vertical pair, one with $ variety, heavily mounted 
mint

US5 (B) £10.00

28100 SOUTH AFRICA 43e 1930-44 Pictorial issue 'Suidafrika' in one word on Afrikaans stamp - 1d Black & 
Carmine (Type II), mint small h/r x 2. Cat. £60 

US4 £20.00

28101 SOUTH AFRICA 43ew 1930-44 1d black and red Type II wmk inverted left marginal block of four mint, 
heavily mounted Cat. £100 

US5 (B) £20.00

28102 SOUTH AFRICA 43ew 1930-44 1d black and red Type II wmk inverted left marginal block of four mint, 
heavily mounted Cat. £100 

US5 (B) £20.00

28103 SOUTH AFRICA 44bw 1930-44 Pictorial 2d Slate-Grey & Lilac bilingual horiz pair with Wmk Inverted, 
mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £30 

US2 £15.00

28104 SOUTH AFRICA 44e 1930-44 2d blue and violet fine used block of six Cat. £225 US3 £66.00

28105 SOUTH AFRICA 45dw 1930-44 Pictorial issue 3d Blue horiz bottom marginal strip of 3 with centre 
stamp showing 'Window Flaw', mint small h/r.  (Large tone spot on selvedge of 
flaw stamp but stamp not affected).   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £80 

US3 £37.00

28106 SOUTH AFRICA 46a 1930-44 Pictorial issue 'Suidafrika' in one word on Afrikaans stamp - 4d Brown 
(Wmk Inverted) and SG46c - 4d Brown (Redrawn), mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £42 

US4 £16.00

28107 SOUTH AFRICA 47w 
(var)

1930-44 wmk inverted 6d, white horizontal 'PLATE SCRATCH in tree' on one, one 
toned perf, o/wise fine m.m.

US3 £16.00

28108 SOUTH AFRICA 48 1930-44 Pictorial issue 'Suidafrika' in one word on Afrikaans stamp - 1s Brown & 
Deep Blue  (Wmk Upright), mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £120 

US4 
PH 

£46.00

28109 SOUTH AFRICA 48 1930-44 KGV - 1s brown and deep blue, re-drawn, wmk Type 9 inverted, perf 14. 
Lightly MM, h/r across central perfs. Centred N where top frame rests on perfs. 
Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £8.00

28110 SOUTH AFRICA 48 1930-44 Pictorial issue 1s Brown & Deep Blue horiz pair Wmk Upright, mint 
small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£57.00

28111 SOUTH AFRICA 48cw 1930-44 Pictorial issue 1s Brown & Deep Blue horiz pair Wmk Inverted, super 
u.m.  (Small vert gum crease) Cat. £35 

US3 £15.00

28112 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930-44 2s6d green and brown, wmk upright. short perf at lower right, fresh 
m.m. Cat. £100 

US6 £21.00

28113 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930-44 Pictorial issue 2s.6d Green & Brown horiz pair, mint small h/r.  (A 
couple of lightly toned perfs on back).  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£47.00

28114 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930-44 Bilingual horiz pair 2s.6d Green & Brown, mint small h/r.  (Lower half of 
back lightly toned). Cat. £100 

 £45.00

28115 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930-44 Pictorial 2/6d green and brown horiz pair fine used Cat. £120 US7 £24.00

28116 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1930-44 Pictorial 2/6d green and brown horiz pair fresh m.m. Cat. £100 US7 (B) £17.00

28117 SOUTH AFRICA 49b 1930-44 Pictorial issue 2s.6d Blue & Brown horiz pair, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £26 

US3 £10.00

28118 SOUTH AFRICA 49b 1930-44 Pictorial issue 2s.6d Blue & Brown horiz pair, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £26 

US3 £10.00

28119 SOUTH AFRICA 50-53 1930-44 Voortrekker Memorial Fund set of 4 vals ½d+½d to 3d+1½d (½d+½d and 
1d+½d are blocks of 4), f.u.with small h/r.   (4) Cat. £38 

US4 £14.00

28120 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-45 Pictorial mint collection, mostly horiz pairs, including 6d three pairs, 1s 
pair, 2/6d blue and brown five pairs, mainly fine

US6 £45.00

28121 SOUTH AFRICA O12-18a 1930-47 Official set to 2s6d green & brown (both spacings, 21mm trimmed perfs 
at top), ex. 2d blue and violet, incl. ½d shade, 1d both wmks and 1s wmk 
inverted both spacings, some light gum toning, m.m. (10) Cat. £321 

US3 
PH 

£81.00

28122 SOUTH AFRICA O15 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 2d Blue & Violet horiz pair, mint 
small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £160 

 PH £102.00
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28123 SOUTH AFRICA O16w 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 6d Green & Orange Wmk Upright 
horiz pair, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back). Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £120 

 PH £78.00

28124 SOUTH AFRICA O17bw 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 1s Brown & Deep Blue Wmk 
Upright horiz pair, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back). Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £100 

 PH £64.00

28125 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1930-47 Official 2s6d blue and brown, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £60  £22.00

28126 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 2s.6d Blue & Brown horiz pair, 
mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

 £39.00

28127 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1930-47 Official-2/6d blue and brown horiz pair fine used tied to piece Cat. £110 US3 £44.00

28128 SOUTH AFRICA O22 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 1½d Green & Bright Gold horiz 
pair, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW and small pencil annotation on back).   Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

28129 SOUTH AFRICA O26 1930-47 Official-5s black and green horiz pair fine used Cat. £160 US3 £59.00

28130 SOUTH AFRICA O28 1930-47 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 5s Black & Blue-Green horiz pair, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £120 

 PH £78.00

28131 SOUTH AFRICA 54etc 1930-48 Definitives mainly mint collection on leaves(approx 58 items) with 
specialized ½d, 1d ranges inc blocks and varieties, a few higher values inc 5s,10s, 
mainly fine

US5 £124.00

28132 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-49 2/6d mainly mint collection well presented on leaves(55 items) 
including blocks, Officials, mainly fine with some better items

US £294.00

28133 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-51 3d mainly mint specialized collection well presented on leaves(76 
items) including blocks, varieties, a fine lot

US £245.00

28134 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-52 4d brown specialized mint collection well presented on leaves(32 items) 
inc some blocks, some better items, a fine lot

US £147.00

28135 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-52 1s brown and blue specialized mint and used collection well presented 
on leaves(62 items) including blocks, Officials, some varieties, mainly fine

US £245.00

28136 SOUTH AFRICA 1930-54 1½d green and gold specialized mint collection on leaves(81 items) inc 
Officials with varieties listed and unlisted, a fine lot

US £294.00

28137 SOUTH AFRICA 44bw 1931 2d slate grey & lilac with Wmk inverted. l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

28138 SOUTH AFRICA 45aw 1931 KGV: 3d black & red with Wmk inverted. MM Cat. £40 US £19.00

28139 SOUTH AFRICA 1931-47 6d green and orange specialized mainly mint collection well presented 
on leaves(98 items) including blocks, Officials, varieties inc some better items, a 
fine lot

US £343.00

28140 SOUTH AFRICA 1931-49 Small collection of mint small h/r horiz pairs of Stamps of South Africa 
ovpt 'Offical', - SGO12, SGO14, SGO20, SGO30, SGO31a, SGO33, SGO33c and 
SGO36.  Fresh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £48 

 £30.00

28141 SOUTH AFRICA 43e 1932 KGV: 1d black & carmine Type II. UMM Cat. £60 US £53.00

28142 SOUTH AFRICA 46b 1932 4d brown horiz pair with margin at left, mint, one with 'spear' flaw, slight 
perf separation Cat. £450 

US £98.00

28143 SOUTH AFRICA 48 1932 1/- brown & deep blue f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

28144 SOUTH AFRICA 48 1932 KGV: 1/- brown & deep blue FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

28145 SOUTH AFRICA 48cw 1932 KGV - 1s brown and deep-blue, wmk W9 inverted. Lightly MM with h/r 
across central perfs. Top 3 perfs between stamps separated. Cat. £35 

US3 £9.00

28146 SOUTH AFRICA 48cw 1932 1/- brown & deep blue with Wmk inverted. m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £9.00

28147 SOUTH AFRICA 48dw 1932 1s brown and deep blue wmk inverted horiz pair, one with 'Twisted horn', 
fine m.m. Cat. £250 

US PH £137.00

28148 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1932 2/6d green & brown f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £36.00

28149 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1932 2/6d green & brown f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £36.00

28150 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1932 2/6d green & brown. l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

28151 SOUTH AFRICA 49 1932 KGV: 2/6d green & brown. Just beginning to separate. G/FU Cat. £120 US £27.00

28152 SOUTH AFRICA 50-3 1933 Voortrekker set collection including mint blocks with varieties, fine US £98.00

28153 SOUTH AFRICA 54/64ca 1933 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £300 US PH £107.00
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28154 SOUTH AFRICA 54c 1933 KGV: ½d grey & green in a booklet pane of 6 with adverts (Wmk upright). 
UMM Cat. £32 

US £27.00

28155 SOUTH AFRICA 64 1933 KGV: 5/- black & green. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

28156 SOUTH AFRICA 64aw 1933 KGV: 5/- black & green with Wmk inverted. LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

28157 SOUTH AFRICA 1933-36 Voortrekker u.m. and 1935 Silver Jubilee m.m., some light gum toning. 
(8) Cat. £62 

US3 £13.00

28158 SOUTH AFRICA 50/3 1933-36 KGV: Voortrekker on an Illustrated Cover. FU Cat. £23 US £18.00

28159 SOUTH AFRICA 50-3 1933-36 Voortrekker in blocks of 4, odd faint toned perf, o/wise fine u.m. (8) 
Cat. £34 

US3 £10.00

28160 SOUTH AFRICA 1933-48 Pictorials mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including 2d blue 
and violet used block, values to 10s in used pairs, some varieties, a few covers, 
1d booklet panes and Cylinder blocks, 6d mint pairs(7), 10s mint pairs(3), mainly 
fine

US6 £113.00

28161 SOUTH AFRICA 54-64c 1933-48 set to 10s (centred low), ex. 2d grey & dull purple, 6d is Die 1 and the 5s 
is the better black and green shade, u.m. (9) Cat. £310 

US3 
PH 

£110.00

28162 SOUTH AFRICA 56 var 1933-48 1d perf 15 x 14, two example of carmine flaw by crow's nest (one 
hinged), plus one with black flaw across sun's rays, u.m. (3)

US3 £16.00

28163 SOUTH AFRICA 56 var 1933-48 1d perf 15 x 14, one with 'Falling Rocket' flaw at right, fine l.m.m. US3 £16.00

28164 SOUTH AFRICA 56icw 1933-48 1d bright rose-carmine perf 15 x 14, block of 4, watermark inverted, 
yellowed gum, lightly hinged on two only, u.m./m.m. Cat. £90 

US3 £25.00

28165 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1933-48 Pictorial issue with 'Suid-Afrika' hyphenated - 2d Blue & Violet, mint 
small h/r.  (o/c N) Cat. £75 

US4 £26.00

28166 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1933-48 Pictorial issue 2d Blue & Violet horiz pair, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £75 

US3 
PH 

£35.00

28167 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1933-48 Suid-Afrika Hyphenated horiz pair - 2d Blue & Violet, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £75 

 £48.00

28168 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1933-48 2d blue and violet horiz pair fresh m.m., one has closed 'G' Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

28169 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1933-48 Pictorial issue 2d Grey & Dull Purple horiz pair, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (o/c N) Cat. £65 

US3 £29.00

28170 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1933-48 Suid-Afrika Hyphenated horiz pair - 2d Grey & Dull Purple, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £65 

 £40.00

28171 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1933-48 2d grey and dull purple top marginal block of four fine u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £35.00

28172 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1933-48 2d grey and dull purple right marginal block of four with sheet number 
fresh u.m. Cat. £130 

US5 £35.00

28173 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1933-48 Pictorial issue 6d Green & Vermilion (Die I) horiz pair, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £70 

US3 £31.00

28174 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1933-48 Suid-Afrika Hyphenated horiz pair - 6d Green & Vermilion (Type I), mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

 £45.00

28175 SOUTH AFRICA 61a 1933-48 6d Die 1, with FALLING LADDER variety, gum toning, u.m. Cat. £300 US3 PH £89.00

28176 SOUTH AFRICA 61c & 
61d

1933-48 Pictorial issue 6d Green & Vermilion (Die II) and 6d Green & Red-Orange 
(Die III), (o/c S), horiz pairs, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. 
£65 

US3 £30.00

28177 SOUTH AFRICA 61var 1933-48 6d Die 1, right stamp with faint green vertical doctor blade-type flaw, 
l.m.m. Cat. £70 

US3 £22.00

28178 SOUTH AFRICA 61var 1933-48 6d Die 1, central orange colour misplaced so that oranges on tree 
appear partly white, a few lightly toned perfs, m.m. Cat. £70 

US3 £17.00

28179 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1933-48 Pictorial issue with 'Suid-Afrika' hyphenated - 1s Brown & Chalky Blue, 
mint small h/r. Cat. £55 

US4 £20.00

28180 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1933-48 Suid-Afrika Hyphenated horiz pair - 1s Brown & Chalky Blue, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (o/c N) Cat. £55 

 £34.00

28181 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1933-48 1s brown and chalky blue fresh mint block of six(3 pairs, 2 are u.m.), 
fine Cat. £165 

US5 £44.00

28182 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1933-48 1s brown and chalky blue horiz pair fine m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £10.00
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28183 SOUTH AFRICA 64,64ca 1933-48 10s blue and sepia, 10s blue and charcoal horiz pairs fresh m.m. Cat. 
£113 

US5 (B) £20.00

28184 SOUTH AFRICA 64aw 1933-48 Pictorial issue 5s Black & Green Wmk Inverted, horiz pair, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£56.00

28185 SOUTH AFRICA 64aw 1933-48 5s black and green wmk inverted fine m.m. with margin at right Cat. 
£120 

US5 (B) £20.00

28186 SOUTH AFRICA 64b 1933-48 5s black and blue-green, block of 4, centred to top, very fresh u.m. Cat. 
£90 

US3 £37.00

28187 SOUTH AFRICA 64b 1933-48 Pictorial issue 5s Black & Blue-Green horiz pair, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £45 

US3 £20.00

28188 SOUTH AFRICA 64c 1933-48 ictorial issue with 'Suid-Afrika' hyphenated - 10s Blue & Sepia block of 
12 f.u. Cat. £66 

US4 £25.00

28189 SOUTH AFRICA 64c 1933-48 Pictorial issue 10s Blue & Sepia horiz pair, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (Small proofers mark on back and o/c NE) Cat. £65 

US3 £29.00

28190 SOUTH AFRICA 64c 1933-48 Suid-Afrika Hyphenated horiz pair - 10s Blue & Sepia, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (o/c S) Cat. £65 

 £40.00

28191 SOUTH AFRICA 64ca 1933-48 Pictorial issue 10s Blue & Charcoal horiz pair, superb u.m.  (o/c SW) Cat. 
£48 

US3 £22.00

28192 SOUTH AFRICA 1933-54 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s), mainly defin issues, 
specialized lot with singles, pairs and blocks including 1s horiz pairs used(31 
pairs), 2/6d horiz pairs used(17 pairs), 5s horiz pairs used(6 pairs), one with 'rain' 
flaw, many minor varieties, shades, etc, a good lot in mainly fine condition

US6 £226.00

28193 SOUTH AFRICA 50-3 1933-6 Voortrekker set collection including two mint sets, two used sets, six sets 
on covers, fine

US6 £45.00

28194 SOUTH AFRICA 65/8 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £45 US £40.00

28195 SOUTH AFRICA 67 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 3d blue. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

28196 SOUTH AFRICA D28 & 
28w

1935-42 Due 3d deep blue & blue wmk inv l.m.m. & wmk upright l.m.m. (2) Cat. 
£80 

US5 (B) £20.00

28197 SOUTH AFRICA O20 1935-49 Official ½d (2 shades), 1d, 1½d (plus dull gold wmk inverted, toned), 6d 
Die 1, 1s, 5s and 10s (centred to NW) plus reading upwards 2d, m.m. (10) Cat. 
£460 

US3 
PH 

£147.00

28198 SOUTH AFRICA O20w/O 1935-49 KGV: Officials. LMM Cat. £380 US PH £169.00

28199 SOUTH AFRICA O25 1935-49 Official 1s, fine u.m. Cat. £80 US3 £34.00

28200 SOUTH AFRICA O25 1935-49 Official-1s brown and blue block of 24 used on piece, some creasing 
Cat. £500 

US6 £90.00

28201 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1935-49 Official (at left) 10s blue and sepia, h/r, fresh, fine m.m.  Scarce. Cat. 
£500 

US3 
PH 

£177.00

28202 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1935-49 Official 10s blue and sepia, reading downwards (OFFICIAL at left), 
vertical pair, fine used.  Cat. £500 for horizontal pair.

US PH £59.00

28203 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1935-49 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 10s Blue & Sepia  horiz pair, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £500 

 PH £325.00

28204 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1935-49 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 10s Blue & Sepia  horiz pair, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £500 

 PH £325.00

28205 SOUTH AFRICA O30 1935-49 Pictorial issue ovpt 'Official' - horiz pair bilingual - 2d Grey & Dull Purple, 
f.u. Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00

28206 SOUTH AFRICA 1936 JIPEX min sheets and 1947-54 ½d and 1d booklet panes of 6, gum toning, 
u.m. Cat. £22 

US3 £6.00

28207 SOUTH AFRICA 46ca 1936 4d brown horiz joined pair with listed variety 'Monket in Tree' m.m. Cat. 
£50 

US £22.00

28208 SOUTH AFRICA 1936-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues all horiz pairs unless stated - 
SG46c - 4d Brown, SG54aw - ½d Grey & Green Wmk Upright, SG57e - 1½d Blue-
Green & Dull Gold, SG59 - 3d Ultramarine, SG87 - 1½d Blue-Green & Yellow- 
Buff, SG105-106 - 1½d and 1d coil vert pairs, SG107b - 2d Slate & Bright Violet, 
SG124 - small 1½ vert pair and SG134 - 2d Blue & Violet.  (10) Cat. £64 

 £40.00
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28209 SOUTH AFRICA 1936-54 KGVI - 14 pairs issued between 1936 and 1954. Comprises: 4d (46c), 
1½d (57e), 2d (58a), 3d (59), 6d (61d), 1s (62), ½d (75c),  1½d (87), ½d & 1d 
(105/106), 2d (107), 2/6d (121), 1½d (124), 2d (134). Mint, lightly mounted with 
small h/r. Cat. £210 

US8 £28.00

28210 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1937 6d green & vermilion. Die I l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

28211 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1937 6d green & vermilion. Die I f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

28212 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1937 KGVI: 6d green & vermilion. Die I FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

28213 SOUTH AFRICA 61 1937 KGVI: 6d green & vermilion. Die I LMM Cat. £70 US £25.00

28214 SOUTH AFRICA 61,61a 1937 6d green and vermilion Die I mint block of four, one with 'Falling ladder', 
fine mint Cat. £370 

US PH £157.00

28215 SOUTH AFRICA 61a 1937 6d green & vermilion horiz joined pair left unit with variety 'Falling Ladder' 
very fine & fresh l.m.m. on right unit only (Flaw u.m.). Cat. £300 

US PH £160.00

28216 SOUTH AFRICA 61a 1937 KGV: 6d green & vermilion (1) with FALLING LADDER variety. LMM Cat. 
£300 

US PH £111.00

28217 SOUTH AFRICA 61a 1937 6d green and vermilion Die I horiz pair, one with 'Falling ladder', fresh m.m. 
Cat. £300 

US PH £147.00

28218 SOUTH AFRICA 61b 1937 6d green & vermilion horiz joined pair left unit listed variety 'Molehill Flaw' 
m.m. with h/r. Cat. £250 

US PH £116.00

28219 SOUTH AFRICA 61b 1937 6d green & vermilion horiz joined pair left unit listed variety 'Molehill Flaw' 
m.m. with. Cat. £250 

US PH £129.00

28220 SOUTH AFRICA 61b 1937 6d green and vermilion Die I lower right corner pair, one with 'Molehill' 
flaw mint, light gum crease Cat. £250 

US PH £88.00

28221 SOUTH AFRICA 61b 1937 6d green and vermilion Die I lower right corner horiz pair, one with 
'Molehill' flaw, fine m.m. Cat. £250 

US PH £117.00

28222 SOUTH AFRICA 71/81 1937 Coronation and 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration (1d hinged), u.m. (7) 
Cat. £27 

US3 £8.00

28223 SOUTH AFRICA 75a 1937 GVI Coronation 1/- horiz joined pair listed variety 'Hyphen omitted' m.m. 
Cat. £80 

US £36.00

28224 SOUTH AFRICA 75a 1937 Coronation 1s, one with 'Hyphen omitted' variety, u.m. Cat. £80 US3 £29.00

28225 SOUTH AFRICA O20w 1937 KGVI: Officials ½d grey & green with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

28226 SOUTH AFRICA O24 1937 6d Die I f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

28227 SOUTH AFRICA O32 1937-44 Official reading up and down ½d, block of 4, fine u.m. Cat. £60 US3 £22.00

28228 SOUTH AFRICA O32 1937-44 Official reading up and down ½d, block of 8 (4 x 2), fine and fresh, u.m. 
Cat. £120 

US3 £44.00

28229 SOUTH AFRICA O32 1937-44 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - ½d Grey & Blue-Green, mint 
small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £30 

 £19.00

28230 SOUTH AFRICA O34 1937-44 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 1½d Blue-Green & Yellow-Buff, 
mint small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £65 

 £42.00

28231 SOUTH AFRICA 61d 1937-48 6d Die 3, with 'misplaced oranges' flaw, another pair with white flaw on 
tree at right, plus vertical pair with coloured flaws at top left, u.m. (3)

US3 £22.00

28232 SOUTH AFRICA 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues all horiz pairs - SG71-75 - 
Coronation 1937 set of 5 vals, SG80-81 - Voortrekker Commemoration set of 2, 
SG108-110 - Victoru set of 3 , SG111-113 - Royal Visit set of 3, SG125 - Silver 
Wedding, SG127 - Centenary of arrival of Britsh Settlers in Natal, SG128-130 - 
75th Anniv of UPU set of 3 (SG130 - 3d has a thin), SG131-133 - Inauguration of 
Voortrekker monument and ½d and 1d pair from Jipex sheets. (23) Cat. £32 

 £19.00

28233 SOUTH AFRICA 554/64c 1937-49 Suid-Afrika hyphenated set ex 5/- with two extra colours of 2d. Plus 
most commems of the period.Nearly all in very fine mint pairs ex 1½d(2 singles) 
& SG127(2 singles.). Very fine group (89) Cat. £390 

US7 £53.00

28234 SOUTH AFRICA 1937-54 Used collection on 'Crown' leaves(96 items) with basic issues almost 
complete, Officials inc 1950-4 set to 5s, Postage Dues inc 1943-4 set, Southern 
Rhodesia 1937-50 complete except Postage Due 4d green(42), South West Africa 
1937-52 basic issues complete without Officials(33 items), cat approx £1,300, a 
fine lot

US £356.00
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28235 SOUTH AFRICA 1937-54 Mint collection on leaves(73 items) including 1938-9 commem sets, 
1941 Gold Mine 1½d block inc 'gold blob' flaw, 1941-6 War Effort sets, 1947-54 
values to 5s(both), Official values to 10s inc some better items, mainly fine with 
some unmounted

US3 £147.00

28236 SOUTH AFRICA 71/265+ 1937-68 A really good mint & used collection on old leaves from KGVI 
Coronation, War Effort large format pairs to 6d used, 1940's bi-lingual pairs vals 
to 5/- used, 1954 mint vals to 5/- mint & used later issues plus Officials (4prs + 
single) & dues from 1943 incl. 3d strip mint, etc. Later with a few duplicates. A 
really good lot to be re-organised. (260) Cat. £650 

US7 £70.00

28237 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & violet LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

28238 SOUTH AFRICA 58 1938 KGVI: 2d blue & violet FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

28239 SOUTH AFRICA 61c 1938 6d green & vermilion. Die II l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

28240 SOUTH AFRICA 61c 1938 6d green & vermilion. Die II l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

28241 SOUTH AFRICA 61c 1938 6d green & vermilion. Die II u.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £15.00

28242 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9 1938 Voortrekker l.m.m. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £16.00

28243 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9 1938 Voortrekker f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £11.00

28244 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9 1938 Voortrekker l.m.m. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £16.00

28245 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker Centenary. LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

28246 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker Centenary. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

28247 SOUTH AFRICA 76/9+80/ 1938 KGVI: Voortrecker sets on an Illustrated cover. FU Cat. £57 US £44.00

28248 SOUTH AFRICA 76-79 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund set of 4 vals ½d+½d to 3d+3d, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £80 

US4 £28.00

28249 SOUTH AFRICA 76-79 1938 KGVI - Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund - set of 4 bi-lingual 
horizontal pairs, lightly MM with hinge trace (h/r on 1½d). Cat. £80 

US3 £30.00

28250 SOUTH AFRICA 76-79 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund set of 4 vals ½d + ½d to 3d + 3d, 
mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  Average centring.   (4) Cat. £80 

 £52.00

28251 SOUTH AFRICA 76-79 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund, set of 4v in horizontal bi-
lingual pairs, UM. Cat. £80 

 £50.00

28252 SOUTH AFRICA 76-9 1938 Voortrekker Centenary blocks of 4, ½d and 1d without gum, others u.m. (8) 
Cat. £160 

US3 £34.00

28253 SOUTH AFRICA 76-9 1938 Voortrekker Centenary, gum yellowing, u.m. (4) Cat. £80 US3 £25.00

28254 SOUTH AFRICA 77 1938 KGVI - Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund - 1d + 1d blue and carmine 
pair, wmk type 9, mint, very faint hinge trace across both stamps. Cat. £22 

US5 (B) £8.00

28255 SOUTH AFRICA 77 1938 KGVI - Voortrekkar Centenary Memorial Fund - 1d + 1d blue and carmine, 
horizontal pair, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £22 

US3 £8.00

28256 SOUTH AFRICA 78 1938 KGVI - Voortrekkar Centenary Memorial Fund - 1½d + 1½d chocolate and 
blue-green, vertical pair, MM, h/r on top stamp, lower stamp UM. Cat. £26 

US3 £10.00

28257 SOUTH AFRICA 79 1938 KGVI - Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund - 3d + 3d bright pair, wmk 
type 9, mint, very faint hinge trace across both stamps. Cat. £26 

US5 (B) £8.00

28258 SOUTH AFRICA 79 1938 KGVI - Voortrekkar Centenary Memorial Fund - 3d + 3d bright blue, vertical 
pair, MM, h/r on top stamp, lower stamp UM. Some detached perfs between 
stamps ate left. Cat. £26 

US3 £7.00

28259 SOUTH AFRICA 80-81 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker Commemoration set of 2v, NW corner marginal 
horizontal pairs, UM. Cat. £21 

 £15.00

28260 SOUTH AFRICA 58 58a 1938-41 Suid-Afrika hyphenated, correct format pairs 2d blue & violet fine 
l.m.m. & 2d grey & dull purple fine m.m. Cat. £140 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

28261 SOUTH AFRICA 76-84 1938-9 Commem collection including Memorial Fund set in horiz pairs mint(2 
sets), used( 2 sets), both sets in horiz pairs on covers(4 sets), commem 1d with 
'three bolts' flaw in horiz pair mint and used, Huguenot set in horiz pairs mint 
and used, a fine lot Cat. £710 

US6 £103.00

28262 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1939 1/- brown & chalky blue u.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £18.00

28263 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1939 1/- brown & chalky blue u.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £18.00

28264 SOUTH AFRICA 62 1939 KGVI: 1/- brown & chalky blue UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00
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28265 SOUTH AFRICA 64c 1939 10/- blue & sepia u.m. Cat. £65 US5 £21.00

28266 SOUTH AFRICA 64c 1939 10/- blue & sepia u.m. Cat. £65 US5 £21.00

28267 SOUTH AFRICA 82/4 1939 Huguenots l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £10.00

28268 SOUTH AFRICA 82/4 1939 KGVI: Huguenots FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

28269 SOUTH AFRICA 82-4 1939 Huguenot blocks of 4, l.m.m. (6) Cat. £110 US3 £34.00

28270 SOUTH AFRICA 82-7 1939 Huguenot and 1941 1½d pair and block of 6, gum toning, u.m./m.m. Cat. 
£66 

US3 £17.00

28271 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 250th Anniv of Huguenot Landing in South Africa and Huguenot 
Commemoration Fund, set of 3 vals ½d+½d to 1½d+1½d, mint small h/r.   (3) 
Cat. £55 

US4 £19.00

28272 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 250th Anniv of Huguenot Landing in South Africa and Huguenot 
Commemoration Fund, set of 3 vals ½d+½d to 1½d+1½d, f.u. with small h/r.   (3) 
Cat. £42 

US4 £16.00

28273 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 KGVI - 250th Anniv of Landing of Hugenots in SA - set of 3 bi-lingual 
horizontal pairs, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £55 

US3 £18.00

28274 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 KGVI - 250th Anniv of Hugenot Landing in SA - set of 3 bi-lingual pairs, 
mint, large h/r. Cat. £55 

US3 £14.00

28275 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 KGVI - 250th Anniv of Hugenot Landing - set of 3 bi-lingual pairs, lightly 
MM, h/r across central perfs. Cat. £55 

US4 £16.00

28276 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 1939 KGVI: Huguenot Landing set of 3v in blocks of 4 (2 horizontal pairs), UM. 
Cat. £110 

 £66.00

28277 SOUTH AFRICA O23 1939 KGVI: Officials 2d blue & violet FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

28278 SOUTH AFRICA 64c & ca 1939-44 10/- blue & sepia & blue & charcoal, both l.m.m. & correct format pairs. 
Cat. £110 

US5 £30.00

28279 SOUTH AFRICA 1939-50 10s mainly mint specialized collection well presented on leaves(25 
items) with blocks, Officials, a fine lot

US £294.00

28280 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1940 KGVI: 10/- blue & sepia LMM Cat. £500 US PH £200.00

28281 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1940 Official-10s blue and sepia lower left corner pair fine m.m. Cat. £500 US PH £196.00

28282 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1941 2d grey & dull purple l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00

28283 SOUTH AFRICA 58a 1941 2d grey & dull purple correct format pair fine m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £15.00

28284 SOUTH AFRICA 91a 1941 Large War Effort 3d in used block of 4 listed variety 'Cigarette Flaw' light 
toning on back. Cat. £225 

US PH £89.00

28285 SOUTH AFRICA 92 1941 4d orange brown f.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

28286 SOUTH AFRICA 92 1941 KGVI: 4d orange brown FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

28287 SOUTH AFRICA 93 1941 KGVI: 6d red orange FU Cat. £19 US £11.00

28288 SOUTH AFRICA O30 1941 2d grey & dull purple f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £12.00

28289 SOUTH AFRICA O30 1941 KGVI: Officials 2d grey & dull purple FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

28290 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-43 KGVI - War Effort - ull set of 7 bi-lingual horizontal pairs and 2 singles, 
mix of UM (6) and lightly MM with h/r (3). 3d & 4d with a few tone spots & 4d 
with couple of marks on face. Cat. £60 

US3 £21.00

28291 SOUTH AFRICA 88/96 1941-46 War Effort f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

28292 SOUTH AFRICA 88/96 1941-46 KGVI: War Effort LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00

28293 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-46 War Effort set of 8 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (8) Cat. £50 

US4 £19.00

28294 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-46 War Effort set of 8 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. witht small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (8) Cat. £38 

US4 £14.00

28295 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-46 KGVI - War Effort - full set of 7 pairs & 2 singles, mint, h/r. Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

28296 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-46 War Effort set of 9 vals ½d to 1s.3d, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (9) Cat. £60 

 £38.00

28297 SOUTH AFRICA 88-96 1941-46 KGVI: War Effort set of 7 pairs and 2 singles, UM. Cat. £60  £36.00
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28298 SOUTH AFRICA 97-104 1941-46 War Effort Reduced size set of 8 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.  (8) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

28299 SOUTH AFRICA 104 1942 1/- brown in a block of 4 (2 units). l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

28300 SOUTH AFRICA 92a 1942 4d red brown u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

28301 SOUTH AFRICA 92a 1942 4d red brown l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

28302 SOUTH AFRICA 99b 1942 KGVI: 1½d red brown with ROULETTE OMITTED. UMM Cat. £375 US PH £222.00

28303 SOUTH AFRICA 97/104 1942-44 War Effort. f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

28304 SOUTH AFRICA 97/104 1942-44 War Effort. f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

28305 SOUTH AFRICA 97/104 1942-44 KGVI: War Effort in blocks of 4 (2 pairs). FU Cat. £76 US £40.00

28306 SOUTH AFRICA 97/104 1942-44 KGVI: War Effort. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

28307 SOUTH AFRICA 97-104 1942-44 War Effort Reduced sized set of 8 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours. (8) Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £15.00

28308 SOUTH AFRICA 97-104 1942-44 KGVI - War Effort - set of 8 in pairs or strips of 3, mint, h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

28309 SOUTH AFRICA 97-104 1942-44 War Effort set in blocks giving 3 units (½d, 1d, 3d and 4d) or 2 pairs 
(1½d, 2d, 6d and 1s), marginal thin on 3d, never hinged incl. 4d (4) and 1s, 
u.m./m.m. Cat. £132 

US3 £37.00

28310 SOUTH AFRICA 97-104 1942-44 War Effort Reduced size set of 8 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.  (8) 
Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

28311 SOUTH AFRICA 105/6 1943 COIL ISSUE: ½d blue green and 1d carmine COIL issue in fine unmounted 
mint coil strips of six of each value comprising three pairs per strip, Cat £24+

 £10.00

28312 SOUTH AFRICA D30/3 1943 KGVI: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

28313 SOUTH AFRICA D30-33 1943 Dues triplet issues very fine m.m. with both shades of the 2d set. (5 units). 
Cat. £95 

US5 £25.00

28314 SOUTH AFRICA D32a 1943 KGVI: Postage Due 2d bright violet FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

28315 SOUTH AFRICA D33 1943-4 Postage Due-3d indigo block of four strips of three, margin at right with 
sheet number, fine unmounted mint Cat. £220 

US9 £29.00

28316 SOUTH AFRICA D30/3 1943-44 KGVI: Postage Dues FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

28317 SOUTH AFRICA D30-33 1943-44 P. Due set to 3d, m.m. (4) Cat. £75 US3 £21.00

28318 SOUTH AFRICA D30-D33 1943-44 Postage Due set inscr biligually in units of 3, vals ½d to 3d, mint small 
h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £75 

 £48.00

28319 SOUTH AFRICA O34 1944-50 Official (reading upwards) 1½d, strip of 3, centred to left, light patchy 
gum yellowing, u.m. Cat. £65 

US3 £16.00

28320 SOUTH AFRICA 107 1945 2d slate & violet u.m. Cat. £26 US5 (B) £8.00

28321 SOUTH AFRICA 108/84 1945 Victory to 1960 Union Day commems complete, mostly with extra blocks 
of 4, with varieties incl. Victory 'barbed wire', Settlers 'rigging' and 'pennant' 
flaws, UPU 'lake in E. Africa', etc., plus 1d and 2d defins, some light gum toning, 
nearly all are u.m. Cat. £170 

US3 £44.00

28322 SOUTH AFRICA 107 1945-47 Pictorial issue Redrawn 2d Slate & Deep reddish Violet horiz pair, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £26 

US3 £10.00

28323 SOUTH AFRICA 107-
107a

1945-47 Redrawn pictorial vals with 'Suid-Afrika' hyphenated - SG107 - 2d Slate 
& Deep Reddish Violet and SG107a - Slate & Deep Lilac, mint small h/r.  (Both 
have small pencil annotation on back).  (2) Cat. £52 

US4 £20.00

28324 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1946 KGVI: Officials 2/6d blue & brown LMM Cat. £60 US £20.00

28325 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1946 KGVI: Officials 2/6d blue & brown FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

28326 SOUTH AFRICA O36 1947 KGVI: Officials 2d slate & violet FU Cat. £30 US £16.00

28327 SOUTH AFRICA 1947-54 Mainly mint collection of definitive issues on leaves(few 100s), values 
to 2/6d(8 pairs), 5s(9 Pairs), two with 'rain' flaw, many other flaws, listed and 
unlisted, 1948 booklet panes(37) and 3s booklet complete, mainly fine

US6 £113.00

28328 SOUTH AFRICA 119/21 1947-54 6d and 2s6d in blocks of 4, stated to show 'Heatwave' and another 
(unspecified) variety, light gum toning, u.m.

US3 £11.00

28329 SOUTH AFRICA 122 1947-54 Pictorial val with 'Suid-Afrika' hyphenated - 5s Black & Pale Blue-Green, 
f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £85 

US4 
PH 

£34.00
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28330 SOUTH AFRICA SB18 1948 KGVI: 3/- Booklet. FINE. UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

28331 SOUTH AFRICA D34/8 1948-49 KGVI: Postage Dues FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

28332 SOUTH AFRICA D34-8 1948-49 P. Due set to 6d, slight gum yellowing, u.m. (5) Cat. £85 US3 £27.00

28333 SOUTH AFRICA D34-D38 1948-49 Postage Due set of 5 vals ½d to 6d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (5) Cat. £85 

 £54.00

28334 SOUTH AFRICA 1948-61 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including 1949 UPU set mint 
with varieties, 1949 Natal Cent 1½d mint and used study with varieties, 
specialized later issues inc varieties, mainly fine

US6 £68.00

28335 SOUTH AFRICA D34-8 1948-9 Postage Due set in blocks of four, the 2d is a block of six(22) fresh mint, 
the stamps are mostly unmounted Cat. £368 

US9 £44.00

28336 SOUTH AFRICA D36,36a 1948-9 Postage Due-2d black and violet lower left corner block of 42, R.15/5-
6,16/5-6 with 'double 2D', unmounted mint, mounted on one stamp only, some 
perf separation Cat. £1312 

US6 £293.00

28337 SOUTH AFRICA D36,36a 1948-9 Postage Due-2d black and violet block of nine, four with 'double 2D', 
very fine and fresh unmounted mint Cat. £520 

US6 
PH 

£135.00

28338 SOUTH AFRICA 121 1949 2/6d green & brown f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

28339 SOUTH AFRICA 121 1949 2/6d green & brown f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

28340 SOUTH AFRICA 121 1949 KGVI: 2/6d green & brown FU Cat. £30 US £16.00

28341 SOUTH AFRICA 122 1949 5/- black & pale blue green f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £24.00

28342 SOUTH AFRICA 122 1949 KGVI: 5/- black & pale blue green LMM Cat. £40 US £14.00

28343 SOUTH AFRICA 122 1949 KGVI: 5/- black & pale blue green FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

28344 SOUTH AFRICA 127/127
b

1949 KGVI: Settlers 1½d claret in a bottom right corner block of 8 (4 pairs) one of 
which has the PENNANT FLAW. UMM Cat. £20 

US £18.00

28345 SOUTH AFRICA 127a 1949 KGVI: Settlers 1½d claret in a left marginal block of 8 (four pairs) one of 
which has the EXTENDED RIGGING variety. UMM Cat. £18 

US £13.00

28346 SOUTH AFRICA 130/130
b

1949 KGVI: UPU 3d in a top right corner block of 4 (two pairs) one of which has 
the LAKE IN EAST AFRICA variety. UMM Cat. £60 

US £36.00

28347 SOUTH AFRICA 130a 1949 UPU 3d horiz joined pair with listed variety 'Serif on C' very fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£60 

US £27.00

28348 SOUTH AFRICA D38 1949 KGVI: Postage Due 6d LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

28349 SOUTH AFRICA O34 1949 KGVI: Officials 1½d blue green & yellow buff UMM Cat. £65 US £38.00

28350 SOUTH AFRICA O34 1949 KGVI: Officials 1½d blue green & yellow buff LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00

28351 SOUTH AFRICA D43 1950 KGVI: Postage Due 6d green & bright orange in a top marginal block of 4. 
FU Cat. £30 

US £16.00

28352 SOUTH AFRICA O51 1950 KGVI: 10/- blue & charcoal FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

28353 SOUTH AFRICA O39/51 1950-54 KGVI: Officials. FU Cat. £300 US PH £222.00

28354 SOUTH AFRICA O41-O48 1950-54 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - vals 1d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £23 

 £13.00

28355 SOUTH AFRICA O49 1950-54 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 5s Black & Blue-Green, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £180 

 PH £126.00

28356 SOUTH AFRICA O49 1950-54 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 5s Black & Blue-Green, (Top perfs 
splitting between pair) mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £180 

 PH £120.00

28357 SOUTH AFRICA O51 1950-54 Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'Official' - 10s Blue & Charcoal, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (Small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £80 

 PH £50.00

28358 SOUTH AFRICA 1951 3/6 stamp booklet with two panes of 6 each of ½d, 1d & 1951 2d(SG 134a), 
very fine

US3 £16.00

28359 SOUTH AFRICA O49 1951 KGVI: 5/- black & blue green. UMM Cat. £180 US PH £107.00

28360 SOUTH AFRICA 120a 1952 KGVI: 1/- blackish brown & ultramarine. FU Cat. £24 US £12.00

28361 SOUTH AFRICA 1952-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(205) including 1954 set 
mint and used, 1959 new wmk set mint and used, 1961 Decimal set mint and 
used, 1961 set mint and used, Postage Dues, fine

 £90.00

28362 SOUTH AFRICA O47a 1953 KGVI: 1/- blackish brown & ultramarine. FU Cat. £190 US PH £102.00
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28363 SOUTH AFRICA 151-163 1954 QEII: short set of 13v to 5s (missing 10s), mostly UM, 2s.6d & 5s lightly 
MM. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

28364 SOUTH AFRICA 151-164 1954 Wild Animals set of 14 vals ½d to 10s (SG156 - 4d horiz pair, SG157 - 4½d 
block of 4, SG160 - 1s.3d vert right hand marginal pair and SG161 - 2s.6d horiz 
pair), superb u.m. (14) Cat. £42 

US4 £17.00

28365 SOUTH AFRICA 151-164 1954 Animals set of 14 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £35 US2 £18.00

28366 SOUTH AFRICA 151-64 1954 QEII definitive set very fine u.m. (14) Cat. £35 US4 £14.00

28367 SOUTH AFRICA 177 1960 QEII: 5/- black brown & yellow orange. FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

28368 SOUTH AFRICA 185/97 1961 QEII: Definitives on a local FDC. FU Cat. £45 US £31.00

28369 SOUTH AFRICA 185-197 1961 New Currency various issues set of 13 vals ½c to 1r, l.m.m.  (13) Cat. £25 US4 £9.00

28370 SOUTH AFRICA 185-97 1961 set to 1r, values to 2c are hinged, others fine u.m. (13) Cat. £25 US3 £9.00

28371 SOUTH AFRICA D45/50 1961 QEII: Postage Dues FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

28372 SOUTH AFRICA 1961-82 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) with some blocks, varieties, 
some covers. A FINE LOT, the mint look to be all unmounted HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 £90.00

28373 SOUTH AFRICA B249/24
9a

1964-72 Both shades of the 20c value with Wmk 127a in bottom left corner 
PLATE blocks of 4 UMM Cat. £74 

US £44.00

28374 SOUTH AFRICA 235 1966 50c black & ultramarine. UMM Cat. £32 US £14.00

28375 SOUTH AFRICA B244a 1968 5c lemon & deep greenish blue with Wmk 127a in a bottom left corner 
PLATE block of 4. UMM Cat. £34 

US £22.00

28376 SOUTH AFRICA B251 1968 1R orange, light green & light blue in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £10.00

28377 SOUTH AFRICA 1970-79 Collection of f.u. hinged on 12 album pages and 1 stock card.  SG299-
312, SG326-329, SG332-336, SG338, SG340-341, SG343, SG345-363, SG374, 
SG376-379, SG384-387, SG399, SG404, SG406, SG408-429, SG435-437, SG439-
441, SG444, SG446, SG449-454, SG456-460, SG463-468 and SG471-473.  (118) 
Cat. £58 

US2 £30.00

28378 SOUTH AFRICA 348/63 1974 Definitives in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £70 US £53.00

28379 SOUTH AFRICA 361 1974 Definitives. The 30c value in a bottom right corner PLATE block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £35 

US £27.00

28380 SOUTH AFRICA 363 1974 Definitives. The 1R value in a bottom right corner PLATE block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £24 

US £18.00

28381 SOUTH AFRICA 1980-89 Collection of f.u. hinged on 13 album pages.  SG474-475, SG477-484, 
SG486-488, SG490-491, SG493-495, SG497-499, SG503-509, SG511-535, SG537-
543, SG545-547, SG549-552, SG554-575, SG577, SG579-580, SG582-591, SG593-
607, SG609-642, SG649-652, SG654-668a, SG670, SG672-692, SG694 and SG696-
699.  (211) Cat. £142 

US2 £77.00

28382 SOUTH AFRICA 654/68a 1988 Succulents in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £45 US £36.00

28383 SOUTH AFRICA 710/13 1990 Birds in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £13.00

28384 SOUTH AFRICA 1990-97 Collection of f.u. hinged on 20 album pages.  SG700-703, SG705-713, 
SG718-722, SG724-742, SG744-761, SG763, SG767-768, SG770, SG772, SG774-
776, SG778-790, SG792-803, SG805-840, SG842-847, SG850-858, SG861, SG864-
870, SG873-877, SG879-882, SG884-884b, SG885-887, SG889, SG891, SG893-
902, SG904-905, SG907-908, SG911-912, SG919-920, SG922, SG924, SG926-931, 
SG935-937, SG949, SG951-955 and SG992-995.  (205) Cat. £126 

US2 £68.00

28385 SOUTH AFRICA 1229 2000 10R African Green Pigeon in a left marginal PLATE block of 6. UMM Cat. 
£25 

US £18.00

28386 SOUTH AFRICA 1230 2000 12R.60 False-dotted Border in a top left corner block of 6. UMM Cat. £20 US £16.00

28387 SOUTH AFRICA 1231 2000 20R Violet-crested Turaco in a top left corner PLATE block of 6. UMM Cat. 
£35 

US £27.00

28388 SOUTH AFRICA 2000-2003 Collection of c.t.o. f.u. hinged on 6 album pages and 3 stock cards.  
SG1167-2000, SG1202-1231, SG1242-1262, SG1279-1283, SG1315-1320, SG1332-
1361, SG1363, SG1367-1376, SG1386-1393, SG1420-1429 and SG1432-MS1437.  
(95 plus 5 mini sheets and 4 sheetlets). Cat. £138 

US2 £75.00

28389 SOUTH AFRICA 1291 2001 7R Southern Milkweed in a top left corner PLATE block of 6. UMM Cat. £20 US £14.00
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28390 SOUTH AFRICA 1292 2001 10R African Green Pigeon in a left marginal PLATE block of 6. UMM Cat. 
£25 

US £18.00

28391 SOUTH AFRICA 1293 2001 14R Lilac-tip in a top left corner PLATE block of 6. UMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

28392 SOUTH AFRICA 1294 2001 20R Purple-crested Turaco in a top left corner block of 6. UMM Cat. £35 US £27.00

28393 SOUTH AFRICA 82-84 82-84 250th Anniv of Huguenot Landing in South Africa and Huguenot 
Commemoration Fund set of 3 vals ½d + ½d to 1½d + 1½d, mint small h/r.  
Average centring.  Fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £55 

 £34.00

28394 SOUTH AFRICA c1880-1993 QV to modern range on stock pages with Natal(24) with QV to 1/- 
used, KEVII m & u vals to 1/- mint, also 2/6(2) & 5/- with fiscal cancels. Orange 
Free State(29) with sed QV period vals to 1/- & KEVII vals to 4d plus 1/- fiscal., 
Transvaal((40) mint & used range including 1885-93 values to £5 used(this 
possible reprint), Zululand ½d vermilion used, then South Africa(c330) a general 
mint & used range including Silver Jubilee mint pairs, some 1950's commems in 
mint blocks of 4, then slightly mixed odds to 1993 mainly used. Original owner 
stated SG £600 which we cannot quite agree, so estimated to sell.(420+)

US2 £118.00

28395 SOUTH AFRICA - 
BOPHUTHATSWANA

1977-93 Collection on Prinz stockpages, complete from 1978 to 1979 (ex SG44) 
plus odd values with a little duplication. FDC's for 1978 Beer Brewing, 1980 Birds 
& 1982 Scouts. Mainly mint and in good condtion. Total of 81 stamps and 3 
covers. Cat. £41 

US £13.00

28396 SOUTH AFRICA - 
GRIQUALAND WEST

Small group of COGH G ovpts with ½d grey black Type 1a, left wing margin m.m. 
with h/r SG4a. 4d dull blue Type 4 cds used SG7d. ½d grey black Type 15 & 16 
both with ovpt inverted uunused no gum SG14a & mint h/r SG15a. 1d carmine 
red left wing margin ovpt Type 16 m.m. h/r. 4d ovpt type 16 used SG19. 4 
Revenue issues with Barefoot 1 ovpt inverted. 24 60 & 62. 1d carmine with 
forged ovpt(11).

US £67.00

28397 SOUTH AFRICA - 
GRIQUALAND WEST

1, 16 1877-78 ½d (Type 1) and 1878 1d (Type 16, no gum), h/r, part o.g. Cat. £73 US £17.00

28398 SOUTH AFRICA - 
GRIQUALAND WEST

1877-79 Mint and used collection(34) including large ovpt Type 6 1s green, 5s 
yellow orange used, small ovpt values to 5s(2), mainly fine

 £250.00

28399 SOUTH AFRICA - 
GRIQUALAND WEST

1877-79 A fine used range of 'G' overprints on an old album page with one red 
inverted example, plus 4 upright. Then black large & small examples(20), mainly 
cheaper types. Condition above average for these with 3 having one straight 
edge but mainly very good per

 £300.00

28400 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1868-1903 Intact collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition incls much of interest ideal for the specialist with many ovpts to check. 
Values to 5/- without surch & 5/- on 5/-. 1903 set wmk CA & MCA set of 4. Cat 
£460+ (77).

 £175.00

28401 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

7 1868-94 Orange Tree 6d bright carmine complete sheet of 120 fresh mint, some 
light creasing, mostly very fine unmounted Cat. £2040 

US10 
PH 

£239.00

28402 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1871 to 1905 decent little coll on two printed leaves incl. 1868-71 6d (two 
shades), useful surcharges, 1897 1s, 1900 VRI level stops set to 1s incl. both 6d, 
raised stop most to 5s incl. both 6d, later to 1905, h/r, m.m. (54) Cat. £650 

 £140.00

28403 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

F12 1882 Fiscal Stamps used for Postage 10/- orange very fine l.m.m. Cat. £100 US £44.00

28404 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

F13 1882 Fiscal Stamps used for Postage £1 purple very fine l.m.m. Cat. £130 US PH £58.00

28405 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

F14 1882 Fiscal Stamps used for Postage £2 red-brown very fine m.m. Cat. £175 US PH £76.00

28406 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1883-1909 Mint and used collection on leaves(121) including 1903-04 CA set to 
1s mint, set to 5s used, some Revenues inc EVII £5 used, mixed condition

US4 £63.00

28407 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

84 1897 ½d orange yellow lower two panes(120) mint, a few minor gum tones, 
mostly fine unmounted Cat. £320 

US10 £30.00

28408 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

M1 1899 Military Frank Stamp black on bistre-yellow m.m. with h/r plus 
Lithographic forgery in imperf block/sheet of 8 with large margins all round, 
black on buff. Excellent reference item.

US £27.00

28409 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. 5s red 4th setting re-construction left pane of thirty, 
varieties annotated, mainly fine, many are perfins Cat. £300 

US10 £30.00
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28410 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. 1s6d on 18d blue 3rd setting re-constructed left pane of 30 
and right pane of 29 missing the lower right corner stamp, varieties annotated, 
mainly fine, many are perfins Cat. £885 

US10 £80.00

28411 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. 3s brown re-construction left pane of 30, partial right 
pane(22), varieties annotated, mainly fine, many are perfins Cat. £1300 

US10 £129.00

28412 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. 2s violet 3rd setting partial re-construction left pane(28), 
right pane(23), varieties annotated, mainly fine, many are perfins Cat. £510 

US10 £50.00

28413 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. 5s red 2nd setting re-constructed pane of 30, many 
varieties, mixed stops, etc, mainly fine, many are perfins Cat. £300 

US10 £30.00

28414 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

1900 Revenue-V.R.I. £5 green reconstruction left pane(30),and  right pane(27) 
missing R.1/5-3/5, a few with surfaca abrasions, many are perfins Cat. £855 

US10 £80.00

28415 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

102 1900 V.R.I. level stops 1d on 1d purple with transposed overprint fresh mint 
block of four, the lower two are unmounted, very fine

US10 
PH 

£44.00

28416 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

104 1900 V.R.I. 2½d on 3d ultramarine mint part pane of 42, some minor varieties 
including '2' in '½' partially omitted, bottom right stamp, six stamps have tone 
spots on gum, others fine unmounted Cat. £966 

US10 £90.00

28417 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

106 1900 V.R.I. level stops 3d on 3d ultramaine horiz strip of three with misplaced 
overprint fresh mint, two are unmounted, very fine

US10 
PH 

£54.00

28418 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

109 1900 V.R.I. 6d on 6d blue variety smudged 'V' fine m.m., vendor states that it is 
the only known example

US10 
PH 

£56.00

28419 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

109 & 
09b

1900 V.R.I. 6d ultramarine on 6d in horiz pair left unit showing variety 'Missing 6' 
single cds of part Bloemfontein very fine used. Cat. £100 

US PH £53.00

28420 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

113 1900 V.R.I. raised stops 1d on 1d purple transposed overprint vertical strip of 
four with margin at right fresh mint, three are unmounted, very fine, with OFS 
Bulletin article saying that this is definitely genuine and that perhaps only one 
sheet was affected, vendor states that this is the only known multiple of this 
variety

US10 
PH 

£110.00

28421 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

113/113
k

1900 1d on 1d purple in a horizontal pair one of which has the SPACE BETWEEN 
V AND R variety. m.m. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £15.00

28422 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

122s 1900 V.R.I. 5/- ovpt on 5/- green, further ovpt Specimen m.m. Cat. £55 US £25.00

28423 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

135 1900-02 2½d ultramarine partial reconstruction of the left pane blocks of six, 
nine and 16, three are mounted, others unmounted, fresh and fine Cat. £248 

US10 £28.00

28424 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

139-51 1903 E7 wmk Crown CA ½d (light crease) 1d v.f. 2d (crease), 3d (small tone 
spot), 6d h/r & 1/- h/r m.m. Wmk MCA ½d l.m.m. 1d & 1/- h.r m.m. (9). Cat. 
£200 

US5 £30.00

28425 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

140w 1903 E7 1d scarlet wmk CA inverted part cds fine used. Cat. £90  PH £60.00

28426 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

139,etc 1903-04 CA set ex 1d(8) ovptd Specimen unused without gum, cat £275 for set US6 £27.00

28427 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

146 1903-04 KEVII Definitive 1s Scarlet & Bistre wmk Crown CA, mint small h/r. (o/c 
NW) Cat. £50 

US4 £19.00

28428 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

147 1903-04 KEVII Definitive 5s Blue & Brown wmk Crown CA, mint small h/r. Cat. 
£160 

US4 
PH 

£61.00

28429 SOUTH AFRICA - 
ORANGE FREE STATE

151 1905-09 KEVII Definitive 1s Scarlet & Bistre, mint small h/r. (o/c NW) Cat. £80 US4 
PH 

£32.00

28436 SOUTH WEST AFRICA Small range of P. Dues and Officials, most mint. Cat. £245 US2 £33.00

28437 SOUTH WEST AFRICA Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages, entirely used in mixed condition, 
all in correct format pairs incls: Zuid-West Africa ovpt to 3d. Zuidwest without 
hyphen to 6d. Ovpt reading upwards on ½d 1d & 6d. 3d & 1/- SG50 & 51.1927 
pictorials 1d, 3d, 4d 6d & 1/- SG59, 61, 62, 63 & 64. 1930 Air pair ovpt Type 11. 
1935 SJ set of 4 f.u. Cat£400. (21 correct format pairs & 15 singles).

 £140.00

28438 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 41/7 1026 set to 6d, 1927 6d, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £43 US4 £11.00

28439 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 35 1899 10/- blue-black very fine mint Cat. £100 US3 £29.00

28440 SOUTH WEST AFRICA Z16 1913-24 SOUTH AFRICA £1 partial WINDHOEK cds, short perf at top right, o/wise 
fine used.  Scarce. Cat. £750 

US3 
PH 

£276.00
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28441 SOUTH WEST AFRICA (14a) 1923 10s, single stamp, WITHOUT STOP variety, yellowish gum, m.m.  Very 
scarce.  Cat. £2750 as pair,

US2 
PH 

£235.00

28442 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 10 1923 KGV: 5/- purple & blue. An English single. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £214.00

28443 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 13 1923 Setting 2, the clear overprint (lithographed) ½a, 2d, 4d, 6d, 1s, 1s3d and 
2s6d, m.m.  Stated to be SACC IL/9L, Type IA. Cat. £185 

US3 
PH 

£66.00

28444 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 13 1923 Setting 2 5s, slight gum yellowing, o/wise fine l.m.m. Cat. £160 US3 £52.00

28445 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1-6 1923 (Jan) set to 6d, fine m.m. (6) Cat. £68  £24.00

28446 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1-8 1923 (Jan) set to 1s3d, faults on 1d, o/wise fine m.m. Cat. £130 US6 £27.00

28447 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1a 1923 Setting 1 ½ d green, pair, one with 'Wes' variety, fine m.m. Cat. £120 US2 PH £47.00

28448 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 2/50 1923 Setting 1 1d and 4d used, Setting 6 set to 2s6d mint, 1926 1d and 6d mint 
plus 6d used (water stain on one), 1927 (Apr) 2d and 3d marginals mint. Cat. 
£275 

US2 £43.00

28449 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 22 1923 KGV: 1/- orange yellow. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

28450 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 23 1923 1/3d pale violet correct format horiz pair ovpt Type 3/4 14mm between 
part cds v.f.u. Cat. £55 

 £40.00

28451 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 25 1923 KGV: 5/- purple & blue. Beginning to separate. UMM Cat. £90 US £40.00

28452 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 26 1923 10/- blue & olive green correct format horiz joined pair ovpt Type 3/4 
14mm between part Windhoek 3 XII cds fine used light overall toned back. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £150.00

28453 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 27 1923 £1- green & red correct format horiz pair very fine cds part Windhoek 20 
Mar ? Ovpt Type 3/4. Very scarce so fine. Cat. £550 

 PH £400.00

28454 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 32 1923 3d ultramarine correct format horiz pair part cds ovpt Type 3/4 9½mm 
between. Cat. £40 

 £25.00

28455 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 38 1923 5/- purple & blue correct format horiz pair very fine part Windhoek cds 
ovpt Type 3/4 9½mm between. Cat. £140 

 PH £95.00

28456 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 8 1923 1/3d pale violet correct format horiz pair very fine part Windhoek cds 
cancel, Ovpt Type 1/2 Zuid-West. Cat. £60 

 £40.00

28457 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 9 1923 KGV: 2/6d purple & green. VLMM Cat. £75 US £43.00

28458 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D1-9 1923 P. Due on Transvaal 5d and 6d, DLR printing 2d, 3d and 6d, Pretoria 
printing ½d to 2d, light gum toning, most are u.m. (8) Cat. £163 

US3 £44.00

28459 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D20 1923 6d black & slate Postage Due Setting Ivcorrect format horiz pair very fine 
cds used showing a large shift of 6d down. Very visual. Cat. £45 

 £40.00

28460 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D23-24 1923 Postage Due ½d black & green & 1½d black & yellow brown both correct 
format horiz pairs with cds cancel the 1½d on piece. 12mm between lines of 
ovpt. V.f.u. Cat. £80 

US6 £21.00

28461 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D25/51 1923 to 1921 P. Dues page with values and sets to 6d, h/r, m.m. (24) Cat. £115  £40.00

28462 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D3 1923 KGV: 2d black & violet. VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

28463 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D5 1923 Postage dues, Zuid-West with hyphen, 6d black & slate horiz pair very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £13.00

28464 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D7,7b 1923 Postage Due-Rouletted 1d black and rose left marginal block of four u.m., 
R.6/1 without stop, light gum creasing Cat. £167 

US £69.00

28465 SOUTH WEST AFRICA (D30a) 1923-26 P. Due 2d, Setting 6, right marginal pair (Pos. R9/5-9/6), one with tiny 
trace only of stop, centred to right, u.m.

US2 £8.00

28466 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 16-27 1923-26 Setting 3 set to £1, usual slight gum yellowing, but 5s more heavily 
toned, l.m.m. (12) Cat. £750 

US3 
PH 

£258.00

28467 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 16-27 1923-26 Setting 3 set to £1, stated to be South Africa Specialised Type 3A, with 
thinner overprint, gum toning on several incl. 2sa6d, o/wise fine l.m.m. (12) Cat. 
£750 

US3 
PH 

£264.00

28468 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 28 1923-26 Setting 4 2s6d, fine l.m.m. Cat. £100 US3 £37.00

28469 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 29/39 1923-26 Setting set to 2s6d, plus 10s, h/r, fine m.m. (10) Cat. £230  PH £100.00

28470 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 29-40 1923-26 Setting 6 set to £1 (marginal), incl. 3d shade, fresh, fine mint.  
Specialised Cat. SACC # 4--51. (13) Cat. £598 

US3 
PH 

£258.00

Page 118 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

28471 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 29-40 1923-26 Setting 6A set to £1, with slightly larger 'South West' ovpt.  (16.5mm), 
slight gum toning on 5s, o/wise fine, mostly l.m.m.  Specialised Cat. SACC # 52-
63. (12) Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£251.00

28472 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 39 var 1923-26 Setting 6A ('South West' 16.5mm) 10s, fine m.m.  Specialised SACC # 62. 
Cat. £110 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

28473 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D23-35 1923-27 A remarkable collection of Postage Dues v.f.u. (appear to be cto'd), in 
correct format pairs neatly presented on album pages and written up, with 
postmark interest. Setting V  ½d 12mm between ovpt x 10 pairs D23. 1½d x 21 
D24. Setting VI 9½mm between ovpt ½d x 2, 1d x 3, & 2d x 2 D27-30. 3d x 13 
with identified broken letters in ovpt D31. 1927 Suidwes ovpt 1½d x 8 D34 & 2d 
D35. (60 pairs). Cat. £1900 

US6 
PH 

£418.00

28474 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1923-29 KGV Stamps of South Africa ovpt 'South West Africa' in horiz pairs, 
SG17 - 1d Rose-Red, SG23 - 1s.3d Pale Violet, SG35 - 1s Orange-Yellow and 
various pairs ovpt 'Official' - SGO5 - ½d Black & Green, SGO6 - 1d Black & 
Carmine, SGO8 - 6d Green & Orange, SGO9 - ½d Black & Green and SGO10 - 1d 
Black & Carmine,  mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.   (8) Cat. £52 

US3 £23.00

28475 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1923-29 Postage due group in correct format horiz pairsvery fine & fresh mint 
with Transvall 5d & 6d D1 & 2. 1d roul D7. Transvaal 5d D25. 3d D26. ½d-2d D27-
30. 2d D35. 3d & 6d D40 & 46. (12 pairs). Cat. £85 

US5 £21.00

28476 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1923-35 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls: a good number of correct format pairs with various ovpt types. 
1931 pictorials 2/6d cds pair SG82. 3d Air pair on piece v.f.u. Postage Dues & 
Officials. Cat £200+ (69).

US2 £55.00

28477 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1/199 1923-65 A mint & mainly used range on leaves, from a small range of opts on 
South Africaincluding a few War Effort & bantam issue in mint units . Scattered 
KGVI used & later pictorial singles to 10/-(2), general used pictorials to 1965. 
Mainly very fine (c150)

US3 £37.00

28478 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 36 1924 KGV: 1/3d pale violet FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

28479 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1924-47 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(approx 80) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1941-4 War Effort sets mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

28480 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 29 1925 KGV: ½d green FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

28481 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 40 1926 £1 green & red. An English single. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

28482 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 41/3 1926 Definitives m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

28483 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 41/3 1926 Definitives m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

28484 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 41-43 1926 KGV -set of 3v to 6d, lightly MM, small h/r across central perfs on ½d & 6d. 
6d has diagonal gum crease but not evident on surface. Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £8.00

28485 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D27 1926 KGV: Postage Due ½d black & green FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

28486 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D31,D31
a

1926 Postage Due-3d black and blue lower right corner block of eight, R.9/5 
without stop, fine u.m. Cat. £100 

US £59.00

28487 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 46-54 1927 ½d and 1d (2) and 6d (2), 1927 4d, (Apr) set to 10s (centred to top), 2d and 
10s, with toning, m.m. Cat. £210 

 PH £65.00

28488 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 49/54 1927 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £190 US PH £96.00

28489 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 49-54 1927 (Apr) set to 10s, each with full imprint, light gum toning, m.m. (6) Cat. £180 US3 PH £73.00

28490 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 49-54 1927 (Apr) set to 10s, faintest trace of hinge, fine l.m.m. (6) Cat. £180 US3 PH £73.00

28491 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 49s 1927 KGV: 2d grey & purple Handstamped SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £70 US £53.00

28492 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 54 1927 10/- blue & bistre brown correct format joined pair part cds very fine used. 
Cat. £190 

 PH £130.00

28493 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 57 1927 £1 pale olive green and red fine used, one slightly short perf at foot Cat. 
£170 

US PH £78.00

28494 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 58/58a 1927 KGV: ½d black & green in a block of 4 (two pairs) one of which has the 
WITHOUT STOP AFTER A variety. LMM Cat. £50 

US £27.00

28495 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 66 1927 5/- black & green m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £18.00
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28496 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1927-28 coll on Prinz stockleaves, incl. 1927-30 values to 1s, 1931 pictorials vals 
to 5s plus 20s (vertical pair), also 2s6d and 5s heavy used, 1935 SJ (also used), 
various War Effort, 196-63 set to 1r, 1966-92 10c pair, 1973-79 Succulents etc., 
duplication, plus a few min sheets and 1937 and 1953 Coronation sets on FDC, 
most of the value is above mint sets, fair to fine. (Qty) Cat. £850 

US2 £102.00

28497 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 56-7 1927-30 1s3d (2, one with ovpt. one third of way up stamp) and £1, m.m. Cat. 
£123 

US3 
PH 

£52.00

28498 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 58/66 1927-30 set to 5s (ex. 2d and 1s), perf toning on two high values, h/r, m.m. Cat. 
£145 

 £40.00

28499 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 58/67 1927-30 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £120.00

28500 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 58b/ 1927-30 ½d, 2d (2, one with NO STOP AFTER 'A' variety) and 6d, some yellowish 
gum, m.m. Cat. £109 

US4 £25.00

28501 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 60/7 1927-30 2d to 10s (centred to left), ex. 6d, each with full imprint, light gum 
toning, m.m. (7) Cat. £240 

US3 
PH 

£81.00

28502 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 60-2,64 1927-30 S.W.A. ovpts on Pictorial 2d,3d,4d,1s horiz pairs fine used Cat. £170  £90.00

28503 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 60c 1927-30 Pictorial stamps of South Africa ovpt 'S.W.A.', 2dGrey & Maroon Perf 
14x13½ top marginal horiz pair, mint small h/r.  (Pencil annotation in top front 
margin). Cat. £38 

US4 £13.00

28504 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 60ca 1927-30 3d black and red horiz pair, one without stop after 'A' fine m.m. Cat. 
£90 

US £54.00

28505 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 62,62a 1927-30 4d brown top marginal block of four, one without stop after 'A', fine 
unmounted mint Cat. £102 

US £59.00

28506 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 63a var 1927-30 KGV - 6d green and orange, bi-lingual pair ovpt with type 10 with 
variety 'Without stop after 'A'. Very lightly MM with hinge trace. Light 
discolouration to perf tips at right and SW corner and just above centre right of 
left-hand stamp. Centred E, frame just clipped by perfs. Cat. £120 

US4 
PH 

£29.00

28507 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 65 1927-30 S.W.A. ovpt on Pictorial 2/6d green and brown horiz pair fine used, 
Swakopmund c.d.s. pmks Cat. £85 

 £45.00

28508 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 67a 1927-30 10s bright blue and brown horiz pair mint, one without stop , heavily 
mounted otherwise fine Cat. £375 

US PH £196.00

28509 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D42-46 1928 Postage due set very fine cds used. (5). Cat. £65  £38.00

28510 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O5-16 1929 Official sets (both) and 1931 set, h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £22  £8.00

28511 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O5-17 1929 to 1938 Official sets complete, the 1931 set heavily toned, u.m./m.m. (13) 
Cat. £54 

US3 £12.00

28512 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 70a 1930 Air 4d green horiz pair, one without stop after 'A' fine mint Cat. £70 US £39.00

28513 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 71b 1930 1/- orange Air of South Africa ovpt Type 10 part cds fine used. Cat. £65  £40.00

28514 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 68-73 1930-31 ½d and 1d, 1930 Air basic set of four, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £54  £20.00

28515 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 69 1930-31 1d in blocks of 4 (3), ovptd. respectively at bottom of stamp, at top of 
stamp and across perforations (so portions of 2 ovpts on each stamp, hinged at 
top), fine u.m. (6) Cat. £108 

US3 £44.00

28516 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74/87 1931 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

28517 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74-83 1931 Pictorial issue horiz pairs vals ½d to 5s, f.u. with small h/r.   (SG83 -5s 
English Stamp has 1 p/p at bottom).   (10) Cat. £130 

US6 £31.00

28518 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74-83  
86-7

1931 Pictorial issues in correct format short set to 5/- SG74-83 plus both Airs 3d 
& 10d SG86-87. Fine m.m. h/r on 10d. (12 pairs). Cat. £150 

US6 £31.00

28519 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74-84 
86-7

1931 Pictorial part set (Excls 20/- SG85) all in correct format horiz pairs, 2d 
imprint lower marginal, 1/- top marginal, 3d Air top right corner marginal, 
vertical perf seperation but held in place by top margin. 4d & 6d light stains, 10d 
Air on piece. Generally very fine cds used. (13 pairs). Cat. £285 

 PH £160.00

28520 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74-87 1931 pictorial set to 20s, incl. Air (light gum toning on these), in blocks of 4, fine 
u.m. (28) Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£184.00

28521 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 74-87 1931 pictorial set complete to 20s, incl. Airs, fresh, fine m.m. (14) Cat. £250  PH £120.00

28522 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 79-80 1931 pictorials 6d (6) and 1s (30) pairs, all with heavy parcel cancels, used. Cat. 
£606 

US2 £43.00

28523 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 82 1931 KGV: 2/6d carmine & grey LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00
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28524 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 82 1931 KGV: 2/6d carmine & grey MM Cat. £29 US £13.00

28525 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 83 1931 KGV: 5/- sage green & red brown FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

28526 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 83 1931 Pictorial 5s green and brown horiz pair fine used Cat. £35 US £18.00

28527 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 83-5 1931 pictorials 5s, 10s and 20s (marginal) in vertical pairs, fresh, v.f.u. US2 £27.00

28528 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 84 1931 Pictorial 10s red brown and emerald horiz pair fine used Cat. £60 US £31.00

28529 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 85 1931 Pictorial 20s lake and blue green horiz pair v.f.u. Cat. £90 US £49.00

28530 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 86 1931 3d brown & blue l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

28531 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 86,87 1931 KGV - AIR - set of 2 bi-lingual pairs, lightly MM, h/r on one of each pair, 
other UM. Small paper undulation around hinged areas on both pairs. Cat. £84 

US5 (B) £20.00

28532 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 86/7 1931 Airs m.m. Cat. £84 US5 £22.00

28533 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 86/7 1931 Airs m.m. Cat. £84 US5 £22.00

28534 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 86/7 1931 Airs m.m. Cat. £84 US5 £22.00

28535 SOUTH WEST AFRICA D47, 50- 1931 Postage Due ½d 3d & 6d each very fine cds used. Cat. £55  £30.00

28536 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O13 1931 KGV: ½d black & emerald. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

28537 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O14 1931 Official-1d indigo and scarlet right marginal block of four fine used Cat. £40 US £20.00

28538 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1931-71 A mint & used collection with some mint pairs, odd used pairs to 2/6(SG 
82), etc. later a general collection of SWA opts on South Africa, then a small 
range of 1954 onwards issues. Mainly fine, odd duplicates.  (144) Cat. £120 

US2 £32.00

28539 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 88-95 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1935-36 Voortrekker (hinge thin on one 3d), m.m. (8) Cat. 
£41 

 £13.00

28540 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 92/95a 1935 KGV: Voortrekker set in pairs on an illustrated cover. The 3d + 1½d value 
has the WITHOUT STOP AFTER A AND BROKEN A variety. FU Cat. £375 

US PH £209.00

28541 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 92-95 1935 Voortrekker Memorial Fund set of 4 in correct format pairs cds f. u. (1d 
with faults). Cat. £65 

 £38.00

28542 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 92/5 1935-36 Voortrekker l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

28543 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 92/5 1935-36 KGV: Voortrekker LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

28544 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 95 1935-36 KGV: Voortrekker 3d + 1 1/2d grey green & blue. FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

28545 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 88/159 1935-54 A mint range on stock cards from Silver Jubilee set, then 1937 
Coronation set in pairs, 1938 Voortrekker set of 4, 1939 Huguenots, 1941-43 
War Effort set, etc. A really clean & fine group (17 singles & 21 pairs) Cat. £243 

US7 £31.00

28546 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 94b 1935-6 Voortrekker 2d grey green and purple top marginal horiz pair with 
double overprint mint, light creasing Cat. £250 

US PH £78.00

28547 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96 1937 1½d purple brown u.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £9.00

28548 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96 1937 KGVI: 1½d purple brown LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

28549 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96 1937 KGVI: 1½d purple-brown (transport), UM. Cat. £30  £18.00

28550 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96 1937 Pictorial Mail Train - 1½d Purple-Brown, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £30 

 £19.00

28551 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96-110 1937-38 A fine mint group with 1937 1½d purple brown, 1937 Coronation set & 
both 1938 Voortrekker sets. All in pairs. Very fresh & fine(15 pairs) Cat. £181 

US7 £27.00

28552 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG97-104 and 
SG123-143. Very fresh bright colours.  (29) Cat. £30 

 £19.00

28553 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1937-50 Mint collection on leaves(50 items) including 1938-9 commem sets, 
War Effort sets, Officials, a fine lot

US3 £73.00

28554 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1937-89 Large mint (mainly) collection on album pages, strength in QEII issues 
with 1954 definitive set m.m. & fine used on FDC front only. Decimal currency 
issues incl wmk changes. Appears complete from 1963 SG193- 1987 Paintings 
SG474. Many of these as plate blocks, with Red Cross pair SG193-94, 1974 & 75 
Rare Birds,  1980 Whales blocks MS & FDC. 1980 Wildlife in marginal rows of 5 
each value (Excl 358a, 358c & 359b) etc.  Some additional pages with used & GVI 
lower value material. Cat. £550  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 £84.00

28555 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker ½d + ½d blue & green. FU Cat. £32 US £17.00
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28556 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105/8 1938 Voortrekker f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £48.00

28557 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105-08 1938 Voortrekker Cent. Set in correct format pairs (½d with faults) fine m.m. the 
rest. (4 pairs). Cat. £110 

US5 (B) £20.00

28558 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105-108 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund set of South Africa ovpt 'S.W.A.' 4 
vals ½d+½d to 3d+3d, f.u. with small h/r.   Average centring.  (4) Cat. £160 

US6 £40.00

28559 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105-108 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial issue of South Africa ovpt 'S.W.A.', set of 
4 vals ½d + ½d to 3d + 3d, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £110 

 £70.00

28560 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105-8 1938 Voortrekker Centenary, slight gum yellowing, u.m. (4) Cat. £110 US3 £35.00

28561 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 105-8 1938 Voortrekker Centenary, fresh, fine mint. (4) Cat. £110 US6 £23.00

28562 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 108 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker 3d + 3d bright blue. UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

28563 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 108 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker 3d + 3d bright blue. LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

28564 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109/10 1938 Voortrekker l.m.m. Cat. £22 US5 (B) £8.00

28565 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109/10 1938 Voortrekker l.m.m. Cat. £22 US5 (B) £8.00

28566 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109/10 1938 KGVI: Voortrekker FU Cat. £58 US £31.00

28567 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109-110 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Commemoration set of 2 vals 1d to 1½d in marginal 
blocks of 6, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £114 

US2 £61.00

28568 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109-110 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration issue of South Africa ovpt 'S.W.A.', set of 2 
vals 1d + 1d to 1½d + 1½d, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £38 

 £24.00

28569 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109-13 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration and 1939 Huguenots, slight gum yellowing, 
u.m. (5) Cat. £103 

US3 £33.00

28570 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 109-a 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d, block of 4, one with THREE BOLTS 
variety, yellowish gum, m.m. Cat. £101 

US2 £26.00

28571 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O17 1938 KGVI: 1½d purple brown UMM Cat. £55 US £19.00

28572 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O17 1938 Mail Train issue ovpt 'Official' - 1½d Purple-Brown, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £35 

 £22.00

28573 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 111/3 1939 Huguenots l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00

28574 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 111/3 1939 '250th Anniversary of Landing of the Huguenots' issue opt 'S.W.A.', the set 
of three fine mint horizontal pairs. Cat. £65 

 £25.00

28575 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 111/3 1939 KGVI: Huguenots FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

28576 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 111-113 1939 250th Anniv of Landing of Huguenots in South Africa issue ovpt 'S.W.A.', 
set of 3 vals ½d + ½d to 1½d + 1½d, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.   (3) 
Cat. £65 

 £42.00

28577 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114/22 1941 'War Effort' issue opt 'S.W.A.', the set of seven horizontal pairs and two 
singles fine mint. Cat. £55 

 £20.00

28578 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 117 1941 KGVI: War Effort 3d blue. FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

28579 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114/22 1941-43 War Effort f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £27.00

28580 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114/22 1941-43 War Effort f.u. Cat. £90 US5 £27.00

28581 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114/22 1941-43 KGVI: War Effort LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

28582 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114-122 1941-43 War effort set of 9 vals ½d to 1s.3d plus SG114a - ½d Blue-Green, mint 
small h/r.  (SG114 - ½d Green, SG115 - 1d Carmine and SG119 - 6d Red-Orange 
all have 2 toned perfs each).   (10) Cat. £57 

US4 £15.00

28583 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114-122 1941-43 KGVI - War Effort - part set of 6 pairs and 2 singles (missing 1s.3d), UM 
apart from ½d, mint, h/r. Cat. £45 

US3 £17.00

28584 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114-122 1941-43 War effort set of South Africa ovpt 'SWA' set of 7 pairs and 2 singles ½d 
to 1s.3d, mint small h/r.    Fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

28585 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 114-53 1941-43 War Effort to 1953 Coronation basic issues complete, incl. 1941 4d 
shade and 1943-44 1s both Types, slight gum yellowing on some, u.m. Cat. £126 

US3 £34.00

28586 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 127 1943 KGVI: War Effort 3d blue. FU Cat. £29 US £16.00

28587 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 123/30d 1943-44 KGVI: War Effort FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

28588 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O18 1945 Official-½d black and emerald lower marginal imprint block of four fine 
u.m. Cat. £28 

US £18.00
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28589 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 140/140
b

1949 KGVI: UPU. 3d bright blue in a top right corner block of 4 one of which has 
the LAKE IN EAST AFRICA variety. UMM Cat. £70 

US £40.00

28590 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O25 1951 KGVI: 1½d purple brown FU Cat. £32 US £17.00

28591 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O25,O25
a

1951 Official-1½d purple brown left marginal block of 12, the lower two pairs 
with ovpts transposed, fine u.m. Cat. £290 

US £176.00

28592 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O27a 1951 Official-6d blue and brown block of four, the lower pair with overprint 
transposed fine mint Cat. £35 

US £18.00

28593 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1952 Stamps of South West Africa ovpt 'Official' - SGO28 - ½d Black & Emerald, 
SGO29 - 1d Indigo & Scarlet, SGO31 - 2d Blue & Brown and SGO32 - 6d Blue & 
Brown, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £40 

 £26.00

28594 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O28-32 1952 Official-Set(5 pairs) very fine used Cat. £160 US £80.00

28595 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1952-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(107) including 1954 set to 
10s mint, 1961 and 1962 defin sets mint, fine, also a  few Sudan

 £60.00

28596 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 154/65 1953-54 Coronation set & 1954 Animal definitive set, very fine used. (17) Cat. 
£25 

 £17.00

28597 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 154/65 1954 QE2 'Definitive' issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £50  £20.00

28598 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 154-70 1954 and 1960 Animals sets, u.m. (17) Cat. £90 US3 £34.00

28599 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 154w 1954 QEII: 1d brown red with Wmk horns of Springbok to right. UMM Cat. £18 US £10.00

28600 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 154w 1954 1d brown red wmk to right fine u.m. horiz strip of four Cat. £72 US2 £24.00

28601 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 171-91 1961-63 and 1962-66 defin sets, fine u.m. (21) Cat. £90 US3 £34.00

28602 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 176 1961-63 definitive 3c Flamingos, NE corner strip of 4, plus blocks of 6 and 12, 
u.m. Cat. £132 

US2 £22.00

28603 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 182 1961-63 Pictorial issue 15c Chocolate & Light Blue, superb u.m. Cat. £24 US4 £9.00

28604 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 177-226 1961-70 Pictorial definitive issues in bottom corner marginal Plate blocks of 4 
each value.  All l.m.m at top. 1961 issues with 3½c 12½c, 50c & R1. SG177,, 181, 
184 & 185. 1966 change of wmk 2½c & 7½c SGA206 & 212. Wmk tete-beche set 
as blocks of 4 (Ecxl 1½c) (Tone mark in margin of 6c 15c & 20c). 1970 1½c & 2c 
SG225 & 226. (Tone marks around previous hinge on the 1½c). (18 Blocks). Cat. 
£625 

US6 £116.00

28605 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 264/6 1974 Engravings in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £36 US £24.00

28606 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 260-
3,270-3

1974,75 Birds sets in marginal blocks of eight(64) fine unmounted mint Cat. 
£104 

US £29.00

28607 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1980 An assembly of Whale multiples (SG 339/43), mini sheet (MS344) & 
Wildlife set (SG 349/65), Fine used. (46 & 1m/s) Cat. £30 

 £20.00

28608 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 439/42 1985 Ostriches in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £15 US £11.00

28609 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 483/6 1987 Shipwrecks in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £15 US £11.00

28610 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 499/502 1988 Birds in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £18 US £13.00

28611 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 519/33 1989-90 Definitives in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £45 US £36.00

28612 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 519/33 1989-90 Definitives plus SG 524a in top right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £80 

US £62.00

29912 STELLALAND 1, 2 &  4 1884 Arms 1d red horiz joined pair right unit small patch of gum disturbance, left 
heavy m.m. with h/r. Very well centred.  3d orange centred SW heavy m.m. with 
h/r & small thin. 6d lilac centred slightly E heavy m.m. with h/r & small thin. (4). 
Cat. £590 

US PH £107.00

29913 STELLALAND 1-5 1884 1d (small hinge thin) to 1s, h/r, fresh mint/o.g.  Assumed to be reprints.  
Cat. £500 as originals.

 PH £40.00

29914 SUDAN 1 1897 1m pale brown in a right marginal PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £27 US £22.00

29915 SUDAN 1-7 1897 ovptd. set to 2p, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £98  £35.00

29916 SUDAN 1-9 1897 Pyramid set(8) fine used Cat. £110 US3 £44.00

29917 SUDAN 1-9 1897 Issues of Egypt ovpt Type 1, cds used 1p ultra some toned perf edges, 10p 
MAUVE FINE. (8). Cat. £110 

 PH £60.00

29918 SUDAN 4 1897 3m orange-yellow in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. MM on 
selvedge. UMM Cat. £15 

US £11.00
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29919 SUDAN 6 1897 1p ultramarine in a bottom right corner PLATE (3) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£45 

US £36.00

29920 SUDAN 7 1897 2p orange brown LMM Cat. £80 US £43.00

29921 SUDAN 8 1897 5p slate. LMM Cat. £85 US £45.00

29922 SUDAN 9 1897 10p mauve in a block of 4 in a bottom right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£220 

US PH £169.00

29923 SUDAN 9 1897 10p mauve in a block of 4 in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £220 US PH £165.00

29924 SUDAN 9 1897 10p mauve UMM Cat. £55 US £44.00

29925 SUDAN 1/259 1897-1966 A fine mint collection from first issue(6 vals to 10p), then a good 
range of Camel Postman values with some sets, better officials, telegraph pairs 
set, 1951 set with some unmounted mint. Condition above average. (215) Cat. 
£900 

US3 £220.00

29926 SUDAN 10/17 1898 Definitives MM Cat. £150 US £76.00

29927 SUDAN 10-17 1898 Wmk single rosette set mint with some h/r. (8). Cat. £150 US3 PH £48.00

29928 SUDAN 10-17 1898 set to 10p, vertical crease on 5p, o/wise fine m.m. (8) Cat. £150 US6 PH £23.00

29929 SUDAN 14 1898 1p blue & brown. MM Cat. £21 US £9.00

29930 SUDAN 14 1898 1p blue & brown. LMM Cat. £21 US £11.00

29931 SUDAN 14-17 1898 Arab Postman first issue vals 1p to 10p , f.u. with small h/r.  (4) Cat. £32 US4 £14.00

29932 SUDAN 14-17 1898 1p to 10p, some slight perf toning, h/r, m.m. Cat. £145  £38.00

29933 SUDAN 16 1898 5p brown & green MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

29934 SUDAN 17 1898 10p black & mauve LMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

29935 SUDAN T11-17 1898 Telegraph joined pairs set fine & fresh looking m.m.(7 pairs). Cat. £50 US £22.00

29936 SUDAN 1898-1936 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition. Not all wmk's checked. Incls: 1898 set of 8. 1902 set of 11. 1921 set of 
7 SG30-36. 1927 to 20p. Air Mail ovpts. 1931 Air set. Gen Gordon to 10p. 
Postage Dues, Officials & Army Service. Cat £275 (88).

 £75.00

29937 SUDAN 10/247 1898-1965 An old l/leaf album with the fine used collection from 18989 set of 8 
1902 set of 12, 1927-41 vals to 20pi, 1931 x 11 vals to 10pi, Gordon to 5pi, 1948 
set ex 8pi, 1950 set of 81953 set of 17, a few later plus dues, officials(incl 1948 & 
1950 sets), etc. A really sound base for expansion Cat. £680  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £147.00

29938 SUDAN 27a 1902 5p brown & green on chalky paper. MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

29939 SUDAN O3a 1902 Officials 1m brown & pink with OVAL O variety. VLMM Cat. £40 US £23.00

29940 SUDAN 18-29 1902-03 Arab Postman wmk Star & Crescent Moon set mint 5p with light crease. 
Plus 5m on 5pi m.m. (12). Cat. £145 

US4 £41.00

29941 SUDAN 18/28 1902-11 Definitives MM Cat. £140 US £71.00

29942 SUDAN 18/28 1902-21 Set to 10pi (ex 1pi), all mint, the 2m has small gum thin at top, a few 
himge remains but a good looking group. (10) Cat. £108 

US3 £26.00

29943 SUDAN 18/28 1902-21 Set to 10pi (ex 2pi purple & orange-yellow) All very fine lightly hinged 
mint(10) Cat. £125 

US2 £47.00

29944 SUDAN 18-28 1902-21 set to 10p, toning pm 2p black & blue, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £140  £38.00

29945 SUDAN 29-36 1903-23 5m on 5pi & small Arab postman set of 7 with extra shade of 2m, all 
nicely used, odd small faults. Mainly fine.(9) Cat. £68 

US2 £16.00

29946 SUDAN A14 & 16 1906 Army Service ovpt, wmk quatrefoil 2p black & blue x 7 & 10p black & 
mauve x 2. All m.m. with some faults, heavy mint toned gum. Ideal for study. (9). 
Cat. £1100 

US6 £64.00

29947 SUDAN A6-10 1906 Army Service ovpt group all as blocks of 4 some as marginal examples. 
Many identified with minor flaws. Ideal for further study with 1m x 3 blocks, 2m 
x 4 blocks, 3m x 5 (1 as block of 6), 5m x 2 blocks 1p block. Slightly mixed 
condition many stamps however u.m. most blocks being fine m.m. Cat. £1250 

US6 £209.00
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29948 SUDAN A6-A12 1906 Army Service ovpt duplicated mint collection on stock pages. Mixed 
condition entirely mint or u.m. Many identified with minor flaws & printings 
with Narrow A & short Y. Ideal for the specialist & further study. 1m brown & 
carmine x 67. 2m green & brown x 48. 3m mauve & green x 63. 5m scarlet & 
black x 78. 1p blue & brown x 62. 2p black & blue x 5. 5p brown & green x 
6.Most of the higher values with overall toned gum h/r gum faults etc. Cat. 
£7700 

US6 
PH 

£418.00

29949 SUDAN O4 1906 Officials 10p black & mauve. MM Cat. £25 US £12.00

29950 SUDAN O4 1906 Officials 10p black & mauve. LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

29951 SUDAN O4 1906 Officials 10p black & mauve. FU Cat. £28 US £12.00

29952 SUDAN 27 1908 5p brown & green. u.m. Cat. £42 US5 £21.00

29953 SUDAN 27 1908 5p brown & green. u.m. Cat. £42 US5 £21.00

29954 SUDAN 28a 1911 Arab Postman wmk Star & Crescent Moon, 10p black & mauve chalky 
paper m.m. Cat. £50 

US4 £15.00

29955 SUDAN A23 1913 Army Service 2p purple & orange yellow chalky paper, punctured AS (Type 
A4), horiz joined pair u.m. overall toned gum with some tone spots on centre 
perfs. Cat. £280 

US6 
PH 

£41.00

29956 SUDAN A24 1913 5p brown & green perf AS part registered oval cancel, small crease lower 
right corner. Cat. £60 

US £18.00

29957 SUDAN A24a 1913 Army Service punctured AS 5p brown & green chalky paper overall tone 
gum l.m.m. Cat. £150 

US6 
PH 

£33.00

29958 SUDAN A24a 1913 Army Service punctured AS 5p brown & green chalky paper u.m. with 
overall toned gum & a couple of darker tone spots. Cat. £150 

US6 (B) £18.00

29959 SUDAN O20 1914 Officials 10p black & mauve. FU Cat. £85 US £27.00

29960 SUDAN 1921 to 1935 nice little coll incl. 1921-23 set, 1927-41 set (ex. 1936-40 values), 
1931-37 Air set of twelve, 1935 Gordon set to 20p, Air surcharge set, Officials 
1903-12 set to 10p, Army Service 1905 1m, 1906 set to 1p, P. Due 1897, 1901 
and 1927-30 sets, h/r, m.m. (73) Cat. £430 

 £130.00

29961 SUDAN 31 1921 Arab Postman small format wmk Crescent & Star in top left corner 
marginal block of 18. Very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £162 

US6 £35.00

29962 SUDAN 30/45b 1921-23 set to 15m, 1927-41 1m, 5m, 2p, 3p and 6p, fine m.m. Cat. £75 US4 £19.00

29963 SUDAN 30/6 1921-23 Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

29964 SUDAN 30/6 1921-23 Definitives plus SG 31a. MM Cat. £52 US £25.00

29965 SUDAN 37a/46b 1927 Definitives on ORDINARY paper. MM Cat. £270 US PH £134.00

29966 SUDAN 37-
43,44c 

1927-41 Arab Postman wmk SG low values to 15m in blocks of 4 each some as 
marginals, + 4p & 10p very fine l.m.m. - u.m. (9 blocks). Cat. £90 

US6 (B) £18.00

29967 SUDAN 37-46 1927-41 Arab Postman issue vals 1m to 10p plus ordinary paper issues of 2m, 
3m, 4m, 10m, 15m, 2p, 5p and 10p vals also top right hand corner marginal 
block of 6 of 5m and block of 6 of 4m.  Super lot very frsh bright colours. Mint 
small h/r.   (24) Cat. £170 

US4 £67.00

29968 SUDAN 37-46b 1927-41 Vast assembly of used or unused no gum wmk SG,presented on stock 
pages. Many identified with minor flaws.Some blocks of 4. Unchecked for 
ord/chalky paper. Potential for postmarks & further study. 1m x 89. 2m x 29. 3m 
x 31. 4m x 228. 10m 174. 15m x 133. 2p x 304. 3p x 85. 4p x 74. 5p x 51. 6p x 19. 
8p x 41. 10p x 118. 20p x 326. Cat. £600 

US6 £50.00

29969 SUDAN 37-46b 1927-41 Arab Postman wmk SG, mint or u.m. quantity in slightly mixed condition 
but mainly fine.  Some as blocks of 4 in the low values, with 1m x 19. 2m x 14. 
3m x 21. 4m x 23. 5m x 18. 10m x 8. 15m x 12. 2p x 11. 3p x 12. 4p x 9. 5p x 4. 6p 
x 4. 8p x 7. 20p x 3. Cat. £575 

US6 £76.00

29970 SUDAN 44b 1927-41 3pi red-brown & blue, a corner marginal mint block of 6, mounted only 
on top two & on margin. Very fine Cat. £66 

US2 £27.00

29971 SUDAN 44/112 1927-48 A mint & used range on stock cards from Camel Rider values to 10pi, 
incl. airmail set of 12 used, 8 x SG perfed used values, various other blocks & 
singles. A fun lot to play with (113)

US2 £39.00

29972 SUDAN 1927-60 A smal collectio with 1948 set mint & the rest, odd earlier values & a 
few post 1950 fine used. A neat little starter collection. Cat. £115 

US2 £32.00
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29973 SUDAN 1931-51 Mint collection on leaves(78) including 1941 set to 20P, 1948 set to 
50P, 1950 Air set, -
Officials, fine

US3 £110.00

29974 SUDAN 59/65 1935 Gordon to 10p FU Cat. £30 US £13.00

29975 SUDAN 59/66 1935 Gordon to 20p LMM Cat. £56 US £26.00

29976 SUDAN 59/67 1935 General Gordon. No 2. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29977 SUDAN 59/67 1935 General Gordon set FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29978 SUDAN 59/67 1935 General Gordon LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

29979 SUDAN 59-67 1935 50th Anniv of the Death of General Gordon set of 9 vals 5m to 50p, mint 
small h/r. (SG67 - 50p has a vertical crease on left).  Very fresh bright colours. (9) 
Cat. £140 

US4 £38.00

29980 SUDAN 59-67 1935 Gordon set(9) good to fine used Cat. £225 US3 £73.00

29981 SUDAN 66 1935 Gordon 20P black v.f.u., oval Regd cancel Cat. £70 US £36.00

29982 SUDAN 66 1935 General Gordon 20p black well centred fine used. Cat. £70  £50.00

29983 SUDAN 67 1935 50th Anniv of Death of General Gordon - 50p red-brown, top value on set, 
lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £100 

US4 
PH 

£29.00

29984 SUDAN 67 1935 Gordon 50P red brown used, small part corner cancel Cat. £160 US £43.00

29985 SUDAN 1936-40 Arab Postman issues - SG44b - 3p Red-Brown & Blue, SG44c - 4p 
Ultramarine & Black, SG45b - 6p Greenish Blue & Black and SG45c - 8p Emerald 
& Black, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

29986 SUDAN O32-
O40c

1936-46 Arab Postman issue ovpt 'S.G.', vals 1m to 8p, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. (13) Cat. £140 

 £90.00

29987 SUDAN O32-O42 1936-46 Official ovpt set to 20p, fresh mm. (15) Cat. £250  £90.00

29988 SUDAN O33-O42 1936-46 Officials: set (ex 1m), to 20pi plus an extra 2m, very fine mint (15) Cat. 
£247 

US2 £78.00

29989 SUDAN O39-41 1936-46 Official chalky paper 2p, 4p and 10p, all with streaky toned gum, m.m. 
Cat. £140 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

29990 SUDAN O41 1936-46 Arab Postman issue ovpt 'S.G.' - 10p Black & Reddish-Purple, mint small 
h/r.   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

 £42.00

29991 SUDAN O42 1936-46 Arab Postman issue ovpt 'S.G.' - 20p Pale Blue & Blue, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £45 

 £29.00

29992 SUDAN O43-O58 1936-46 Arab Postman issue ovpt 'S.G.' - set of 16 vals 1m to 50p, mint small 
h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £140 

 £90.00

29993 SUDAN 1936-51 Issues complete inc Officials(131) fine used on 'Crown' leaves, also 
some Straits Settlements Cat. £810 

US £312.00

29994 SUDAN O41 1937 Officials 10p black & reddish purple LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00

29995 SUDAN 74-77 1938 Air issue set of 4 vals 5m on 2½p to 5p on 10p, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. (4) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

29996 SUDAN 78 1940 5m om 10m carmine & black in blocks of 4 top two m.m. lower two u.m. x 
12 blocks. Ideal for the specialist or further study. Cat. £144 

US6 £31.00

29997 SUDAN 78 1940 5m om 10m carmine & black in blocks of 4 top two m.m. lower two u.m. x 
14 blocks. Ideal for the specialist or further study. Cat. £168 

US6 £33.00

29998 SUDAN 79 1940 4½p on 5m olive brown & black overall toned gum u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £13.00

29999 SUDAN 79/80 1940 Surcharges FU Cat. £24 US £12.00

30000 SUDAN 80 1940 4½p on 8p in a PLATE (4) block of 4. LM on selvedge. UMM Cat. £168 US £111.00

30001 SUDAN 80 1940 4½p on 8p LMM Cat. £42 US £15.00

30002 SUDAN 78/80 1940-41 Surcharges. LMM Cat. £93 US £49.00

30003 SUDAN 79-80 1940-41 Arab Postman surcharged issues - SG79 - 4½p on 5m Olive-Brown & 
Black and SG80 - 4½p on 8p Emerald & Black, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (2) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

30004 SUDAN 41a 1941 5m olive brown & black ordinary paper u.m. with a very visual shift of olive 
brown SE

US £27.00
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30005 SUDAN 41a 1941 5m olive brown & black on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £20 

US £12.00

30006 SUDAN 43b 1941 15m bright blue & chestnut on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of 
which are UMM. LMM Cat. £30 

US £17.00

30007 SUDAN 44a 1941 2p purple & orange yellow on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £56 

US £31.00

30008 SUDAN 44bba 1941 3p red brown & blue on ordinary paper. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

30009 SUDAN 44bba 1941 3p red brown & blue on ordinary paper in a bottom marginal block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £96 

US £58.00

30010 SUDAN 45a 1941 5p chestnut & green on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of which are 
UMM. LMM Cat. £76 

US £44.00

30011 SUDAN 46a 1941 10p black & bright mauve on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £80 

US £44.00

30012 SUDAN 46bba 1941 20p pale blue & blue on ordinary paper in a block of 4 three of which are 
UMM. LMM Cat. £72 

US £36.00

30013 SUDAN 81/95 1941 Tuti Island Definitives LMM Cat. £325 US PH £116.00

30014 SUDAN 81-90 1941 Short set of 10v to 4p, UM apart from 10m, mint with hinge trace. Cat. £55 US3 £21.00

30015 SUDAN 81-93 1941 Tuti Island, River Nile, near Khartoum issue vals 1m to 8p, mint small h/r.   
(13) Cat. £85 

 £54.00

30016 SUDAN 81-95 1941 Tuti Island - mint set of 15v to 20p, light hinge trace. All larger format 
stamps, 2p to 20p, with toned gum, odd tone spot on 3 of the lower values. Cat. 
£325 

US6 £64.00

30017 SUDAN 81-95 1941 Palm Tree set very fine l.m.m. 20p overall lightly toned gum. (15) Cat. £325 US6 PH £64.00

30018 SUDAN 92 1941 6p greenish blue & black LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

30019 SUDAN 93 1941 8p emerald & black LMM Cat. £35 US £11.00

30020 SUDAN 94 1941 10p slate & purple LMM Cat. £110 US £39.00

30021 SUDAN 94 1941 Tuti Island, River Nile, near Khartoum - 10p Slate & Purple, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £110 

 PH £70.00

30022 SUDAN 95 1941 20p pale blue & blue LMM Cat. £130 US £39.00

30023 SUDAN 95 1941 Tuti Island, River Nile, near Khartoum - 20p Pale Blue & Blue, mint small 
h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £130 

 PH £84.00

30024 SUDAN 103-
107,109

1948 Arab Postman - 6 large format stamps, mint with h/r. 2p to 6p & 10p. Cat. 
£50 

US3 £14.00

30025 SUDAN 103-109 
part

1948 Arab Postman - 4 higher values from longer set, 2p, 4p, 5p & 10p. Mint, 
h/r. Cat. £38 

US4 £10.00

30026 SUDAN 96/111 1948 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

30027 SUDAN 96/111 1948 Definitives LMM Cat. £95 US £30.00

30028 SUDAN 96/111 1948 Definitives FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

30029 SUDAN 96-111 1948 Arab Postman issue set of 16 vals 1m to 50p, f.u. with small h/r.  (16) Cat. 
£60 

US4 £24.00

30030 SUDAN 96-111 1948 Arab Postman - full set of 16v, mint, small h/r or trace of hinge. Nice fresh 
colours. Cat. £85 

US6 (B) £18.00

30031 SUDAN 96-111 1948 Arab Postman issue Arabic inscriptions altered, vals 1m to 50p (Missing 
SG100 - 5m), mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £81 

 £52.00

30032 SUDAN D12 14-1 1948 GVI period dues with 2m 10m & 20m each part cds used. (3). Cat. £110 US £53.00

30033 SUDAN D12/5 1948 Dues f.u. Cat. £150 US5 £44.00

30034 SUDAN D12/5 1948 Dues f.u. Cat. £150 US5 £44.00

30035 SUDAN D12/5 1948 Postage Dues FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

30036 SUDAN D12-15 1948 GVI period postage due set fine & fresh looking m.m. Cat. £65 US £27.00

30037 SUDAN D12-D15 1948 Postage Due set of 4 vals 2m to 20m, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £65 

 £42.00

30038 SUDAN D14 1948 Postage Due 10m green & mauve FU Cat. £21 US £11.00
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30039 SUDAN D15 1948 GVI period 20multramaarine & carmine horiz joined pair with part 1950 
cds cancel. Cat. £80 

US £44.00

30040 SUDAN D15 1948 Postage Due 20m ultramarine & carmine UMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

30041 SUDAN O43 1948 Officials 1m black & orange in a top right corner block of 4. FU Cat. £28 US £15.00

30042 SUDAN O43/58 1948 Officials FU Cat. £95 US £48.00

30043 SUDAN O43/58 1948 Officials UMM Cat. £140 US £77.00

30044 SUDAN O45a 1948 Officials 3m mauve & green with NUN flaw. LMM Cat. £28 US £9.00

30045 SUDAN 101/122 1948-50 A small used range with 1948 10m to 50p Jubilee, Legislative Assembly 
pair & 1950  Air set, all very fine(22) Cat. £71 

US3 £21.00

30046 SUDAN 115-122 1950 KGVI - AIR - full set of 8v to 20p, MM, remains of large hinge. Cat. £28 US4 £8.00

30047 SUDAN 115-122 1950 AIR - full set of 8v to 20p, mint, never hinged. Cat. £28 US3 £14.00

30048 SUDAN 115-122 1950 AIR - full set of 8v to 20p, UM. Cat. £32  £23.00

30049 SUDAN 115-122 1950 Air issue set of 8 vals 2p to 20p, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (8) 
Cat. £32 

 £20.00

30050 SUDAN O59-O66 1950 Pictorial issue ovpt 'S.G.', set of 8 vals 2p to 20p, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.
(8) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

30051 SUDAN O59-O66 1950 Postage Dues, full set of 8v to 20p, ovpt Type O4a, UM (2p missing SW 
corner perf). Cat. £35 

 £20.00

30052 SUDAN 1951 Imperf proof right block of 6 (2x3) in red & black unadopted design of a 
'Shaduf' drawing water. Ungummed no wmk paper. Cut into centre margin 
vertically 10mm which barely detracts. Very fine display quality item.

US6 
PH 

£35.00

30053 SUDAN 123/39 1951 Definitives LMM Cat. £120 US £43.00

30054 SUDAN 123/39 1951 Definitives UMM Cat. £120 US £71.00

30055 SUDAN 123/39 1951 Definitives FU Cat. £38 US £20.00

30056 SUDAN 123-136 1951 Part set of 13v to 8p (ex 3m), mix of UM (6) and mint with h/r (7). Cat. £80 US3 £28.00

30057 SUDAN 123-39 1951 GVI period pictorial set cds used. (17). Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

30058 SUDAN 123-39 1951 GVI period pictorial set very fine l.m.m. Cat. £120 US £53.00

30059 SUDAN 123-39 1951 Pictorial part set (excl 3m & 2p) 1m as block of 4,  20p as marginal Plate 1 
single, very fine u.m. (18). Cat. £120 

US5 
PH 

£30.00

30060 SUDAN O67-O83 1951 Official Stamps - Airmail - UM set of 18v to 50p, ovpt 'S.G.'. Tone spots on 
1m, 2p & 5p. Cat. £85 

US6 £21.00

30061 SUDAN 123/39 1951-61 Definitives f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

30062 SUDAN 123-139 1951-61 Pictorial Issue - full set of 17v, 1m to 50p, mint, all with h/r. Cat. £120 US6 £25.00

30063 SUDAN 123-139 1951-61 Country Scenes - mint set of 17v to 50p, lightly mounted with h/r or 
hinge trace, 50p UM. Cat. £120 

US6 £25.00

30064 SUDAN 123-139 1951-61 KGVI - full set of 17v to 50p., fine to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £38 US4 £13.00

30065 SUDAN 123-139 1951-61 Pictorial issue set of 17 vals 1m to 50p, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (17) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

30066 SUDAN 124-139 1951-61 Pictorial issue vals 2m to 50p, f.u. with small h/r.  (16) Cat. £38 US4 £14.00

30067 SUDAN O67-O83 1951-62 Pictorial set of 18 vals ovpt 'S.G.', 1m to 50p, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours.  (18) Cat. £85 

 £54.00

30068 SUDAN 1960 Excise Duty Tobacco Revenue set of 6. 5m, 10m, 14m, 20m, 28m & 42m. 
Barefoot 1-6. Very fine & fresh u.m. (6).

 £40.00

30070 SWAZILAND Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition. Early ovpts on Transvaal to 1/-, with reprints of the 2/6d & 5/-. 1933 
GV to 1/- m.m. SJ set mint & used. GVI mint to 2/6d & used to 10/-. 1949 UPU 
set mint & used. QEII 10/- SG63 m.m. Various surch to 2x 2r mint. 1969 set u.m. 
Odd later sets & singles to SG715. Postage Dues & MS's. (370+).

US £76.00

30071 SWAZILAND Balance collection on an SG Imperial album page entirely used in mixed 
condition with Transvaal ovpt to 1/- green. GV definitives to 1/- cds used & 1935 
SJ set. Cat £150 (18).

 £50.00
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30072 SWAZILAND 1 1889 QV: 1d carmine UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

30073 SWAZILAND 1 1889 1d carmine top right corner block of four, one showing damaged 'a', mint, 
light creaing, with Crocker(1998) certificate Cat. £120 

US £59.00

30074 SWAZILAND 3 1889 QV: 1/- green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £96 US £76.00

30075 SWAZILAND 4 1889 QV: ½d grey in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £53.00

30076 SWAZILAND 5 1889 QV: 2d olive bistre in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £140 US £125.00

30077 SWAZILAND 6 1889 QV: 6d blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £180 US PH £160.00

30078 SWAZILAND 6 1889 QV: 6d blue UMM Cat. £45 US £40.00

30079 SWAZILAND 1/10 1889-90 perf 12½ x 12 1d and 1s, perf 12½ set to 5s (ex. 2s6d), plus 1892 ½d, 
h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £380 

 PH £100.00

30080 SWAZILAND 4/8 1889-90 QV: Definitives perf 12.5 to 5/-. UMM Cat. £650 US PH £578.00

30081 SWAZILAND 4-5 1889-90 Stamps of Transvaal ovpt 'Swazieland' - ½d Grey mint small h/r and f.u. 
and 2d Olive-Bistre f.u. with small h/r.  (3) Cat. £65 

US4 £25.00

30082 SWAZILAND 4-6 1889-90 perf 12½ ½d, 2d and 6d (thinned), 1892 ½d, h/r, fresh m.m. (4) Cat. 
£104 

US3 £19.00

30083 SWAZILAND 9 1889-90 perf 12½ 10s dull chestnut, centred to SW, light horizontal crease at 
bottom does not affect appearance, h/r, fresh m.m.  Still one of the finest 
examples extant.  RPS Cert. (1972).  RARE. Cat. £7500 

US3 
PH 

£3311.00

30084 SWAZILAND 8 1890 QV: 5/- slate blue. UMM Cat. £225 US PH £200.00

30085 SWAZILAND 6, 10 1899 6d blue and 1892 ½d grey issue of Transvaal with ;SWAZIELAND' opt in 
black, both fine mint copies, Cat £52+

 £20.00

30086 SWAZILAND 11/20 1933 GV 'Definitive' issue, the set of ten good to fine mint. Cat. £180  £65.00

30087 SWAZILAND 11-20 1933 set to 10s, m.m. (10) Cat. £180  PH £100.00

30088 SWAZILAND 11-20 1933 Set complete(10) fresh m.m., the 1d has a short perf Cat. £180 US4 £63.00

30089 SWAZILAND 11S/20S 1933 KGV: Definitives perforated SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £375 US PH £334.00

30090 SWAZILAND 16 1933 KGV: 6d bright purple in a bottom marginal part IMPRINT strip of 4. UMM 
Cat. £18 

US £12.00

30091 SWAZILAND 19 1933 KGV: 5/- grey UMM Cat. £38 US £34.00

30092 SWAZILAND D2 1933 2d pale violet postage dues very fine cds used. Cat. £40  £25.00

30093 SWAZILAND 1933-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(91) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

30094 SWAZILAND 21/38 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1938-54 perf 13½ x 13 set to 10s, plus ½d, 3d, 6d (2), 2s6d 
(2) and shades, fine m.m. (22) Cat. £450 

US6 
PH 

£90.00

30095 SWAZILAND 21/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set on a small registered cover to London. FU Cat. £120 US £27.00

30096 SWAZILAND 21/4 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine cds used. Cat. £21  £10.00

30097 SWAZILAND 21/4 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine cds used. Cat. £21  £10.00

30098 SWAZILAND 21-24 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, very fine used. Cat. £24  £14.00

30099 SWAZILAND 25 1937 Cover franked with single 1937 1d carmine GVI 'Coronation' issue (SG 25) 
tied by KABUTA cds to DURBAN, South Africa and 1955 cover franked 1938 ½d 
green, 1d rose red and 3d ultramarine GVI issue (SG 28/9 & 32) tied by light 
MBABANE cds's to USA. Small faults. (2 items)

 £20.00

30100 SWAZILAND 25/51 1937 to 1949 commems complete, h/r, m.m. Cat. £49 US3 £16.00

30101 SWAZILAND 25-7 1937 Coronation set perf Specimen mint, the 3d has toned gum Cat. £120 US3 £29.00

30102 SWAZILAND 25s/7s 1937 KGV: Coronation set perforated SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £120 US £53.00

30103 SWAZILAND 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG25-27, 
SG28b, SG29-31, SG32a, SG33, SG39-45 and SG48-51.  Fresh bright colours.  (20) 
Cat. £57 

 £36.00

30104 SWAZILAND 1938 KGVI - the scarce perf 13½ x 13 set m.m. plus SG 32a (12) Cat. £303 US7 £53.00

30105 SWAZILAND 28/36 1938 ½d to 2/6 GVI issue perf 13½ x 13 all good to fine mint, Cat £128+  £50.00

30106 SWAZILAND 28/38a 1938 KGVI: Definitives in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £360 US £263.00
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30107 SWAZILAND 28/38a 1938 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £95 US £56.00

30108 SWAZILAND 28S/38S 1938 KGVI: Definitives perforated SPECIMEN. The 10/- value has a few light gum 
tones and a rounded bottom left corner. UMM Cat. £325 

US PH £178.00

30109 SWAZILAND 32a 1938 KGVI: 3d deep blue UMM Cat. £18 US £11.00

30110 SWAZILAND 32a 1938 KGVI: 3d deep blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £50 US £43.00

30111 SWAZILAND 32a 1938 KGVI: 3d deep blue in a left marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

30112 SWAZILAND 34 1938 KGVI: 6d deep magenta in an IMPRINT block of 8. UMM Cat. £208 US PH £142.00

30113 SWAZILAND 34 1938 KGVI: 6d deep magenta perf 13.5 x 13 in a left marginal block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £104 

US £62.00

30114 SWAZILAND 34 1938 KGVI: 6d deep magenta LMM Cat. £26 US £9.00

30115 SWAZILAND 35 1938 KGVI: 1/- brown olive in a left marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £112 US £67.00

30116 SWAZILAND 36 1938 KGVI: 2/6d bright violet in a bottom left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £140 US £98.00

30117 SWAZILAND 36 1938 KGVI: 2/6d bright violet UMM Cat. £35 US £20.00

30118 SWAZILAND 36 1938 KGVI: 2/6d bright violet LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

30119 SWAZILAND 37 1938 KGVI: 5/- grey in an IMPRINT strip of 4 LMM Cat. £225 US £120.00

30120 SWAZILAND 37 1938 KGVI: 5/- grey UMM Cat. £75 US £44.00

30121 SWAZILAND 37 1938 5/- grey GVI issue, perf 13½ x 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75  £25.00

30122 SWAZILAND 37b 1938 5/- grey GVI issue perf 13½ x 14 a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

30123 SWAZILAND 38 1938 KGVI: 10/- sepia in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £320 US PH £196.00

30124 SWAZILAND 38 1938 KGVI: 10/- sepia UMM Cat. £80 US £47.00

30125 SWAZILAND 38 1938 KGVI: 10/- sepia LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

30126 SWAZILAND 28-38a 1938-44 Set with shade and perf vars(54) fine mint, some are unmounted Cat. 
£680 

US3 £147.00

30127 SWAZILAND 28/38a 1938-54 set to 10s perf 13½ x 14 92), many shades/perfs, incl. 3d (3), 6d (4), 1s 
(3), 2s6d (4) and 5s (3), many are never hinged, fine l.m.m. (41) Cat. £375 

US3 £110.00

30128 SWAZILAND 28-35 1938-54 KGVI - 7v from longer set, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13. ½d, 1d, 
1½d, 2d, 4d, 6d & 1s. Lightly MM, h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £84 

US5 £21.00

30129 SWAZILAND 28-35a 1938-54 KGVI: Definitive set to 1s with various perfs and shades (15). ½d & 6d 
x3, 1½d, 3d & 4d x 2. Mint, h/r or trace. Cat. £72 

 £35.00

30130 SWAZILAND 28-36 1938-54 KGVI issue Perf 13½x13 vals ½d to 2s.6d (Missing SG34 - 6d), mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh brigth colours.  (8) Cat. £100 

US4 £38.00

30131 SWAZILAND 28-38 1938-54 GVI definitive set plus some shades & perf changes mint with h/r. ½d x 
2, 3d x 4, 6d x 3, 2/6d x 2, 5/- x 2 (SG37a&b).(19) Cat. £235 

US3 £82.00

30132 SWAZILAND 28-38 1938-54 KGVI - mint set of 11v to 10s, perf 13½x13, UM except for 2s.6d with 
hinge trace. Slightly yellowish gum. Cat. £250 

US6 £64.00

30133 SWAZILAND 28-38a 1938-54 Set complete with shades and perfs as listed(30), missing one 1½d, fine 
mint, many are unmounted Cat. £565 

US5 £85.00

30134 SWAZILAND 28a-37a 1938-54 KGVI - mint set of 10v to 5s, perf 13½x14, with h/r to 1s (lightly 
mounted to part o.g.), 2s.6d & 5s slate UM. Cat. £100 

US6 £25.00

30135 SWAZILAND 28a-38a 1938-54 KGVI - full set of 11v, ½d to 10s, perf 13½x14, mint, large part o.g., 5s & 
10s lightly MM. Cat. £95 

US7 (B) £17.00

30136 SWAZILAND 34 1938-54 KGVI Definitive 6d Deep Magenta, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW)   Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £26 

 £14.00

30137 SWAZILAND 35 1938-54 KGVI Definitive 1s Brown-Olive P13½x13, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW)   
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £28 

 £17.00

30138 SWAZILAND 36 1938-54 KGVI Definitive 1s Brown-Olive P13½x13, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW)   
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £35 

 £22.00

30139 SWAZILAND 37 1938-54 KGVI issue Perf 13½x13 - 5s Grey, mint small h/r x 2.  Very fresh brigth 
colours. Cat. £75 

US4 £29.00

30140 SWAZILAND 37 1938-54 KGVI Definitive 5s Grey P13½x13, mint small h/r.     Fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £75 

 £48.00
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30141 SWAZILAND 38 1938-54 KGVI issue Perf 13½x13 - 10s Sepia, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil 
annotation on back).   Very fresh brigth colours. Cat. £80 

US4 
PH 

£32.00

30142 SWAZILAND 38 1938-54 KGVI Definitive 10s Sepia P13½x13, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW)   Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

30143 SWAZILAND 34a 1943 KGVI: 6d deep magenta perf 13.5x14 in a top left corner block of 9. UMM 
Cat. £54 

US £34.00

30144 SWAZILAND 34a 1943 KGVI: 6d deep magenta perf 13.5x14 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

30145 SWAZILAND 37a 1943 KGVI: 5/- slate perf 13.5 x 14. LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00

30146 SWAZILAND 37a 1943 KGVI: 5s slate, perf 13½x14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £65  £36.00

30147 SWAZILAND 37a 1943 KGVI: 5s slate, perf 13½x14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Centred 
marginally W. Cat. £65 

 £35.00

30148 SWAZILAND 1944 Cover attractively franked with 1938 ½d to 1/- GVI issue (SG 28/35) tied by 
BREMERSDORP cds's dated 12 JUL 1944. Addressed to BLOEMFONTEIN, South 
Africa.

 £15.00

30149 SWAZILAND 1946 Long 'Penalty' cover franked with 1946 1d brown & carmine 'Victory' issue 
marginal block of twelve with '0557' sheet number handstamp in margin (SG 39) 
tied by MBABANE cds's. Addressed to SOUTH AFRICA.

 £12.00

30150 SWAZILAND 46,47 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £46  £25.00

30151 SWAZILAND 46,47 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £46  £25.00

30152 SWAZILAND 46/7 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £46 US £27.00

30153 SWAZILAND 46/7 1948 GVI 'Silver Wedding' issue the pair fine mint, Cat £40+  £20.00

30154 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 SW pair very fine used. Cat. £45 US £25.00

30155 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £40 US £22.00

30156 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, mint, never hinged. Cat. £40 US3 £19.00

30157 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £40  £28.00

30158 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Ultramarine and 10s Purple-Brown, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £40 

 £26.00

30159 SWAZILAND 46-47 1948 SW pair very fine l.m.m. Cat. £40  £20.00

30160 SWAZILAND 28b 1950 KGVI: ½d bronze green perf 13.5 x 14. FU Cat. £16 US £9.00

30161 SWAZILAND 1953-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(121) including 1956 set to 
£1 mint and used, 1961 surcharge set mint, 1961 set mint, 1962 set mint, fine

 £140.00

30162 SWAZILAND 1954 6d ultramarine on light blue postal stationery airletter with 'SWAZILAND' 
opt (H&G FG14) used with added 1938 6d reddish purple GVI issue (SG 34b) tied 
by MBABANE cds. Addressed to HOLLAND. No message.

 £12.00

30163 SWAZILAND 34c 1954 KGVI: 6d claret perf 13.5 x 14 in a bottom marginal IMPRINT strip of 4. 
UMM Cat. £45 

US £31.00

30164 SWAZILAND 34c 1954 KGVI: 6d claret perf 13.5 x 14 in a bottom marginal part IMPRINT block of 
4. UMM Cat. £45 

US £34.00

30165 SWAZILAND 53/59 1956 QEII: Definitives to 1/- in IMPRINT & PLATE blocks of 6 five of which are 
UMM. UMM Cat. £66 

US £53.00

30166 SWAZILAND 53/64 1956 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

30167 SWAZILAND 53/64 1956 QE2 'Definitive' issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £120  £40.00

30168 SWAZILAND 53/64 1956 Pictorial definitive set with some shade interest, fine used. (18) Cat. £97  £65.00

30169 SWAZILAND 53-64 1956 QEII Pictorial issue set of 12 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. except for 1d mint 
small h/r. (12) Cat. £120 

US4 £42.00

30170 SWAZILAND 53-64 1956 QEII definitive set fine looking m.m. (12). Cat. £120 US3 PH £41.00

30171 SWAZILAND 62/4 1956 QEII: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £110 US £53.00

30172 SWAZILAND 1961 New Currency Pictorial definitive set (SG 78/89) & both Postage due sets 
(SG D7/12), fine used. (20+) Cat. £85 

 £50.00

30173 SWAZILAND 65/77a 1961 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £75 US £29.00

30174 SWAZILAND 68/772 1961 QE2 'New Currency' surcharge issue, the set of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £60  £20.00
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30175 SWAZILAND 74b 1961 QEII surch 25c on 2/6d emerald & carmine red ovpt Type II positioned 
bottom. Light overall toned gum, l.m.m. barely a trace. Very Scarce. Cat. £950 

US4 
PH 

£322.00

30176 SWAZILAND 74b 1961 25c Type II on 2/6d emerald and red, surcharge at bottom left, left 
marginal fine mint, the stamp is unmounted, a modern rarity very seldom seen, 
especially in such superb condition Cat. £950 

 PH £600.00

30177 SWAZILAND 75b 1961 50c Type III on 5s deep lilac and slate black very fine lightly mounted mint, 
handstamped Stanley Gibbons on reverse, a modern rarity, very seldom seen 
Cat. £1500 

 PH £800.00

30178 SWAZILAND 76b 1961 1R Type III on 10s black and deep lilac very fine mounted mint Cat. £120  £48.00

30179 SWAZILAND 77b 1961 R2 on £1  black and turquoise surcharge Type II at bottom very fine lightly 
mounted mint Cat. £150 

 PH £70.00

30180 SWAZILAND 78/89 1961 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £75 US £24.00

30181 SWAZILAND 78-89 1961 QEII definitive Rand set fine looking l.m.m. (12). Cat. £48 US3 £16.00

30182 SWAZILAND 78-89 1961 QEII decimal set fine l.m.m. (12) Cat. £48 US3 £17.00

30183 SWAZILAND 101 1962 QEII: Definitives. 20c value in a bottom left corner IMPRINT block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30184 SWAZILAND 102 1962 QEII: Definitives. 25c value in a right marginal IMPRINT block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30185 SWAZILAND 102w 1962 QEII: 25c black & bright blue with Wmk inverted in a top left corner block 
of 4. UMM Cat. £220 

US £116.00

30186 SWAZILAND 104 1962 QEII: Definitives. R1 value in a top right corner IMPRINT block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £25 

US £18.00

30187 SWAZILAND 91 1962 QEII: 1c yellow-orange & black in a bottom left corner IMPRINT block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30188 SWAZILAND 92 1962 QEII: Definitives. 2c value in a top right corner IMPRINT block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30189 SWAZILAND 93 1962 QEII: Definitives. 2½c value in a bottom left corner IMPRINT block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30190 SWAZILAND 94 1962 QEII: Definitives. 3½c value in a bottom left corner IMPRINT block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30191 SWAZILAND 97 1962 QEII: Definitives. 7½c value in a bottom left corner IMPRINT block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £18 

US £13.00

30192 SWAZILAND 90/105 1962-66 Pictorial definitive set plus listed shades, fine used. (19) Cat. £43  £30.00

30193 SWAZILAND 93 1964 Airmail cover franked with 5 x 1962 2½c black & vermilion QE2 issue (SG 
93) tied by multiple strikes of EZULWINI cds dated 22 APR 1964. Addressed to 
UK.

 £12.00

30194 SWAZILAND 142/58 1968 QE2 issue with 'INDEPENDENCE 1968' opt, the set of seventeen with 
upright watermark. Cat. £25 

 £10.00

30195 SWAZILAND 142/60 1968 Independence opt'd Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (16) Cat. £42  £30.00

30196 SWAZILAND 161/75 1969 Definitives in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £112 US £53.00

30197 SWAZILAND 161/75 1969 Definitives in IMPRINT blocks of 4. LM on selvedge. UMM Cat. £125 US £80.00

30198 SWAZILAND 161/75 1969-75 Animal definitive set, fine used. (15) Cat. £25  £17.00

30199 SWAZILAND 348Ac 1980-83 Definitives. The 15c value WITHOUT IMPRINT DATE perf 12. FU Cat. £60 US £53.00

30200 SWAZILAND 376/8 1981 Royal Wedding in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £15 

US £11.00

30201 SWAZILAND 379/84 1981 Jubilee in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £25 

US £18.00

30202 SWAZILAND 385/8 1981 Duke of Edinburgh Awards in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4.. 
UMM Cat. £20 

US £14.00

30203 SWAZILAND 397/8 1982 Health in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £12 

US £9.00

30204 SWAZILAND 399a 1982 Wildlife Conservation in a top marginal, horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 sets 
of PLATE NOS & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £45 

US £31.00
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30205 SWAZILAND 399a 1982 Wildlife Conservation in a bottom marginal, horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 
sets of PLATE NOS & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £45 

US £31.00

30206 SWAZILAND 404/7 1982 Diana in PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 US £18.00

30207 SWAZILAND 408/11 1982 Sugar in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £14.00

30208 SWAZILAND 412/5 1982 Red Cross in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £20 

US £14.00

30209 SWAZILAND 416/9 1982 Scouts in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £14.00

30210 SWAZILAND 431/4 1983 Flight in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £14.00

30211 SWAZILAND 436/9 1983 Nobel in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £50 

US £36.00

30212 SWAZILAND 444/7 1984 Education in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £20 

US £14.00

30213 SWAZILAND 448a 1984 Wildlife Conservation in a top marginal horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 sets 
of PLATE NOS (1D) & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

30214 SWAZILAND 448a 1984 Wildlife Conservation in a bottom marginal horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 
sets of PLATE NOS (1D) & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

30215 SWAZILAND 448a 1984 Wildlife Conservation in a top marginal horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 sets 
of PLATE NOS (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

30216 SWAZILAND 448a 1984 Wildlife Conservation in a top marginal horizontal strip of 5 showing 2 sets 
of PLATE NOS (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

30217 SWAZILAND 453/6 1984 UPU in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£25 

US £18.00

30218 SWAZILAND 457/60 1984 Olympics in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £22 

US £16.00

30219 SWAZILAND 462/5 1984 Fungi in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£30 

US £22.00

30380 TANGANYIKA Stockpage of GVI & QEII Stamp Duty Revenues used issues. GVI 10c x 3, 20c x 2, 
50c, 1/- x 6. 5/-. QEII 10c x 7, 20c, 50c x 2, 2/- x 3. Small format Arms types 10c x 
3, 20c x 3, 1/- & 2/- x 4. (37).

US £18.00

30381 TANGANYIKA In tact collection on SG Imperrial album pages entirely used in mixed condition. 
Incls GEA ovpts on 1c to 12c & 25c low values, 2x 1r & 2r this fine looking with 
fiscal cancel. 1922-24 Giraffe complete set with 1925 colour change. The top 
values are fine looking but assumed revenue use, all with wmk s/ways. GV Head 
set to 5/- Cat £2000 if genuine. (44).

 £250.00

30382 TANGANYIKA M34 1915-16 MAFIA ISLAND ½a, slight yellowing, very good used. Cat. £120  £45.00

30383 TANGANYIKA M37 1915-16 MAFIA ISLAND 2½a, small rub at bottom, gum bends, m.m. Cat. £140  £24.00

30384 TANGANYIKA N1/58 1916 ovptd. NF set to 4d, 1917-21 G.E.A. set to 4r, incl. 75c and 1r shades, h/r, 
m.m. (19) Cat. £180 

 PH £65.00

30385 TANGANYIKA N1-4 1916 N.F. set to 4d(4) fine used Cat. £84  £40.00

30386 TANGANYIKA N1-5 1916 ovptd N.F. set to 1s (centred to left, a few lightly toned perfs), m.m. (5) 
Cat. £130 

US4 
PH 

£30.00

30387 TANGANYIKA 1916-31 Mint & used range in mixed condition on stock page, with ½d & 1d NF 
ovpt m.m. GEA ovpt low values m.m. to 75c & used to 10c. Type 3 ovpt on 1c & 
10c m.m. Giraffe to 2/- m.m. & 30c used. 1927 to 75c mint & 1/- used . (53). Cat. 
£125 

US2 £35.00

30388 TANGANYIKA 60a 1917 KGV: 10R red & green/emerald back VLMM Cat. £200 US PH £116.00

30389 TANGANYIKA 45s/61s 1917-21 KGV: Definitives ex SG 48,54 & 59 overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. 
£315 

US PH £254.00

30390 TANGANYIKA 59 1917-21 Stamps of East Africa & Uganda ovpt 'G.E.A.' - 5r Blue and Dull Purple, 
mint med h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

30391 TANGANYIKA 1917-31 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls: GEA ovpts to 75c, Giraffe to 2/- used. 1927 mint & used with 5/- 
carmine red mint. Cat £265+ (33).

US2 £67.00
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30392 TANGANYIKA 52a 1921 KGV: 25c black & red/pale yellow. FU Cat. £28 US £12.00

30393 TANGANYIKA 63/ 1921 12c, 15c and 50c, latter two with very slightly RAISED STOP 1922 1c and 
10c, 1922-24 set to 2s, h/r, m.m. Cat. £125 

 £45.00

30394 TANGANYIKA 63/68 1921 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

30395 TANGANYIKA 1921-22 Stamps of East Africa & Uganda ovpt 'G.E.A.' - SG64-66 - 15c to 2r and 
SG72-73 - 1c to 10c, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £92 

US3 £44.00

30396 TANGANYIKA 74/82 1922 Definitives to 75c f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £13.00

30397 TANGANYIKA 74/88a 1922 KGV: Definitives. Complete all watermarks. LMM Cat. £1380 US PH £934.00

30398 TANGANYIKA 74-86 1922 Giraffe short set 5c-5r. 5c-75c very fine l.m.m. 1s & 2s both with s/ways & 
upright wmk, 3s wmk s/ways, 5s wmk upright fine & fresh m.m. (15). Cat. £200 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

30399 TANGANYIKA 87 1922 KGV: 10/- deep blue with Wmk sideways. MM Cat. £275 US PH £138.00

30400 TANGANYIKA 74-82 1922-24 Giraffe issues 5c to 75c (Missing SG81 - 50c) plus SG83a - 1s Green Wmk 
Upright, SG84 - 2s Purple Wmk sideways and SG84a - 2s Purple Wmk Upright, 
mint small h/r. Lovely fresh bright colours.  Average centring.  (11) Cat. £79 

US3 £35.00

30401 TANGANYIKA 84 1922-24 Large Giraffe's head Wmk sideways 2s Purple f.u. Cat. £40 US4 £16.00

30402 TANGANYIKA 84 1922-24 Large Giraffe Head Wmk sideways, 2s purple f.u. with small h/r x 2.   
(o/c SW) Cat. £40 

US4 £15.00

30403 TANGANYIKA 85 1922-24 Script Giraffe 3s black fine used Cat. £70  £40.00

30404 TANGANYIKA 88 1922-24 Large Giraffe's head Wmk sideways £1 Yellow-Orange f.u. with small 
h/r.  (o/c SE) Cat. £950 

US4 
PH 

£387.00

30405 TANGANYIKA 84 1922-4 Giraffe 2s black and purple wmk sideways fine used Cat. £40 US3 £16.00

30406 TANGANYIKA 85 1922-4 Giraffe 3s black fine used, off centre Cat. £70 US3 £26.00

30407 TANGANYIKA 86a 1923 Giraffe 5/- scarlet wmk upright centred E 1925 part cds cancels. Cat. £120 US2 PH £59.00

30408 TANGANYIKA 89-103 1925 colour changes set to 30c (staining on 25c), 1927-31 set to 2s, h/r, m.m. 
(16) Cat. £130 

 £42.00

30409 TANGANYIKA 89-92 1925 Giraffes colours changed set of 4 vals 5c to 30c, mint small h/r.  Average 
centring.  Fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £48 

US3 £21.00

30410 TANGANYIKA 89s-92s 1925 KGV: Colour changes overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £160 US £76.00

30411 TANGANYIKA 91 1925 KGV: 25c blue. FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

30412 TANGANYIKA 103 1927 Large keyplate design 2/- deep purple very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £32 US2 £18.00

30413 TANGANYIKA 105 1927 KGV: 5/- black & carmine red G/FU Cat. £45 US £16.00

30414 TANGANYIKA 105 1927 KGV: 5/- black & carmine red FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

30415 TANGANYIKA 93-103 
105

1927 GV part set mint, 5c - 2/- & 5/-(5c & 20c overall toned gum, 10c small thin). 
(13). Cat. £115 

US5 
PH 

£27.00

30416 TANGANYIKA 93-106 1927 GV set to 10/-very fine & fresh m.m. some with h/r. (15). Cat. £250 US2 PH £110.00

30417 TANGANYIKA 104 1927-31 Script 3s black fine used, full MOSHI 29 NO 1927 c.d.s. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

30418 TANGANYIKA 105 1927-31 KGV Definitive 5s Carmine-Red, mint small h/r.  (Diagonal gum crease 
does not affecct stamp).  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £50 

US2 £25.00

30419 TANGANYIKA 105 1927-31 Script 5s black and red fine used Cat. £45 US3 £18.00

30420 TANGANYIKA 105 1927-31 Script 5s black and red v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

30421 TANGANYIKA 106 1927-31 Script 10s black and blue fine used, KAMPALA c.d.s., a little pale Cat. 
£200 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

30422 TANGANYIKA 93/107 1927-31 KGV: Definitives. The £1 value has a tiny hinge thin. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £200.00

30423 TANGANYIKA 94-103 1927-31 KGV Head in Black vals 10c to 2s, mint small h/r.  (SG102- 1s and 
SG103 - 2s have small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £82 

US3 £37.00

30424 TANGANYIKA 93,98 1931 Registered airmail cover from Dar Es Salaam to Zanzibar franked KGV 30c 
dull purple pair & 5c green. Cancelled by 'Camp Post Office Dar Es Salaam' 
cds(another on reverse). Tanganyika Territory green airmail label & small oval 
'Tanganyika Territory/Feeder 

US PH £134.00

30425 TANGANYIKA 98a 1931 30c bright blue l.m.m. Cat. £27 US5 (B) £8.00

30426 TANGANYIKA 98a 1931 KGV: 30c bright blue UMM Cat. £27 US £24.00
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30427 TANGANYIKA 1961-2 Issues including Officials complete both mint and used(48) on New Age 
leaves, fine

 £20.00

30428 TANGANYIKA 108/19 1961-64 Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (16) Cat. £18  £12.00

30429 TANGANYIKA - MAFIA 
ISLAND

M43-
M49

1917 Mafia ovpt in greenish black on India 3p to 4a(7) fine used tied to pieces 
Cat. £1815 

 £500.00

30430 TANZANIA 128/41 1965 Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (16) Cat. £32  £20.00

30431 TANZANIA 141 1965 20s multicoloured 'Arms of Tanzania', very fine used. Cat. £22  £15.00

30432 TANZANIA 1965-2000 Intact collection mint & duplicated used in mixed condition neatly 
presented on stock pages. Incls: 20/- SG141 x 17 used. 1967 Fish. 1973 
Butterflies with 20/- SG172 x 22 used. Official ovpts. MS's Much of interest & 
good thematics. (638, 34 MS, 3bklts). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £134.00

30433 TANZANIA 142/57 1967 Fish definitive set, fine used. (16) Cat. £27  £18.00

30434 TANZANIA - 
NYASALAND-
RHODESIAN FORCE

N1/5 1916 Definitives MM Cat. £130 US £64.00

30435 TANZANIA - 
NYASALAND-
RHODESIAN FORCE

N1/5 1916 Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £69.00

30447 TOGO H43 1915 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue. LMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

30448 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

Largely in tact collection on a SG Imperial album page, incls H27 cds used. Then 
stamps of Gold Coast ovpt with both Type 7 & 8 with values to 2/6d x 2. Cat 
£160+ (21).

 £80.00

30449 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

2b 1914 Yacht 10 Type III on 5pf green v.f.u. Cat. £70  £40.00

30450 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H17/28 1914 (Oct) 20pf, 25pf, 30pf and 1d on 5pf, h/r, m.m. Cat. £107  £36.00

30451 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

1914-16 Small group mint & used in mixed condition incls 1d on 5pf H28 m.m. 
Accra ovpts on ½d x 4 & 1d x 6. H34-35. London ovpt ½d x 5, 1d x 2. 2½d 3d & 6d 
fine m.m. 2/6d cds used. Stationary cut out 2d Registration 1d postage of Gold 
Coast ovpt part Lome 21 9 1916 cancel. (23).

US2 £16.00

30452 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

1915 KGV Stamps of Gold Coast ovpt 'Togo Anglo-French Occupation' - SGH50 - 
2½d Bright Blue, SGH55 - 2s.6d Black & Red/Blue x 2 shades and SGH56 - 5s 
Green & Red/Yellow, mint small h/r.  Average centring.  (4) Cat. £62 

US3 £29.00

30453 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

1915 KGV Stamps of Gold Coast ovpt 'Togo Anglo-French Occupation' - SGH34-
H36 - ½d to 2d, SGH38-H42 - 3d to 2s and SGH44 - 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
right colours. (8) Cat. £64 

US3 £29.00

30454 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H34-46 1915 (May) set to 20c, plus 3d white back, fine m.m. (13) Cat. £335  PH £160.00

30455 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H46 1915 20/- purple & black on red ovpt Type 7, on small piece with full Lome 13 1 
16 cds. Cat. £225 

 PH £150.00

30456 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H47-57a 1916-20 set to 10s (gum crease) with extra 1s value, toned perfs on 2s, h/r, m.m. 
(12) Cat. £160 

 £55.00

30457 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H47-H56 1916-20 KGV Stamps of Gold Coast ovpt 'Togo Anglo-French Occupation', vals 
½d to 5s plus SGH53a - 1s Olive Back, mint with small h/r.   (12) Cat. £105 

US4 £42.00

30458 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

H56 1916-20 KGV Stamps of Gold Coast ovpt 'Togo Anglo-French Occupation', 5s 
Green & Red/Yellow, mint small h/r. Cat. £45 

US4 £18.00

30459 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

1c FRENCH ISSUES 1914 Yacht 05 on 3pf brown Type IV v.f.u.tied to piece by 
ANECHO 20/10/14 c.d.s. Cat. £140 

 £80.00

30460 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

2 FRENCH ISSUES 1914 Yacht 10 Type I on 5pf green v.f.u. Cat. £23  £14.00

30461 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

3 FRENCH ISSUES 1914 Yacht 20pf ultramarine v.f.u. Cat. £65  £35.00

30462 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

4 FRENCH ISSUES 1914 Yacht 25pf black and red/yelow v.f.u. Cat. £90  £48.00
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30463 TOGO - ANGLO-
FRENCH OCCUPATION

5 FRENCH ISSUES 1914 Yacht 30pf black and orange/salmon v.f.u. Cat. £130  PH £75.00

30589 TRANSVAAL Largely intact collection on SG Imperial album pages, entirely used in mixed 
condition, much to check ideal for the specialist  with printings shades & perfs. 
1870 types to 1/- green. 1877 VR Transvaal ovpts. Wagon types to 10/-, surch 
VRI & ERI ovpts. E7 wmk CA & MCA mixed with 2x £1 SG272. Cat £500++ (129).

 £180.00

30590 TRANSVAAL 1870-1909 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(126) including some early 
Arms issues, EVII values to £1, mixed condition

 £100.00

30591 TRANSVAAL 98, 117 1877 (June) hard paper imperf 1d red (plate wear, no gum), 1877-79 1d 
red/orange (traces of gum), slight thinning, unused. Cat. £125 

 £20.00

30592 TRANSVAAL 1877-1909 intact collection mint & used in mixed condition with duplication in 
places. Ideal for study with many ovpts surcharges & shades. Starts at SG123 this 
used. 1895 issues with 5/- x 7 SG212 mint & 10/- SG212a x 7.  SG215 in u.m. 
block of 4. VRI ovpts duplicated mint. EwdVII heads to 3x £1- used. Postage dues 
Revenue issues & fiscal used h/v's. 1929 Gold Mining share cert. Unused postal 
stationary ½d embossed envelope x 4 & 1d VRI ovpt cards x 5. High cat allowing 
for reprints & damaged. (500+).

US £178.00

30593 TRANSVAAL 139 1878 QV 2/- blue imperf at bottom from bottom row, part cds cancel small thin 
on back. Cat. £130 

 £50.00

30594 TRANSVAAL 1878-1909 A fine used selection from 1878 1d & 3d, Arms type vals to 2/6,, a 
few VRI & ERI opts then KEVII to 10/- used. A good base to develop.(66) Cat. 
£138 

US3 £37.00

30595 TRANSVAAL 186 1885 QV: 10/- dull chestnut. UMM Cat. £45 US £36.00

30596 TRANSVAAL 188-9 1885 ½d on 3d (both types) and ½d on 1s, h/r, m.m. Cat. £84  £24.00

30597 TRANSVAAL 192,192a 1885 ½d on 3d mauve strip of three fine used tied to piece, the centre stamp 
with 'PRNNY' variety Cat. £117 

US £69.00

30598 TRANSVAAL 94/276 1885 to 1905 small coll on cut-down printed leaves, incl. early surcharges with 
1893 ½d on 2d superb offset on reverse, 1894 and 1895-96 Wagon sets, 1900 
VRI set to £5 (not included in cat. Value), 1901-02 ERI set, 1902 set to 2s, 1904-
09 1s (2) to 2s6d etc., h/r, m.m. (82) Cat. £720 

 £140.00

30599 TRANSVAAL 242 1902 QV: 2/6d dull violet & green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £53.00

30600 TRANSVAAL 244-55 1902 CA set(12) mint, some gum faults/creasing Cat. £275 US £88.00

30601 TRANSVAAL 247w 1902 CA 2½d black and blue wmk inverted fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

30602 TRANSVAAL 252 1902 E7 2/- black & brown cds used. Cat. £85  £40.00

30603 TRANSVAAL 1902-09 Lightly duplicated mint selection(38) including 1902 CA values to 5s, 
1904-09 MCA values to 10s, some are heavily mounted otherwise mainly fine

US £108.00

30604 TRANSVAAL 258 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA £1 green  & violet fine & fresh looking m.m. Cat. 
£375 

US4 
PH 

£164.00

30605 TRANSVAAL 272 1903 KEVII Definitive £1 Green & Violet Wmk Multi Crown CA, f.u.    (o/c W) Cat. 
£50 

US4 £20.00

30606 TRANSVAAL 1904-09 EwdVII wmk MCA 2½d black & blue fine m.m. SG263. 1/- black & red 
brown .SG267 l.m.m. ½d yellow green & deep green shades+ deep green joined 
pair, 1d scarlet 2d purple & 2½d bright blue SG273-76. fine mint. (9). Cat. £100 

US4 £29.00

30607 TRANSVAAL 260-72 1904-09 MCA set to £1 complete(13) mint, some are heavily mounted Cat. £550 US £294.00

30608 TRANSVAAL 272 1904-09 KEVII Definitive £1 Green & Violet, f.u.  (Small pencil annotation on 
back). Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £14.00

30609 TRANSVAAL 276s 1905 KEVII 2½d bright blue wmk MCA ovpt Specimenl.m.m. overall toned gum. US2 £24.00

30610 TRANSVAAL 273a-
276a

1905-09 KEVII: ½d to 2½d, wmk Mult Crown CA, set of 4v ovpt SPECIMEN with 
h/r. Cat. £110 

US £49.00

30611 TRANSVAAL D1-7 1907 Postage due set good to very fine used. (7). Cat. £55  £35.00

30612 TRANSVAAL - 
PIETERSBURG

1901 Small group of 7 used, imperf 1d SG4, S6 on piece creased. 1/- SG16. Perf 
½d SG22. 1d SG25 & 26. 2d SG30. (7). Cat. £65 

 £30.00

31010 TUNISIA intact collection mint & used in mixed condition neatly presented on 
stockpages.. 1888 Arms SG4, 6, 9 (mint) 15 & 19 used. SG43 used. 1931 5r red 
SG189 used. SG378 as imperf block of 15. Odd values mainly used to SG1710. 
(130). Cat. £150 

US £40.00
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31011 TUNISIA 1958-95 An extensive collection of mainly u.m. sets on a large pile of album 
leaves. Well presented and with a good degree of completion including mini 
shhets. Not often seen. Cat. £497 

US4 £118.00

31125 UGANDA 54 1896 1a black imperf on thick white wove paper vertical lines lines showing left 
side only. Cat. £120 

US £36.00

31126 UGANDA 54-54a 1896 1a black imperf tete-beche pair one showing 'Small O in postage' variety. 
Vertical lines clear at left. Vertical light crease between. Very fine & fresh 
appearance.

US PH £445.00

31127 UGANDA 1898 Inland Revenue £5 brown fine used US2 £19.00

31128 UGANDA 84-89 1898 QV Jubilee Head short set to 8a. Mint 1a unused no gum, 2a tone spots on 
back, 3a some minor gum disturbance, 4a unused smsll part gum, 8a m.m. with 
faint tone marks. (5). Cat. £73 

US5 (B) £10.00

31129 UGANDA 84-90 1898 QV short set to 1r with both listed shades of the 1a 3a & 8a. 1r dull blue 
faded.  m.m. with some h/r. (9). Cat. £185 

US3 £51.00

31130 UGANDA 84a-89 1898 Low value set with 1a carmine rose, 2a red brown, 3a pale grey, 4a deep 
green (thinned) & 8a pale olive each cds used. (5). Cat. £100 

 £50.00

31131 UGANDA 91 1898 QV 5r brown well centred very fine & fresh m.m. Cat. £120 US3 PH £54.00

31132 UGANDA 91 1898 5r brown centred S but very fine & fresh looking m.m. Cat. £120 US2 PH £67.00

31133 UGANDA 84-89,93 1898-1902 QV - part set of 4v, 1a (fine used), 2a, 4a & 8a plus 2½d deep blue 
from 1902 ovpt 'UGANDA' lightly MM with part o.g. Odd missing perf. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £12.00

31134 UGANDA 84-90 1898-1902 QV Definitives vals 1a to 1r plus SG84a - 1a Carmine-Rose, mint small 
h/r.  (7) Cat. £140 

US4 £52.00

31135 UGANDA 84-93 1898-1902 set to 5r (some foxed perfs) incl. 1a shade, 1902 ovpt. pair, h/r, m.m. 
(10) Cat. £273 

 £60.00

31136 UGANDA 90 1898-1902 QV Definitives vals 1r Dull Blue, f.u. with small h/r.  (Small pencil 
annotation on back) Cat. £70 

US4 £25.00

31137 UGANDA 90 1898-1902 QV - 1r dull blue, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, remains of 
large hinge. Couple of minor gum creases. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £13.00

31138 UGANDA 90 1898-1902 CC 1R dull blue fine used Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

31139 UGANDA 10 1903 2R dull & bright purple f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

31140 UGANDA 10 1903 2R dull & bright purple f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

31141 UGANDA 4 1903 2½a blue. f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

31142 UGANDA 9 1903 1R green f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

31143 UGANDA 27 1906 2R dull & bright purple f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £22.00

31144 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green good to fine used. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £14.00

31145 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

31146 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

31147 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

31148 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

31149 UGANDA 26 1907 1R green m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

31150 UGANDA 29 1907 4R grey & emerald-green. m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £39.00

31151 UGANDA 40 1907 25c grey green & black m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

31152 UGANDA 40 1907 25c grey green & black m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

31153 UGANDA 34/42 1907-08 Definitives plus SG 35a l.m.m. Cat. £145 US5 £42.00

31154 UGANDA 34/42 1907-08 Definitives m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

31155 UGANDA 34/42 1907-08 Definitives m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

31156 UGANDA 34/42 1907-08 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £36.00

31157 UGANDA 34/42 1907-08 Definitives m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £33.00

31158 UGANDA 42 1908 75c grey & pale blue. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

31159 UGANDA 42 1908 75c grey & pale blue. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00
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31160 UGANDA 54 1912 2R red & black/blue f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

31161 UGANDA 55 1912 3R violet & green l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

31162 UGANDA 57 1912 5R blue & dull purple l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £20.00

31163 UGANDA 1922 Kenya and Uganda £1 grey and orange ovptd 'Uganda Revenue' fine used, 
small part corner cancel

 £20.00

31164 UGANDA 1962 Sets complete mint and used(32) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. £66  £20.00

31165 UGANDA 113/26 1965 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

31166 UGANDA 113-126 1965 Birds set of 14 vals 5c to 20s, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £45 US4 £18.00

31167 UGANDA 113-26 1965 Birds set fine m.m. Cat. £45 US4 £12.00

31168 UGANDA 126 1965 20s multicoloured. FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

31169 UGANDA 1990 Elephants - set of 4v (5/-, 10/-, 30/-, 70/-), perf 14. Re-issue of 1983 set 
with changed perfs. UM. Wholesale lot of 28 sets. Specialist moderns dealer 
retail price £12 per set. Cat. £420 

US11 £24.00

31574 ZAMBIA 116a 1966 WHO 3d brown and blue with gold omitted fine unmounted mint Cat. £90 US4 £32.00

31575 ZANZIBAR 394-409 Sultan Seyyiid Sir Abdullah bin Khalifa set of 16v to 20s ovpt 'JAMHURI 1964', 
lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £35 

US £12.00

31576 ZANZIBAR 20 1895 QV: 3r brown and green, wmk Star, lightly MM, overall gum toning. Cat. 
£130 

US £23.00

31577 ZANZIBAR 22 1895 India 1a6p sepia ovpt Zanzibar & further ovpt 2½ in red Type 2 part cds 
cancel Cat. £60 

 £30.00

31578 ZANZIBAR 26 1895 QV: 2½ on 2a pale blue, wmk Star, with minor variety (type D) 'Small 
second 'z' in Zanzibar'. Mint, no gum. Cat. £75 

US £11.00

31579 ZANZIBAR 27 1895 Idia 2a pale blue ovpt Zanzibar & further ovpt 2½ Type 7 in red Zanzibar 
cds cancel Cat. £120 

 PH £75.00

31580 ZANZIBAR 30 1895 India 1½a sepia ovpt Zanzibar & further ovpt 2½ Type 7 in red perfectly 
centred part Zanzibar cds cancel superb very fine used. Cat. £500 

 PH £375.00

31581 ZANZIBAR 1895-1936 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages, entirely used in 
mixed condition, incls: India ovpts to 1r SG18 with a number showing small z 
inverted q etc. (12).1896 set (Excl 4½a) to 5r SG156-74. 1898 set. 1899 part set 
to 1r SG200. 1904 to 2r SG221 this with faults. 1908 to 75c. 1913 to 75c. 5r steel 
blue SG259. Wmk Script h/v's to 3r. 1936 new currency set to 10s SG322 (excl 
7s50 SG321). Cat £725+ (130).

 £285.00

31582 ZANZIBAR 1895-1967 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1895 to 1967. 
Mixed, (mainly) mint and used with some duplication, note QV ½a & 1a with 
small second 'z', various Sultans to 5r, 1936 Silver Jubilee set (u) and cover (not 
FDC), UPU (m&u), odd sets and values, Fiscally used, Revenues & Postage Dues. 
Good condition. Estimated catalogue value £800. 236 stamps, useful to develop, 
fill gaps / runs.

US £134.00

31583 ZANZIBAR 3/18 1895-96 on India set to 1r (both), ex. 3a, odd minor variety, couple with small 
thins, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £290 

 PH £95.00

31584 ZANZIBAR 1896 Sultan Sir Hamoud bin Thuwaini vals - SG156 - ½a Yellow-Green, SG159 - 2a 
Red-Brown, SG163 - 3a Bluish-Grey, SG165 - 4½a Orange, SG166 - 5a Bistre, 
SG168 - 8a Grey-Olive and SG169 - 1r Blue, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(7) Cat. £84 

US4 £33.00

31585 ZANZIBAR 156,etc 1896 Set to 5R ex 3a(14) fine used Cat. £120 US3 £44.00

31586 ZANZIBAR 156/74 1896 set to 5r (ex. 3r), incl. 2½a shade, toning on 4r, faults on couple of low 
values, the 5a is fine used, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £220 

 PH £68.00

31587 ZANZIBAR 172 1896 3R dull purple UMM Cat. £38 US £31.00

31588 ZANZIBAR 172 1896 3R dull purple MM Cat. £38 US £16.00

31589 ZANZIBAR 172/4 1896 Definitives. The top 3 values. FU Cat. £63 US £34.00

31590 ZANZIBAR 172-174 1896 Sultan Sir Hamoud bin Thuwaini vals - SG172 - 3r Dull Purple, SG173 - 4r 
Lake and SG174 - 5r Sepia, mint small h/r 3r and 4r and (5r has some paper stuck 
on back).  Fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £98 

US4 £34.00

31591 ZANZIBAR 174 1896 5R sepia LMM Cat. £40 US £17.00

Page 138 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

31592 ZANZIBAR 39 1896 2½ on 2a dull blue Type 4. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

31593 ZANZIBAR 41/4 1896 on BEA ½a and 4½a, h/r, m.m. Cat. £100  £38.00

31594 ZANZIBAR 178-87 1898 set to 8a (a few toned perfs), a few low values without gum, h/r, m.m. (10) 
Cat. £100 

 £24.00

31595 ZANZIBAR 184a 1898 4½a orange wmk multi rosette Type 18 with listed variety 'No right serif to 
left hand 4' part cds cancel very fine & visual error. Cat. £130 

 PH £100.00

31596 ZANZIBAR 203 1899 4r lake sq circle cancel small thin patch on back. Cat. £80  £35.00

31597 ZANZIBAR 188-200 1899-1901 Sultan Sir Hamoud bin Mohammed - short definitive set of 12v to 1r 
(less 1a indigo). Mint, part to large part o.g. 3a mint, no gum and on paper, 4½a 
orange & 1r with archival adherence. Cat. £120 

 £40.00

31598 ZANZIBAR 188-204 1899-1901 set to 5r (centred to top), odd small blemish, small surface stain on 
4r, h/r, heavy m.m. (17) Cat. £325 

 PH £80.00

31599 ZANZIBAR 188S/20
4S

1899-1901 Definitives overprinted SPECIMEN. The 5a has a missing corner and 
the set is quite heavily mounted. MM Cat. £375 

US £120.00

31600 ZANZIBAR 1900-29 Used collection on Imperial leaves(84) including 1896 ovts on B.E.A. set 
ex 4½a, 1926 set, mainly fine

 £100.00

31601 ZANZIBAR 205/9 1904 surcharge set, ex. '2½' on 7½a, h/r, part o.g. (4) Cat. £57  £18.00

31602 ZANZIBAR 208-09 1904 7½a mauve & 8a grey-olive both ovpt 2½a each with part sq circle cancels. 
Cat. £70 

 £40.00

31603 ZANZIBAR 210/21 1904 set to 4a (2½a is v.f.u.) plus 8a, 1r and 2r, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £125  £45.00

31604 ZANZIBAR 222s 1904 3r violet and red definitive, ovpt SPECIMEN, vertical crease, UM. US £13.00

31605 ZANZIBAR 224 1904 5r olive-brown and red definitive, ovpt SPECIMEN, 3 corners creased, UM. US £13.00

31606 ZANZIBAR 210, 
225-32

1904-08 ½a green SG210 m.m. 1908 1c, 3c, 6c, 10c, 12c & 50c, m.m. 50c with 
crease.(7). Cat. £60 

US4 £12.00

31607 ZANZIBAR 240s 1908 20c black and yellow-green, ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint but with selvedge stuck 
over right hand side hiding perfs. No evidence of repair. Cat. £110 

US £13.00

31608 ZANZIBAR 225-233 1908-09 Sultan Ali bin Hamoud - short set of 9 lower values to 75c, wmk type 18, 
perf 14, mint, large to part o.g., 50c with archival adherence. 1c with singe short 
perf, few o/c but all frames clear of perfs. Cat. £113 

US4 £26.00

31609 ZANZIBAR 225-35 1908-09 set to 2r, yellowed gum on 1r, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £170  £55.00

31610 ZANZIBAR 225s/23
8s

1908-09 Definitives overprinted SPECIMEN. Somewhat heavily mounted. MM 
Cat. £325 

US £116.00

31611 ZANZIBAR 228s 1909 10c brown overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £18 US £12.00

31612 ZANZIBAR 246-59 1913 set to 5r, no gum on 4r, o/wise h/r, fine m.m. (14) Cat. £170  PH £50.00

31613 ZANZIBAR 255 1913 1R yellow green MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

31614 ZANZIBAR 260s 1913 Dhow - 10r green and brown, wmk 18, ovpt SPECIMEN. MM, h/r and trace. 
Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

31615 ZANZIBAR 261-74 1914-22 set to 5r, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £130  £50.00

31616 ZANZIBAR 261S/27 1914-22 Definitives to 5R ex the 6c value overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £210 US PH £169.00

31617 ZANZIBAR 295s 1921 Dhow - 10r green and brown, wmk Mult Script CA, ovpt SPECIMEN. Very 
lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Cat. £300 

 PH £180.00

31618 ZANZIBAR 276/309 1921-29 set to 5r, 1926-27 set to 75c, h/r, m.m. (30) Cat. £150  £55.00

31619 ZANZIBAR 1921-65 Intact collection entirely mint in slightly mixed condition from 1921 
wmk Script set to 10r SG276-97. 1926 set 299-309 with some duplicates. 1936 
currency change set to 10s 310-322. SW pair UPU set, 1952 set 339-352. 1957 
set 358-72. 1961 set 373-88. Cat £750+ (134).

US2 £254.00

31620 ZANZIBAR 299/309 1926-27 Definitives LMM Cat. £70 US £32.00

31621 ZANZIBAR 299/309 1926-27 Definitives MM Cat. £70 US £29.00

31622 ZANZIBAR 299-322 1926-36 1926 set to 75c & 1936 set to 10s, all very fine used(24) Cat. £125 US6 £21.00

31623 ZANZIBAR 309 1927 75c sepia VLMM Cat. £45 US £22.00

31624 ZANZIBAR 310/22 1936 Definitives LMM Cat. £140 US £69.00
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31625 ZANZIBAR 310/22 1936 Definitives FU Cat. £95 US £48.00

31626 ZANZIBAR 310-22 1936 set to 10s, fresh, fine m.m. (13) Cat. £140  PH £65.00

31627 ZANZIBAR 310-22 1936 New currency set cds f.u. h/v's very fine. (13). Cat. £80 US5 £25.00

31628 ZANZIBAR 310-322 1936 Sultan Khalifa bin Harub - New Currency - full set of 13v to 10s, wmk type 
33. Lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £140 

US4 £41.00

31629 ZANZIBAR 310-322 1936 Definitive set of 13v to 10s, lightly MM, small h/r or trace. Cat. £140 US £62.00

31630 ZANZIBAR 320 1936 5s scarlet. LMM Cat. £35 US £14.00

31631 ZANZIBAR 320 1936 5s scarlet (Sailing Canoe) from set with 'CENTS' in sans serif. Lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Cat. £35 

 £20.00

31632 ZANZIBAR 321 1936 7s.50 light blue, superb UM. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £17.00

31633 ZANZIBAR 322 1936 New Currency Dhow 10s Green & Brown Wmk Multi Script CA upright - 
v.l.m.m. (Has Black stock card fibres stuck across top half of back of stamp), 
facially fine.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

US4 £17.00

31634 ZANZIBAR 323/6 1936 Sultan's Silver Jubilee. LMM Cat. £42 US £12.00

31635 ZANZIBAR 323-326 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan, set of 4 mint values with heavy toning (usual for 
this set). Cat. £42 

US £13.00

31636 ZANZIBAR 323-326 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan, set of 4 mint values with heavy toning (usual for 
this set). Cat. £42 

US £13.00

31637 ZANZIBAR 323-326 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan, set of 4 mint values with heavy toning (usual for 
this set). Cat. £42 

US £13.00

31638 ZANZIBAR 323-326 1936 Sultan Khalifa bin Harub - set of 4v, lightly MM but with usual heavy gum 
toning. Cat. £42 

US4 £13.00

31639 ZANZIBAR 323-326 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan, set of 4 vals 10c t0 50c, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. Average centring.  (4) Cat. £42 

 £26.00

31640 ZANZIBAR 323s/6s 1936 Sultan's Silver Jubilee set perf SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £120 US £71.00

31641 ZANZIBAR D25-D30 1936 Postage Dues - full set of 6v to 1s, UM. Cat. £60  £36.00

31642 ZANZIBAR 323,etc 1936-49 Commem sets(16) fine used Cat. £80 US £36.00

31643 ZANZIBAR D25a-
29a

1936-56 Postage Due group with 5c violet chalky paper SGD25a, 10c scarlet & 
20c green both ordinary paper SGD26 & 27. 40c ultramarine chalky paper 
SGD29a, each very fine cds used. (4). Cat. £90 

 £50.00

31644 ZANZIBAR 327s/30s 1944 Al Busaid set Perf SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £140 US £71.00

31645 ZANZIBAR 331-332 1946 Victory set in SW corner, Plate 1, marginal blocks of 4. UM.  £10.00

31646 ZANZIBAR 331s/2s 1946 Victory pair perf SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

31647 ZANZIBAR 333,334 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £41  £24.00

31648 ZANZIBAR 333-4 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £41  £25.00

31649 ZANZIBAR 334 1948 RSW 10s brown v.f.u. Cat. £40  £24.00

31650 ZANZIBAR 333-334 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £30 US £18.00

31651 ZANZIBAR 333-334 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £30  £18.00

31652 ZANZIBAR 333-334 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 20c Orange and 10s Brown, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. (2) Cat. £30 

 £19.00

31653 ZANZIBAR 1952-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(101) including 1952 set 
mint and used, 1957 set mint, 1961 set mint, fine

 £60.00

31654 ZANZIBAR 358/67 1957 Definitives to 1sh in IMPRINT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £55 US £44.00

31655 ZANZIBAR 373-387 1961 Sultan Seyyiid Sir Abdullah bin Khalifa. Short set of definitives to 10s, UM. 
Cat. £40 

US £18.00

31656 ZANZIBAR 460/73 1966 Native Scenes Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (14) Cat. £80  £55.00

31657 ZANZIBAR 1966-67 Commemorative sets on an album page, fine used. (13) Cat. £36  £20.00

31659 ZIMBABWE 1980-89 Lovely collection of f.u. issues hinged on 12 album pages.  SG576-590, 
D23, D26, SG602-603, SG613-614, SG618, SG621-623, SG625-627, SG630-635, 
SG638-640, SG643, SG647, SG649, SG651-663, SG665-675, SG678-682 and 
SG684-767.   (155) Cat. £115 

US2 £61.00
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31660 ZIMBABWE 1980-96 Mixed u.m. and f.u. collection on 19 album pages.  Mint - SG576-594, 
SG596-600, SG606-609, SG611-612, SG616-619, SG636-638, SG734-739, SG768-
785, SG893-896a, SG899-903 and SGD28-D32 and Used - SG576-590, SG596-600, 
SG602-609, SG611, SG636-638, SG659-680, SG685-687, SG768-785, SG892-903, 
SG910, SG919, SG922, SG924-925 and SG927.  (171) Cat. £98 

US2 £52.00

31661 ZIMBABWE 1983-89 Super collection of u.m. mounted in Black Hawid strip on 9 album pages 
plus 4 hinged used stamps.  Mint - SG622, SG630-635, SG648-659, SG673 and 
SG681-767 and Used - SG671 and SG678-680.   (111) Cat. £92 

US2 £50.00

31662 ZIMBABWE 659-680 1985 National Infrastructure set of 22 vals 1c to $5, superb u.m.  (22) Cat. £28 US2 £14.00

31663 ZIMBABWE 1990-93 Super collection of u.m. mounted in Black Hawid strip on 5 album pages 
plus 1 stock card.  SG768-791 and SG800-863.   (88) Cat. £130 

US2 £72.00

31664 ZIMBABWE 1990-95 Lovely collection of f.u. issues hinged on 9 album pages.  SG768-791 
and SG800-917.  (143) Cat. £125 

US2 £68.00

31665 ZIMBABWE 1994-99 Super collection of u.m. mounted in Black Hawid strip on 8 album pages 
plus 1 stock card.  SG864-1003.   (135) Cat. £110 

US2 £60.00

31666 ZIMBABWE 2005-07 Super collection of u.m. mounted in Black Hawid strip on 4 album pages 
and 1 stock card.  SG1156-1165, SG1167-1174, SG1176-1183, SG1185-1186, 
SG1188-1201, SG1203-1204, SG1206-1209 and SG1211-1214.   (52) Cat. £128 

US2 £69.00

31667 ZULULAND Z17 1887-92 QV - 1s green and carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, slightly 
faded. 2 x partial cancellations for '(Briti)SH ARMY (S Africa)' and 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE / JY 22 / (xx)'. Slightly faded but very scarce. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£71.00

31668 ZULULAND 12 1888 ½d dull green (with stop), lightly MM. Cat. £55 US £25.00

31669 ZULULAND 13 1888 ½d dull green (without stop), very lightly MM. Cat. £29 US £14.00

31670 ZULULAND 1-8 1888 QV GB ovpt part set ½d cds f.u. 1d fiscal used.2d cds used a little faded. 
2½d, 3d 4d & 6d each cds f.u.(7) Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

31671 ZULULAND 4 1888 Stamp of GB ovpt ' Zululand',  2½d Purple/Blue mint small h/r.  (Small 
purple proofers mark on back) Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £13.00

31672 ZULULAND 6 1888 4d green and brown, very fine used. Cat. £75 US £37.00

31673 ZULULAND 6 1888 4d green and brown, fine used. Cat. £75 US £34.00

31674 ZULULAND 7 1888 QV Jubilee 5d dull purple & blue very fine used. Cat. £130  PH £85.00

31675 ZULULAND 1-6 1888-91 ½d to 4d, MM, h/r on 3d & 4d, 4d with proofers mark. Cat. £195 US £89.00

31676 ZULULAND 1/10 1888-93 on GB set to 1s (some lightly toned perfs, no gum), ex. 4d and 5d, h/r, 
m.m. (8) Cat. £440 

 PH £120.00

31677 ZULULAND 1/11 1888-93 QV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £1100 US PH £645.00

31678 ZULULAND 10 1888-93 on GB 1s dull green, ESHOWE cds, washed colour, g.u. Cat. £170 US £28.00

31679 ZULULAND 11 1888-93 Ovpt on GB 5s rose handstamped Specimen fine mint  PH £100.00

31680 ZULULAND 1-10 1888-93 on GB set to 1s, the 2d and 2½d (and possibly 4d) are never hinged, fine 
m.m. (10) Cat. £610 

US2 
PH 

£203.00

31681 ZULULAND 1-10 1888-93 Ovpts on G.B. set to 1s(10) mint, some gum faults Cat. £611  £150.00

31682 ZULULAND 12, F1 1888-93 on Natal ½d (with stop) and 1891 Postal Fiscal 1d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £70  £24.00

31683 ZULULAND 6 1888-93 QV 4d Green & Deep Brown, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £60 

US4 £24.00

31684 ZULULAND 7 1888-93 Ovpt on GB 5d dull purple and blue fine used Cat. £130  £60.00

31685 ZULULAND 1888-94 Small used group with GB Jubilee ovpts on ½d vermilion, 1d lilac, 2d 
grey green & carmine, 2½d purple on blue & 3d purple on yellow, SG1-5. 1894 
½d 1d, 2½d, 3d & 1/- SG20-23 & 25. 1891 Natal 1d ovpt SG F1. good to very fine 
used. Cat £180. (11).

 £75.00

31686 ZULULAND 9 1892 QV: 9d dull purple and blue, fine used, h/r. Cat. £120  PH £60.00

31687 ZULULAND 16 1893 QV Natal ovpt 6d dull purple well centred fine looking m.m. with some h/r. 
Cat. £65 

US3 £23.00

31688 ZULULAND 16 1893 6d dull purple, fine used. Cat. £65 US £29.00

31689 ZULULAND 16 1893 Ovpt on Natal 6d dull purple fine m.m. Cat. £65  £30.00

31690 ZULULAND 20 1894 QV: ½d dull mauve & green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £34 US £25.00
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31691 ZULULAND 20 1894 QV: ½d dull mauve & green in a top left corner PLATE (2) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £36.00

31692 ZULULAND 20-25 1894 ½d to 1s, light to very lightly MM. Cat. £110 US £49.00

31693 ZULULAND 21 1894 QV: 1d dull mauve & carmine in a bottom marginal strip of 3. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £16.00

31694 ZULULAND 21 1894 QV: 1d dull mauve & carmine in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £26 US £22.00

31695 ZULULAND 25 1894 1s green, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £50 US £20.00

31696 ZULULAND 26 1894 QV 2s6d green & black very fine used. Cat. £120  PH £80.00

31697 ZULULAND 20/6 1894-96 set to 6d (traces of gum) plus 2s6d (corner gum crease), h/r, m.m. (6) 
Cat. £150 

 £40.00

31698 ZULULAND 20-7 1894-96 CA set to 4s(8) mint, the 1d is creased, 4s has a short perf Cat. £350  £100.00

31699 ZULULAND 24-25 1894-96 QV Definitive vals SG24 - 6d Dull Mauve & Black and SG25 - 1s Green, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £72 

US4 £28.00

31700 ZULULAND 26 1894-96 CA 2/6d green and black fine used, Eshowe 1896 c.d.s. Cat. £120  £60.00

31728 BASUTOLAND 15-41 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU issues complete, fine used. (27) Cat. £120  £70.00

31729 BASUTOLAND 42/105 1953 Coronation to 1966 Churchill basic issues complete on leaves, ex. 1964 
wmk change set, fine used. (53) Cat. £220 

 £120.00

31730 BECHUANALAND 115-41 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU basic issues complete on leaves, Victory 1d and 
2d are mint, others fine used. (27) Cat. £175 

 £100.00

31731 BECHUANALAND 142-201 1953 Coronation to 1966 Pioneers basic issues complete on leaves, fine used. 
(61) Cat. £202 

 £120.00

32293 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

64,64a 1919 4 cents surcharge collection(49 stamps) including mint single with bars 
omitted, mint lower left corner block of 36, fine

 £50.00

32294 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

65-69 1921 Script set to 12c plus 3c shade(6) fine used Cat. £214  £60.00

32295 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

65-74 1921 Script set to 5R plus some shades, also 3c,10c,1c blocks of four(26) fine 
mint Cat. £625 

 £320.00

32296 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

76,etc 1922-27 Script set to 2s plus some shades, also 3s,5s,10s postally used(36), also 
4s fiscally used

 £75.00

32297 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

76-95 1922-27 Script set to £1 complete plus some shade values to 2s(39) fresh m.m., 
very fine Cat. £591 

 £320.00

32298 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

87,etc 1922-27 Script 1s to £1 ex 2s50c(10) fine fiscally used, includes the scarce 7s50c  £50.00

32299 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

121-3 1935 Pictorial 5s,10s,£1 fine fiscally used, red Revenue cancels  £40.00

32300 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

124-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. blocks of four(16), Njoro 1935 pmks Cat. £44  £25.00

32301 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

124f 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c light blue and olive green var. diagonal line by turret, fine 
m.m. Cat. £140 

 £80.00

32302 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

126,126f 1935 Silver Jubilee 65c green and indigo lower left corner block of four, R.10/1 
and R.10/2 each with var. diagonal line by turret, fresh unmounted mint very 
fine Cat. £504 

 PH £340.00

32303 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

127,127j 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple vertical pair, one with line through '0' fine 
u.m. Cat. £142 

 £90.00

32304 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

110-123 1935-37 Pictorial set to £1 inc 5c rope joined to sail plus some duplicates(25) 
fresh m.m., fine Cat. £542 

 £320.00

32305 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

111a 1935-37 Pictorial 5c black and green rope joined to sail lower right corner block 
of four mint, lightly browned gum Cat. £168 

 £90.00

32306 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

111b 1935-37 Pictorial 5c black and green Type I perf 13x12 fine used, rarely seen Cat. 
£950 

 £550.00

32307 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

111ba 1935-37 Pictorial 5c black and green Type II fine used Cat. £250  £140.00

32308 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

118b 1935-37 Pictorial 1s black and green perf 13x12 fine used Cat. £140  £80.00
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32309 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

122 1935-37 Pictorial 10s purple and blue v.f.u. Cat. £140  £80.00

32310 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

123 1935-37 Pictorial £1 black and red fine used, traces of toning Cat. £450  £200.00

32311 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

128-64 1937-52 GVI period commem sets complete very fine u.m. with Coronation, SA 
ovpts in correct format pairs, Victory, SW, UPU & Royal Visit. 21) Cat. £80 

 £50.00

32312 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1938-54 Defins specialized collection mainly in mint blocks(161 stamps) values 
to 1s with many minor varieties, listed or unlisted, a fine lot

 £250.00

32313 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-150 1938-54 GVI definitive set taken as cheapest, generally very fine u.m. (SG134, 
137 & 139 l.m.m. 1/- overall toned). (10/- SG149b). (20) Cat. £300 

 £200.00

32314 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

131-
150b

1938-54 Set to £1(4) inc shades, etc as listed(89) fine used  £200.00

32315 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

135,135a 1938-54 10c black and green verical pair, R.6/7 with mountain retouch, fine u.m. 
Cat. £110 

 £70.00

32316 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

135,135a
b

1938-54 10c black and green vertical pair, R.5/10 with mountain retouch, very 
fine used Cat. £652 

 £360.00

32317 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144,144a 1938-54 50c purple and black top marginal block of four, R.2/5 rope not joined 
to sail, unmounted mint, lightly browned gum Cat. £425 

 PH £180.00

32318 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

144eb 1938-54 50c purple and black horiz pair with and without dot fine used Cat. 
£160 

 £90.00

32319 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

145a,145
ad

1938-54 1s black and brown horiz pair with margin at right, R.5/10 with 
mountain retouch, fresh and fine very lightly mounted mint, rare positional 
piece Cat. £4530 

 PH £2750.00

32320 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1b31-
150

1938-54 Set to £1(4) with all perfs as listed plus some extras(98) fine mint Cat. 
£2750 

 £600.00

32321 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1941-52 Mint and used collection on leaves(98) including 1942 70c on 1s two 
mint blocks with 'crescent moon' flaw, 1948 RSW set mint and used, 1949 UPU 
set in mint Plate blocks of six, mainly fine

 £100.00

32322 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1953-76 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including minor Plate varieties 
and colour shifts, an interesting lot

 £250.00

32323 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

167-
180a

1954-59 Set to £1(both) fine unmounted mint, many are marginals Cat. £262  £120.00

32324 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1959-60 Collection of Officials(29) fine mint including 1959 set to 10s with 5c to 
1s with broken 'F' varieties in pairs, 1960 set

 £50.00

32325 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

183/198 1960-62 Definitive set, lightly hinged mint. (16 stamps) Cat. £70  £16.00

32326 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

212a 1965 East African Safari 50c black, yellow and brown imperf horiz strip of three, 
clipped at top,light creasing, mint, catalogue value £900 for a pair

 PH £400.00

32327 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

212a 1965 East Africa Rally 50c black, yellow and brown imperforate pair on piece, 
very light cancel, clipped at foot, catalogue value £900 as mint

 PH £300.00

32328 KENYA UGANDA AND 
TANGANYIKA

1973 IMO/WMO 40c unmounted mint vertical strip of five with margin at 
bottom unmounted mint with massive shift leaving country name at foot, 
unpriced in SG catalogue, with normal for comparison

 PH £600.00

32513 NIGERIA - NORTHERN 
NIGERIA

40-47 
part

1912 KGV: 6v from longer set, wmk Mult Crown CA, ½d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d & 9d. All 
UM. Cat. £22 

 £14.00

32515 RHODESIA 27/8 1895 QV: Definitives perf 12.5. MM Cat. £70 US £35.00

32516 RHODESIA - NORTHERN 
RHODESIA

29, 31 1938 1½d carmine-red and 2d yellow-brown, fine mint. (2 stamps) Cat. £100  £40.00

32517 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

35b-70 1937 to 1950 basic issues complete, incl. 1938 3d blue, fine u.m. (36) Cat. £116  £50.00

32518 RHODESIA - SOUTHERN 
RHODESIA

D1-7 1951 P. Due set to 1s, incl. scarce 4d, fine and fresh, u.m. (7) Cat. £314  PH £160.00

32593 SIERRA LEONE 185-208 1937 to 1949 basic issues complete, some yellowish gum on high value 
definitives, u.m. (27) Cat. £178 

 £60.00

32596 SOMALILAND 90-135 1937 to 1949 basic issues complete, incl. all three defin sets, fine u.m.  Nice lot. 
(46) Cat. £305 

 £150.00
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32597 SOUTH AFRICA 49b 1930-44 2s6d blue and brown, fine u.m. Cat. £26  £13.00

32598 SOUTH AFRICA O14/27 1930-47 Official 2d grey & lilac, 1935-49 (OFFICIAL at right) set to 10s, gum 
toning on 2d and 10s, u.m. (9) Cat. £470 

 PH £140.00

32599 SOUTH AFRICA O18aw 1930-47 Official 2s6d green & brown, WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to SW, 
short perf at bottom right, o/wise fine used.  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £900 

 PH £370.00

32600 SOUTH AFRICA O19 1930-47 Official 2s6d blue and brown, NW corner block of 4, fine u.m. Cat. £120  £60.00

32601 SOUTH AFRICA D22/44 1932-50 P. Dues small range incl. 1948-49 set (ex. 3d), 1950-58 set to 1s, mostly 
u.m. (18) Cat. £124 

 £48.00

32602 SOUTH AFRICA 57e/8 1933-48 1½d wmk upright and 2d blue and violet, marginal u.m. Cat. £84  £40.00

32603 SOUTH AFRICA 64ca 1933-48 10s blue and charcoal, fine u.m. Cat. £48  £25.00

32604 SOUTH AFRICA O20 1933-49 Official 1½d, watermark inverted, centred to SW, marginal u.m. Cat. 
£75 

 £34.00

32605 SOUTH AFRICA O28 1935-49 Official (at left) 5s, NW corner pair, gum wrinkles, fresh u.m. Cat. £120  £50.00

32606 SOUTH AFRICA O29 1935-49 Official (at left)) 10s, light gum wrinkles, still fine u.m.  Scarce. Cat. £500  PH £240.00

32607 SOUTH AFRICA 1936 JIPEX min sheets to 1949 UPU cheaper commem sets, plus 1943 coil pairs 
and 1945-47 redrawn 2d (all 3 shades), u.m. (24 + 2MS) Cat. £75 

 £30.00

32608 SOUTH AFRICA 75c/cc 1937-40 ½d, three pairs (shades), plus TICK FLAW (small hinge thin), u.m./m.m. 
(4) Cat. £123 

 £34.00

32609 SOUTH AFRICA O31-4 1937-47 Official ½d redrawn both Types and shades, 1944-50 1½d both Types, 
fine u.m. (5) Cat. £112 

 £55.00

32610 SOUTH AFRICA 76-9 1938 Voortrekker Centenary, fine l.m.m. (4) Cat. £80  £30.00

32611 SOUTH AFRICA 80-4 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration and 1939 Huguenot, u.m. (5) Cat. £79  £38.00

32612 SOUTH AFRICA 87/134 1941 1½d, 1947-54 ½d (hinged) to 5s, 1948 1½d and 1950 2d, u.m. (12) Cat. £81  £35.00

32613 SOUTH AFRICA 88-104 1941-46 and 1942-44 War Effort sets, fine u.m. (17) Cat. £110  £60.00

32614 SOUTH AFRICA D30-3 1943-44 P. Due set to 3d, fine u.m. (4) Cat. £75  £35.00

32615 SOUTH AFRICA O35 1944-50 Official (at left) 2d blue & violet, very fresh, very fine u.m.  Philatelic 
Federation of S. Africa Cert. (2006).  RARE. Cat. £4250 

 PH £2200.00

32616 SOUTH AFRICA O36-8 1947-49 Official 2d (both shades), 1948-50 ½d and 1s, u.m. (4) Cat. £41  £19.00

32617 SOUTH AFRICA O36b 1947-49 Official 2d blue & lilac, with diaeresis over second 'E' of OFFIEEL, fine 
mint.  Scarce.  Brandon Cert. (2000) Cat. £700 

 PH £290.00

32618 SOUTH AFRICA O39-51 1950-54 Official basic set to 10s (but with extra 1d types incl. blocks of 4), fine 
u.m. (15) Cat. £175 

 PH £85.00

32619 SOUTH AFRICA O49 1950-54 Official 5s black and blue-green, very fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. £180  PH £70.00

32620 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 26 1923 KGV: 10/- blue & olive green. Afrikaans single. LMM Cat. £36 US £21.00

32621 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 96-110 1937 Train to 1938 Voortrekker (both sets) issues complete, fine u.m. (15) Cat. 
£180 

 £85.00

32622 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O17 1938 Official 1½d, with OFFICIAL at left (thin left to 'L') and at right, fine u.m. (2) 
Cat. £70 

 £35.00

32623 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 111-43 1939 Huguenot to 1949 Monument basic issues complete, fine u.m. (33) Cat. 
£147 

 £70.00

32624 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O18/22 1945-50 Official basic set to 6d, incl. 1d with OFFICIAL at left and right, fine u.m. 
(5) Cat. £98 

 £50.00

32625 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O18/27a 1945-50 Official ½d, 1951 set to 6d (a few toned perfs), the 1½d and 6d with 
ovpts transposed, u.m. (5) Cat. £136 

 £50.00

32626 SOUTH WEST AFRICA O21 1945-50 Official 2d, very fine u.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £800  PH £480.00

32630 SUDAN 40aw 1927-41 4m, watermark inverted, fine u.m. Cat. £90  £45.00

32631 SUDAN 44ba/5b 1927-41 ordinary paper 3p and 6p, slight gum toning, marginal u.m. Cat. £89  £35.00

32632 SUDAN 45ca 1927-41 8p on ordinary paper, fine u.m. Cat. £75  £40.00

32633 SUDAN O32-42 1936-46 Official set to 20p (bottom marginal), very fresh u.m. (15) Cat. £250  PH £130.00

32634 SUDAN O41 1936-46 Official 10p on chalky paper, top marginal, very fine u.m. Cat. £65  £34.00

Page 144 of 14593UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

32635 SUDAN 74-77 1938 Air set to 5p on 10p, gum toning on low value, u.m. (4) Cat. £60  £25.00

32636 SUDAN 78-80 1940 5m on 10m, 1940-1 4½p surcharge pair, streaky gum, u.m. (3) Cat. £93  £40.00

32637 SUDAN 81-95 1941 set to 20pi, very fine u.m. (15) Cat. £325  PH £170.00

32638 SUDAN 96-122 1948 set to 50p, 1948 commems, 1950 Air set, fine u.m. (27) Cat. £130  £65.00

32639 SUDAN D12-15 1948 P. Due set to 20m, very fresh u.m. (4) Cat. £65  £34.00

32640 SUDAN O43/58 1948 Official set to 50p, ex. 4m and 2p, very fine u.m. (14) Cat. £130  PH £65.00

32641 SUDAN O59/83 1950 Official set to 20p, 1951-62 set to 50p (ex. 1958 10p), very fine u.m. (25) 
Cat. £90 

 £45.00

32642 SUDAN O67/83 1951-58 Officials ex SG O81a FU Cat. £50 US £22.00

32643 SUDAN 123-39 1951-61 pictorial set to 50p, very fine u.m. (17) Cat. £120  £65.00

32644 SWAZILAND D1-2 1933 P. Dues ordinary paper 1d and 2d in left marginal blocks of 4, plus extra 2d 
(2), fine u.m. Cat. £43 

 £20.00

32645 SWAZILAND 25-51 1937 to 1949 basic issues complete, fine u.m. (27) Cat. £144  £70.00

32646 TANGANYIKA 88a 1923 Wmk Script upright, £1- yellow orange the head plate (Giraffe) shifted 
right. Very fine l.m.m. Cat. £450 

 PH £250.00

32687 ZANZIBAR 323-38 1936 Silver Jubilee (toned gum) to 1949 UPU commems complete, u.m. (16) Cat. 
£83 

 £27.00
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